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1. Introduction
AECOM USA, Inc. (AECOM) has prepared this Groundwater Monitoring Report for the New York State
Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC), associated with groundwater monitoring activities
conducted in September 2024 on and in the vicinity of the Former NOW Corporation Facility in the Town
of Clinton, Dutchess County, New York (Site). Operation, monitoring and maintenance (OM&M) of the
groundwater extraction and treatment system (GWETS) was not performed, as the system was turned off
by AECOM per a NYSDEC directive on November 30, 2020. Activities conducted between January 2024
and December 2024 consisted of:

June 5, 2024: AECOM cleaned the siding and roof of the groundwater treatment
building with a pressure washer to remove mold, mildew and moss, and
cleaned out the gutters.

August 6-12, 2024: AECOM removed pumps from the treatment wells and AECOM
subcontractor Advanced Geological Services performed borehole
geophysical surveys of accessible wells.

August 20, 2024: AECOM subcontractor Enviroprobe Service, Inc. performed a ground
penetrating radar (GPR) survey of the Site, and AECOM marked out
proposed soil gas sampling locations.

August 21-23, 2024: AECOM installed passive soil gas samplers surrounding the on-site
building in accordance with the work plan. AECOM also surveyed the
locations for all of the soil gas samples and collected community air
monitoring plan (CAMP) data during these activities.

September 4-5, 2024: AECOM collected the soil gas samplers and sealed all points throughout
the Site with bentonite.

September 10-12, 2024: AECOM gauged water levels in the monitoring well network and
collected five-quarter groundwater samples for volatile organic
compounds (VOCs) and emerging contaminants (ECs).

September 23, 2024: AECOM collected strike and dip measurements from bedrock outcrops
on and in the vicinity of the Site. Additionally, AECOM performed the
annual site inspection.

December 10, 2024: AECOM conducted a winterization maintenance check and performed
housekeeping activities in and around the treatment building including
inspecting the propane tank, which was out of fuel.

1.1 Site Overview
The Former NOW Corporation Facility (Site No. 314008) is located in the Town of Clinton, Dutchess
County, New York. The Site is approximately 9 acres in size and is an active manufacturing facility. The
Site location with topography is presented on Figure 1.

The Site is located in a broad northeast-trending valley, with bedrock outcrops exposed along the eastern
portion of the valley. Depth to bedrock ranges from 0 to approximately 35 feet below ground surface
(bgs). The bedrock consists of dark gray phyllite and metamorphosed dark gray sandstone of the Austin
Glen Formation. Published geologic maps and reports indicate that the rocks in the area have undergone
extensive folding and faulting. Where observed, the phyllite appeared highly fractured with generally
closely spaced fractures along bedding and cleavage planes (Engineering-Science, Inc. [ES] Draft Final
Remedial Investigation and Feasibility Study [RI/FS] Report, 1995).
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Locally, the unconsolidated materials are variable in thickness and composition. In the southern portion of
the Site, a relatively thin brown silt and clay unit (5 to 10 feet thick) overlies approximately 20 feet of fine
to coarse sand and gravel. Throughout the central and northern portions of the Site, a brown silt unit
overlies a dense, gray till of variable thickness of 0 to 14 feet (ES RI/FS, 1995). According to the
Remedial Investigation, all unconsolidated materials were observed to be unsaturated.

Groundwater flow at the Site occurs under semi-confined conditions along zones of secondary porosity in
the fractured bedrock aquifer. The natural direction of groundwater flow is generally from the relatively
high elevations and hillsides in the eastern portion of the Site to the lower western portion. Pumping test
data indicated that the groundwater flow direction is strongly influenced by the occurrence and orientation
of the fractures in the bedrock, especially under pumping/drawdown conditions. Additional details
regarding groundwater flow are provided in Section 1.3.

1.2 Site History
The Site was added to the NYSDEC Registry of Hazardous Waste Sites in December 1983 as a Class 2a
site, due to allegations of on-site disposal of tank rinsing solutions. A Record of Decision (ROD) was
issued in March 1995 for impacted groundwater, denoted as Operable Unit (OU) 1, and in March 1996 for
impacted soil, denoted as OU 2.

Due to the contamination of the overburden and underlying bedrock aquifer with VOCs, the selected
remedy consisted of: removal and on-site treatment of soil; installation of three groundwater/vapor 
recovery wells and a groundwater treatment system consisting of an air stripper, clarifier, sand filter and
granular activated carbon (GAC) vessels, with most treated groundwater being discharged to Crum Elbow
Creek, and the remaining groundwater being reinjected; two vapor extraction wells and a bedrock vapor 
extraction (VE) system consisting of a blower and GAC vessels; and implementation of site controls, 
including groundwater monitoring. The vapor recovery and groundwater re-infiltration systems were taken
off-line circa 2005 and a replacement air stripper was installed in June 2012. Site features are provided
on Figure 2.

Regular monitoring was conducted on the ground water extraction and treatment system (GWETS),
including daily remote system monitoring, monthly compliance sampling, and annual groundwater
sampling. Properties near the Site with groundwater wells with elevated VOC concentrations have been
provided with bottled water or point-of-entry (POE) GAC treatment systems (Figure 2) in order to
eliminate the potential for the ingestion of contaminants of concern (COCs) from impacted groundwater.
Based on AECOM’s review of the existing historical data and information, the GWETS at the Site partially
functioned as designed. The treatment system performed its function limiting plume spread off-site. While
the treatment system did remove significant contaminant mass, after 21 years of operation contamination
concentrations in the groundwater recovery wells (most significantly TW-2A) remained high. These
concentrations fluctuated between approximately 1 to 2 milligrams per liter (mg/L) with no clear trend of
those concentrations decreasing. Over the twenty-one-year period of operation, the treatment system has
removed approximately 1,227 pounds of total VOCs. The concentrations of VOCs have declined in
recovery wells TW-1, TW-2A, and TW-3, with the greatest decline at TW-2A, where concentrations
nevertheless remain in the vicinity of 1 mg/L. On November 30, 2020, the GWETS was shut down in
accordance with a NYSDEC directive and has remained in that state.

At the Site, a groundwater well supplies untreated water to building tenants. The water is reportedly not
consumed, but dermal contact occurs. A sample was collected in September 2016 and analyzed for
VOCs. The groundwater analytical results were compared to the class GA groundwater standards or
guidance values listed in NYSDEC Technical and Operational Guidance Series (TOGS) 1.1.1, as
amended, for protection of a source of drinking water (NYSDEC, 1998). The water exceeded the
NYSDEC Ambient Water Quality Standards and Guidance Values (AWQS/GV) of 5 micrograms per liter
(µg/L) for several compounds, including 1,1-dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) with a concentration of 122 µg/L,
cis-1,2-dichloroethene (cis-1,2-DCE) with a concentration of 77 µg/L, and trichloroethene (TCE) with a
concentration of 32 µg/L.
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POE carbon filters are maintained on three impacted downgradient homeowner wells; additionally, long-
term monitoring of the groundwater monitoring well network continues to be performed at intervals
required by the NYSDEC.

1.3 Groundwater Flow
Groundwater at the Site is primarily found in the fractured bedrock. The direction of groundwater flow is
usually determined by assessing the elevation/head of the groundwater in monitoring wells. Typically, the
groundwater elevation represents the head value found at the midpoint of the screened interval or open
well interval. These groundwater elevations are plotted on a map, and a piezometric surface (similar to a
topographic surface) is produced, with horizontal groundwater flow moving downslope perpendicular to
the contours of the piezometric surface. However, the prediction of groundwater movement can be difficult
due to seasonal fluctuations in groundwater and if the underlying aquifer system is complex. Additionally,
while there is a single bedrock aquifer system, wells were drilled to different depths, and differences in the
groundwater head values in well couplets indicate that there are vertical gradients that differ between the
shallow and deep portions of the aquifer.

The total VOC (tVOC) impacts related to the Site have also been detected in the private potable water
wells located to the north of the Site on South Creek Road. Figure 1 is a topographic map taken from the
NYSDEC Environmental Resource Mapper and shows these residences.

On Figure 3, the groundwater elevations in the shallow region of the bedrock aquifer are presented. The
groundwater eventually moves to Crum Elbow Creek and there is evidence that a groundwater divide
may exist on the Site. As such, a portion of the groundwater flow will move to the north, more consistent
with the extent of contamination during non-pumping conditions of the GWETS.

Figure 4 provides an interpretation of the deeper bedrock aquifer flow. This interpretation suggests a
predominant flow pattern towards the west with a groundwater divide also indicating some groundwater
flow to the north. The groundwater divide in the deep aquifer is more pronounced than in the shallow
aquifer.

These groundwater contour interpretations highlight the potential for several different flow patterns and
point out potential data gaps that exist for the Site. Not all groundwater monitoring wells associated with
the Site were gauged during the September 2024 monitoring event; furthermore, basic construction data
(e.g., total depth and screened interval) is not available for several wells.

There are areas of the Site that do not currently have monitoring wells but could provide important
groundwater flow and/or contaminant plume data (e.g., near the building and to the northeast, where the
groundwater divide is most likely located). During further investigation activities, the need to fill these data
gaps will be assessed.
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2. September 2024 Groundwater Sampling Event
As part of the five-quarter groundwater monitoring event performed by AECOM, depth-to-groundwater
measurements were recorded (Table 1) and groundwater samples were collected from September 10 to
September 12, 2024. Refer to Figure 2 for locations of monitoring wells and other site features.

2.1 Sample Locations and Field Observations
Groundwater monitoring, which includes measuring and recording groundwater elevation data and water
quality parameters, has been conducted on a periodic basis for limited on-site and off-site wells in
accordance with the Site Management Plan (SMP) (AECOM, 2014). In recent years, groundwater
monitoring has been performed on a five-quarter basis as approved by the NYSDEC. Prior to sampling
each well, depth-to-groundwater and depth-to-bottom measurements were taken using a water level
indicator. The indicator was decontaminated with a Liquinox® and spring water rinse and sprayed with
distilled water before each use. Depth-to-groundwater measurements were utilized to calculate
groundwater elevations (Table 1) and to generate groundwater contour maps for the Site (Figures 3 and
4). Wells were visually inspected, and the overall conditions of the wells were acceptable. It is
recommended that minor modifications (e.g., lock and J-Plug replacement) be completed during routine
OM&M site visits when necessary.

2.2 Groundwater Sampling Methodology
Wells were purged with either a peristaltic pump or a bladder pump, dedicated high-density polyethylene
(HDPE) tubing and dedicated silicone tubing using low-flow techniques until the field parameters
stabilized. Water quality field parameters including temperature, conductivity, specific conductivity,
dissolved oxygen (DO), oxidation-reduction potential (ORP), pH, turbidity, color, and odor were measured
and recorded on monitoring well purge logs. The monitoring well purging and sampling forms can be
found in Appendix A.

In accordance with the SMP, seven monitoring wells, located on-site or off-site, were sampled for VOCs. A
total of eighteen wells located on-site or off-site were sampled for ECs. PFAS samples were collected
following the guidance “Sampling, Analysis, and Assessment of Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances
(PFAS) Under NYSDEC’s Part 375 Remedial Programs” (NYSDEC, 2023). The field sampling team
followed NYSDEC and AECOM emerging contaminant sampling protocols for the event.

All VOC samples were collected in laboratory-supplied bottles and shipped to Pace Analytical
Laboratories for analysis of VOCs via United States Environmental Protection Agency (US EPA) Method
8260D. EC samples were submitted to the laboratory for 1,4-dioxane analysis via US EPA Method 8270E
and for analysis of the 40-analyte per-and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) list via US EPA Method
1633. All samples were packed in coolers with ice and shipped under standard chain-of-custody
procedures. EC and VOC samples were placed in separate coolers.

In accordance with Section 3.2.1 of the SMP (AECOM, 2014), purge water was discharged directly to the
ground surface, except for purge water from MW-7D which was containerized for off-site disposal.

2.3 Green and Sustainable Remediation
Per DER-31 policy, NYSDEC and AECOM implement best management practices (BMPs) in current site-
related tasks, including five-quarter groundwater monitoring and waste management. BMPs related to
these sampling activities include but are not limited to: a) reduction of waste generation such as purge
water quantities and municipal waste; b) limited idling of vehicles to the extent practicable; and c) use of 
local sources of laboratory bottles/sample collection vessels, rental equipment and supplies rather than
air or ground shipment of these materials when possible. BMPs provided by the US EPA which are
currently relevant to the scope of work for the project Site are included in Appendix B. NYSDEC and
AECOM will continue to improve upon site-related processes in the interest of green and sustainable
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remediation where feasible. Implementation of BMPs relevant to future scopes of work at the Site will be
discussed in those work plans and reports as required.
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3. Summary of Analytical Results
The September 2024 analytical results from seven wells (MW-1, MW-4S, MW-6S, MW-6D, MW-7S, MW-
7D, and MW-12D) sampled for VOCs are presented in Table 2, along with historical site-wide
groundwater results for VOCs. During that field mobilization, emerging contaminant samples (for analysis
of PFAS and 1,4-dioxane) were collected from eighteen wells. These results are provided in Table 3 and
in the data usability summary report (DUSR) in Appendix C. The laboratory report is also provided in
Appendix C.

3.1 Volatile Organic Compounds
Six of the seven wells sampled for VOCs (MW-1, MW-6S, MW-6D, MW-7S, MW-7D and MW-12D)
exhibited one or more compound at levels exceeding the New York State class GA groundwater
standards or guidance values (AWQS/GV). VOCs were detected at concentrations less than the
AWQS/GV in MW-4S. All wells sampled for VOCs contained low levels of acetone, a laboratory
contaminant, at Pace Analytical Laboratories. Refer to Table 2 for current and historical VOC sampling
results in groundwater.

Figure 5 presents the concentrations of the main site-related contaminants of concern (COCs). Figure 6
and Figure 7 display the trend in tVOC concentrations over time in shallow and deep wells, respectively.
The main contaminant in four of the wells in the central part of the Site continues to be elevated
concentrations of TCE or its breakdown products 1,1-dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) and cis-1,2-DCE. Other
wells at the edge of the Site have lower concentrations (less than 10 µg/L) of 1,1,1-trichloroethane (1,1,1-
TCA) and its breakdown products 1,1-DCA and chloroethane. Note that, while the implied direction of
groundwater flow is due west towards Crum Elbow Creek, the concentration map indicates groundwater
flow to the north.

Monitoring wells MW-7D and MW-7S had the highest TCE and tVOC concentrations at the Site during the
September 2024 sampling event, with 180 µg/L of TCE (214 µg/L tVOC) and 170 µg/L of TCE (185 µg/L
tVOC), respectively.

Since April 1993, tVOC concentrations at MW-1 have ranged from 87.8 µg/L (May 2014) to 446 µg/L
(January 1994). tVOC concentrations increased slightly from 123 µg/L in July 2023 to 143 µg/L in
September 2024.

tVOC concentrations in MW-4S have remained steady and relatively low since April 1993, with no
compounds exceeding the AWQS/GV. tVOC concentrations in this well increased slightly from 1.20 µg/L
in July 2023 to 1.40 µg/L in September 2024.

The groundwater sample collected from MW-6S exhibited a slight increase in tVOC concentration
between July 2023 (60.5 µg/L) and September 2024 (98.0 µg/L). Overall, tVOC concentrations in MW-6S
have fluctuated but have generally decreased significantly since 1993 (1,410 µg/L).

With the exception of its first sample results in January 1994 (313 µg/L), MW-6D has contained stable
tVOC concentrations, varying between 6.16 µg/L (July 2023) and 58.0 µg/L (August 1999). From the
previous sampling event in July 2023 to the most recent in September 2024, the tVOC concentrations in
MW-6D increased from 6.16 µg/L to 20.6 µg/L. This well has also contained trace concentrations of
methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) since 2020.

tVOCs in MW-7S increased from 139 µg/L in July 2023 to 185 µg/L in September 2024. Since May 1998,
tVOC concentrations in the well have ranged from 53.8 µg/L (April 2013) to 342 µg/L (May 1998).

In MW-7D, tVOCs increased slightly from 156 µg/L in July 2023 to 214 µg/L in September 2024.
Concentrations have varied somewhat since 1998, ranging from 104 µg/L (May 2014) to 493 µg/L
(August 2000).
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MW-12D, first sampled in 2008, has contained tVOC concentrations ranging from 3.11 µg/L (July 2023) to
33.7 µg/L (May 2008). The tVOC concentration increased between the July 2023 groundwater monitoring
event (3.11 µg/L) and the September 2024 event (14.2 µg/L).

3.2 Emerging Contaminants
PFAS compounds, specifically perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) and perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS),
have been detected at concentrations exceeding the NYSDEC AWQS/GV presented in NYSDEC PFAS
guidance to be protective of human health (NYSDEC, 2023). In September 2024, thirteen of the eighteen
wells sampled for PFAS (MW-1, MW-3D, MW-3S, MW-4S, MW-6D, MW-6S, MW-7D, MW-7S, MW-9,
MW-10, MW-12D, MW-12S and OW-6) were reported to contain perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) and/or
perfluorooctane sulfonic acid (PFOS) in exceedance of the AWQS/GV. Additionally, ten of the eighteen
sampled wells (MW-1, MW-4D, MW-4S, MW-5, MW-6D, MW-6S, MW-7D, MW-7S, MW-8, and MW-12D)
exceeded the AWQS/GV for 1,4-dioxane. The September 2024 EC sampling results are provided in Table
3. Figure 8, Figure 9, and Figure 10 present concentrations of PFOA, PFOS, and 1,4-dioxane,
respectively, in on-site and off-site groundwater.

Note that the wells with the highest concentrations of PFAS (which also coincide with those with the
highest concentrations of chlorinated VOCs) such as MW-7S and MW-7D have a high ratio of PFOA to
PFOS (e.g., MW-7S contained 260 nanograms per liter (ng/L) of PFOA and 1.3 ng/L of PFOS in
September 2024). This may be indicative of source-related contamination. In contrast, some wells around
the outside of the Site (e.g., MW-10) have a more balanced ratio (MW-10 contained 8 ng/L of PFOA to 3.2
ng/L of PFOS).

MW-1 contained a PFOA concentration of 160 ng/L, which is above the AWQS/GV of 6.7 ng/L for the
compound. Nine other PFAS (PFOS, perfluorobutanoic acid [PFBA], perfluoropentanoic acid [PFPeA],
perfluorohexanoic acid [PFHxA], perfluoroheptanoic acid [PFHpA], perfluorononanoic acid [PFNA],
perfluorodecanoic acid [PFDA], perfluorobutanesulfonic acid [PFBS] and perfluorohexanesulfonic acid
[PFHxS]) were also detected in the sample. 1,4-Dioxane exceeded the AWQS/GV of 0.35 µg/L with a
concentration of 4.3 µg/L. When MW-1 was sampled for ECs in July 2023, PFOA was slightly lower when
compared to the September 2024 sample with a concentration of 130 ng/L. Eight other PFAS were
detected in July 2023, including PFOS (1.1 ng/L). 1,4-Dioxane was detected at a concentration of 3.9
µg/L in the July 2023 sample.

No PFAS were detected in MW-2 during the July 2023 or September 2024 groundwater monitoring
events. Five PFAS were detected in MW-2 in March 2022 including PFOA and PFOS, none of which
exceeded the AWQS/GV. 1,4-Dioxane was not detected in MW-2 in December 2020, March 2022, July
2023 or September 2024.

MW-3D contained 21 ng/L of PFOA in the September 2024 groundwater sample, which is above the
AWQS/GV of 6.7 ng/L for the compound. In July 2023, PFOA was detected at a concentration of 23 ng/L.
Four other PFAS (PFPeA, PFHxA, PFHpA and PFBS) were detected during the September 2024
sampling event. The concentration of 1,4-dioxane in MW-3D was 0.19 µg/L in September 2024, which
does not exceed the AWQS/GV for the compound; this is a slight decrease from 0.32 µg/L in July 2023.

MW-3S also contained PFOA exceeding the AWQS/GV with a concentration of 15 ng/L in September
2024, a decrease in concentration from July 2023 (32 ng/L). Three other PFAS (PFHxA, PFHpA, and
PFBS) were detected during the sampling event. 1,4-Dioxane detected in this well during this monitoring
event for the first time with a concentration of 0.074 µg/L.

PFOA (0.48 J ng/L) was detected in MW-4D in September 2024, below its AWQS/GV. Additionally, two
other PFAS (PFHxA and perfluorooctanesulfonamide [PFOSA]) were detected in MW-4D during the
September 2024 groundwater monitoring event. The 1,4-dioxane concentration (5.2 µg/L) exceeded the
AWQS/GV for the compound and is an increase in concentration from the July 2023 sampling event (1.7
µg/L).
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MW-4S contained PFOA exceeding the AWQS/GV in September 2024, with a concentration of 38 ng/L.
Five other PFAS (PFBA, PFPeA, PFHxA, PFHpA, and PFBS) were also detected in the sample. 1,4-
Dioxane exceeded the AWQS/GV in MW-4S, with a concentration of 9.7 µg/L for the compound.

The MW-5 sample did not contain a detection of either PFOA or PFOS in September 2024. One other
PFAS (PFNA) was detected in MW-5 during the September 2024 sampling event. However, 1,4-dioxane
exceeded the AWQS/GV with a concentration of 4.0 µg/L in September 2024, which was a slight increase
from July 2023 (2.5 µg/L).

MW-6D contained PFOA in groundwater at a concentration of 44 ng/L in September 2024, which is above
the AWQS/GV for the compound, and 0.68 ng/L of PFOS, which is below the AWQS/GV of 2.7 ng/L. The
groundwater sample from MW-6D also contained seven other PFAS (PFBA, PFPeA, PFHxA, PFHpA,
PFNA, PFBS and PFHxS). Additionally, MW-6D contained 1,4-dioxane exceeding the AWQS/GV with a
concentration of 21 µg/L. MW-6D contained higher concentrations of PFOS and 1,4-dioxane in July 2023.

PFOA (84.0 ng/L), PFOS (3.50 ng/L) and 1,4-dioxane (2.2 µg/L) concentrations exceeded their respective
AWQS/GV in MW-6S in September 2024. PFBA, PFPeA, PFHxA, PFHpA, PFNA, PFDA, PFBS and
PFHxS were also found in the sample at low levels. In July 2023, MW-6S contained a lower concentration
of PFOA (57.0 ng/L), as well as concentrations of PFOS, PFBA, PFHpA, PFNA, PFDA, PFBS, PFHxS,
and 1,4-dioxane.

The sample collected from MW-7D contained PFOA and 1,4-dioxane in excess of the AWQS/GV in
September 2024, with concentrations of 270 ng/L and 2.5 µg/L, respectively. Additionally, PFOS, PFBA,
PFPeA, PFHxA, PFHpA, PFNA, PFDA, PFBS, and PFHxS were detected in the sample. In July 2023,
MW-7D contained a slightly lower concentration of PFOA (250 ng/L) as well as lower concentrations of
PFBA, PFPeA, PFHxA, PFHpA, PFNA, PFDA and PFBS. MW-7D contained similar concentrations of 1,4-
dioxane in September 2024 (2.50 µg/L) compared to July 2023 (2.7 µg/L).

MW-7S contained a PFOA concentration of 260 ng/L in the September 2024 groundwater sample and a
1,4-dioxane concentration of 0.51 µg/L, which are above the AWQS/GV for each compound. Additionally,
PFOS, PFBA, PFPeA, PFHxA, PFHpA, PFNA, PFDA, PFBS and PFHxS were detected in MW-7S.

In September 2024, MW-8 contained 1.20 ng/L of PFOA (below the AWQS/GV); however, it also 
contained 4.20 µg/L of 1,4-dioxane, which exceeds the guidance value for the compound. In July 2023,
slightly higher concentrations of these compounds were detected in the groundwater sample. Additionally,
PFHxA was detected in MW-8 during the September 2024 sampling event.

MW-9 contained PFOA at a concentration of 15 ng/L (above the AWQS/GV of 6.7 ng/L) in September
2024, in comparison to 6.5 ng/L in July 2023. The MW-9 sample contained PFOS and PFHpA detections
in March 2022, July 2023 and September 2024; these compounds were not detected in December 2020.
MW-9 also had detections of PFBA, PFPeA, PFHxA, PFNA, PFBS, and PFHxS in September 2024. 1,4-
Dioxane was detected during the September 2024 groundwater monitoring event with a concentration of
0.07 µg/L. 1,4-Dioxane was not detected in any of the three previous events.

The groundwater sample collected from MW-10 in September 2024 contained PFOA and PFOS at
concentrations of 8.0 ng/L and 3.2 ng/L, respectively, which is above their respective AWQS/GV. PFBA,
PFPeA, PFHxA, PFHpA, PFNA, PFBS and PFHxS were also detected in the sample. Comparatively, the
MW-10 sample collected in July 2023 contained 8.1 ng/L of PFOA and 1.9 ng/L of PFOS. 1,4-Dioxane
was detected during this sampling event with a concentration of 0.05 µg/L. 1,4-Dioxane was not detected
in any of the three previous events.

At monitoring well MW-11, PFOA and PFOS were not detected in December 2020, March 2022, July
2023, or September 2024. However, the sample did contain 0.19 µg/L of 1,4-dioxane in September 2024,
which did not exceed the AWQS/GV for the compound. A slightly higher concentration (0.43 µg/L) was
detected in July 2023.
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MW-12D contained PFOA at a concentration of 15 ng/L in September 2024, which is above the
AWQS/GV for the compound. PFOS was detected below the AWQS/GV at 0.99 ng/L. PFPeA, PFHxA,
PFHpA, PFBS, and PFHxS were also detected. 1,4-Dioxane was detected in the sample at a
concentration of 4.0 µg/L, which is above the AWQS/GV. In July 2023, the EC samples collected from
MW-12D contained lower concentrations of most compounds than in September 2024, including PFOA
(9.7 ng/L).

When analyzed for ECs, MW-12S contained PFOA with a concentration of 8.5 ng/L in September 2024,
which exceeds the AWQS/GV. MW-12S also contained PFOS (1.2 ng/L), PFBA, PFPeA, PFHxA, PFHpA,
PFNA, PFBS, PFHxS and PFOSA. 1,4-Dioxane was not detected in the groundwater sample.

Finally, well OW-6 contained a PFOA concentration of 60 ng/L in September 2024, which is above the
AWQS/GV for the compound. PFOS, PFBA, PFPeA, PFHxA, PFHpA, PFNA, PFBS and PFHxS were
also detected in the sample. 1,4-dioxane was not detected in this well during the September 2024
sampling event or during the three previous events. PFOA was detected at a much higher concentration
in OW-6 in September 2024 (60 ng/L) than July 2023 (7.8 ng/L).
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4. Conclusions
VOC concentrations in several monitoring wells within or near the previously defined radius of influence of
the GWETS appear to have been affected by the shutdown of the system on November 30, 2020.
Concentrations of VOCs, particularly TCE, increased notably in MW-7D, MW-7S, and MW-6S between
May 2019 and December 2020, and in September 2024 generally remained above long-term pre-system
shutdown concentrations. Wells that were furthest away from the GWETS did not appear to be affected
by the system shutdown.

Chlorinated VOCs in groundwater remain above the NYSDEC Ambient Water Quality Standards and
Guidance Values, in some locations by orders of magnitude. Without the groundwater extraction system
operating, impacts may migrate off-site. AECOM, under the direction of the NYSDEC, is conducting a
supplemental remedial investigation program in an effort to locate previously unknown source areas on
the Site. Additional remedial measures to reduce or eliminate groundwater impacts across the Site will be
determined.

Concentrations of PFAS in on-site groundwater in September 2024 primarily consisted of PFOA, which
exceeded the AWQS/GV in thirteen of the eighteen wells sampled. PFOS was also detected above its
guidance value in two wells. Concentrations of 1,4-dioxane exceeded the AWQS/GV in ten of the
eighteen sampled wells. The wells exceeding the emerging contaminant guidance values are located on-
site and off-site. Potential PFAS sources have not been identified at this time; however, 1,4-dioxane is
often associated with 1,1,1-TCA impacts.
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5. Planned Activities and Recommendations
Groundwater monitoring should continue on a five-quarter basis (i.e., every 15 months) in order to
document the concentrations of VOCs and emerging contaminants in the groundwater at the Site.

Private potable wells on South Creek Road should continue to be monitored for VOCs and/or ECs as
prescribed by the NYSDEC.

Minor repairs or modifications to the monitoring well network will be addressed during routine OM&M site
visits as necessary.

A supplemental remedial investigation report will be submitted in December 2025.
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Table 1
Groundwater Levels

Groundwater Monitoring (September 2024)
Former NOW Corporation Facility (Site No. 314008), Town of Clinton, New York

MW-1 289.50 12.52 276.98
MW-2 332.51 38.21 294.30
MW-3S 312.51 28.16 284.35
MW-3D 312.83 33.68 279.15
MW-4S 298.29 22.83 275.46
MW-4D 298.16 22.66 275.50
MW-5 285.48 19.28 266.20
MW-6S 287.90 8.06 279.84
MW-6D 287.25 9.78 277.47
MW-7S 292.12 10.45 281.67
MW-7D 292.54 11.3 281.24
OW-1 307.75 38.63 269.12
OW-2 305.96 29.73 276.23
OW-3 NA 28.49 NA
OW-4 NA -- NA
OW-5 NA -- NA
OW-6 294.81 7.37 287.44
IW-1 312.46 36.14 276.32
IW-2 304.56 38.96 265.60
MW-8 283.65 14.02 269.63
MW-9 275.37 5.8 269.57
MW-10 280.92 12.79 268.13
MW-11 283.72 22.46 261.26
MW-12S NA 11.39 NA
MW-12D NA 12.88 NA

Notes:
MP - measuring point
NA - data are not available
-- measurements were not collected

Well ID MP Elevation Depth to Water 
(feet below MP)

9/10/2024
Groundwater 

Elevation
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Data Summary

Groundwater Monitoring (September 2024)
Former NOW Corporation Facility (Site No. 314008), Town of Clinton, New York

4/27/93 1/12/94 5/8/98 8/1/99 8/18/00 8/27/03 8/24/04 8/25/05 4/24/07 5/28/08 4/27/09 5/27/10 4/19/11 5/8/12 4/23/13 5/16/14 5/8/15 4/19/16 5/4/17 5/1/19 12/16/20 3/4/222 7/11/23 9/10/24 9/10/2024
(DUP)

Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs)
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5 75 150 57 33 40 24 19 8.3 11 9 8.1 8.5 8.2 28/25 * 8.2 4.8 5.2 5.3 2.4 30 12 16/17 * 13 14 15
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1 N/A N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 5 50 50 30 66 31 17 22 25 13 16 10 16 13 16/15 * 15 9.7 11 13 2.0 23 19 18/19 * 17 20 21
1,1-Dichloroethene 5 6 6 5 ND ND 3 4.5 6.1 2.9 2.8 1.4 J 2.9 2.4 3.1/2.8 * 3.8 2.3 2.6 2.5 0.58 2.0 2.0 2.7 V-06/2.8 V-06 * 2.0 2.8 3.0
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.6 N/A N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND ND ND
Benzene 1 ND N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND ND ND
Chlorobenzene 5 N/A N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND ND ND
Chloroethane 5 8 6 ND ND ND 1.3 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND ND ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 27 32 20 ND 29 15 20 18 13 14 12 12 11 9.0/8.9 * 12 10 11 11.4 4.8 9.0 15 9.9/10 * 9.0 11 12
Ethylbenzene 5 N/A N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND ND ND
m&p-Xylene 5 ND N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND ND ND
o-Xylene 5 N/A N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND ND ND
Tetrachloroethene 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND ND ND
Toluene 5 2 N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND 0.17 J 0.14 J
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 N/A N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.22 J ND ND ND ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND ND ND
Trichloroethene 5 88 200 100 130 120 80 79 56 56 D 67 68 74 D 68 72/67 * 67 D 61 64 69.6 98 D 51 78 89/89 * 82 95 96
Vinyl Chloride 2 N/A 2 1 ND ND ND 1 1.1 1.4 ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND 0.2 ND ND/ND* ND 0.46 J 0.52 J
TOTAL VOCs 256 446 213 229 220 140 146 115 97.3 109 99.5 113 103 128/119 * 106 87.8 93.8 102 108 115 126 136/138 * 123 143 148

Notes:

All concentrations are in micrograms per liter (µg/L).
Detected concentrations are in bold font.
Results greater than the NYSDEC AWQS/GV are shaded in gray.

5 MTBE was also detected at a concentration of 0.20 J µg/L.
6 MTBE was also detected at a concentration of 0.22 J µg/L.

Definitions:
* - Duplicate sample result
ND - Not Detected
N/A - Not Analyzed (either well was dry or analyte was not reported)
D - Sample analyzed at a dilution
J - Reported result was an estimated value with an unknown bias

H - Sample analyzed outside of method specified holding time

V-06 - Continuing calibration verification (CCV) did not meet method
specifications and was biased on the high side for this compound

F2 - Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Relative Percent Difference exceeds
control limits

F1 - Matrix Spike and/or Matrix Spike Duplicate recovery exceeds control limits

1 New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC)
Ambient Water Quality Standards and Guidance Values (AWQS/GV) and
Groundwater Effluent Limitations (TOGS 1.1.1)

May 2012 Sampling Event - groundwater recovery wells had been inactive
since October 2011.
2 Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12) was also detected at a concentration of
0.27 J µg/L in the original sample and 0.33 µg/L in the duplicate sample.
3 MW-6S, MW-7S, & MW-7D were dry on 8/25/05 and were sampled on
10/19/05 instead.
4 Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) was also detected at a concentration of 0.23 J
µg/L.

Analyte
NYSDEC

AWQS/GV1

MW-1
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Data Summary

Groundwater Monitoring (September 2024)
Former NOW Corporation Facility (Site No. 314008), Town of Clinton, New York

Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs)
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1
1,1-Dichloroethane 5
1,1-Dichloroethene 5
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.6
Benzene 1
Chlorobenzene 5
Chloroethane 5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5
Ethylbenzene 5
m&p-Xylene 5
o-Xylene 5
Tetrachloroethene 5
Toluene 5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5
Trichloroethene 5
Vinyl Chloride 2

TOTAL VOCs

Notes:

All concentrations are in micrograms per liter (µg/L).
Detected concentrations are in bold font.
Results greater than the NYSDEC AWQS/GV are shaded in gray.

5 MTBE was also detected at a concentration of 0.20 J µg/L.
6 MTBE was also detected at a concentration of 0.22 J µg/L.

Definitions:
* - Duplicate sample result
ND - Not Detected
N/A - Not Analyzed (either well was dry or analyte was not reported)
D - Sample analyzed at a dilution
J - Reported result was an estimated value with an unknown bias

H - Sample analyzed outside of method specified holding time

V-06 - Continuing calibration verification (CCV) did not meet method
specifications and was biased on the high side for this compound

F2 - Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Relative Percent Difference exceeds
control limits

F1 - Matrix Spike and/or Matrix Spike Duplicate recovery exceeds control limits

1 New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC)
Ambient Water Quality Standards and Guidance Values (AWQS/GV) and
Groundwater Effluent Limitations (TOGS 1.1.1)

May 2012 Sampling Event - groundwater recovery wells had been inactive
since October 2011.
2 Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12) was also detected at a concentration of
0.27 J µg/L in the original sample and 0.33 µg/L in the duplicate sample.
3 MW-6S, MW-7S, & MW-7D were dry on 8/25/05 and were sampled on
10/19/05 instead.
4 Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) was also detected at a concentration of 0.23 J
µg/L.

Analyte
NYSDEC

AWQS/GV1

4/27/93 1/12/94 5/8/98 8/1/99 8/18/00 8/27/03 8/24/04 8/25/05 4/24/07 5/29/08 4/27/93 1/12/94 5/8/98 8/1/99 8/18/00 8/27/03 8/24/04 8/25/05 4/24/07 5/28/08

ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND
N/A N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND N/A N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND
N/A N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND N/A N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND
ND N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND
N/A N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND N/A N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND
N/A N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND N/A N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND

3 N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND
N/A N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND N/A N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND
3 N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND

N/A N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND N/A N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND
ND 2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.7 3 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND
N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND

6.00 2.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.70 3.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

MW-2 MW-3D
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Data Summary

Groundwater Monitoring (September 2024)
Former NOW Corporation Facility (Site No. 314008), Town of Clinton, New York

Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs)
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1
1,1-Dichloroethane 5
1,1-Dichloroethene 5
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.6
Benzene 1
Chlorobenzene 5
Chloroethane 5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5
Ethylbenzene 5
m&p-Xylene 5
o-Xylene 5
Tetrachloroethene 5
Toluene 5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5
Trichloroethene 5
Vinyl Chloride 2

TOTAL VOCs

Notes:

All concentrations are in micrograms per liter (µg/L).
Detected concentrations are in bold font.
Results greater than the NYSDEC AWQS/GV are shaded in gray.

5 MTBE was also detected at a concentration of 0.20 J µg/L.
6 MTBE was also detected at a concentration of 0.22 J µg/L.

Definitions:
* - Duplicate sample result
ND - Not Detected
N/A - Not Analyzed (either well was dry or analyte was not reported)
D - Sample analyzed at a dilution
J - Reported result was an estimated value with an unknown bias

H - Sample analyzed outside of method specified holding time

V-06 - Continuing calibration verification (CCV) did not meet method
specifications and was biased on the high side for this compound

F2 - Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Relative Percent Difference exceeds
control limits

F1 - Matrix Spike and/or Matrix Spike Duplicate recovery exceeds control limits

1 New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC)
Ambient Water Quality Standards and Guidance Values (AWQS/GV) and
Groundwater Effluent Limitations (TOGS 1.1.1)

May 2012 Sampling Event - groundwater recovery wells had been inactive
since October 2011.
2 Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12) was also detected at a concentration of
0.27 J µg/L in the original sample and 0.33 µg/L in the duplicate sample.
3 MW-6S, MW-7S, & MW-7D were dry on 8/25/05 and were sampled on
10/19/05 instead.
4 Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) was also detected at a concentration of 0.23 J
µg/L.

Analyte
NYSDEC

AWQS/GV1

1/12/94 5/8/98 5/8/98 8/1/99 8/18/00 8/27/03 8/24/04 8/25/05 4/24/07 5/28/08

ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

MW-3S
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Data Summary

Groundwater Monitoring (September 2024)
Former NOW Corporation Facility (Site No. 314008), Town of Clinton, New York

Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs)
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1
1,1-Dichloroethane 5
1,1-Dichloroethene 5
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.6
Benzene 1
Chlorobenzene 5
Chloroethane 5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5
Ethylbenzene 5
m&p-Xylene 5
o-Xylene 5
Tetrachloroethene 5
Toluene 5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5
Trichloroethene 5
Vinyl Chloride 2

TOTAL VOCs

Notes:

All concentrations are in micrograms per liter (µg/L).
Detected concentrations are in bold font.
Results greater than the NYSDEC AWQS/GV are shaded in gray.

5 MTBE was also detected at a concentration of 0.20 J µg/L.
6 MTBE was also detected at a concentration of 0.22 J µg/L.

Definitions:
* - Duplicate sample result
ND - Not Detected
N/A - Not Analyzed (either well was dry or analyte was not reported)
D - Sample analyzed at a dilution
J - Reported result was an estimated value with an unknown bias

H - Sample analyzed outside of method specified holding time

V-06 - Continuing calibration verification (CCV) did not meet method
specifications and was biased on the high side for this compound

F2 - Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Relative Percent Difference exceeds
control limits

F1 - Matrix Spike and/or Matrix Spike Duplicate recovery exceeds control limits

1 New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC)
Ambient Water Quality Standards and Guidance Values (AWQS/GV) and
Groundwater Effluent Limitations (TOGS 1.1.1)

May 2012 Sampling Event - groundwater recovery wells had been inactive
since October 2011.
2 Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12) was also detected at a concentration of
0.27 J µg/L in the original sample and 0.33 µg/L in the duplicate sample.
3 MW-6S, MW-7S, & MW-7D were dry on 8/25/05 and were sampled on
10/19/05 instead.
4 Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) was also detected at a concentration of 0.23 J
µg/L.

Analyte
NYSDEC

AWQS/GV1

4/27/93 1/12/94 5/8/98 8/1/99 8/18/00 8/27/03 8/24/04 8/25/05 4/24/07 5/29/08 4/27/09 5/27/10 4/19/11 5/8/12 4/23/13 5/16/14 5/8/15 4/19/16 5/4/17 5/1/19 12/21/20 3/1/22 7/11/23 9/11/24

ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND/ND* ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND
N/A N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND/ND* ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND
ND 4 5 ND ND 2.2 1.6 1 2.3 2.5 2.5/2.4* 2 2.2 2.0 1.9 2.0 1.9/1.9* 1.4/1.4* 1.5/1.5* 1.0 0.79 J 1.4 1.2 1.4
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND/ND* ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND
N/A N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND/ND* ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND
ND N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND/ND* ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND
N/A N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND/ND* ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.8 0.6 2.5 ND 1.5/1.4* 1.4 1.5 1.2 0.85 2.1 1.9/2.0* 1.2 J/1.0 J* 1.1/1.1* 0.8 J ND 0.56 J ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND/ND* ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND
N/A N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND/ND* ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND
ND N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND/ND* ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND
N/A N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND/ND* ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND/ND* ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND
1 N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND/ND* ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND

N/A N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND/ND* ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.31 J/ND* ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND/ND* ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND
N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND/ND* ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND

1.00 4.00 5.00 ND ND 2.20 2.40 1.60 4.80 2.50 4.05 3.40 3.70 3.20 2.75 4.10 3.80 2.60 2.60 1.80 0.79 1.96 1.20 1.40

MW-4S
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Data Summary

Groundwater Monitoring (September 2024)
Former NOW Corporation Facility (Site No. 314008), Town of Clinton, New York

Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs)
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1
1,1-Dichloroethane 5
1,1-Dichloroethene 5
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.6
Benzene 1
Chlorobenzene 5
Chloroethane 5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5
Ethylbenzene 5
m&p-Xylene 5
o-Xylene 5
Tetrachloroethene 5
Toluene 5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5
Trichloroethene 5
Vinyl Chloride 2

TOTAL VOCs

Notes:

All concentrations are in micrograms per liter (µg/L).
Detected concentrations are in bold font.
Results greater than the NYSDEC AWQS/GV are shaded in gray.

5 MTBE was also detected at a concentration of 0.20 J µg/L.
6 MTBE was also detected at a concentration of 0.22 J µg/L.

Definitions:
* - Duplicate sample result
ND - Not Detected
N/A - Not Analyzed (either well was dry or analyte was not reported)
D - Sample analyzed at a dilution
J - Reported result was an estimated value with an unknown bias

H - Sample analyzed outside of method specified holding time

V-06 - Continuing calibration verification (CCV) did not meet method
specifications and was biased on the high side for this compound

F2 - Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Relative Percent Difference exceeds
control limits

F1 - Matrix Spike and/or Matrix Spike Duplicate recovery exceeds control limits

1 New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC)
Ambient Water Quality Standards and Guidance Values (AWQS/GV) and
Groundwater Effluent Limitations (TOGS 1.1.1)

May 2012 Sampling Event - groundwater recovery wells had been inactive
since October 2011.
2 Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12) was also detected at a concentration of
0.27 J µg/L in the original sample and 0.33 µg/L in the duplicate sample.
3 MW-6S, MW-7S, & MW-7D were dry on 8/25/05 and were sampled on
10/19/05 instead.
4 Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) was also detected at a concentration of 0.23 J
µg/L.

Analyte
NYSDEC

AWQS/GV1

1/12/94 5/8/98 8/1/99 8/18/00 8/27/03 8/24/04 8/25/05 4/24/07 5/29/08 4/27/93 1/12/94 5/8/98 8/1/99 8/18/00 8/27/03 8/24/04 8/25/05 4/24/07 5/29/08

ND ND 27 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND N/A N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND 68 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.38 J
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND N/A N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND N/A N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND N/A N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2 N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND N/A N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2 N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND N/A N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND 100 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

ND ND 195 ND ND ND ND ND ND 4.00 2.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.38

MW-4D MW-5
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Data Summary

Groundwater Monitoring (September 2024)
Former NOW Corporation Facility (Site No. 314008), Town of Clinton, New York

Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs)
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1
1,1-Dichloroethane 5
1,1-Dichloroethene 5
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.6
Benzene 1
Chlorobenzene 5
Chloroethane 5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5
Ethylbenzene 5
m&p-Xylene 5
o-Xylene 5
Tetrachloroethene 5
Toluene 5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5
Trichloroethene 5
Vinyl Chloride 2

TOTAL VOCs

Notes:

All concentrations are in micrograms per liter (µg/L).
Detected concentrations are in bold font.
Results greater than the NYSDEC AWQS/GV are shaded in gray.

5 MTBE was also detected at a concentration of 0.20 J µg/L.
6 MTBE was also detected at a concentration of 0.22 J µg/L.

Definitions:
* - Duplicate sample result
ND - Not Detected
N/A - Not Analyzed (either well was dry or analyte was not reported)
D - Sample analyzed at a dilution
J - Reported result was an estimated value with an unknown bias

H - Sample analyzed outside of method specified holding time

V-06 - Continuing calibration verification (CCV) did not meet method
specifications and was biased on the high side for this compound

F2 - Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Relative Percent Difference exceeds
control limits

F1 - Matrix Spike and/or Matrix Spike Duplicate recovery exceeds control limits

1 New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC)
Ambient Water Quality Standards and Guidance Values (AWQS/GV) and
Groundwater Effluent Limitations (TOGS 1.1.1)

May 2012 Sampling Event - groundwater recovery wells had been inactive
since October 2011.
2 Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12) was also detected at a concentration of
0.27 J µg/L in the original sample and 0.33 µg/L in the duplicate sample.
3 MW-6S, MW-7S, & MW-7D were dry on 8/25/05 and were sampled on
10/19/05 instead.
4 Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) was also detected at a concentration of 0.23 J
µg/L.

Analyte
NYSDEC

AWQS/GV1

4/27/93 1/12/94 5/8/98 8/1/99 8/18/00 8/27/03 8/24/04 10/19/053 4/24/07 5/28/08 4/27/09 5/27/10 4/19/11 5/8/12 4/23/13 5/16/14 5/8/15 4/19/16 5/4/17 5/1/19 12/15/20 3/2/22 7/12/23 9/12/24

710 510 23 ND 45 2.5 7.6 12 4 3.7 2.3 11 3.8 8.5 ND 2.5 2.2 1.3 1.2 H 9 6.9 6.5 7.9 10
N/A N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
57 39 3 ND 14 ND 2.7 4.3 1.3 1.9 0.93 18 2.9 3 0.85 1.8 1.2 1.2 1.3 H 2 4.4 3.2 4.5 11
11 3 ND ND ND ND 1.3 1.1 0.38 J 0.91 0.33 J 2.8 0.73 ND ND 0.36 J ND 0.5 J ND 0.5 J ND 0.60 J 0.78 J 1.9

N/A N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
N/A N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

3 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
17 12 2 ND ND ND 0.9 2.2 0.69 0.49 J 0.38 J 1.1 0.64 1.8 0.32 J 0.61 ND 0.3 J ND 0.5 J ND 0.86 J 1.3 2.1

N/A N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
N/A N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
N/A N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
610 460 43 ND 160 25 47 57 21 34 22 82 D 31 25 17 23 20 20.6 17 20 63 33 46 73
N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

1,410 1,020 71 ND 219 27.5 59.5 76.6 27.4 41 25.9 115 39.1 38.3 18.2 28.3 23.4 23.9 19.5 30.0 74.3 44.2 60.5 98

MW-6S
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Data Summary

Groundwater Monitoring (September 2024)
Former NOW Corporation Facility (Site No. 314008), Town of Clinton, New York

Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs)
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1
1,1-Dichloroethane 5
1,1-Dichloroethene 5
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.6
Benzene 1
Chlorobenzene 5
Chloroethane 5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5
Ethylbenzene 5
m&p-Xylene 5
o-Xylene 5
Tetrachloroethene 5
Toluene 5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5
Trichloroethene 5
Vinyl Chloride 2

TOTAL VOCs

Notes:

All concentrations are in micrograms per liter (µg/L).
Detected concentrations are in bold font.
Results greater than the NYSDEC AWQS/GV are shaded in gray.

5 MTBE was also detected at a concentration of 0.20 J µg/L.
6 MTBE was also detected at a concentration of 0.22 J µg/L.

Definitions:
* - Duplicate sample result
ND - Not Detected
N/A - Not Analyzed (either well was dry or analyte was not reported)
D - Sample analyzed at a dilution
J - Reported result was an estimated value with an unknown bias

H - Sample analyzed outside of method specified holding time

V-06 - Continuing calibration verification (CCV) did not meet method
specifications and was biased on the high side for this compound

F2 - Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Relative Percent Difference exceeds
control limits

F1 - Matrix Spike and/or Matrix Spike Duplicate recovery exceeds control limits

1 New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC)
Ambient Water Quality Standards and Guidance Values (AWQS/GV) and
Groundwater Effluent Limitations (TOGS 1.1.1)

May 2012 Sampling Event - groundwater recovery wells had been inactive
since October 2011.
2 Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12) was also detected at a concentration of
0.27 J µg/L in the original sample and 0.33 µg/L in the duplicate sample.
3 MW-6S, MW-7S, & MW-7D were dry on 8/25/05 and were sampled on
10/19/05 instead.
4 Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) was also detected at a concentration of 0.23 J
µg/L.

Analyte
NYSDEC

AWQS/GV1

1/12/94 5/8/98 8/1/99 8/18/00 8/27/03 8/24/04 8/25/05 4/24/07 5/28/08 4/27/09 5/27/10 4/19/11 5/8/12 4/23/13 5/16/14 5/8/15 4/19/16 5/4/17 5/1/19 12/21/204 3/2/225 7/11/236 9/12/244

160 13 ND 7 5.8 3 1.2 4.1 1.8 1.1 2.3 3.3 3.1 1.9 2.2 3.0 1.0 ND 36 3.1 0.26 J ND 0.85 J
N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
140 20 52 ND 16 26 26 17 18 11 13 15 19 12 16 18 16.8 16 12 14 5.5 4.1 14
1 ND ND 30 1.1 1.9 1.6 1.7 1.6 0.64 1.4 1.6 1.8 0.90 2.0 2.1 3.2 1.8 1.0 2.4 0.55 J 0.68 J 1.6

N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND 0.6 0.8 3.4 ND 0.94 ND 1.6 1.8 0.61 3.2 2.3 2.7 0.73 0.8 J 1.7 ND ND ND
0.7 2 ND ND 1.5 1.4 1.2 1.2 1.1 0.95 1 1.2 1.0 1.2 1.2 1.4 1.1 1.4 1.0 0.90 J ND 0.2 J 1.1
N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.27 J
11 13 6 8 11 7.4 6.6 8.2 7.1 5.8 7.5 8.6 6 7.8 6.4 8.1 5.3 8.1 6 3.5 1.0 0.96 J 2.5
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.40 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

313 48 58 45 35.4 40.3 37.4 35.6 29.6 20.4 25.2 31.3 32.7 24.4 31.4 34.9 30.1 28.0 56.8 25.8 7.51 6.16 20.6

MW-6D
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Data Summary

Groundwater Monitoring (September 2024)
Former NOW Corporation Facility (Site No. 314008), Town of Clinton, New York

Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs)
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1
1,1-Dichloroethane 5
1,1-Dichloroethene 5
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.6
Benzene 1
Chlorobenzene 5
Chloroethane 5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5
Ethylbenzene 5
m&p-Xylene 5
o-Xylene 5
Tetrachloroethene 5
Toluene 5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5
Trichloroethene 5
Vinyl Chloride 2

TOTAL VOCs

Notes:

All concentrations are in micrograms per liter (µg/L).
Detected concentrations are in bold font.
Results greater than the NYSDEC AWQS/GV are shaded in gray.

5 MTBE was also detected at a concentration of 0.20 J µg/L.
6 MTBE was also detected at a concentration of 0.22 J µg/L.

Definitions:
* - Duplicate sample result
ND - Not Detected
N/A - Not Analyzed (either well was dry or analyte was not reported)
D - Sample analyzed at a dilution
J - Reported result was an estimated value with an unknown bias

H - Sample analyzed outside of method specified holding time

V-06 - Continuing calibration verification (CCV) did not meet method
specifications and was biased on the high side for this compound

F2 - Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Relative Percent Difference exceeds
control limits

F1 - Matrix Spike and/or Matrix Spike Duplicate recovery exceeds control limits

1 New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC)
Ambient Water Quality Standards and Guidance Values (AWQS/GV) and
Groundwater Effluent Limitations (TOGS 1.1.1)

May 2012 Sampling Event - groundwater recovery wells had been inactive
since October 2011.
2 Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12) was also detected at a concentration of
0.27 J µg/L in the original sample and 0.33 µg/L in the duplicate sample.
3 MW-6S, MW-7S, & MW-7D were dry on 8/25/05 and were sampled on
10/19/05 instead.
4 Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) was also detected at a concentration of 0.23 J
µg/L.

Analyte
NYSDEC

AWQS/GV1

5/8/98 8/1/99 8/27/03 8/24/04 10/19/053 4/24/07 5/29/08 4/27/09 5/27/10 4/19/11 5/8/12 4/23/13 5/16/14 5/8/15 4/19/16 5/4/17 5/1/19 12/16/20 3/2/22 7/13/23 9/10/24

34 N/A 8.5/8.6* 13 12 5.4 2.9 ND 12 3 ND ND 0.97 J ND 0.9 J 1.1 2 13 1.2 J 1.1/1.1* 1.4
ND N/A ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
11 N/A 3.2/3* 6.4 2.4 1.7 2.2 ND 7.3 ND ND 0.38 J ND ND 0.4 J 0.51 0.4 J ND 1.4 J 1.1/1.2* 2.3
ND N/A ND/ND* 0.9 ND ND 0.51 ND 0.95 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.32 J 0.27 J/ND* 0.69 J
ND N/A ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND N/A ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND N/A ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND N/A ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
17 N/A 20/20* 16 9 5.9 9.7 5.6 31 5.4 4.7 3.4 3.1 4.6 5.4 4.4 7 9.5 8.9 6.1/6.3* 10
ND N/A ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND N/A ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND N/A ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND N/A ND/ND* ND ND ND 0.26 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.39 J
ND N/A ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/0.68 J* ND
ND N/A ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.23 J
280 N/A 160/160* 190 160 91 D 230 82 260 D 82 91 50 D 50 63 63.0 59 HD 72.0 230 180 130/130* 170
ND N/A ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND 1.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

342 N/A 192 226 183 104 246 87.6 313 90.4 95.7 53.8 54.1 67.6 69.7 65.0 81.4 253 192 139/139* 185

MW-7S
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Data Summary

Groundwater Monitoring (September 2024)
Former NOW Corporation Facility (Site No. 314008), Town of Clinton, New York

Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs)
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1
1,1-Dichloroethane 5
1,1-Dichloroethene 5
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.6
Benzene 1
Chlorobenzene 5
Chloroethane 5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5
Ethylbenzene 5
m&p-Xylene 5
o-Xylene 5
Tetrachloroethene 5
Toluene 5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5
Trichloroethene 5
Vinyl Chloride 2

TOTAL VOCs

Notes:

All concentrations are in micrograms per liter (µg/L).
Detected concentrations are in bold font.
Results greater than the NYSDEC AWQS/GV are shaded in gray.

5 MTBE was also detected at a concentration of 0.20 J µg/L.
6 MTBE was also detected at a concentration of 0.22 J µg/L.

Definitions:
* - Duplicate sample result
ND - Not Detected
N/A - Not Analyzed (either well was dry or analyte was not reported)
D - Sample analyzed at a dilution
J - Reported result was an estimated value with an unknown bias

H - Sample analyzed outside of method specified holding time

V-06 - Continuing calibration verification (CCV) did not meet method
specifications and was biased on the high side for this compound

F2 - Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Relative Percent Difference exceeds
control limits

F1 - Matrix Spike and/or Matrix Spike Duplicate recovery exceeds control limits

1 New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC)
Ambient Water Quality Standards and Guidance Values (AWQS/GV) and
Groundwater Effluent Limitations (TOGS 1.1.1)

May 2012 Sampling Event - groundwater recovery wells had been inactive
since October 2011.
2 Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12) was also detected at a concentration of
0.27 J µg/L in the original sample and 0.33 µg/L in the duplicate sample.
3 MW-6S, MW-7S, & MW-7D were dry on 8/25/05 and were sampled on
10/19/05 instead.
4 Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) was also detected at a concentration of 0.23 J
µg/L.

Analyte
NYSDEC

AWQS/GV1

5/8/98 8/1/99 8/18/00 8/27/03 8/24/04 10/19/053 4/24/07 5/29/08 4/27/09 5/27/10 4/19/11 5/8/12 4/23/13 5/16/14 5/8/15 4/19/16 5/4/17 5/1/19 12/21/20 3/2/22 7/13/23 9/10/24

15 N/A 85 12 21/22* 5.6 2 22/22* ND 5.4/5.3* ND/ND* ND 2.5/2.4* 1.8 J/2.3 4.2 1.4 4.3 150 160 F1 4.6 2.9 3.2
ND N/A ND ND ND/ND* ND ND ND/ND* ND ND/ND* ND/ND* ND ND/ND* ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND F1 F2 ND ND ND
34 N/A ND 17 21/21* 7.5 2.5 38/37* ND 5.9/5.7* ND/ND* 23 2.7/2.4* ND/2.4 3.0 2.0 12 3.0 84 F1 8.8 9.2 14.0
4 N/A 28 2.4 4.7/4.7* 1.3 0.73 4.6/5.2* ND 0.93/1.2* ND/ND* ND ND/ND* ND/ND* ND 0.6 J 2.5 0.6 J 7.3 F2 0.82 J 1.0 2.3

ND N/A ND ND ND/ND* ND ND ND/ND* ND ND/ND* ND/ND* ND ND/ND* ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND F2 ND ND ND
ND N/A ND ND ND/ND* ND ND ND/ND* ND ND/ND* ND/ND* ND ND/ND* ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND F2 ND ND ND
ND N/A ND ND ND/ND* ND ND ND/ND* ND ND/ND* ND/ND* ND ND/ND* ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND N/A ND ND ND/ND* ND ND ND/ND* ND ND/ND* ND/ND* ND ND/ND* ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
8 N/A ND 8.1 11/11* 6.3 3.5 10/9.7* 4.1 J 6.4/5.9* 3.5/2.7* ND 5.7/5.3* 3.6/4.7 5.0 4.7 12 4.0 14 F2 2.7 2.6 12.0

ND N/A ND ND ND/ND* ND ND ND/ND* ND ND/ND* ND/ND* ND ND/ND* ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND N/A ND ND ND/ND* ND ND ND/ND* ND ND/ND* ND/ND* ND ND/ND* ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND N/A ND ND ND/ND* ND ND ND/ND* ND ND/ND* ND/ND* ND ND/ND* ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND N/A ND ND ND/ND* ND ND 0.25 J/0.22 J ND ND/ND* ND/ND* ND 0.25 J/ND ND/ND* ND ND ND 0.2 J ND ND ND ND
ND N/A ND ND ND/ND* ND ND ND/ND* ND ND/ND* 9.3/8* ND ND/ND* ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND F1 ND ND ND
ND N/A ND ND ND/ND* ND ND ND/ND* ND ND/ND* ND/ND* ND ND/ND* ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
340 N/A 380 190 250/260* 150 110 D 220/220* 140 150/160 D* 110/92* 260 120 D/120 D 99/110 120 98.6 D 81 HD 82 200 F1 150 140 180
ND N/A ND ND ND/ND* ND ND ND/ND* ND ND/ND* ND/ND* ND ND/ND* ND/ND* ND ND ND ND ND F2 ND ND 2.3
401 N/A 493 230 313 171 119 294 144 173 113 283 131 104 132 107 112 239 465 167 156 214

MW-7D
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Data Summary

Groundwater Monitoring (September 2024)
Former NOW Corporation Facility (Site No. 314008), Town of Clinton, New York

Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs)
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1
1,1-Dichloroethane 5
1,1-Dichloroethene 5
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.6
Benzene 1
Chlorobenzene 5
Chloroethane 5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5
Ethylbenzene 5
m&p-Xylene 5
o-Xylene 5
Tetrachloroethene 5
Toluene 5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5
Trichloroethene 5
Vinyl Chloride 2

TOTAL VOCs

Notes:

All concentrations are in micrograms per liter (µg/L).
Detected concentrations are in bold font.
Results greater than the NYSDEC AWQS/GV are shaded in gray.

5 MTBE was also detected at a concentration of 0.20 J µg/L.
6 MTBE was also detected at a concentration of 0.22 J µg/L.

Definitions:
* - Duplicate sample result
ND - Not Detected
N/A - Not Analyzed (either well was dry or analyte was not reported)
D - Sample analyzed at a dilution
J - Reported result was an estimated value with an unknown bias

H - Sample analyzed outside of method specified holding time

V-06 - Continuing calibration verification (CCV) did not meet method
specifications and was biased on the high side for this compound

F2 - Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Relative Percent Difference exceeds
control limits

F1 - Matrix Spike and/or Matrix Spike Duplicate recovery exceeds control limits

1 New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC)
Ambient Water Quality Standards and Guidance Values (AWQS/GV) and
Groundwater Effluent Limitations (TOGS 1.1.1)

May 2012 Sampling Event - groundwater recovery wells had been inactive
since October 2011.
2 Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12) was also detected at a concentration of
0.27 J µg/L in the original sample and 0.33 µg/L in the duplicate sample.
3 MW-6S, MW-7S, & MW-7D were dry on 8/25/05 and were sampled on
10/19/05 instead.
4 Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) was also detected at a concentration of 0.23 J
µg/L.

Analyte
NYSDEC

AWQS/GV1

4/27/93 1/12/94 5/8/98 8/1/99 8/18/00 8/27/03 8/24/04 8/25/05 4/24/07 5/28/08 4/27/93 1/12/94 5/8/98 8/1/99 8/18/00 8/27/03 8/24/04 8/25/05 4/24/07 5/29/08

ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
N/A N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND N/A N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
N/A N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND N/A N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
N/A N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND N/A N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
N/A N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND N/A N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
0.8 N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
N/A N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND N/A N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2 N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
N/A N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND N/A N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

0.80 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

MW-8 MW-9
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Data Summary

Groundwater Monitoring (September 2024)
Former NOW Corporation Facility (Site No. 314008), Town of Clinton, New York

Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs)
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1
1,1-Dichloroethane 5
1,1-Dichloroethene 5
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.6
Benzene 1
Chlorobenzene 5
Chloroethane 5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5
Ethylbenzene 5
m&p-Xylene 5
o-Xylene 5
Tetrachloroethene 5
Toluene 5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5
Trichloroethene 5
Vinyl Chloride 2

TOTAL VOCs

Notes:

All concentrations are in micrograms per liter (µg/L).
Detected concentrations are in bold font.
Results greater than the NYSDEC AWQS/GV are shaded in gray.

5 MTBE was also detected at a concentration of 0.20 J µg/L.
6 MTBE was also detected at a concentration of 0.22 J µg/L.

Definitions:
* - Duplicate sample result
ND - Not Detected
N/A - Not Analyzed (either well was dry or analyte was not reported)
D - Sample analyzed at a dilution
J - Reported result was an estimated value with an unknown bias

H - Sample analyzed outside of method specified holding time

V-06 - Continuing calibration verification (CCV) did not meet method
specifications and was biased on the high side for this compound

F2 - Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Relative Percent Difference exceeds
control limits

F1 - Matrix Spike and/or Matrix Spike Duplicate recovery exceeds control limits

1 New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC)
Ambient Water Quality Standards and Guidance Values (AWQS/GV) and
Groundwater Effluent Limitations (TOGS 1.1.1)

May 2012 Sampling Event - groundwater recovery wells had been inactive
since October 2011.
2 Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12) was also detected at a concentration of
0.27 J µg/L in the original sample and 0.33 µg/L in the duplicate sample.
3 MW-6S, MW-7S, & MW-7D were dry on 8/25/05 and were sampled on
10/19/05 instead.
4 Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) was also detected at a concentration of 0.23 J
µg/L.

Analyte
NYSDEC

AWQS/GV1

4/27/93 1/12/94 5/8/98 8/1/99 8/18/00 8/27/03 8/24/04 8/25/05 4/24/07 5/29/08 1/12/94 5/8/98 8/1/99 8/18/00 8/27/03 8/24/04 8/25/05 4/24/07 5/28/08

2 2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND ND
N/A N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND ND
17 9 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND ND
N/A N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND ND
ND N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND ND
N/A N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND ND
N/A N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND ND
ND N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND ND
N/A N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND ND
1 N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND ND

N/A N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND ND
N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND* ND ND

20.0 11.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

MW-10 MW-11
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Data Summary

Groundwater Monitoring (September 2024)
Former NOW Corporation Facility (Site No. 314008), Town of Clinton, New York

Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs)
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1
1,1-Dichloroethane 5
1,1-Dichloroethene 5
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.6
Benzene 1
Chlorobenzene 5
Chloroethane 5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5
Ethylbenzene 5
m&p-Xylene 5
o-Xylene 5
Tetrachloroethene 5
Toluene 5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5
Trichloroethene 5
Vinyl Chloride 2

TOTAL VOCs

Notes:

All concentrations are in micrograms per liter (µg/L).
Detected concentrations are in bold font.
Results greater than the NYSDEC AWQS/GV are shaded in gray.

5 MTBE was also detected at a concentration of 0.20 J µg/L.
6 MTBE was also detected at a concentration of 0.22 J µg/L.

Definitions:
* - Duplicate sample result
ND - Not Detected
N/A - Not Analyzed (either well was dry or analyte was not reported)
D - Sample analyzed at a dilution
J - Reported result was an estimated value with an unknown bias

H - Sample analyzed outside of method specified holding time

V-06 - Continuing calibration verification (CCV) did not meet method
specifications and was biased on the high side for this compound

F2 - Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Relative Percent Difference exceeds
control limits

F1 - Matrix Spike and/or Matrix Spike Duplicate recovery exceeds control limits

1 New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC)
Ambient Water Quality Standards and Guidance Values (AWQS/GV) and
Groundwater Effluent Limitations (TOGS 1.1.1)

May 2012 Sampling Event - groundwater recovery wells had been inactive
since October 2011.
2 Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12) was also detected at a concentration of
0.27 J µg/L in the original sample and 0.33 µg/L in the duplicate sample.
3 MW-6S, MW-7S, & MW-7D were dry on 8/25/05 and were sampled on
10/19/05 instead.
4 Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) was also detected at a concentration of 0.23 J
µg/L.

Analyte
NYSDEC

AWQS/GV1

5/29/08 4/27/09 5/27/10 4/19/11 5/8/12 4/23/13 5/16/14 5/29/08 4/27/09 5/27/10 4/19/11 5/8/12 4/23/13 5/16/14 5/8/15 4/19/16 5/4/17 5/1/19 12/21/20 3/4/22 7/12/23 9/11/24

ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.24 J ND ND ND 0.99 ND ND ND 0.5 J 0.25 J ND ND 0.91 J ND 0.72 J
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 25 11 13 14 15 12 12 12 9.5 11 9.0 6.7 8.6 2.9 10
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2 1.5 1.8 1.4 1.6 0.72 1.7 2.1 1.8 1.9 2.0 1.5 0.98 V-06 J ND 1.0
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 4.6 2 4.5 2.9 2.0 1.4 2.2 2.0 1.2 J 1.0 0.7 J ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.25 J 0.25 J 0.30 J ND ND 0.24 J 0.26 J ND 0.3 J ND ND ND 0.19 J ND 0.45 J
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

0.31 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.6 1.7 1.5 1.4 1.8 1.4 1.6 1.6 1.5 1.3 1.0 1.3 1.2 0.21 J 2.0
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

0.31 ND ND ND ND ND ND 33.7 16.5 21.1 19.7 21.4 15.8 17.8 17.7 14.8 15.5 12.7 9.5 11.9 3.11 14.2

MW-12DMW-12S
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Table 3
Emerging Contaminant Sampling Results

Groundwater Monitoring (September 2024)
Former NOW Corporation Facility (Site No. 314008), Town of Clinton, New York

5/1/2019 3/4/2022 3/4/2022 7/11/2023 9/10/2024 9/10/2024 12/22/2020 3/2/2022 7/12/2023 9/12/2024 12/22/2020 3/2/2022 7/12/2023 9/12/2024 12/22/2020 3/2/2022 7/12/2023 9/11/2024
Semivolatile Organic Compounds (SVOCs) (µg/L) DUP DUP
1,4-Dioxane 0.35 2.0 4.0 3.6 3.9 4.3 B-07 4.5 B-07 <0.19 <0.20 <0.22 <0.21 1.0 0.29 0.32 0.19 J <0.21 <0.21 <0.22 0.074 J
Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS) (ng/L)
Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) 6.7 95 89 NA 130 160 160 <1.9 1.1 J <0.97 <0.91 17 20 23 21 13 9.2 32 15
Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) 2.7 1.8 0.90 J NA 1.1 1.3 1.6 <1.9 1.8 J <0.97 <0.91 <1.9 <2.1 <0.97 <0.91 <2.3 <2.0 <0.96 <0.9
Perfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA) -- 2.2 J NA NA 4.3 4.8 4.8 <4.7 NA <3.9 <3.6 <4.8 NA 1.5 J <3.6 <5.7 NA <3.8 <3.6
Perfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA) -- <5.3 NA NA 3.9 6.3 5.5 <1.9 NA <1.9 <1.8 <1.9 NA 0.51 J 0.71 J <2.3 NA 0.38 J <1.8
Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA) -- 1.4 J 1.6 J NA 4.1 5.5 5.8 <1.9 1.1 J <0.97 <0.91 <1.9 <2.1 0.86 J 1.2 <2.3 <2.0 0.75 J 0.36 J
Perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA) -- 1.3 1.9 J NA 3.3 4.2 4.2 <1.9 0.75 J <0.97 <0.91 <1.9 <2.1 0.82 J 1.0 <2.3 <2.0 1.7 0.78 J
Perfluorononanoic acid (PFNA) -- 0.37 J <2.0 NA 0.39 J 0.92 J 0.81 J <1.9 <2.1 <0.97 <0.91 <1.9 <2.1 <0.97 <0.91 <2.3 <2.0 <0.96 <0.9
Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA) -- <1.8 <2.0 NA <0.91 0.23 J 0.3 J <1.9 0.84 J <0.97 <0.91 <1.9 <2.1 <0.97 <0.91 <2.3 <2.0 <0.96 <0.9
Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA) -- <1.8 <2.0 NA <0.91 <0.96 <0.98 <1.9 <2.1 <0.97 <0.91 <1.9 <2.1 <0.97 <0.91 <2.3 <2.0 <0.96 <0.9
Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA) -- <1.8 <2.0 NA <0.91 <0.96 <0.98 <1.9 <2.1 <0.97 <0.91 <1.9 <2.1 <0.97 <0.91 <2.3 <2.0 <0.96 <0.9
Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTriA) -- <0.88 <2.0 NA <0.91 <0.96 <0.98 <1.9 <2.1 <0.97 <0.91 <1.9 <2.1 <0.97 <0.91 <2.3 <2.0 <0.96 <0.9
Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTeA) -- <0.88 <2.0 NA <0.91 <0.96 <0.98 <1.9 <2.1 <0.97 <0.91 <1.9 <2.1 <0.97 <0.91 <2.3 <2.0 <0.96 <0.9
Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS) -- 0.81 J <2.0 NA 3.2 2.2 2.0 <1.9 <2.1 <0.97 <0.91 <1.9 <2.1 <0.97 0.32 J <2.3 <2.0 0.37 J 0.42 J
Perfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS) -- 0.74 J <2.0 NA 0.33 J 0.39 J 0.45 J <1.9 <2.1 <0.97 <0.91 <1.9 <2.1 <0.97 <0.91 <2.3 <2.0 0.29 J <0.9
Perfluoroheptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS) -- <1.8 NA NA <0.91 <0.96 <0.98 <1.9 NA <0.97 <0.91 <1.9 NA <0.97 <0.91 <2.3 NA <0.96 <0.9
Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid (PFDS) -- <1.8 NA NA <0.91 <0.96 <0.98 <1.9 NA <0.97 <0.91 <1.9 NA <0.97 <0.91 <2.3 NA <0.96 <0.9
Perfluorooctanesulfonamide (PFOSA) -- <2.6 NA NA <0.91 <0.96 <0.98 <1.9 NA <0.97 <0.91 <1.9 NA <0.97 <0.91 <2.3 NA <0.96 <0.9
N-Methyl perfluorooctane sulfonamidoacetic acid
(NMeFOSAA) -- <2.6 <2.0 NA <0.91 <0.96 <0.98 <4.7 <2.1 <0.97 <0.91 <4.8 <2.1 <0.97 <0.91 <5.7 <2.0 <0.96 <0.9
N-Ethyl perfluorooctane sulfonamidoacetic acid
(NEtFOSAA) -- <2.6 <2.0 NA <0.91 <0.96 <0.98 <4.7 <2.1 <0.97 <0.91 <4.8 <2.1 <0.97 <0.91 <5.7 <2.0 <0.96 <0.9
6:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonic acid (6:2 FTS) -- <1.8 NA NA <3.6 <3.8 <3.9 <4.7 NA <3.9 <3.6 <4.8 NA <3.9 <3.6 <5.7 NA 2.6 J <3.6
8:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonic acid (8:2 FTS) -- <5.3 NA NA <3.6 <3.8 <3.9 <1.9 NA <3.9 <3.6 <1.9 NA <3.9 <3.6 <2.3 NA <3.8 <3.6
Hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid (HFPO-DA) -- NA <2.0 NA <3.6 <3.8 <3.9 NA <2.1 <3.9 <3.6 NA <2.1 <3.9 <3.6 NA <2.0 <3.8 <3.6
11C1-PF3OUdS (F53B Major) -- NA <2.0 NA <3.6 <3.8 <3.9 NA <2.1 <3.9 <3.6 NA <2.1 <3.9 <3.6 NA <2.0 <3.8 <3.6
9C1-PF3ONS (F53B Minor) -- NA <2.0 NA <3.6 <3.8 <3.9 NA <2.1 <3.9 <3.6 NA <2.1 <3.9 <3.6 NA <2.0 <3.8 <3.6
4,8-dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid (ADONA) -- NA <2.0 NA <3.6 <3.8 <3.9 NA <2.1 <3.9 <3.6 NA <2.1 <3.9 <3.6 NA <2.0 <3.8 <3.6

Notes:

Concentrations are in micrograms per liter (µg/L) or nanograms per liter (ng/L), as indicated.
Detected concentrations are in bold font.
Results greater than the NYSDEC AWQS/GV are shaded in gray.
Definitions:
NA - Not analyzed
J - Reported result was an estimated value with an unknown bias
E - Result exceeded calibration range
I - Value is EMPC (estimated maximum possible concentration)
D - Sample analyzed at a dilution

MW-1 MW-2 MW-3D MW-3S
Analyte

NYSDEC
AWQS/GV1

1 New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) Ambient Water
Quality Standards and Guidance Values (AWQS/GV) and Groundwater Effluent Limitations
(TOGS 1.1.1)

B-07 - Data is not affected by elevated level in laboratory blank since sample result is >10x
level found in the blank
Z-01 - Sample was re-extracted past the recommended holding time for confirmation due to
"J" flag hit in blank
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Table 3
Emerging Contaminant Sampling Results

Groundwater Monitoring (September 2024)
Former NOW Corporation Facility (Site No. 314008), Town of Clinton, New York

Semivolatile Organic Compounds (SVOCs) (µg/L)
1,4-Dioxane 0.35
Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS) (ng/L)
Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) 6.7
Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) 2.7
Perfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA) --
Perfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA) --
Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA) --
Perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA) --
Perfluorononanoic acid (PFNA) --
Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA) --
Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA) --
Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA) --
Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTriA) --
Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTeA) --
Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS) --
Perfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS) --
Perfluoroheptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS) --
Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid (PFDS) --
Perfluorooctanesulfonamide (PFOSA) --
N-Methyl perfluorooctane sulfonamidoacetic acid
(NMeFOSAA) --
N-Ethyl perfluorooctane sulfonamidoacetic acid
(NEtFOSAA) --
6:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonic acid (6:2 FTS) --
8:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonic acid (8:2 FTS) --
Hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid (HFPO-DA) --
11C1-PF3OUdS (F53B Major) --
9C1-PF3ONS (F53B Minor) --
4,8-dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid (ADONA) --

Notes:

Concentrations are in micrograms per liter (µg/L) or nanograms per liter (ng/L), as indicated.
Detected concentrations are in bold font.
Results greater than the NYSDEC AWQS/GV are shaded in gray.
Definitions:
NA - Not analyzed
J - Reported result was an estimated value with an unknown bias
E - Result exceeded calibration range
I - Value is EMPC (estimated maximum possible concentration)
D - Sample analyzed at a dilution

Analyte
NYSDEC

AWQS/GV1

1 New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) Ambient Water
Quality Standards and Guidance Values (AWQS/GV) and Groundwater Effluent Limitations
(TOGS 1.1.1)

B-07 - Data is not affected by elevated level in laboratory blank since sample result is >10x
level found in the blank
Z-01 - Sample was re-extracted past the recommended holding time for confirmation due to
"J" flag hit in blank

3/2/2022 7/11/2023 9/11/2024 3/2/2022 7/11/2023 9/11/2024 12/21/2020 12/21/2020 3/4/2022 7/11/2023 9/10/2024 12/21/2020 3/2/2022 7/11/2023 9/12/2024
DUP

1.8 1.7 5.2 B-07 12 11 9.7 B-07 4.9 E 4.9 E 4.1 2.5 4.0 B-07 22 E 28 28 21

3.8 3.7 0.48 J 36 32 38 <1.8 <1.9 <1.9 0.22 J <0.93 32 29 24 44
2.4 2.3 <0.91 <2.1 <1.0 <0.89 <1.8 <1.9 <1.9 <0.94 <0.93 <1.8 6.8 6.7 0.68 J
NA 1.4 J <3.6 NA 4.8 4.6 <4.5 <4.6 NA <3.8 <3.7 <4.5 NA 2.2 J 2.6 J
NA 1.7 J <1.8 NA 2.2 2.8 <1.8 <1.9 NA <1.9 <1.9 <1.8 NA 1.0 J 2.1

<2.0 1.2 0.27 J 1.1 J 1.9 2.2 <1.8 <1.9 <1.9 <0.94 <0.93 <1.8 1.3 J 1.0 1.9
<2.0 0.77 J <0.91 0.87 J 1.1 1.3 <1.8 <1.9 <1.9 <0.94 <0.93 <1.8 0.87 J 0.67 J 1.2
<2.0 0.23 J <0.91 <2.1 <1.0 <0.89 <1.8 <1.9 <1.9 <0.94 0.19 J <1.8 <2.1 <0.94 0.19 J
1.0 J 0.67 J <0.91 <2.1 <1.0 <0.89 <1.8 <1.9 <1.9 <0.94 <0.93 <1.8 <2.1 <0.94 <0.92
<2.0 <0.93 <0.91 <2.1 <1.0 <0.89 <1.8 <1.9 <1.9 <0.94 <0.93 <1.8 <2.1 <0.94 <0.92
<2.0 <0.93 <0.91 <2.1 <1.0 <0.89 <1.8 <1.9 <1.9 <0.94 <0.93 <1.8 <2.1 <0.94 <0.92
<2.0 <0.93 <0.91 <2.1 <1.0 <0.89 <1.8 <1.9 <1.9 <0.94 <0.93 <1.8 <2.1 <0.94 <0.92
<2.0 <0.93 <0.91 <2.1 <1.0 <0.89 <1.8 <1.9 <1.9 <0.94 <0.93 <1.8 <2.1 <0.94 <0.92
<2.0 <0.93 <0.91 <2.1 0.32 J 0.53 J <1.8 <1.9 <1.9 <0.94 <0.93 <1.8 <2.1 0.32 J 0.64 J
<2.0 0.28 J <0.91 <2.1 0.25 J <0.89 <1.8 <1.9 <1.9 <0.94 <0.93 <1.8 <2.1 0.50 J 0.32 J
NA <0.93 <0.91 NA <1.0 <0.89 <1.8 <1.9 NA <0.94 <0.93 <1.8 NA <0.94 <0.92
NA <0.93 <0.91 NA <1.0 <0.89 <1.8 <1.9 NA <0.94 <0.93 <1.8 NA <0.94 <0.92
NA 0.92 J 2.1 NA <1.0 <0.89 <1.8 <1.9 NA <0.94 <0.93 <1.8 NA 2.5 <0.92

<2.0 <0.93 <0.91 <2.1 <1.0 <0.89 <4.5 <4.6 <1.9 <0.94 <0.93 <4.5 <2.1 <0.94 <0.92

<2.0 <0.93 <0.91 <2.1 <1.0 <0.89 <4.5 <4.6 <1.9 <0.94 <0.93 <4.5 4.0 0.29 J <0.92
NA <3.7 <3.6 NA <4.0 <3.6 <4.5 <4.6 NA <3.8 <3.7 <4.5 NA <3.7 <3.7
NA <3.7 <3.6 NA <4.0 <3.6 <1.8 <1.9 NA <3.8 <3.7 <1.8 NA <3.7 <3.7

<2.0 <3.7 <3.6 <2.1 <4.0 <3.6 NA NA <1.9 <3.8 <3.7 NA <2.1 <3.7 <3.7
<2.0 <3.7 <3.6 <2.1 <4.0 <3.6 NA NA <1.9 <3.8 <3.7 NA <2.1 <3.7 <3.7
<2.0 <3.7 <3.6 <2.1 <4.0 <3.6 NA NA <1.9 <3.8 <3.7 NA <2.1 <3.7 <3.7
<2.0 <3.7 <3.6 <2.1 <4.0 <3.6 NA NA <1.9 <3.8 <3.7 NA <2.1 <3.7 <3.7

MW-4D MW-4S MW-5 MW-6D
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Table 3
Emerging Contaminant Sampling Results

Groundwater Monitoring (September 2024)
Former NOW Corporation Facility (Site No. 314008), Town of Clinton, New York

Semivolatile Organic Compounds (SVOCs) (µg/L)
1,4-Dioxane 0.35
Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS) (ng/L)
Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) 6.7
Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) 2.7
Perfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA) --
Perfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA) --
Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA) --
Perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA) --
Perfluorononanoic acid (PFNA) --
Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA) --
Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA) --
Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA) --
Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTriA) --
Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTeA) --
Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS) --
Perfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS) --
Perfluoroheptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS) --
Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid (PFDS) --
Perfluorooctanesulfonamide (PFOSA) --
N-Methyl perfluorooctane sulfonamidoacetic acid
(NMeFOSAA) --
N-Ethyl perfluorooctane sulfonamidoacetic acid
(NEtFOSAA) --
6:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonic acid (6:2 FTS) --
8:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonic acid (8:2 FTS) --
Hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid (HFPO-DA) --
11C1-PF3OUdS (F53B Major) --
9C1-PF3ONS (F53B Minor) --
4,8-dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid (ADONA) --

Notes:

Concentrations are in micrograms per liter (µg/L) or nanograms per liter (ng/L), as indicated.
Detected concentrations are in bold font.
Results greater than the NYSDEC AWQS/GV are shaded in gray.
Definitions:
NA - Not analyzed
J - Reported result was an estimated value with an unknown bias
E - Result exceeded calibration range
I - Value is EMPC (estimated maximum possible concentration)
D - Sample analyzed at a dilution

Analyte
NYSDEC

AWQS/GV1

1 New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) Ambient Water
Quality Standards and Guidance Values (AWQS/GV) and Groundwater Effluent Limitations
(TOGS 1.1.1)

B-07 - Data is not affected by elevated level in laboratory blank since sample result is >10x
level found in the blank
Z-01 - Sample was re-extracted past the recommended holding time for confirmation due to
"J" flag hit in blank

5/1/2019 3/2/2022 7/12/2023 9/12/2024 5/1/2019 5/1/2019 3/2/2022 7/13/2023 9/10/2024 3/2/2022 7/13/2023 7/13/2023 9/10/2024 12/22/2020 3/3/2022 7/12/2023 9/11/2024
DUP DUP

0.2 J 0.64 1.1 2.2 0.3 0.3 2.3 2.7 2.5 B-07 0.51 0.5 0.5 0.51 B, Z-01 5.6 E 5.1 6.0 4.2

15 27 57 84 89 87 410 D 250 270 230 D 250 270 260 3.3 2.3 2.3 1.2
1.3 J 0.91 J 2.5 3.5 1.0 J 1.1 J 3.9 2.2 1.3 <2.0 0.93 J 1.2 1.3 <2.1 <2.0 <0.94 <0.93
<5.1 NA 6.6 9.1 <5.3 <5.2 NA 4.5 5.4 NA 3.9 3.6 J 8.8 <5.2 NA 2.3 J <3.7
<5.1 NA 7.8 7.2 <5.3 <5.2 NA 3.7 3.9 NA 0.90 J <1.9 8.3 <2.1 NA 0.52 J <1.9

0.43 J 1.4 J 8.7 8.6 0.81 J 0.82 J 3.8 3.4 6.0 2.7 2.3 3.1 9.1 <2.1 <2.0 0.27 J 0.25 J
0.42 J 1.8 J 5.0 7.7 1.3 1.4 5.0 3.3 5.2 3.5 3.9 4.2 7.6 <2.1 <2.0 <0.92 <0.93
<1.7 <2.0 0.48 J 1.3 <1.8 <1.7 <2.1 0.48 J 0.73 J <2.0 0.51 J 0.51 J 1.3 <2.1 <2.0 <0.92 <0.93
<1.7 <2.0 0.49 J 1.2 0.84 J 0.98 J 2.0 J 0.92 J 0.97 2.4 1.4 <0.94 3.3 <2.1 <2.0 <0.92 <0.93
<1.7 <2.0 <0.94 <0.91 <1.8 <1.7 <2.1 <0.94 <0.91 <2.0 <0.96 <0.94 <0.94 <2.1 <2.0 <0.92 <0.93
<1.7 <2.0 <0.94 <0.91 <1.8 <1.7 <2.1 <0.94 <0.91 <2.0 <0.96 <0.94 <0.94 <2.1 <2.0 <0.92 <0.93

<0.85 <2.0 <0.94 <0.91 <0.88 <0.87 <2.1 <0.94 <0.91 <2.0 <0.96 <0.94 <0.94 <2.1 <2.0 <0.92 <0.93
<0.85 <2.0 <0.94 <0.91 <0.88 <0.87 <2.1 <0.94 <0.91 <2.0 <0.96 <0.94 <0.94 <2.1 <2.0 <0.92 <0.93
<0.85 <2.0 2.0 2.2 0.37 J 0.36 J <2.1 1.5 3.3 <2.0 7.3 8.8 2.1 <2.1 <2.0 <0.92 <0.93
<1.7 <2.0 0.60 J 0.62 J <1.8 <1.7 <2.1 0.36 J 0.35 J <2.0 0.39 J 0.28 J 0.38 J <2.1 <2.0 <0.92 <0.93
<1.7 NA <0.94 <0.91 <1.8 <1.7 NA <0.94 <0.91 NA <0.96 <0.94 <0.94 <2.1 NA <0.92 <0.93
<1.7 NA <0.94 <0.91 <1.8 <1.7 NA <0.94 <0.91 NA <0.96 <0.94 <0.94 <2.1 NA <0.92 <0.93
<2.6 NA <0.94 <0.91 <2.6 <2.6 NA 0.34 J <0.91 NA <0.96 <0.94 <0.94 <2.1 NA <0.92 <0.93

<2.6 <2.0 <0.94 <0.91 <2.6 <2.6 <2.1 <0.94 <0.91 <2.0 <0.96 <0.94 <0.94 <5.2 <2.0 <0.92 <0.93

<2.6 <2.0 <0.94 <0.91 <2.6 <2.6 2.7 <0.94 <0.91 <2.0 <0.96 <0.94 <0.94 <5.2 <2.0 <0.92 <0.93
<1.7 NA <3.8 <3.6 <1.8 <1.7 NA <3.8 <3.7 NA <3.8 <3.8 <3.7 <5.2 NA <3.7 <3.7
<5.1 NA <3.8 <3.6 <5.3 <5.2 NA <3.8 <3.7 NA <3.8 <3.7 <3.7 <2.1 NA <3.7 <3.7
NA <2.0 <3.8 <3.6 NA NA <2.1 <3.8 <3.7 <2.0 <3.8 <3.7 <3.7 NA <2.0 <3.7 <3.7
NA <2.0 <3.8 <3.6 NA NA <2.1 <3.8 <3.7 <2.0 <3.8 <3.7 <3.7 NA <2.0 <3.7 <3.7
NA <2.0 <3.8 <3.6 NA NA <2.1 <3.8 <3.7 <2.0 <3.8 <3.7 <3.7 NA <2.0 <3.7 <3.7
NA <2.0 <3.8 <3.6 NA NA <2.1 <3.8 <3.7 <2.0 <3.8 <3.7 <3.7 NA <2.0 <3.7 <3.7

MW-7S MW-8MW-6S MW-7D
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Table 3
Emerging Contaminant Sampling Results

Groundwater Monitoring (September 2024)
Former NOW Corporation Facility (Site No. 314008), Town of Clinton, New York

Semivolatile Organic Compounds (SVOCs) (µg/L)
1,4-Dioxane 0.35
Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS) (ng/L)
Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) 6.7
Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) 2.7
Perfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA) --
Perfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA) --
Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA) --
Perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA) --
Perfluorononanoic acid (PFNA) --
Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA) --
Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA) --
Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA) --
Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTriA) --
Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTeA) --
Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS) --
Perfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS) --
Perfluoroheptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS) --
Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid (PFDS) --
Perfluorooctanesulfonamide (PFOSA) --
N-Methyl perfluorooctane sulfonamidoacetic acid
(NMeFOSAA) --
N-Ethyl perfluorooctane sulfonamidoacetic acid
(NEtFOSAA) --
6:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonic acid (6:2 FTS) --
8:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonic acid (8:2 FTS) --
Hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid (HFPO-DA) --
11C1-PF3OUdS (F53B Major) --
9C1-PF3ONS (F53B Minor) --
4,8-dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid (ADONA) --

Notes:

Concentrations are in micrograms per liter (µg/L) or nanograms per liter (ng/L), as indicated.
Detected concentrations are in bold font.
Results greater than the NYSDEC AWQS/GV are shaded in gray.
Definitions:
NA - Not analyzed
J - Reported result was an estimated value with an unknown bias
E - Result exceeded calibration range
I - Value is EMPC (estimated maximum possible concentration)
D - Sample analyzed at a dilution

Analyte
NYSDEC

AWQS/GV1

1 New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) Ambient Water
Quality Standards and Guidance Values (AWQS/GV) and Groundwater Effluent Limitations
(TOGS 1.1.1)

B-07 - Data is not affected by elevated level in laboratory blank since sample result is >10x
level found in the blank
Z-01 - Sample was re-extracted past the recommended holding time for confirmation due to
"J" flag hit in blank

12/16/2020 3/3/2022 7/13/2023 9/11/2024 12/21/2020 3/3/2022 7/13/2023 9/11/2024 12/22/2020 3/3/2022 7/12/2023 9/12/2024 5/1/2019 3/3/2022 7/12/2023 9/11/2024

<0.20 <0.22 <0.19 0.070 J <0.19 <0.21 <0.22 0.050 J 0.54 0.50 0.43 0.19 J 3 <0.25 4.1 4.0 B-07

7.3 13 6.5 15 8.4 3.7 8.1 8.0 <2.1 <1.8 <0.98 <0.94 10 5.4 9.7 15
<2.0 2.4 1.5 2.6 2.2 IJ 1.7 J 1.9 3.2 <2.1 <1.8 <0.98 <0.94 0.58 J <1.8 0.59 J 0.99
<5.0 NA 2.1 J 3.4 J <4.7 NA 5.4 4.2 <5.2 NA <3.9 <3.7 1.9 J NA 2.3 J <3.8
<2.0 NA 0.47 J 1.4 J <1.9 NA 1.0 J 1.4 J <2.1 NA <2.0 <1.9 <5.3 NA 2.4 4.5
<2.0 <1.9 0.46 J 1.4 <1.9 <1.8 0.79 J 0.47 J <2.1 <1.8 <0.98 <0.94 1.6 J 1.8 2.8 3.3
<2.0 1.1 J 0.42 J 1.5 <1.9 <1.8 0.41 J 0.31 J <2.1 <1.8 <0.98 <0.94 0.63 J <1.8 0.48 J 0.72 J
<2.0 <1.9 <0.94 0.31 J <1.9 <1.8 0.66 J 1.0 <2.1 <1.8 <0.98 <0.94 <1.8 <1.8 <0.97 <0.96
<2.0 <1.9 <0.94 <0.96 <1.9 <1.8 <0.94 <0.98 <2.1 <1.8 <0.98 <0.94 <1.8 <1.8 <0.97 <0.96
<2.0 <1.9 <0.94 <0.96 <1.9 <1.8 <0.94 <0.98 <2.1 <1.8 <0.98 <0.94 <1.8 <1.8 <0.97 <0.96
<2.0 <1.9 <0.94 <0.96 <1.9 <1.8 <0.94 <0.98 <2.1 <1.8 <0.98 <0.94 <1.8 <1.8 <0.97 <0.96
<2.0 <1.9 <0.94 <0.96 <1.9 <1.8 <0.94 <0.98 <2.1 <1.8 <0.98 <0.94 <0.89 <1.8 <0.97 <0.96
<2.0 <1.9 <0.94 <0.96 <1.9 <1.8 <0.94 <0.98 <2.1 <1.8 <0.98 <0.94 <0.89 <1.8 <0.97 <0.96
<2.0 <1.9 0.75 J 0.89 J <1.9 0.95 J 1.8 1.9 <2.1 <1.8 <0.98 <0.94 1.1 <1.8 0.65 J 0.78 J
<2.0 <1.9 0.43 J 0.43 J <1.9 <1.8 0.64 J 0.85 J <2.1 <1.8 <0.98 <0.94 <1.8 <1.8 0.31 J 0.42 J
<2.0 NA <0.94 <0.96 <1.9 NA <0.94 <0.98 <2.1 NA <0.98 <0.94 <1.8 NA <0.97 <0.96
<2.0 NA <0.94 <0.96 <1.9 NA <0.94 <0.98 <2.1 NA <0.98 <0.94 <1.8 NA <0.97 <0.96
<2.0 NA <0.94 <0.96 <1.9 NA <0.94 <0.98 <2.1 NA 0.33 J <0.94 <2.7 NA <0.97 <0.96

<5.0 <1.9 <0.94 <0.96 <4.7 <1.8 <0.94 <0.98 <5.2 <1.8 <0.98 <0.94 <2.7 <1.8 <0.97 <0.96

<5.0 <1.9 <0.94 <0.96 <4.7 <1.8 <0.94 <0.98 <5.2 <1.8 <0.98 <0.94 <2.7 <1.8 <0.97 <0.96
<5.0 NA 1.6 J <3.8 <4.7 NA <3.8 <3.9 <5.2 NA <3.9 <3.7 <1.8 NA 1.1 J <3.8
<2.0 NA <3.7 <3.8 <1.9 NA <3.8 <3.9 <2.1 NA <3.9 <3.7 <5.3 NA <3.9 <3.8
NA <1.9 <3.7 <3.8 NA <1.8 <3.8 <3.9 NA <1.8 <3.9 <3.7 NA <1.8 <3.9 <3.8
NA <1.9 <3.7 <3.8 NA <1.8 <3.8 <3.9 NA <1.8 <3.9 <3.7 NA <1.8 <3.9 <3.8
NA <1.9 <3.7 <3.8 NA <1.8 <3.8 <3.9 NA <1.8 <3.9 <3.7 NA <1.8 <3.9 <3.8
NA <1.9 <3.7 <3.8 NA <1.8 <3.8 <3.9 NA <1.8 <3.9 <3.7 NA <1.8 <3.9 <3.8

MW-9 MW-10 MW-12DMW-11
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Table 3
Emerging Contaminant Sampling Results

Groundwater Monitoring (September 2024)
Former NOW Corporation Facility (Site No. 314008), Town of Clinton, New York

Semivolatile Organic Compounds (SVOCs) (µg/L)
1,4-Dioxane 0.35
Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS) (ng/L)
Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) 6.7
Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) 2.7
Perfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA) --
Perfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA) --
Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA) --
Perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA) --
Perfluorononanoic acid (PFNA) --
Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA) --
Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA) --
Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA) --
Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTriA) --
Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTeA) --
Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS) --
Perfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS) --
Perfluoroheptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS) --
Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid (PFDS) --
Perfluorooctanesulfonamide (PFOSA) --
N-Methyl perfluorooctane sulfonamidoacetic acid
(NMeFOSAA) --
N-Ethyl perfluorooctane sulfonamidoacetic acid
(NEtFOSAA) --
6:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonic acid (6:2 FTS) --
8:2 Fluorotelomer sulfonic acid (8:2 FTS) --
Hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid (HFPO-DA) --
11C1-PF3OUdS (F53B Major) --
9C1-PF3ONS (F53B Minor) --
4,8-dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid (ADONA) --

Notes:

Concentrations are in micrograms per liter (µg/L) or nanograms per liter (ng/L), as indicated.
Detected concentrations are in bold font.
Results greater than the NYSDEC AWQS/GV are shaded in gray.
Definitions:
NA - Not analyzed
J - Reported result was an estimated value with an unknown bias
E - Result exceeded calibration range
I - Value is EMPC (estimated maximum possible concentration)
D - Sample analyzed at a dilution

Analyte
NYSDEC

AWQS/GV1

1 New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) Ambient Water
Quality Standards and Guidance Values (AWQS/GV) and Groundwater Effluent Limitations
(TOGS 1.1.1)

B-07 - Data is not affected by elevated level in laboratory blank since sample result is >10x
level found in the blank
Z-01 - Sample was re-extracted past the recommended holding time for confirmation due to
"J" flag hit in blank

3/3/2022 7/12/2023 9/11/2024 12/16/2020 3/4/2022 3/4/2022 7/13/2023 9/12/2024 5/1/2019 12/16/2020 12/21/2020 12/22/2020 12/21/2020 3/2/2022 7/13/2023 9/11/2024
DUP

<0.20 <0.22 <0.20 <0.20 <0.21 NA <0.20 <0.20 NA NA NA <0.19 <0.19 NA NA NA

7.8 7.2 8.5 6.0 3.4 3.1 7.8 60 <0.88 <1.9 <1.9 <2.0 <1.9 <1.8 <0.96 <1
1.5 J 1.3 J 1.2 <1.8 <1.9 <1.9 <0.96 0.98 <1.8 <1.9 <1.9 <2.0 <1.9 <1.8 <0.96 <1
NA 6.9 J 5.6 <4.6 NA NA <3.8 12 <5.3 <4.8 <4.6 <5.0 <4.7 NA <3.8 <4.1
NA 2.4 J 2.7 <1.8 NA NA <1.9 5.4 <5.3 <1.9 <1.9 <2.0 <1.9 NA <1.9 <2.1

1.1 J 2.0 J 2.3 <1.8 <1.9 <1.9 0.26 J 11 <1.8 <1.9 <1.9 <2.0 <1.9 <1.8 <0.96 <1
1.1 J 1.4 J 1.5 <1.8 <1.9 <1.9 0.43 J 8.8 <0.88 <1.9 <1.9 <2.0 <1.9 <1.8 <0.96 <1
<2.0 <2.0 0.34 J <1.8 <1.9 <1.9 <0.96 0.49 J <1.8 <1.9 <1.9 <2.0 <1.9 <1.8 <0.96 <1
<2.0 <2.0 <0.95 <1.8 <1.9 <1.9 <0.96 <0.91 <1.8 <1.9 <1.9 <2.0 <1.9 <1.8 <0.96 <1
<2.0 <2.0 <0.95 <1.8 <1.9 <1.9 <0.96 <0.91 <1.8 <1.9 <1.9 <2.0 <1.9 <1.8 <0.96 <1
<2.0 <2.0 <0.95 <1.8 <1.9 <1.9 <0.96 <0.91 <1.8 <1.9 <1.9 <2.0 <1.9 <1.8 <0.96 <1
<2.0 <2.0 <0.95 <1.8 <1.9 <1.9 <0.96 <0.91 <0.88 <1.9 <1.9 <2.0 <1.9 <1.8 <0.96 <1
<2.0 <2.0 <0.95 <1.8 <1.9 <1.9 <0.96 <0.91 <0.88 <1.9 <1.9 <2.0 <1.9 <1.8 <0.96 <1

0.96 J 1.2 J 1.4 <1.8 <1.9 <1.9 0.39 J 1.4 <0.88 <1.9 <1.9 <2.0 <1.9 <1.8 <0.96 <1
<2.0 0.44 J 0.31 J <1.8 <1.9 <1.9 0.24 J 0.5 J <1.8 <1.9 <1.9 <2.0 <1.9 <1.8 <0.96 <1
NA <2.0 <0.95 <1.8 NA NA <0.96 <0.91 <1.8 <1.9 <1.9 <2.0 <1.9 NA <0.96 <1
NA <2.0 <0.95 <1.8 NA NA <0.96 <0.91 <1.8 <1.9 <1.9 <2.0 <1.9 NA <0.96 <1
NA 0.81 J 1.1 <1.8 NA NA <0.96 <0.91 <2.6 <1.9 <1.9 <2.0 <1.9 NA <0.96 <1

<2.0 <2.0 <0.95 <4.6 <1.9 <1.9 <0.96 <0.91 <2.6 <4.8 <4.6 <5.0 <4.7 <1.8 <0.96 <1

<2.0 <2.0 <0.95 <4.6 <1.9 <1.9 <0.96 <0.91 <2.6 <4.8 <4.6 <5.0 <4.7 <1.8 <0.96 <1
NA <8.1 <3.8 <4.6 NA NA <3.8 <3.7 <1.8 <4.8 <4.6 <5.0 <4.7 NA <3.8 <4.1
NA <8.1 <3.8 <1.8 NA NA <3.8 <3.7 <5.3 <1.9 <1.9 <2.0 <1.9 NA <3.8 <4.1

<2.0 <8.1 <3.8 NA <1.9 <1.9 <3.8 <3.7 NA NA NA NA NA <1.8 <3.8 <4.1
<2.0 <8.1 <3.8 NA <1.9 <1.9 <3.8 <3.7 NA NA NA NA NA <1.8 <3.8 <4.1
<2.0 <8.1 <3.8 NA <1.9 <1.9 <3.8 <3.7 NA NA NA NA NA <1.8 <3.8 <4.1
<2.0 <8.1 <3.8 NA <1.9 <1.9 <3.8 <3.7 NA NA NA NA NA <1.8 <3.8 <4.1

Field BlankMW-12S OW-6 Equipment Blank
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Groundwater Monitoring Report September 2024 Sampling Event
Former NOW Corporation Facility

Project Reference: Site No. 314008
Project number: 60631041

Prepared for:  New York State Department of Environmental Conservation AECOM

Appendix A Low Flow Groundwater Purging/Sampling Logs



Project: Site: Well I.D.:

Date: 9/10/2024 Company:

Purging/
Sampling
Device: Tubing Type:

Pump/Tubing
Inlet

Location:

Measuring
Point:

top of PVC
casing

Initial Depth
to Water: 12.52

Depth to
Well Bottom: 46.7 Well Diameter:

Screen
Length:

Casing Type:

Volume in 1
Well Casing

(gallons):

Estimated
Purge

Volume
(gallons): 2.0

Sample ID:
Sample
Time: QA/QC:

SW-846 8260D TCL VOCs, 1633 PFAS, SW-846 8270E SIM 1,4-Dioxane

TIME pH TEMP  (C)
COND.

(mS/cm)
DISS. O2

(mg/l) TURB. (NTU) Eh (mV)
FLOW RATE

(ml/min.)

DEPTH TO
WATER

(feet)
1420 6.67 16.4 0.449 0.44 14.6 197.8 150 12.9
1425 6.58 15.6 0.449 0.39 9.59 192 150 12.95
1430 6.68 13.7 0.449 0.34 9.54 177.1 150 12.9
1435 6.79 17.2 0.454 0.30 5.8 163.7 150 12.9
1440 6.7 16.6 0.456 0.29 8.97 163.1 150 12.9
1445 6.62 16.4 0.451 0.22 4.17 162.4 150 12.9
1450 6.62 16.4 0.453 0.23 4.15 160.1 150 12.9
1455 6.62 16.4 0.453 0.22 4.13 159.2 150 12.9

Tolerance: 0.1 --- 3% 10% 10% + or - 10 ---

Information: WATER VOLUMES--0.75 inch diameter well = 87 ml/ft; 1 inch diameter well = 154 ml/ft; 2 inch diameter well = 617 ml/ft;
                                 4 inch diameter well = 2470 ml/ft   (volcyl = r2h)

Remarks: Black floaters to start

LOW FLOW GROUNDWATER PURGING/SAMPLING LOG

60631041 2092 Route 9G, Staatsburg, NY MW-1

Sampling Personnel: Steve Gray AECOM

Sample Parameters:

PURGE  PARAMETERS

Low flow, bladder pump
YSI Professional Plus 3667

Geotech Turbidity Meter 8164 HDPE

PVC

MW-1-09102024 1500 Yes, Dup



Project: Site: Well I.D.:

Date: 9/11/2024 Company:

Purging/
Sampling
Device: Tubing Type:

Pump/Tubing
Inlet

Location:

Measuring
Point:

top of PVC
casing

Initial Depth
to Water: 38.21

Depth to
Well Bottom: 77 Well Diameter:

Screen
Length:

Casing Type:

Volume in 1
Well Casing

(gallons):

Estimated
Purge

Volume
(gallons): 8.8

Sample ID:
Sample
Time: QA/QC:

1633 PFAS, SW-846 8270E SIM 1,4-Dioxane

TIME pH TEMP  (C)
COND.

(mS/cm)
DISS. O2

(mg/l) TURB. (NTU) Eh (mV)
FLOW RATE

(ml/min.)

DEPTH TO
WATER

(feet)
1600 7.30 15.6 0.457 6.76 3.3 11.9 275 33.75
1605 7.19 10.8 0.416 4.12 36.1 -149.5 275 34.5
1610 7.22 10.7 0.410 3.41 31.6 -167.5 275 34.85
1615 7.31 10.7 0.394 2.75 12.2 -180.2 275 35.2
1620 7.31 10.7 0.388 2.11 10.1 -187.5 275 35.25
1625 7.32 10.8 0.387 1.74 6.35 -193.5 275 35.45
1630 7.33 10.7 0.386 1.77 5.38 -196.7 275 35.55
1635 7.34 10.8 0.384 1.77 2.27 -198.4 275 35.8
1640 7.35 10.7 0.384 1.25 0.02 -199.8 275 35.89
1645 7.33 10.7 0.384 1.08 2.1 -202.4 275 35.94
1650 7.34 10.6 0.382 1.01 2.1 -203.9 275 36.1
1655 7.35 10.7 0.381 0.84 0.39 -206.8 275 36.12
1700 7.35 10.6 0.381 0.72 0.39 -207.9 275 36.3
1705 7.35 10.6 0.381 0.67 0.39 -210.1 275 36.28
1710 7.37 11.8 0.392 0.58 0.02 -211.9 200 35.72
1715 7.35 11.8 0.391 0.57 2.13 -210.9 200 35.69
1720 7.35 11.7 0.387 0.52 2.13 -211.2 200 35.63
1725 7.35 11.8 0.388 0.46 0.67 -213.6 200 35.55
1730 7.35 11.7 0.388 0.47 0.67 -216.2 200 35.52
1735 7.36 11.8 0.389 0.46 0.11 -218.4 200 35.51

Tolerance: 0.1 --- 3% 10% 10% + or - 10 ---

Information: WATER VOLUMES--0.75 inch diameter well = 87 ml/ft; 1 inch diameter well = 154 ml/ft; 2 inch diameter well = 617 ml/ft;
                                 4 inch diameter well = 2470 ml/ft   (volcyl = r2h)

Remarks:

Sample Parameters:

PURGE  PARAMETERS

Low flow, bladder pump
YSI Professional Plus 6790

Geotech Turbidity Meter 5962 HDPE

PVC

MW-2-09112024 1735 none

LOW FLOW GROUNDWATER PURGING/SAMPLING LOG

60631041 2092 Route 9G, Staatsburg, NY MW-2

Sampling Personnel: Ray Heller AECOM



Project: Site: Well I.D.:

Date: 9/12/2024 Company:

Purging/
Sampling
Device: Tubing Type:

Pump/Tubing
Inlet

Location:

Measuring
Point:

top of PVC
casing

Initial Depth
to Water: 38.21

Depth to
Well Bottom: 90.2 Well Diameter:

Screen
Length:

Casing Type:

Volume in 1
Well Casing

(gallons):

Estimated
Purge

Volume
(gallons): 1.75

Sample ID:
Sample
Time: QA/QC:

1633 PFAS, SW-846 8270E SIM 1,4-Dioxane

TIME pH TEMP  (C)
COND.

(mS/cm)
DISS. O2

(mg/l) TURB. (NTU) Eh (mV)
FLOW RATE

(ml/min.)

DEPTH TO
WATER

(feet)
1125 7.60 14.5 0.256 8.94 19.2 -57.9 150 33.68
1130 7.67 14.6 0.256 8.54 15.5 -62.9 150 33.68
1135 7.66 14.5 0.255 8.51 15.5 -62.3 150 33.68
1140 7.75 15 0.255 8.15 19.2 -68.5 150 33.68
1145 7.75 15 0.255 8.04 16.8 -68.1 150 33.68
1150 7.75 15 0.255 8.02 16.8 -71.7 150 33.68
1155 7.75 15 0.256 8.01 16.8 -71.4 150 33.68

Tolerance: 0.1 --- 3% 10% 10% + or - 10 ---

Information: WATER VOLUMES--0.75 inch diameter well = 87 ml/ft; 1 inch diameter well = 154 ml/ft; 2 inch diameter well = 617 ml/ft;
                                 4 inch diameter well = 2470 ml/ft   (volcyl = r2h)

Remarks:

Sample Parameters:

PURGE  PARAMETERS

Low flow, bladder pump
YSI Professional Plus 6790

Geotech Turbidity Meter 8164 HDPE

PVC

MW-3D-09122024 1200 none

LOW FLOW GROUNDWATER PURGING/SAMPLING LOG

60631041 2092 Route 9G, Staatsburg, NY MW-3D

Sampling Personnel: Steve Gray AECOM



Project: Site: Well I.D.:

Date: 9/11/2024 Company:

Purging/
Sampling
Device: Tubing Type:

Pump/Tubing
Inlet

Location:

Measuring
Point:

top of PVC
casing

Initial Depth
to Water: 28.16

Depth to Well
Bottom: 53 Well Diameter:

Screen
Length:

Casing Type:

Volume in 1
Well Casing

(gallons):

Estimated
Purge

Volume
(gallons): 3.5

Sample ID:
Sample
Time: QA/QC:

1633 PFAS, SW-846 8270E SIM 1,4-Dioxane

TIME pH TEMP  (C)
COND.

(mS/cm)
DISS. O2

(mg/l) TURB. (NTU) Eh (mV)
FLOW RATE

(ml/min.)

DEPTH TO
WATER

(feet)
1405 5.06 11.3 0.214 7.01 38.2 162.1 200 28.5
1410 6.69 11.3 0.212 7.01 14.1 10.8 200 28.47
1415 6.8 11 0.210 6.8 3.43 -13.1 200 28.5
1420 6.85 11.1 0.210 6.87 6.6 -41.5 220 28.49
1425 6.92 11.2 0.210 0.11 1.29 46.5 220 28.47
1430 6.83 11 0.210 0.05 0.92 101.2 220 28.48
1435 6.84 11.1 0.209 0.04 0.92 102.6 220 28.49
1440 6.84 11 0.208 0.04 0.02 95.4 220 28.46
1445 6.79 11 0.208 0.11 0.02 61.1 220 28.48
1450 6.84 11 0.208 0.11 0.02 71.1 220 28.47
1455 6.89 11.2 0.209 0.12 0.02 63.1 220 28.48
1500 6.87 11 0.209 0.12 0.12 67.4 220 28.49

Tolerance: 0.1 --- 3% 10% 10% + or - 10 ---

Information: WATER VOLUMES--0.75 inch diameter well = 87 ml/ft; 1 inch diameter well = 154 ml/ft; 2 inch diameter well = 617 ml/ft;
                                 4 inch diameter well = 2470 ml/ft   (volcyl = r2h)

Remarks:

Sample Parameters:

PURGE  PARAMETERS

Low flow, bladder pump
YSI Professional Plus 6790

Geotech Turbidity Meter 5962 HDPE

PVC

MW-3S-09112024 1500 none

LOW FLOW GROUNDWATER PURGING/SAMPLING LOG

60631041 2092 Route 9G, Staatsburg, NY MW-3S

Sampling Personnel: Ray Heller AECOM



Project: Site: Well I.D.:

Date: 9/11/2024 Company:

Purging/
Sampling
Device: Tubing Type:

Pump/Tubing
Inlet

Location:

Measuring
Point:

top of PVC
casing

Initial Depth
to Water: 22.66

Depth to
Well Bottom: 103 Well Diameter:

Screen
Length:

Casing Type:

Volume in 1
Well Casing

(gallons):

Estimated
Purge

Volume
(gallons): 7.0

Sample ID:
Sample
Time: QA/QC:

1633 PFAS, SW-846 8270E SIM 1,4-Dioxane

TIME pH TEMP  (C)
COND.

(mS/cm)
DISS. O2

(mg/l) TURB. (NTU) Eh (mV)
FLOW RATE

(ml/min.)

DEPTH TO
WATER

(feet)
0930 7.41 13.2 0.377 0.39 0.02 -245.3 206 22.94
0935 7.29 13 0.340 0.16 148 -289.2 206 23.19
0940 7.33 13 0.337 0.11 147 -306 206 23.25
0945 7.37 13 0.335 0.08 122 -315 206 23.25
0950 7.4 13 0.334 0.07 122 -343.6 206 23.29
0955 7.41 12.9 0.334 0.07 101 -338.1 206 23.26
1000 7.42 12.9 0.334 0.07 104 -322.1 206 23.29
1005 7.43 12.7 0.334 0.07 85.4 -304.4 206 23.27
1010 7.44 12.7 0.333 0.07 74.3 -295.1 206 23.28
1015 7.45 12.8 0.335 0.07 67.6 -291.9 206 23.29
1020 7.45 12.8 0.336 0.07 57.6 -281.6 206 23.28
1025 7.45 12.8 0.337 0.07 46.9 -294.1 206 23.26
1030 7.45 12.8 0.338 0.07 40.4 -170 206 23.25
1035 7.45 12.8 0.338 0.02 38.8 -170 206 23.28
1040 7.46 12.8 0.338 0.00 31.2 -148.2 206 23.26
1045 7.46 12.8 0.337 0.00 24.6 -115.1 206 23.28
1050 7.24 12.8 0.336 0.05 21.8 -203.4 206 23.27
1055 7.4 12.8 0.337 0.00 21.6 -257.1 206 23.28
1100 7.46 12.7 0.337 0.00 23.7 -219.2 206 23.29
1105 7.46 12.8 0.337 0.00 17.1 -185 206 23.25
1110 7.1 12.7 0.337 0.00 14.4 -240 206 23.27
1115 7.28 12.8 0.337 0.00 11.1 -341 206 23.3
1120 7.4 12.8 0.338 0.00 13.2 -342.6 206 23.3
1125 7.24 12.8 0.339 0.09 13 -347.1 206 23.28
1130 7.14 12.9 0.342 0.00 11 -354 206 23.29

Tolerance: 0.1 --- 3% 10% 10% + or - 10 ---

Information: WATER VOLUMES--0.75 inch diameter well = 87 ml/ft; 1 inch diameter well = 154 ml/ft; 2 inch diameter well = 617 ml/ft;
                                 4 inch diameter well = 2470 ml/ft   (volcyl = r2h)

Remarks: YSI occasionally displays erroneous readings

Sample Parameters:

PURGE  PARAMETERS

Low flow, bladder pump
YSI Professional Plus 6790

Geotech Turbidity Meter 5962 HDPE

PVC

MW-4D-09112024 1130 none

LOW FLOW GROUNDWATER PURGING/SAMPLING LOG

60631041 2092 Route 9G, Staatsburg, NY MW-4D

Sampling Personnel: Ray Heller AECOM



Project: Site: Well I.D.:

Date: 9/11/2024 Company:

Purging/
Sampling
Device: Tubing Type:

Pump/Tubing
Inlet

Location:

Measuring
Point:

top of PVC
casing

Initial Depth
to Water: 22.83

Depth to
Well Bottom: 58 Well Diameter:

Screen
Length:

Casing Type:

Volume in 1
Well Casing

(gallons):

Estimated
Purge

Volume
(gallons): 2.0

Sample ID:
Sample
Time: QA/QC:

SW-846 8260D TCL VOCs, 1633 PFAS, SW-846 8270E SIM 1,4-Dioxane

TIME pH TEMP  (C)
COND.

(mS/cm)
DISS. O2

(mg/l) TURB. (NTU) Eh (mV)
FLOW RATE

(ml/min.)

DEPTH TO
WATER

(feet)
1140 7.23 14.4 0.458 0.45 33.3 -307.3 120 23.19
1145 7.15 14.2 0.446 0.30 0.02 -308.4 150 23.31
1150 7.18 14.1 0.436 0.08 0.02 -359.8 150 23.34
1155 7.23 14.2 0.436 0.00 0.37 -277 150 23.35
1200 7.23 14.2 0.434 0.07 0.02 -271 150 23.35
1205 7.27 15.2 0.440 0.05 0.02 -272 150 23.33
1210 7.28 16.5 0.460 0.38 0.02 -305 150 23.3
1215 7.26 16.9 0.469 0.06 0.02 -296 170 23.25
1220 7.22 15.3 0.469 0.09 0.02 -308 130 23.24
1225 7.23 15.4 0.443 0.27 0.02 -301.2 130 23.23
1230 7.24 15.2 0.443 0.27 0.02 -294.4 130 23.25
1235 7.26 15.2 0.444 0.29 0.02 -265.1 130 23.24
1240 7.23 15.2 0.443 0.30 0.02 -258.4 130 23.24
1245 7.27 15.3 0.443 0.32 0.02 -268.1 130 23.24

Tolerance: 0.1 --- 3% 10% 10% + or - 10 ---

Information: WATER VOLUMES--0.75 inch diameter well = 87 ml/ft; 1 inch diameter well = 154 ml/ft; 2 inch diameter well = 617 ml/ft;
                                 4 inch diameter well = 2470 ml/ft   (volcyl = r2h)

Remarks:

Sample Parameters:

PURGE  PARAMETERS

Low flow, peristaltic pump
YSI Professional Plus 6790

Geotech Turbidity Meter 5962 HDPE

PVC

MW-4S-09112024 1245 none

LOW FLOW GROUNDWATER PURGING/SAMPLING LOG

60631041 2092 Route 9G, Staatsburg, NY MW-4S

Sampling Personnel: Ray Heller AECOM



Project: Site: Well I.D.:

Date: 9/10/2024 Company:

Purging/
Sampling
Device: Tubing Type:

Pump/Tubing
Inlet

Location:

Measuring
Point:

top of PVC
casing

Initial Depth
to Water: 19.28

Depth to
Well Bottom: 56.4 Well Diameter:

Screen
Length:

Casing Type:

Volume in 1
Well Casing

(gallons):

Estimated
Purge

Volume
(gallons): 2.0

Sample ID:
Sample
Time: QA/QC:

1633 PFAS, SW-846 8270E SIM 1,4-Dioxane

TIME pH TEMP  (C)
COND.

(mS/cm)
DISS. O2

(mg/l) TURB. (NTU) Eh (mV)
FLOW RATE

(ml/min.)

DEPTH TO
WATER

(feet)
1245 6.91 11 0.332 0.20 0.02 -7.5 250 20.3
1250 6.97 14.6 0.336 0.20 0.17 -38.0 200 20.85
1255 7.04 14.7 0.339 0.19 0.02 -53.9 200 20.91
1300 7.07 14.7 0.341 0.20 2.49 -62.7 200 20.9
1305 7.09 14.9 0.343 0.19 1.24 -74.9 200 20.9
1310 7.09 14.9 0.344 0.19 1.20 -75.1 200 20.9
1315 7.09 14.9 0.345 0.18 1.21 -75.9 200 20.9

Tolerance: 0.1 --- 3% 10% 10% + or - 10 ---

Information: WATER VOLUMES--0.75 inch diameter well = 87 ml/ft; 1 inch diameter well = 154 ml/ft; 2 inch diameter well = 617 ml/ft;
                                 4 inch diameter well = 2470 ml/ft   (volcyl = r2h)

Remarks:

Sample Parameters:

PURGE  PARAMETERS

Low flow, peristaltic pump
YSI Professional Plus 3667

Geotech Turbidity Meter 8164 HDPE

PVC

MW-5-09102024 1320 none

LOW FLOW GROUNDWATER PURGING/SAMPLING LOG

60631041 2092 Route 9G, Staatsburg, NY MW-5

Sampling Personnel: Steve Gray AECOM



Project: Site: Well I.D.:

Date: 9/12/2024 Company:

Purging/
Sampling
Device: Tubing Type:

Pump/Tubing
Inlet

Location:

Measuring
Point:

top of PVC
casing

Initial Depth
to Water: 9.78

Depth to
Well Bottom: 72 Well Diameter:

Screen
Length:

Casing Type:

Volume in 1
Well Casing

(gallons):

Estimated
Purge

Volume
(gallons): 2.5

Sample ID:
Sample
Time: QA/QC:

SW-846 8260D TCL VOCs, 1633 PFAS, SW-846 8270E SIM 1,4-Dioxane

TIME pH TEMP  (C)
COND.

(mS/cm)
DISS. O2

(mg/l) TURB. (NTU) Eh (mV)
FLOW RATE

(ml/min.)

DEPTH TO
WATER

(feet)
1057 7.02 14.5 0.396 1.55 0.02 -49.1 200 11.6
1102 7.05 14.4 0.397 0.19 1.69 -63.4 200 12.6
1107 7.12 14.2 0.398 0.06 2.68 -71.4 200 13.2
0112 7.22 14.5 0.407 0.05 2.36 -77.8 150 13.4
1117 7.18 14.4 0.414 0.01 2.03 -76.9 150 13.42
1122 7.16 14.3 0.421 0.01 0.02 -75.8 150 13.42
1127 7.18 14.3 0.424 0.01 0.02 -76.8 150 13.42
1132 7.19 14.2 0.424 0.01 0.02 -77.1 150 13.42

Tolerance: 0.1 --- 3% 10% 10% + or - 10 ---

Information: WATER VOLUMES--0.75 inch diameter well = 87 ml/ft; 1 inch diameter well = 154 ml/ft; 2 inch diameter well = 617 ml/ft;
                                 4 inch diameter well = 2470 ml/ft   (volcyl = r2h)

Remarks:

Sample Parameters:

PURGE  PARAMETERS

Low flow, peristaltic pump
YSI Professional Plus 6790

Geotech Turbidity Meter 5962 HDPE

PVC

MW-6D-09122024 1132 none

LOW FLOW GROUNDWATER PURGING/SAMPLING LOG

60631041 2092 Route 9G, Staatsburg, NY MW-6D

Sampling Personnel: Ray Heller AECOM



Project: Site: Well I.D.:

Date: 9/12/2024 Company:

Purging/
Sampling
Device: Tubing Type:

Pump/Tubing
Inlet

Location:

Measuring
Point:

top of PVC
casing

Initial Depth
to Water: 8.06

Depth to
Well Bottom: 27 Well Diameter:

Screen
Length:

Casing Type:

Volume in 1
Well Casing

(gallons):

Estimated
Purge

Volume
(gallons): 3.7

Sample ID:
Sample
Time: QA/QC:

SW-846 8260D TCL VOCs, 1633 PFAS, SW-846 8270E SIM 1,4-Dioxane

TIME pH TEMP  (C)
COND.

(mS/cm)
DISS. O2

(mg/l) TURB. (NTU) Eh (mV)
FLOW RATE

(ml/min.)

DEPTH TO
WATER

(feet)
1325 6.77 17.4 0.401 0.85 0.45 141 170 8.41
1330 6.81 17.5 0.400 0.27 0.02 123.5 170 8.42
1335 6.8 17.4 0.404 0.09 1.84 112.1 170 8.42
1340 6.79 17.5 0.406 0.04 0.02 106.4 170 8.42
1345 6.78 17.4 0.406 0.02 1.48 98.5 170 8.42
1350 6.77 17.4 0.406 0.01 0.86 91.5 170 8.42
1355 6.75 17.4 0.406 0.01 1.62 88.4 170 8.42
1400 6.74 17.4 0.406 0.01 0.02 76.4 170 8.42
1405 6.74 17.4 0.406 0.01 0.02 73.6 170 8.42
1410 6.73 17.3 0.406 0.01 0.02 69.4 170 8.42

Tolerance: 0.1 --- 3% 10% 10% + or - 10 ---

Information: WATER VOLUMES--0.75 inch diameter well = 87 ml/ft; 1 inch diameter well = 154 ml/ft; 2 inch diameter well = 617 ml/ft;
                                 4 inch diameter well = 2470 ml/ft   (volcyl = r2h)

Remarks:

Sample Parameters:

PURGE  PARAMETERS

Low flow, peristaltic pump
YSI Professional Plus 3667

Geotech Turbidity Meter 5962 HDPE

PVC

MW-6S-09122024 1410 none

LOW FLOW GROUNDWATER PURGING/SAMPLING LOG

60631041 2092 Route 9G, Staatsburg, NY MW-6S

Sampling Personnel: Ray Heller AECOM



Project: Site: Well I.D.:

Date: 9/10/2024 Company:

Purging/
Sampling
Device: Tubing Type:

Pump/Tubing
Inlet

Location:

Measuring
Point:

top of PVC
casing

Initial Depth
to Water: 11.3

Depth to
Well Bottom: 81.55 Well Diameter:

Screen
Length:

Casing Type:

Volume in 1
Well Casing

(gallons):

Estimated
Purge

Volume
(gallons): 3.3

Sample ID:
Sample
Time: QA/QC:

SW-846 8260D TCL VOCs, 1633 PFAS, SW-846 8270E SIM 1,4-Dioxane

TIME pH TEMP  (C)
COND.

(mS/cm)
DISS. O2

(mg/l) TURB. (NTU) Eh (mV)
FLOW RATE

(ml/min.)

DEPTH TO
WATER

(feet)
1435 7.18 15.2 0.510 0.91 25 -208.7 220 11.72
1440 7.09 14.5 0.520 0.16 0.80 -253.8 220 12.07
1445 7.11 14.3 0.520 0.12 3.79 -268.7 220 12.15
1450 7.14 14.4 0.520 0.10 4.05 -266.8 220 12.15
1455 7.13 14.3 0.520 0.10 0.02 -243.6 220 12.15
1500 7.12 14.4 0.530 0.09 0.02 -235.1 220 12.15
1505 7.12 14.3 0.530 0.09 0.02 -260.3 220 12.15
1510 7.11 14.1 0.530 0.09 0.02 -242.9 220 12.15
1515 7.12 14.1 0.530 0.09 0.02 -234.6 220 12.15
1520 7.11 14.1 0.530 0.08 0.02 -227.6 220 12.15
1525 7.11 14.1 0.530 0.08 0.02 -223.9 220 12.15
1530 7.10 14.0 0.530 0.08 0.02 -223.7 220 12.15

Tolerance: 0.1 --- 3% 10% 10% + or - 10 ---

Information: WATER VOLUMES--0.75 inch diameter well = 87 ml/ft; 1 inch diameter well = 154 ml/ft; 2 inch diameter well = 617 ml/ft;
                                 4 inch diameter well = 2470 ml/ft   (volcyl = r2h)

Remarks:

Sample Parameters:

PURGE  PARAMETERS

Low flow, peristaltic pump
YSI Professional Plus 6790

Geotech Turbidity Meter 5962 HDPE

PVC

MW-7D-09102024 1530 none

LOW FLOW GROUNDWATER PURGING/SAMPLING LOG

60631041 2092 Route 9G, Staatsburg, NY MW-7D

Sampling Personnel: Ray Heller AECOM



Project: Site: Well I.D.:

Date: 9/10/2024 Company:

Purging/
Sampling
Device: Tubing Type:

Pump/Tubing
Inlet

Location:

Measuring
Point:

top of PVC
casing

Initial Depth
to Water: 10.45

Depth to
Well Bottom: 33.72 Well Diameter:

Screen
Length:

Casing Type:

Volume in 1
Well Casing

(gallons):

Estimated
Purge

Volume
(gallons): 2.6

Sample ID:
Sample
Time: QA/QC:

SW-846 8260D TCL VOCs, 1633 PFAS, SW-846 8270E SIM 1,4-Dioxane

TIME pH TEMP  (C)
COND.

(mS/cm)
DISS. O2

(mg/l) TURB. (NTU) Eh (mV)
FLOW RATE

(ml/min.)

DEPTH TO
WATER

(feet)
1242 6.37 15.4 0.600 4.04 22.1 70.1 150 10.6
1247 5.64 14.9 0.600 0.26 1.60 26 150 10.61
1252 5.25 14.8 0.600 0.18 1.10 -78 150 10.63
1257 6.81 14.8 0.600 0.18 0.80 -174.9 150 10.64
1302 6.82 14.7 0.600 0.17 0.40 -173.7 150 10.64
1307 6.82 14.7 0.600 0.15 0.60 -175.1 150 10.65
1312 6.79 14.7 0.600 0.13 0.60 -161.9 150 10.65
1317 6.79 14.8 0.600 0.13 0.21 -157.6 150 10.65
1322 6.79 14.8 0.600 0.13 0.02 -153.7 150 10.65

Tolerance: 0.1 --- 3% 10% 10% + or - 10 ---

Information: WATER VOLUMES--0.75 inch diameter well = 87 ml/ft; 1 inch diameter well = 154 ml/ft; 2 inch diameter well = 617 ml/ft;
                                 4 inch diameter well = 2470 ml/ft   (volcyl = r2h)

Remarks:

Sample Parameters:

PURGE  PARAMETERS

Low flow, peristaltic pump
YSI Professional Plus 6790

Geotech Turbidity Meter 5962 HDPE

PVC

MW-7S-09102024 1322 Yes, MS/MSD

LOW FLOW GROUNDWATER PURGING/SAMPLING LOG

60631041 2092 Route 9G, Staatsburg, NY MW-7S

Sampling Personnel: Chris French and Ray Heller AECOM



Project: Site: Well I.D.:

Date: 9/11/2024 Company:

Purging/
Sampling
Device: Tubing Type:

Pump/Tubing
Inlet

Location:

Measuring
Point:

top of PVC
casing

Initial Depth
to Water: 14.02

Depth to Well
Bottom: 52.56 Well Diameter:

Screen
Length:

Casing Type:

Volume in 1
Well Casing

(gallons):

Estimated
Purge

Volume
(gallons): 1.8

Sample ID:
Sample
Time: QA/QC:

1633 PFAS, SW-846 8270E SIM 1,4-Dioxane

TIME pH TEMP  (C)
COND.

(mS/cm)
DISS. O2

(mg/l) TURB. (NTU) Eh (mV)
FLOW RATE

(ml/min.)

DEPTH TO
WATER

(feet)
1740 7.47 12.9 0.312 0.21 19.1 -68.3 250 14.19
1745 7.47 12.8 0.309 0.14 12.3 -85 250 14.19
1750 7.53 12.8 0.308 0.15 3.9 -79.4 250 14.29
1755 7.53 12.7 0.307 0.13 1.9 -74.3 250 14.3
1800 7.59 12.7 0.305 0.11 0.02 -72.4 250 14.3
1805 7.59 12.7 0.304 0.10 0.02 -68.8 250 14.3
1810 7.59 12.7 0.303 0.10 0.02 -67.9 250 14.3

Tolerance: 0.1 --- 3% 10% 10% + or - 10 ---

Information: WATER VOLUMES--0.75 inch diameter well = 87 ml/ft; 1 inch diameter well = 154 ml/ft; 2 inch diameter well = 617 ml/ft;
                                 4 inch diameter well = 2470 ml/ft   (volcyl = r2h)

Remarks:

Sample Parameters:

PURGE  PARAMETERS

Low flow, peristaltic pump
YSI Professional Plus 3667

Geotech Turbidity Meter 8164 HDPE

PVC

MW-8-09112024 1815 none

LOW FLOW GROUNDWATER PURGING/SAMPLING LOG

60631041 2092 Route 9G, Staatsburg, NY MW-8

Sampling Personnel: Steve Gray AECOM



Project: Site: Well I.D.:

Date: 9/11/2024 Company:

Purging/
Sampling
Device: Tubing Type:

Pump/Tubing
Inlet

Location:

Measuring
Point:

top of PVC
casing

Initial Depth
to Water: 5.8

Depth to
Well Bottom: 34 Well Diameter:

Screen
Length:

Casing Type:

Volume in 1
Well Casing

(gallons):

Estimated
Purge

Volume
(gallons): 1.0

Sample ID:
Sample
Time: QA/QC:

1633 PFAS, SW-846 8270E SIM 1,4-Dioxane

TIME pH TEMP  (C)
COND.

(mS/cm)
DISS. O2

(mg/l) TURB. (NTU) Eh (mV)
FLOW RATE

(ml/min.)

DEPTH TO
WATER

(feet)
1615 6.86 15.5 2.270 0.55 3.54 152.5 150 6.29
1620 6.82 15.4 2.260 0.32 1.24 146.1 150 6.46
1625 6.85 15.5 2.270 0.26 0.68 139 110 6.48
1630 6.87 15.5 2.260 0.23 0.68 135.5 110 6.48
1635 6.87 15.5 2.260 0.21 2.46 130.8 110 6.48
1640 6.87 15.5 2.260 0.21 2.16 130.1 110 6.48
1645 6.87 15.5 2.260 0.21 2.15 128.9 110 6.48

Tolerance: 0.1 --- 3% 10% 10% + or - 10 ---

Information: WATER VOLUMES--0.75 inch diameter well = 87 ml/ft; 1 inch diameter well = 154 ml/ft; 2 inch diameter well = 617 ml/ft;
                                 4 inch diameter well = 2470 ml/ft   (volcyl = r2h)

Remarks: Adjusted flow at 1620 to 110 mL/min

Sample Parameters:

PURGE  PARAMETERS

Low flow, peristaltic pump
YSI Professional Plus 3667

Geotech Turbidity Meter 8164 HDPE

PVC

MW-9-09112024 1650 none

LOW FLOW GROUNDWATER PURGING/SAMPLING LOG

60631041 2092 Route 9G, Staatsburg, NY MW-9

Sampling Personnel: Steve Gray AECOM



Project: Site: Well I.D.:

Date: 9/11/2024 Company:

Purging/
Sampling
Device: Tubing Type:

Pump/Tubing
Inlet

Location:

Measuring
Point:

top of PVC
casing

Initial Depth
to Water: 12.79

Depth to Well
Bottom: 52.05 Well Diameter:

Screen
Length:

Casing Type:

Volume in 1
Well Casing

(gallons):

Estimated
Purge

Volume
(gallons): 1.75

Sample ID:
Sample
Time: QA/QC:

1633 PFAS, SW-846 8270E SIM 1,4-Dioxane

TIME pH TEMP  (C)
COND.

(mS/cm)
DISS. O2

(mg/l) TURB. (NTU) Eh (mV)
FLOW RATE

(ml/min.)

DEPTH TO
WATER

(feet)
1440 6.63 19.2 1.050 0.39 2.73 -8.8 150 13.15
1445 6.69 19.9 1.050 0.31 1.83 -12 150 13.3
1450 6.83 20.8 1.090 0.29 2.53 -27.4 150 13.3
1455 6.81 20.6 1.090 0.27 2.53 -28.9 150 13.3
1500 6.78 19.9 1.070 0.23 2.53 -27.9 150 13.3
1505 6.78 19.9 1.080 0.22 2.53 -28.2 150 13.3
1510 6.78 19.9 1.080 0.21 2.53 -28.7 150 13.3

Tolerance: 0.1 --- 3% 10% 10% + or - 10 ---

Information: WATER VOLUMES--0.75 inch diameter well = 87 ml/ft; 1 inch diameter well = 154 ml/ft; 2 inch diameter well = 617 ml/ft;
                                 4 inch diameter well = 2470 ml/ft   (volcyl = r2h)

Remarks:

Sample Parameters:

PURGE  PARAMETERS

Low flow, peristaltic pump
YSI Professional Plus 3667

Geotech Turbidity Meter 8164 HDPE

PVC

MW-10-09112024 1515 none

LOW FLOW GROUNDWATER PURGING/SAMPLING LOG

60631041 2092 Route 9G, Staatsburg, NY MW-10

Sampling Personnel: Steve Gray AECOM



Project: Site: Well I.D.:

Date: 9/12/2024 Company:

Purging/
Sampling
Device: Tubing Type:

Pump/Tubing
Inlet

Location:

Measuring
Point:

top of PVC
casing

Initial Depth
to Water: 22.46

Depth to
Well Bottom: 89 Well Diameter:

Screen
Length:

Casing Type:

Volume in 1
Well Casing

(gallons):

Estimated
Purge

Volume
(gallons): 1.0

Sample ID:
Sample
Time: QA/QC:

1633 PFAS, SW-846 8270E SIM 1,4-Dioxane

TIME pH TEMP  (C)
COND.

(mS/cm)
DISS. O2

(mg/l) TURB. (NTU) Eh (mV)
FLOW RATE

(ml/min.)

DEPTH TO
WATER

(feet)
1400 7.82 15.5 0.318 0.02 5.94 -37 150 23.3
1405 7.87 15.7 0.319 0.02 8.20 -48.4 100 23.54
1410 7.97 15.5 0.321 0.01 10.4 -67.9 100 23.62
1415 7.92 15.7 0.321 0.02 8.22 -76.1 100 23.78
1420 7.92 15.5 0.327 0.01 8.22 -94.2 100 23.82
1425 7.92 15.5 0.320 0.01 8.20 -96.6 100 23.8
1430 7.92 15.5 0.321 0.02 8.20 -100 100 23.82

Tolerance: 0.1 --- 3% 10% 10% + or - 10 ---

Information: WATER VOLUMES--0.75 inch diameter well = 87 ml/ft; 1 inch diameter well = 154 ml/ft; 2 inch diameter well = 617 ml/ft;
                                 4 inch diameter well = 2470 ml/ft   (volcyl = r2h)

Remarks:

Sample Parameters:

PURGE  PARAMETERS

Low flow, peristaltic pump
YSI Professional Plus 6790

Geotech Turbidity Meter 8164 HDPE

PVC

MW-11-09122024 1435 none

LOW FLOW GROUNDWATER PURGING/SAMPLING LOG

60631041 2092 Route 9G, Staatsburg, NY MW-11

Sampling Personnel: Steve Gray AECOM



Project: Site: Well I.D.:

Date: 9/11/2024 Company:

Purging/
Sampling
Device: Tubing Type:

Pump/Tubing
Inlet

Location:

Measuring
Point:

top of PVC
casing

Initial Depth
to Water: 12.88

Depth to
Well Bottom: 63.75 Well Diameter:

Screen
Length:

Casing Type:

Volume in 1
Well Casing

(gallons):

Estimated
Purge

Volume
(gallons): 1.65

Sample ID:
Sample
Time: QA/QC:

SW-846 8260D TCL VOCs, 1633 PFAS, SW-846 8270E SIM 1,4-Dioxane

TIME pH TEMP  (C)
COND.

(mS/cm)
DISS. O2

(mg/l) TURB. (NTU) Eh (mV)
FLOW RATE

(ml/min.)

DEPTH TO
WATER

(feet)
1155 7.41 15.6 0.860 7.30 4.68 62.4 150 13.83
1200 7.34 15.3 0.770 6.55 5.47 84.3 150 14.2
1205 7.45 15.8 0.750 6.39 4.80 92.8 100 14.27
1210 7.43 15.7 0.760 6.14 3.52 96.1 100 14.3
1215 7.41 15.6 0.780 6.06 2.13 98.4 100 14.3
1220 7.41 15.6 0.780 6.04 0.85 95.5 100 14.3
1225 7.38 15.4 0.750 5.09 3.22 80.1 100 14.3
1230 7.38 15.4 0.750 5.08 3.21 80.2 100 14.3
1235 7.38 15.4 0.750 5.02 3.14 79.2 100 14.3

Tolerance: 0.1 --- 3% 10% 10% + or - 10 ---

Information: WATER VOLUMES--0.75 inch diameter well = 87 ml/ft; 1 inch diameter well = 154 ml/ft; 2 inch diameter well = 617 ml/ft;
                                 4 inch diameter well = 2470 ml/ft   (volcyl = r2h)

Remarks: At 1200, adjusted flow to 100 mL/min

Sample Parameters:

PURGE  PARAMETERS

Low flow, peristaltic pump
YSI Professional Plus 3667

Geotech Turbidity Meter 8164 HDPE

PVC

MW-12D-09112024 1240 none

LOW FLOW GROUNDWATER PURGING/SAMPLING LOG

60631041 2092 Route 9G, Staatsburg, NY MW-12D

Sampling Personnel: Steve Gray AECOM



Project: Site: Well I.D.:

Date: 9/11/2024 Company:

Purging/
Sampling
Device: Tubing Type:

Pump/Tubing
Inlet

Location:

Measuring
Point:

top of PVC
casing

Initial Depth
to Water: 11.39

Depth to
Well Bottom: 18.5 Well Diameter:

Screen
Length:

Casing Type:

Volume in 1
Well Casing

(gallons):

Estimated
Purge

Volume
(gallons): 1.5

Sample ID:
Sample
Time: QA/QC:

1633 PFAS, SW-846 8270E SIM 1,4-Dioxane

TIME pH TEMP  (C)
COND.

(mS/cm)
DISS. O2

(mg/l) TURB. (NTU) Eh (mV)
FLOW RATE

(ml/min.)

DEPTH TO
WATER

(feet)
1305 7.32 17.3 0.810 0.33 95.5 -146.2 150 11.6
1310 7.52 17.6 0.780 0.16 80.4 -184.6 100 12.25
1315 7.52 17.6 0.790 0.15 61.5 -188.1 100 12.25
1320 7.52 17.6 0.790 0.16 58.5 -187.5 100 12.25
1325 7.52 17.6 0.790 0.17 58.1 -186.4 100 12.25
1330 7.52 17.6 0.780 0.18 58.4 -187.5 100 12.25
1335 7.52 17.6 0.780 0.18 57.9 -188.9 100 12.25

Tolerance: 0.1 --- 3% 10% 10% + or - 10 ---

Information: WATER VOLUMES--0.75 inch diameter well = 87 ml/ft; 1 inch diameter well = 154 ml/ft; 2 inch diameter well = 617 ml/ft;
                                 4 inch diameter well = 2470 ml/ft   (volcyl = r2h)

Remarks:

Sample Parameters:

PURGE  PARAMETERS

Low flow, peristaltic pump
YSI Professional Plus 3667

Geotech Turbidity Meter 8164 HDPE

PVC

MW-12S-09112024 1340 none

LOW FLOW GROUNDWATER PURGING/SAMPLING LOG

60631041 2092 Route 9G, Staatsburg, NY MW-12S

Sampling Personnel: Steve Gray AECOM



Project: Site: Well I.D.:

Date: 9/12/2024 Company:

Purging/
Sampling
Device: Tubing Type:

Pump/Tubing
Inlet

Location:

Measuring
Point:

top of PVC
casing

Initial Depth
to Water: 7.37

Depth to
Well Bottom: 94.5 Well Diameter:

Screen
Length:

Casing Type:

Volume in 1
Well Casing

(gallons):

Estimated
Purge

Volume
(gallons): 4.7

Sample ID:
Sample
Time: QA/QC:

1633 PFAS, SW-846 8270E SIM 1,4-Dioxane

TIME pH TEMP  (C)
COND.

(mS/cm)
DISS. O2

(mg/l) TURB. (NTU) Eh (mV)
FLOW RATE

(ml/min.)

DEPTH TO
WATER

(feet)
0905 -1.0 13.4 0.220 0.25 0.02 223.2 220 7.77
0910 -0.50 13.3 0.205 0.39 0.02 206.1 220 7.78
0915 0.00 13.3 0.202 0.36 0.02 185.4 220 7.78
0920 0.50 13.4 0.207 0.36 0.02 161.7 180 7.77
0925 0.50 13.4 0.208 0.32 0.02 151.9 180 7.75
0930 6.47 13.7 0.322 0.62 0.02 51.7 180 7.74
0935 6.39 13.5 0.251 0.37 0.02 64.4 180 7.74
0940 6.4 13.5 0.200 0.11 0.02 89.6 180 7.74
0945 6.44 13.5 0.199 0.10 0.02 94.1 180 7.74
0950 6.45 13.5 0.198 0.08 0.02 100 180 7.74
0955 6.46 13.5 0.197 0.06 0.40 106 180 7.74
1000 6.47 13.5 0.198 0.06 2.24 107 180 7.74
1005 6.48 13.5 0.198 0.06 1.44 109.5 180 7.74

Tolerance: 0.1 --- 3% 10% 10% + or - 10 ---

Information: WATER VOLUMES--0.75 inch diameter well = 87 ml/ft; 1 inch diameter well = 154 ml/ft; 2 inch diameter well = 617 ml/ft;
                                 4 inch diameter well = 2470 ml/ft   (volcyl = r2h)

Remarks: Replaced YSI meter after 0925 due to issues

Sample Parameters:

PURGE  PARAMETERS

Low flow, peristaltic pump
YSI Professional Plus 6790

Geotech Turbidity Meter 8164 HDPE

PVC

OW-6-09122024 1005 none

LOW FLOW GROUNDWATER PURGING/SAMPLING LOG

60631041 2092 Route 9G, Staatsburg, NY OW-6

Sampling Personnel: Ray Heller AECOM
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

October 11, 2024       

Payson Long

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

40 British American Blvd.

Latham, NY 12110

Project Location: Staatsburg, NY

Client Job Number: 

Project Number: 314008

Laboratory Work Order Number: 24I1930

Enclosed are results of analyses for samples as received by the laboratory on September 13, 2024. If you have any questions 

concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Kyle K. Stuckey

Project Manager
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

ANALYTICAL SUMMARY

10/11/2024

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

40 British American Blvd.

Latham, NY 12110

ATTN: Payson Long

314008

24I1930

The results of analyses performed on the following samples submitted to CON-TEST, a Pace Analytical Laboratory, are found in this report.

PROJECT LOCATION:

PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER:

PROJECT NUMBER:

REPORT DATE:

WORK ORDER NUMBER:

FIELD SAMPLE # LAB ID: MATRIX TESTSAMPLE DESCRIPTION SUB LAB

Staatsburg, NY

151926

MW-5-09102024 24I1930-01 Ground Water Draft Method 1633

SW-846 8270E

MW-7S-09102024 24I1930-02 Ground Water Draft Method 1633

SW-846 8260D

SW-846 8270E

MW-1-09102024 24I1930-03 Ground Water Draft Method 1633

SW-846 8260D

SW-846 8270E

MW-7D-09102024 24I1930-04 Ground Water Draft Method 1633

SW-846 8260D

SW-846 8270E

DUP-09102024 24I1930-05 Ground Water Draft Method 1633

SW-846 8260D

SW-846 8270E

MW-4D-09112024 24I1930-06 Ground Water Draft Method 1633

SW-846 8270E

MW-12D-09112024 24I1930-07 Ground Water Draft Method 1633

SW-846 8260D

SW-846 8270E

MW-4S-09112024 24I1930-08 Ground Water Draft Method 1633

SW-846 8260D

SW-846 8270E

MW-12S-09112024 24I1930-09 Ground Water Draft Method 1633

SW-846 8270E

MW-3S-09112024 24I1930-10 Ground Water Draft Method 1633

SW-846 8270E

Field Blank 24I1930-11 Field Blank Draft Method 1633

MW-8-09112024 24I1930-12 Ground Water Draft Method 1633

SW-846 8270E

OW-6-09122024 24I1930-13 Ground Water Draft Method 1633

SW-846 8270E

MW-6D-09122024 24I1930-14 Ground Water Draft Method 1633

SW-846 8260D

SW-846 8270E

MW-6S-09122024 24I1930-15 Ground Water Draft Method 1633

SW-846 8260D

SW-846 8270E

MW-3D-09122024 24I1930-16 Ground Water Draft Method 1633

SW-846 8270E

MW-11-09122024 24I1930-17 Ground Water Draft Method 1633

SW-846 8270E

[TOC_1]Sample Summary[TOC]
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

ANALYTICAL SUMMARY

10/11/2024

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

40 British American Blvd.

Latham, NY 12110

ATTN: Payson Long

314008

24I1930

The results of analyses performed on the following samples submitted to CON-TEST, a Pace Analytical Laboratory, are found in this report.

PROJECT LOCATION:

PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER:

PROJECT NUMBER:

REPORT DATE:

WORK ORDER NUMBER:

FIELD SAMPLE # LAB ID: MATRIX TESTSAMPLE DESCRIPTION SUB LAB

Staatsburg, NY

151926

Trip Blank 24I1930-18 Trip Blank Water SW-846 8260D

MW-2-09102024 24I1930-19 Ground Water Draft Method 1633

SW-846 8270E

MW-9-09112024 24I1930-20 Ground Water Draft Method 1633

SW-846 8270E

MW-10-09112024 24I1930-21 Ground Water Draft Method 1633

SW-846 8270E
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

CASE NARRATIVE SUMMARY

All reported results are within defined laboratory quality control objectives unless listed below or otherwise qualified in this report.

[TOC_1]Case Narrative[TOC]
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Draft Method 1633

Qualifications:

Recommended sample holding time was exceeded,  but analysis was performed before 2X the allowable holding time.

Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

H-01

Total Suspended Solids

24I1930-01[MW-5-09102024], 24I1930-02[MW-7S-09102024], 24I1930-04[MW-7D-09102024], 24I1930-05[DUP-09102024], 24I1930-06[MW-4D- 09112024], 

24I1930-07[MW-12D-09112024], 24I1930-09[MW-12S-09112024], 24I1930-13[OW-6-09122024], 24I1930-14[MW-6D-09122024], 24I1930-16[MW-3D-09122024], 

24I1930-20[MW-9-09112024], 24I1930-21[MW-10-09112024]

Extracted Internal Standard recovery is outside of control limits. Data is not significantly affected since associated analyte is not detected and 

bias is on the high side.
Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

PF-17

D9-NEtFOSE

S111730-CCB1

N-methylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol(NMeFOSE)

S111730-CCB1

Qualifier ion ratio >150% of associated calibration. Detection is suspect.

Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

PF-22

Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA)

24I1930-10[MW-3S-09112024]

Qualifier ion ratio <50% of associated calibration. Detection is suspect.

Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

PF-23

Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS)

24I1930-07[MW-12D-09112024], 24I1930-13[OW-6-09122024], 24I1930-14[MW-6D-09122024], 24I1930-20[MW-9-09112024]

Extracted Internal Standard is outside of control limits.

Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

S-29

13C5-PFPeA

S111730-CCV3, S111976-CCV3, S111999-CCV3

D9-NEtFOSE

S111730-CCV1, S111730-IBL1

N-ethylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol (NEtFOSE)

S111730-CCV1, S111730-IBL1

Perfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA)

S111730-CCV3, S111976-CCV3, S111999-CCV3

SW-846 8260D

Qualifications:

Laboratory fortified blank/laboratory control sample recovery and duplicate recovery are outside of control limits.  Reported value for this 

compound is likely to be biased on the low side.
Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

L-04

tert-Amyl Alcohol (TAA)

24I1930-02[MW-7S-09102024], 24I1930-03[MW-1-09102024], 24I1930-04[MW-7D-09102024], 24I1930-05[DUP-09102024], 24I1930-07[MW-12D- 09112024], 

24I1930-08[MW-4S-09112024], 24I1930-14[MW-6D-09122024], 24I1930-15[MW-6S-09122024], 24I1930-18[ Trip Blank], B386339-BLK1, B386339-BS1, B386339-BSD1, 

B386339-MS1, B386339-MSD1

Matrix spike and spike duplicate recovery is outside of control limits.  Analysis is in control based on laboratory fortified blank recovery. 

Possibility of matrix effects that lead to low bias or non-homogeneous sample aliquot cannot be eliminated.
Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

MS-07A

Methyl Acetate

24I1930-02[MW-7S-09102024], B386339-MS1, B386339-MSD1

Page 7 of 147
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Matrix spike recovery and/or matrix spike duplicate recovery outside of control limits.  Possibility of sample matrix effects that lead to a low 

bias for reported result or non-homogeneous sample aliquots cannot be eliminated.
Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

MS-09

tert-Amyl Alcohol (TAA)

24I1930-02[MW-7S-09102024], B386339-MS1, B386339-MSD1

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)

24I1930-02[MW-7S-09102024], B386339-MS1, B386339-MSD1

Matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate recoveries are outside of control limits.  Data validation is not affected since results for this 

compound in this sample are "not detected", and recovery bias is on the high side.
Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

MS-15

Chloromethane

B386339-MS1, B386339-MSD1

Vinyl Chloride

B386339-MS1, B386339-MSD1

Sample to spike ratio is greater than or equal to 4:1.  Spiked amount is not representative of the native amount in the sample.  Appropriate or 

meaningful recoveries cannot be calculated.
Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

MS-19

Trichloroethylene

24I1930-02[MW-7S-09102024], B386339-MS1, B386339-MSD1

Either matrix spike or matrix spike duplicate is outside of control limits, but the other is within limits.  Analysis is in control based on 

laboratory fortified blank recovery.
Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

MS-24

Carbon Disulfide

B386339-MS1

Continuing calibration verification (CCV) did not meet method specifications and was biased on the low side for this compound.

Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

V-05

Ethanol

24I1930-02[MW-7S-09102024], 24I1930-03[MW-1-09102024], 24I1930-04[MW-7D-09102024], 24I1930-05[DUP-09102024], 24I1930-07[MW-12D- 09112024], 

24I1930-08[MW-4S-09112024], 24I1930-14[MW-6D-09122024], 24I1930-15[MW-6S-09122024], 24I1930-18[ Trip Blank], B386339-BLK1, B386339-BS1, B386339-BSD1, 

B386339-MS1, B386339-MSD1, S110752-CCV1

tert-Amyl Alcohol (TAA)

24I1930-02[MW-7S-09102024], 24I1930-03[MW-1-09102024], 24I1930-04[MW-7D-09102024], 24I1930-05[DUP-09102024], 24I1930-07[MW-12D- 09112024], 

24I1930-08[MW-4S-09112024], 24I1930-14[MW-6D-09122024], 24I1930-15[MW-6S-09122024], 24I1930-18[ Trip Blank], B386339-BLK1, B386339-BS1, B386339-BSD1, 

B386339-MS1, B386339-MSD1, S110752-CCV1

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)

24I1930-02[MW-7S-09102024], 24I1930-03[MW-1-09102024], 24I1930-04[MW-7D-09102024], 24I1930-05[DUP-09102024], 24I1930-07[MW-12D- 09112024], 

24I1930-08[MW-4S-09112024], 24I1930-14[MW-6D-09122024], 24I1930-15[MW-6S-09122024], 24I1930-18[ Trip Blank], B386339-BLK1, B386339-BS1, B386339-BSD1, 

B386339-MS1, B386339-MSD1, S110752-CCV1

Continuing calibration verification (CCV) did not meet method specifications and was biased on the high side for this compound.

Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

V-06

Methylene Chloride

B386339-BS1, B386339-BSD1, B386339-MS1, B386339-MSD1, S110752-CCV1

Continuing calibration verification (CCV) did not meet method specifications and was biased on the high side.  Data validation is not affected 

since sample result was "not detected" for this compound.
Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

V-20

4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)

B386339-BS1, B386339-BSD1, B386339-MS1, B386339-MSD1, S110752-CCV1

SW-846 8270E

Qualifications:
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Analyte is found in the associated laboratory blank as well as in the sample.

Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

B

1,4-Dioxane

24I1930-02[MW-7S-09102024], 24I1930-09[MW-12S-09112024], B386221-BLK1

Data is not affected by elevated level in laboratory blank since sample result is >10x level found in the blank.

Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

B-07

1,4-Dioxane

24I1930-01[MW-5-09102024], 24I1930-03[MW-1-09102024], 24I1930-04[MW-7D-09102024], 24I1930-05[DUP-09102024], 24I1930-06[MW-4D- 09112024], 

24I1930-07[MW-12D-09112024], 24I1930-08[MW-4S-09112024]

Sample was extracted past the recommended holding time.

Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

H-06

24I1930-02RE1[MW-7S-09102024], 24I1930-09RE1[MW-12S-09112024]

Surrogate outside of control limits.

Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

S-26

1,4-Dioxane-d8

B386221-MS1

Sample was re-extracted past the recommended holding time for confirmation due to "J" flag hit in blank.

Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

Z-01

1,4-Dioxane

24I1930-02[MW-7S-09102024], 24I1930-09[MW-12S-09112024]

The results of analyses reported only relate to samples submitted to Con-Test, a Pace Analytical Laboratory, for testing.

I certify that the analyses listed above, unless specifically listed as subcontracted, if any, were performed under my direction according to the approved methodologies listed 

in this document, and that based upon my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, the material contained in this report is, to the 

best of my knowledge and belief, accurate and complete.

Meghan E. Kelley

Reporting Specialist
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-01

Field Sample #:  MW-5-09102024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/10/2024  13:20

[TOC_2]24I1930-01[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

1,4-Dioxane by isotope dilution GC/MS

4.0 0.20 9/18/24 21:24 GJBµg/L0.033 9/16/24SW-846 8270E1 B-071,4-Dioxane

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

1,4-Dioxane-d8 21.3 9/18/24  21:2415-110

[TOC_1]Sample Results[TOC]
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-01

Field Sample #:  MW-5-09102024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/10/2024  13:20

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - LC/MS-MS

ND 3.7 10/11/24  3:32 ABng/L2.0 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA)

ND 1.9 10/11/24  3:32 ABng/L0.40 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA)

ND 0.93 10/11/24  3:32 ABng/L0.22 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA)

ND 0.93 10/11/24  3:32 ABng/L0.25 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA)

ND 0.93 10/11/24  3:32 ABng/L0.24 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA)

0.19 0.93 10/11/24  3:32 ABng/L0.18 10/8/24Draft Method 16331 JPerfluorononanoic acid (PFNA)

ND 0.93 10/11/24  3:32 ABng/L0.19 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA)

ND 0.93 10/11/24  3:32 ABng/L0.19 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA)

ND 0.93 10/11/24  3:32 ABng/L0.19 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA)

ND 0.93 10/11/24  3:32 ABng/L0.28 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTrDA)

ND 0.93 10/11/24  3:32 ABng/L0.24 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTeDA)

ND 0.93 10/11/24  3:32 ABng/L0.20 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS)

ND 0.93 10/11/24  3:32 ABng/L0.24 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoropentanesulfonic acid (PFPeS)

ND 0.93 10/11/24  3:32 ABng/L0.26 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS)

ND 0.93 10/11/24  3:32 ABng/L0.31 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoroheptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS)

ND 0.93 10/11/24  3:32 ABng/L0.36 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS)

ND 0.93 10/11/24  3:32 ABng/L0.23 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorononanesulfonic acid (PFNS)

ND 0.93 10/11/24  3:32 ABng/L0.27 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid (PFDS)

ND 0.93 10/11/24  3:32 ABng/L0.27 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorododecanesulfonic acid (PFDoS)

ND 3.7 10/11/24  3:32 ABng/L0.69 10/8/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorohexane sulfonic 

acid (4:2FTS)

ND 3.7 10/11/24  3:32 ABng/L2.8 10/8/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorooctane sulfonic 

acid (6:2FTS)

ND 3.7 10/11/24  3:32 ABng/L1.0 10/8/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorodecane sulfonic 

acid (8:2FTS)

ND 0.93 10/11/24  3:32 ABng/L0.22 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorooctanesulfonamide (PFOSA)

ND 0.93 10/11/24  3:32 ABng/L0.30 10/8/24Draft Method 16331N-methyl perfluoroocatnesulfonamide 

(NMeFOSA)

ND 0.93 10/11/24  3:32 ABng/L0.31 10/8/24Draft Method 16331N-ethyl perfluorooctanesulfonamide 

(NEtFOSA)

ND 0.93 10/11/24  3:32 ABng/L0.33 10/8/24Draft Method 16331N-MeFOSAA (NMeFOSAA)

ND 0.93 10/11/24  3:32 ABng/L0.37 10/8/24Draft Method 16331N-EtFOSAA (NEtFOSAA)

ND 9.3 10/11/24  3:32 ABng/L2.5 10/8/24Draft Method 16331N-methylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethan

ol(NMeFOSE)

ND 9.3 10/11/24  3:32 ABng/L2.5 10/8/24Draft Method 16331N-ethylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol 

(NEtFOSE)

ND 3.7 10/11/24  3:32 ABng/L0.96 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid 

(HFPO-DA)

ND 3.7 10/11/24  3:32 ABng/L0.76 10/8/24Draft Method 163314,8-Dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid 

(ADONA)

ND 3.7 10/11/24  3:32 ABng/L0.89 10/8/24Draft Method 163319Cl-PF3ONS (F53B Minor)

ND 3.7 10/11/24  3:32 ABng/L1.0 10/8/24Draft Method 1633111Cl-PF3OUdS (F53B Major)

ND 9.3 10/11/24  3:32 ABng/L2.0 10/8/24Draft Method 163313-Perfluoropropyl propanoic acid (FPrPA)

(3:3FTCA)

ND 46 10/11/24  3:32 ABng/L10 10/8/24Draft Method 163312H,2H,3H,3H-Perfluorooctanoic 

acid(FPePA)(5:3FTCA)

ND 46 10/11/24  3:32 ABng/L8.8 10/8/24Draft Method 163313-Perfluoroheptyl propanoic acid (FHpPA)

(7:3FTCA)

ND 1.9 10/11/24  3:32 ABng/L0.32 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro(2-ethoxyethane)sulfonic acid 

(PFEESA)

ND 1.9 10/11/24  3:32 ABng/L0.52 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro-3-methoxypropanoic acid 

(PFMPA)
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-01

Field Sample #:  MW-5-09102024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/10/2024  13:20

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - LC/MS-MS

ND 1.9 10/11/24  3:32 ABng/L0.50 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro-4-methoxybutanoic acid 

(PFMBA)

ND 1.9 10/11/24  3:32 ABng/L0.51 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Nonafluoro-3,6-dioxaheptanoic acid 

(NFDHA)

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

13C4-PFBA 99.8 10/11/24   3:3210-130

13C5-PFPeA 118 10/11/24   3:3235-150

13C5-PFHxA 97.6 10/11/24   3:3255-150

13C4-PFHpA 94.1 10/11/24   3:3255-150

13C8-PFOA 101 10/11/24   3:3260-140

13C9-PFNA 96.9 10/11/24   3:3255-140

13C6-PFDA 94.5 10/11/24   3:3250-140

13C7-PFUnA 102 10/11/24   3:3230-140

13C2-PFDoA 91.0 10/11/24   3:3210-150

13C2-PFTeDA 86.7 10/11/24   3:3210-130

13C3-PFBS 99.6 10/11/24   3:3255-150

13C3-PFHxS 105 10/11/24   3:3255-150

13C8-PFOS 99.0 10/11/24   3:3245-140

13C2-4:2FTS 89.0 10/11/24   3:3260-200

13C2-6:2FTS 91.5 10/11/24   3:3260-200

13C2-8:2FTS 84.2 10/11/24   3:3250-200

13C8-PFOSA 91.1 10/11/24   3:3230-130

D3-NMeFOSA 78.1 10/11/24   3:3215-130

D5-NEtFOSA 79.0 10/11/24   3:3210-130

D3-NMeFOSAA 93.4 10/11/24   3:3245-200

D5-NEtFOSAA 93.6 10/11/24   3:3210-200

D7-NMeFOSE 85.9 10/11/24   3:3210-150

D9-NEtFOSE 84.1 10/11/24   3:3210-150

13C3-HFPO-DA 94.8 10/11/24   3:3225-160
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-01

Field Sample #:  MW-5-09102024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/10/2024  13:20

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by EPA/APHA/SW-846 Methods (Total)

ND 10 9/17/24 13:30 LLmg/L 9/17/24Draft Method 16331 H-01Total Suspended Solids
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-02

Field Sample #:  MW-7S-09102024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/10/2024  13:22

[TOC_2]24I1930-02[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

3.9 50 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L2.0 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1 JAcetone

ND 5.0 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L1.3 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1 L-04, MS-09, V-05tert-Amyl Alcohol (TAA)

ND 0.50 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1tert-Amyl Ethyl Ether (TAEE)

ND 0.50 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L0.15 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME)

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L0.14 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Benzene

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L0.32 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Bromochloromethane

ND 0.50 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L0.19 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Bromodichloromethane

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L0.30 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Bromoform

ND 2.0 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L1.5 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Bromomethane

ND 20 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L1.4 9/17/24SW-846 8260D12-Butanone (MEK)

ND 20 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L3.4 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1 MS-09, V-05tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1n-Butylbenzene

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1sec-Butylbenzene

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1tert-Butylbenzene

ND 0.50 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1tert-Butyl Ethyl Ether (TBEE)

ND 5.0 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L1.5 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Carbon Disulfide

ND 5.0 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L0.19 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Carbon Tetrachloride

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L0.18 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Chlorobenzene

ND 0.50 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L0.13 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Chlorodibromomethane

ND 2.0 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L0.46 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Chloroethane

ND 2.0 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L0.19 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Chloroform

ND 2.0 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L0.50 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Chloromethane

ND 5.0 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L1.8 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Cyclohexane

ND 5.0 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L0.63 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP)

ND 0.50 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L0.13 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L0.15 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,3-Dichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,4-Dichlorobenzene

ND 2.0 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L0.20 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12)

2.3 1.0 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L0.15 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,1-Dichloroethane

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L0.13 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichloroethane

0.69 1.0 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L0.18 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1 J1,1-Dichloroethylene

10 1.0 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L0.20 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene

0.23 1.0 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1 Jtrans-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichloropropane

ND 0.50 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L0.13 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 0.50 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L0.14 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 0.50 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)

ND 50 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L20 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1 V-05Ethanol

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L0.14 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Ethylbenzene

ND 10 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L1.3 9/17/24SW-846 8260D12-Hexanone (MBK)

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1p-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene)

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L0.48 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1 MS-07AMethyl Acetate
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-02

Field Sample #:  MW-7S-09102024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/10/2024  13:22

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L0.13 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Methyl Cyclohexane

ND 5.0 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L0.19 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Methylene Chloride

ND 10 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L1.4 9/17/24SW-846 8260D14-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)

ND 2.0 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L0.25 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Naphthalene

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L0.11 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1n-Propylbenzene

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L0.13 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Styrene

ND 0.50 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L0.10 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

0.39 1.0 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1 JTetrachloroethylene

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L0.11 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Toluene

ND 5.0 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L0.22 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L0.19 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

1.4 1.0 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L0.14 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,1,1-Trichloroethane

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L0.18 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,1,2-Trichloroethane

170 1.0 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1 MS-19Trichloroethylene

ND 2.0 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L0.14 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11)

ND 2.0 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L0.27 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2,3-Trichloropropane

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 

(Freon 113)

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

ND 2.0 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L0.19 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Vinyl Chloride

ND 2.0 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L0.25 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1m+p Xylene

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1o-Xylene

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:32 EEHµg/L1.0 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Xylenes (total)

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.9 9/18/24  23:3270-130

Toluene-d8 97.7 9/18/24  23:3270-130

4-Bromofluorobenzene 106 9/18/24  23:3270-130
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-02

Field Sample #:  MW-7S-09102024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/10/2024  13:22

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

1,4-Dioxane by isotope dilution GC/MS

0.51 0.19 9/18/24 17:27 GJBµg/L0.031 9/16/24SW-846 8270E1 B, Z-011,4-Dioxane

0.67 0.19 9/24/24 20:15 GJBµg/L0.031 9/21/24SW-846 8270E11,4-Dioxane

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

1,4-Dioxane-d8 32.2 9/18/24  17:2715-110

1,4-Dioxane-d8 19.0 9/24/24  20:1515-110
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-02

Field Sample #:  MW-7S-09102024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/10/2024  13:22

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - LC/MS-MS

8.8 3.7 10/11/24  3:47 ABng/L2.0 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA)

8.3 1.9 10/11/24  3:47 ABng/L0.40 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA)

9.1 0.94 10/11/24  3:47 ABng/L0.22 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA)

7.6 0.94 10/11/24  3:47 ABng/L0.25 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA)

260 0.94 10/11/24  3:47 ABng/L0.25 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA)

1.3 0.94 10/11/24  3:47 ABng/L0.18 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorononanoic acid (PFNA)

3.3 0.94 10/11/24  3:47 ABng/L0.19 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA)

ND 0.94 10/11/24  3:47 ABng/L0.19 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA)

ND 0.94 10/11/24  3:47 ABng/L0.19 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA)

ND 0.94 10/11/24  3:47 ABng/L0.28 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTrDA)

ND 0.94 10/11/24  3:47 ABng/L0.24 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTeDA)

2.1 0.94 10/11/24  3:47 ABng/L0.20 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS)

ND 0.94 10/11/24  3:47 ABng/L0.24 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoropentanesulfonic acid (PFPeS)

0.38 0.94 10/11/24  3:47 ABng/L0.26 10/8/24Draft Method 16331 JPerfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS)

ND 0.94 10/11/24  3:47 ABng/L0.31 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoroheptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS)

1.3 0.94 10/11/24  3:47 ABng/L0.36 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS)

ND 0.94 10/11/24  3:47 ABng/L0.24 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorononanesulfonic acid (PFNS)

ND 0.94 10/11/24  3:47 ABng/L0.27 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid (PFDS)

ND 0.94 10/11/24  3:47 ABng/L0.27 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorododecanesulfonic acid (PFDoS)

ND 3.7 10/11/24  3:47 ABng/L0.70 10/8/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorohexane sulfonic 

acid (4:2FTS)

ND 3.7 10/11/24  3:47 ABng/L2.8 10/8/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorooctane sulfonic 

acid (6:2FTS)

ND 3.7 10/11/24  3:47 ABng/L1.0 10/8/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorodecane sulfonic 

acid (8:2FTS)

ND 0.94 10/11/24  3:47 ABng/L0.22 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorooctanesulfonamide (PFOSA)

ND 0.94 10/11/24  3:47 ABng/L0.31 10/8/24Draft Method 16331N-methyl perfluoroocatnesulfonamide 

(NMeFOSA)

ND 0.94 10/11/24  3:47 ABng/L0.32 10/8/24Draft Method 16331N-ethyl perfluorooctanesulfonamide 

(NEtFOSA)

ND 0.94 10/11/24  3:47 ABng/L0.33 10/8/24Draft Method 16331N-MeFOSAA (NMeFOSAA)

ND 0.94 10/11/24  3:47 ABng/L0.37 10/8/24Draft Method 16331N-EtFOSAA (NEtFOSAA)

ND 9.4 10/11/24  3:47 ABng/L2.6 10/8/24Draft Method 16331N-methylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethan

ol(NMeFOSE)

ND 9.4 10/11/24  3:47 ABng/L2.5 10/8/24Draft Method 16331N-ethylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol 

(NEtFOSE)

ND 3.7 10/11/24  3:47 ABng/L0.97 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid 

(HFPO-DA)

ND 3.7 10/11/24  3:47 ABng/L0.77 10/8/24Draft Method 163314,8-Dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid 

(ADONA)

ND 3.7 10/11/24  3:47 ABng/L0.90 10/8/24Draft Method 163319Cl-PF3ONS (F53B Minor)

ND 3.7 10/11/24  3:47 ABng/L1.0 10/8/24Draft Method 1633111Cl-PF3OUdS (F53B Major)

ND 9.4 10/11/24  3:47 ABng/L2.0 10/8/24Draft Method 163313-Perfluoropropyl propanoic acid (FPrPA)

(3:3FTCA)

ND 47 10/11/24  3:47 ABng/L11 10/8/24Draft Method 163312H,2H,3H,3H-Perfluorooctanoic 

acid(FPePA)(5:3FTCA)

ND 47 10/11/24  3:47 ABng/L8.9 10/8/24Draft Method 163313-Perfluoroheptyl propanoic acid (FHpPA)

(7:3FTCA)

ND 1.9 10/11/24  3:47 ABng/L0.33 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro(2-ethoxyethane)sulfonic acid 

(PFEESA)

ND 1.9 10/11/24  3:47 ABng/L0.52 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro-3-methoxypropanoic acid 

(PFMPA)
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-02

Field Sample #:  MW-7S-09102024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/10/2024  13:22

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - LC/MS-MS

ND 1.9 10/11/24  3:47 ABng/L0.50 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro-4-methoxybutanoic acid 

(PFMBA)

ND 1.9 10/11/24  3:47 ABng/L0.52 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Nonafluoro-3,6-dioxaheptanoic acid 

(NFDHA)

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

13C4-PFBA 105 10/11/24   3:4710-130

13C5-PFPeA 122 10/11/24   3:4735-150

13C5-PFHxA 99.5 10/11/24   3:4755-150

13C4-PFHpA 96.9 10/11/24   3:4755-150

13C8-PFOA 100 10/11/24   3:4760-140

13C9-PFNA 102 10/11/24   3:4755-140

13C6-PFDA 101 10/11/24   3:4750-140

13C7-PFUnA 94.6 10/11/24   3:4730-140

13C2-PFDoA 83.2 10/11/24   3:4710-150

13C2-PFTeDA 76.8 10/11/24   3:4710-130

13C3-PFBS 99.4 10/11/24   3:4755-150

13C3-PFHxS 100 10/11/24   3:4755-150

13C8-PFOS 100 10/11/24   3:4745-140

13C2-4:2FTS 104 10/11/24   3:4760-200

13C2-6:2FTS 95.1 10/11/24   3:4760-200

13C2-8:2FTS 88.3 10/11/24   3:4750-200

13C8-PFOSA 90.1 10/11/24   3:4730-130

D3-NMeFOSA 72.0 10/11/24   3:4715-130

D5-NEtFOSA 73.1 10/11/24   3:4710-130

D3-NMeFOSAA 87.4 10/11/24   3:4745-200

D5-NEtFOSAA 87.6 10/11/24   3:4710-200

D7-NMeFOSE 74.9 10/11/24   3:4710-150

D9-NEtFOSE 74.0 10/11/24   3:4710-150

13C3-HFPO-DA 98.8 10/11/24   3:4725-160
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-02

Field Sample #:  MW-7S-09102024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/10/2024  13:22

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by EPA/APHA/SW-846 Methods (Total)

ND 10 9/17/24 13:30 LLmg/L 9/17/24Draft Method 16331 H-01Total Suspended Solids
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-03

Field Sample #:  MW-1-09102024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/10/2024  15:00

[TOC_2]24I1930-03[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

4.7 50 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L2.0 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1 JAcetone

ND 5.0 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L1.3 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1 L-04, V-05tert-Amyl Alcohol (TAA)

ND 0.50 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1tert-Amyl Ethyl Ether (TAEE)

ND 0.50 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L0.15 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME)

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L0.14 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Benzene

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L0.32 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Bromochloromethane

ND 0.50 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L0.19 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Bromodichloromethane

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L0.30 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Bromoform

ND 2.0 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L1.5 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Bromomethane

ND 20 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L1.4 9/17/24SW-846 8260D12-Butanone (MEK)

ND 20 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L3.4 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1 V-05tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1n-Butylbenzene

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1sec-Butylbenzene

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1tert-Butylbenzene

ND 0.50 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1tert-Butyl Ethyl Ether (TBEE)

ND 5.0 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L1.5 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Carbon Disulfide

ND 5.0 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L0.19 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Carbon Tetrachloride

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L0.18 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Chlorobenzene

ND 0.50 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L0.13 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Chlorodibromomethane

ND 2.0 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L0.46 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Chloroethane

ND 2.0 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L0.19 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Chloroform

ND 2.0 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L0.50 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Chloromethane

ND 5.0 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L1.8 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Cyclohexane

ND 5.0 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L0.63 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP)

ND 0.50 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L0.13 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L0.15 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,3-Dichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,4-Dichlorobenzene

ND 2.0 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L0.20 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12)

20 1.0 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L0.15 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,1-Dichloroethane

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L0.13 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichloroethane

2.8 1.0 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L0.18 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,1-Dichloroethylene

11 1.0 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L0.20 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichloropropane

ND 0.50 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L0.13 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 0.50 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L0.14 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 0.50 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)

ND 50 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L20 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1 V-05Ethanol

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L0.14 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Ethylbenzene

ND 10 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L1.3 9/17/24SW-846 8260D12-Hexanone (MBK)

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1p-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene)

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L0.48 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Methyl Acetate
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-03

Field Sample #:  MW-1-09102024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/10/2024  15:00

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L0.13 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Methyl Cyclohexane

ND 5.0 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L0.19 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Methylene Chloride

ND 10 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L1.4 9/17/24SW-846 8260D14-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)

ND 2.0 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L0.25 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Naphthalene

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L0.11 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1n-Propylbenzene

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L0.13 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Styrene

ND 0.50 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L0.10 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Tetrachloroethylene

0.17 1.0 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L0.11 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1 JToluene

ND 5.0 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L0.22 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L0.19 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

14 1.0 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L0.14 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,1,1-Trichloroethane

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L0.18 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,1,2-Trichloroethane

95 1.0 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Trichloroethylene

ND 2.0 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L0.14 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11)

ND 2.0 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L0.27 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2,3-Trichloropropane

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 

(Freon 113)

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

0.46 2.0 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L0.19 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1 JVinyl Chloride

ND 2.0 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L0.25 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1m+p Xylene

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1o-Xylene

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:57 EEHµg/L1.0 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Xylenes (total)

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.4 9/18/24  23:5770-130

Toluene-d8 101 9/18/24  23:5770-130

4-Bromofluorobenzene 107 9/18/24  23:5770-130
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-03

Field Sample #:  MW-1-09102024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/10/2024  15:00

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

1,4-Dioxane by isotope dilution GC/MS

4.3 0.20 9/18/24 21:43 GJBµg/L0.033 9/16/24SW-846 8270E1 B-071,4-Dioxane

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

1,4-Dioxane-d8 25.8 9/18/24  21:4315-110
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-03

Field Sample #:  MW-1-09102024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/10/2024  15:00

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - LC/MS-MS

4.8 3.8 10/11/24  4:03 ABng/L2.1 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA)

6.3 1.9 10/11/24  4:03 ABng/L0.41 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA)

5.5 0.96 10/11/24  4:03 ABng/L0.23 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA)

4.2 0.96 10/11/24  4:03 ABng/L0.25 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA)

160 0.96 10/11/24  4:03 ABng/L0.25 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA)

0.92 0.96 10/11/24  4:03 ABng/L0.18 10/8/24Draft Method 16331 JPerfluorononanoic acid (PFNA)

0.23 0.96 10/11/24  4:03 ABng/L0.20 10/8/24Draft Method 16331 JPerfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA)

ND 0.96 10/11/24  4:03 ABng/L0.19 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA)

ND 0.96 10/11/24  4:03 ABng/L0.19 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA)

ND 0.96 10/11/24  4:03 ABng/L0.28 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTrDA)

ND 0.96 10/11/24  4:03 ABng/L0.25 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTeDA)

2.2 0.96 10/11/24  4:03 ABng/L0.20 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS)

ND 0.96 10/11/24  4:03 ABng/L0.25 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoropentanesulfonic acid (PFPeS)

0.39 0.96 10/11/24  4:03 ABng/L0.27 10/8/24Draft Method 16331 JPerfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS)

ND 0.96 10/11/24  4:03 ABng/L0.32 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoroheptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS)

1.3 0.96 10/11/24  4:03 ABng/L0.37 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS)

ND 0.96 10/11/24  4:03 ABng/L0.24 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorononanesulfonic acid (PFNS)

ND 0.96 10/11/24  4:03 ABng/L0.28 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid (PFDS)

ND 0.96 10/11/24  4:03 ABng/L0.28 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorododecanesulfonic acid (PFDoS)

ND 3.8 10/11/24  4:03 ABng/L0.72 10/8/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorohexane sulfonic 

acid (4:2FTS)

ND 3.8 10/11/24  4:03 ABng/L2.9 10/8/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorooctane sulfonic 

acid (6:2FTS)

ND 3.8 10/11/24  4:03 ABng/L1.1 10/8/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorodecane sulfonic 

acid (8:2FTS)

ND 0.96 10/11/24  4:03 ABng/L0.22 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorooctanesulfonamide (PFOSA)

ND 0.96 10/11/24  4:03 ABng/L0.31 10/8/24Draft Method 16331N-methyl perfluoroocatnesulfonamide 

(NMeFOSA)

ND 0.96 10/11/24  4:03 ABng/L0.32 10/8/24Draft Method 16331N-ethyl perfluorooctanesulfonamide 

(NEtFOSA)

ND 0.96 10/11/24  4:03 ABng/L0.34 10/8/24Draft Method 16331N-MeFOSAA (NMeFOSAA)

ND 0.96 10/11/24  4:03 ABng/L0.38 10/8/24Draft Method 16331N-EtFOSAA (NEtFOSAA)

ND 9.6 10/11/24  4:03 ABng/L2.6 10/8/24Draft Method 16331N-methylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethan

ol(NMeFOSE)

ND 9.6 10/11/24  4:03 ABng/L2.6 10/8/24Draft Method 16331N-ethylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol 

(NEtFOSE)

ND 3.8 10/11/24  4:03 ABng/L0.99 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid 

(HFPO-DA)

ND 3.8 10/11/24  4:03 ABng/L0.79 10/8/24Draft Method 163314,8-Dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid 

(ADONA)

ND 3.8 10/11/24  4:03 ABng/L0.92 10/8/24Draft Method 163319Cl-PF3ONS (F53B Minor)

ND 3.8 10/11/24  4:03 ABng/L1.0 10/8/24Draft Method 1633111Cl-PF3OUdS (F53B Major)

ND 9.6 10/11/24  4:03 ABng/L2.1 10/8/24Draft Method 163313-Perfluoropropyl propanoic acid (FPrPA)

(3:3FTCA)

ND 48 10/11/24  4:03 ABng/L11 10/8/24Draft Method 163312H,2H,3H,3H-Perfluorooctanoic 

acid(FPePA)(5:3FTCA)

ND 48 10/11/24  4:03 ABng/L9.1 10/8/24Draft Method 163313-Perfluoroheptyl propanoic acid (FHpPA)

(7:3FTCA)

ND 1.9 10/11/24  4:03 ABng/L0.33 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro(2-ethoxyethane)sulfonic acid 

(PFEESA)

ND 1.9 10/11/24  4:03 ABng/L0.53 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro-3-methoxypropanoic acid 

(PFMPA)
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-03

Field Sample #:  MW-1-09102024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/10/2024  15:00

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - LC/MS-MS

ND 1.9 10/11/24  4:03 ABng/L0.52 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro-4-methoxybutanoic acid 

(PFMBA)

ND 1.9 10/11/24  4:03 ABng/L0.53 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Nonafluoro-3,6-dioxaheptanoic acid 

(NFDHA)

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

13C4-PFBA 107 10/11/24   4:0310-130

13C5-PFPeA 128 10/11/24   4:0335-150

13C5-PFHxA 104 10/11/24   4:0355-150

13C4-PFHpA 101 10/11/24   4:0355-150

13C8-PFOA 104 10/11/24   4:0360-140

13C9-PFNA 105 10/11/24   4:0355-140

13C6-PFDA 108 10/11/24   4:0350-140

13C7-PFUnA 101 10/11/24   4:0330-140

13C2-PFDoA 95.9 10/11/24   4:0310-150

13C2-PFTeDA 84.6 10/11/24   4:0310-130

13C3-PFBS 101 10/11/24   4:0355-150

13C3-PFHxS 106 10/11/24   4:0355-150

13C8-PFOS 98.5 10/11/24   4:0345-140

13C2-4:2FTS 107 10/11/24   4:0360-200

13C2-6:2FTS 97.0 10/11/24   4:0360-200

13C2-8:2FTS 86.1 10/11/24   4:0350-200

13C8-PFOSA 90.8 10/11/24   4:0330-130

D3-NMeFOSA 75.3 10/11/24   4:0315-130

D5-NEtFOSA 74.3 10/11/24   4:0310-130

D3-NMeFOSAA 88.5 10/11/24   4:0345-200

D5-NEtFOSAA 93.6 10/11/24   4:0310-200

D7-NMeFOSE 78.1 10/11/24   4:0310-150

D9-NEtFOSE 78.0 10/11/24   4:0310-150

13C3-HFPO-DA 102 10/11/24   4:0325-160
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-03

Field Sample #:  MW-1-09102024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/10/2024  15:00

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by EPA/APHA/SW-846 Methods (Total)

ND 10 9/17/24 13:30 LLmg/L 9/17/24Draft Method 16331Total Suspended Solids
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-04

Field Sample #:  MW-7D-09102024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/10/2024  15:30

[TOC_2]24I1930-04[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

2.7 50 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L2.0 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1 JAcetone

ND 5.0 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L1.3 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1 L-04, V-05tert-Amyl Alcohol (TAA)

ND 0.50 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1tert-Amyl Ethyl Ether (TAEE)

ND 0.50 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L0.15 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME)

ND 1.0 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L0.14 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Benzene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L0.32 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Bromochloromethane

ND 0.50 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L0.19 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Bromodichloromethane

ND 1.0 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L0.30 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Bromoform

ND 2.0 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L1.5 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Bromomethane

ND 20 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L1.4 9/17/24SW-846 8260D12-Butanone (MEK)

ND 20 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L3.4 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1 V-05tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)

ND 1.0 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1n-Butylbenzene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1sec-Butylbenzene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1tert-Butylbenzene

ND 0.50 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1tert-Butyl Ethyl Ether (TBEE)

ND 5.0 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L1.5 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Carbon Disulfide

ND 5.0 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L0.19 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Carbon Tetrachloride

ND 1.0 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L0.18 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Chlorobenzene

ND 0.50 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L0.13 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Chlorodibromomethane

ND 2.0 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L0.46 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Chloroethane

ND 2.0 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L0.19 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Chloroform

ND 2.0 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L0.50 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Chloromethane

ND 5.0 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L1.8 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Cyclohexane

ND 5.0 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L0.63 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP)

ND 0.50 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L0.13 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)

ND 1.0 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L0.15 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,3-Dichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,4-Dichlorobenzene

ND 2.0 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L0.20 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12)

14 1.0 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L0.15 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,1-Dichloroethane

ND 1.0 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L0.13 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichloroethane

2.3 1.0 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L0.18 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,1-Dichloroethylene

12 1.0 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L0.20 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichloropropane

ND 0.50 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L0.13 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 0.50 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L0.14 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 0.50 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)

ND 50 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L20 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1 V-05Ethanol

ND 1.0 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L0.14 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Ethylbenzene

ND 10 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L1.3 9/17/24SW-846 8260D12-Hexanone (MBK)

ND 1.0 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)

ND 1.0 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1p-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene)

ND 1.0 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L0.48 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Methyl Acetate
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-04

Field Sample #:  MW-7D-09102024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/10/2024  15:30

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

ND 1.0 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

ND 1.0 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L0.13 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Methyl Cyclohexane

ND 5.0 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L0.19 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Methylene Chloride

ND 10 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L1.4 9/17/24SW-846 8260D14-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)

ND 2.0 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L0.25 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Naphthalene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L0.11 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1n-Propylbenzene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L0.13 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Styrene

ND 0.50 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L0.10 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

ND 1.0 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Tetrachloroethylene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L0.11 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Toluene

ND 5.0 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L0.22 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L0.19 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

3.2 1.0 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L0.14 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,1,1-Trichloroethane

ND 1.0 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L0.18 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,1,2-Trichloroethane

180 1.0 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Trichloroethylene

ND 2.0 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L0.14 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11)

ND 2.0 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L0.27 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2,3-Trichloropropane

ND 1.0 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 

(Freon 113)

ND 1.0 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

2.3 2.0 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L0.19 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Vinyl Chloride

ND 2.0 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L0.25 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1m+p Xylene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1o-Xylene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  0:23 EEHµg/L1.0 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Xylenes (total)

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.5 9/19/24   0:2370-130

Toluene-d8 98.1 9/19/24   0:2370-130

4-Bromofluorobenzene 107 9/19/24   0:2370-130
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-04

Field Sample #:  MW-7D-09102024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/10/2024  15:30

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

1,4-Dioxane by isotope dilution GC/MS

2.5 0.19 9/18/24 22:03 GJBµg/L0.031 9/16/24SW-846 8270E1 B-071,4-Dioxane

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

1,4-Dioxane-d8 23.6 9/18/24  22:0315-110
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-04

Field Sample #:  MW-7D-09102024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/10/2024  15:30

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - LC/MS-MS

5.4 3.7 10/11/24  4:19 ABng/L2.0 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA)

3.9 1.8 10/11/24  4:19 ABng/L0.39 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA)

6.0 0.91 10/11/24  4:19 ABng/L0.22 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA)

5.2 0.91 10/11/24  4:19 ABng/L0.24 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA)

270 0.91 10/11/24  4:19 ABng/L0.24 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA)

0.73 0.91 10/11/24  4:19 ABng/L0.17 10/8/24Draft Method 16331 JPerfluorononanoic acid (PFNA)

0.97 0.91 10/11/24  4:19 ABng/L0.19 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA)

ND 0.91 10/11/24  4:19 ABng/L0.19 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA)

ND 0.91 10/11/24  4:19 ABng/L0.18 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA)

ND 0.91 10/11/24  4:19 ABng/L0.27 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTrDA)

ND 0.91 10/11/24  4:19 ABng/L0.24 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTeDA)

3.3 0.91 10/11/24  4:19 ABng/L0.19 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS)

ND 0.91 10/11/24  4:19 ABng/L0.23 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoropentanesulfonic acid (PFPeS)

0.35 0.91 10/11/24  4:19 ABng/L0.26 10/8/24Draft Method 16331 JPerfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS)

ND 0.91 10/11/24  4:19 ABng/L0.30 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoroheptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS)

1.3 0.91 10/11/24  4:19 ABng/L0.35 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS)

ND 0.91 10/11/24  4:19 ABng/L0.23 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorononanesulfonic acid (PFNS)

ND 0.91 10/11/24  4:19 ABng/L0.26 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid (PFDS)

ND 0.91 10/11/24  4:19 ABng/L0.26 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorododecanesulfonic acid (PFDoS)

ND 3.7 10/11/24  4:19 ABng/L0.68 10/8/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorohexane sulfonic 

acid (4:2FTS)

ND 3.7 10/11/24  4:19 ABng/L2.8 10/8/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorooctane sulfonic 

acid (6:2FTS)

ND 3.7 10/11/24  4:19 ABng/L1.0 10/8/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorodecane sulfonic 

acid (8:2FTS)

ND 0.91 10/11/24  4:19 ABng/L0.21 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorooctanesulfonamide (PFOSA)

ND 0.91 10/11/24  4:19 ABng/L0.30 10/8/24Draft Method 16331N-methyl perfluoroocatnesulfonamide 

(NMeFOSA)

ND 0.91 10/11/24  4:19 ABng/L0.31 10/8/24Draft Method 16331N-ethyl perfluorooctanesulfonamide 

(NEtFOSA)

ND 0.91 10/11/24  4:19 ABng/L0.33 10/8/24Draft Method 16331N-MeFOSAA (NMeFOSAA)

ND 0.91 10/11/24  4:19 ABng/L0.37 10/8/24Draft Method 16331N-EtFOSAA (NEtFOSAA)

ND 9.1 10/11/24  4:19 ABng/L2.5 10/8/24Draft Method 16331N-methylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethan

ol(NMeFOSE)

ND 9.1 10/11/24  4:19 ABng/L2.4 10/8/24Draft Method 16331N-ethylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol 

(NEtFOSE)

ND 3.7 10/11/24  4:19 ABng/L0.94 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid 

(HFPO-DA)

ND 3.7 10/11/24  4:19 ABng/L0.75 10/8/24Draft Method 163314,8-Dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid 

(ADONA)

ND 3.7 10/11/24  4:19 ABng/L0.88 10/8/24Draft Method 163319Cl-PF3ONS (F53B Minor)

ND 3.7 10/11/24  4:19 ABng/L0.98 10/8/24Draft Method 1633111Cl-PF3OUdS (F53B Major)

ND 9.1 10/11/24  4:19 ABng/L2.0 10/8/24Draft Method 163313-Perfluoropropyl propanoic acid (FPrPA)

(3:3FTCA)

ND 46 10/11/24  4:19 ABng/L10 10/8/24Draft Method 163312H,2H,3H,3H-Perfluorooctanoic 

acid(FPePA)(5:3FTCA)

ND 46 10/11/24  4:19 ABng/L8.7 10/8/24Draft Method 163313-Perfluoroheptyl propanoic acid (FHpPA)

(7:3FTCA)

ND 1.8 10/11/24  4:19 ABng/L0.32 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro(2-ethoxyethane)sulfonic acid 

(PFEESA)

ND 1.8 10/11/24  4:19 ABng/L0.51 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro-3-methoxypropanoic acid 

(PFMPA)

Page 29 of 147

Table of Contents



39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-04

Field Sample #:  MW-7D-09102024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/10/2024  15:30

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - LC/MS-MS

ND 1.8 10/11/24  4:19 ABng/L0.49 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro-4-methoxybutanoic acid 

(PFMBA)

ND 1.8 10/11/24  4:19 ABng/L0.50 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Nonafluoro-3,6-dioxaheptanoic acid 

(NFDHA)

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

13C4-PFBA 108 10/11/24   4:1910-130

13C5-PFPeA 130 10/11/24   4:1935-150

13C5-PFHxA 106 10/11/24   4:1955-150

13C4-PFHpA 106 10/11/24   4:1955-150

13C8-PFOA 107 10/11/24   4:1960-140

13C9-PFNA 111 10/11/24   4:1955-140

13C6-PFDA 103 10/11/24   4:1950-140

13C7-PFUnA 103 10/11/24   4:1930-140

13C2-PFDoA 97.5 10/11/24   4:1910-150

13C2-PFTeDA 89.0 10/11/24   4:1910-130

13C3-PFBS 108 10/11/24   4:1955-150

13C3-PFHxS 111 10/11/24   4:1955-150

13C8-PFOS 105 10/11/24   4:1945-140

13C2-4:2FTS 112 10/11/24   4:1960-200

13C2-6:2FTS 101 10/11/24   4:1960-200

13C2-8:2FTS 89.9 10/11/24   4:1950-200

13C8-PFOSA 95.8 10/11/24   4:1930-130

D3-NMeFOSA 80.1 10/11/24   4:1915-130

D5-NEtFOSA 81.5 10/11/24   4:1910-130

D3-NMeFOSAA 95.0 10/11/24   4:1945-200

D5-NEtFOSAA 97.5 10/11/24   4:1910-200

D7-NMeFOSE 86.2 10/11/24   4:1910-150

D9-NEtFOSE 84.1 10/11/24   4:1910-150

13C3-HFPO-DA 102 10/11/24   4:1925-160
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-04

Field Sample #:  MW-7D-09102024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/10/2024  15:30

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by EPA/APHA/SW-846 Methods (Total)

ND 10 9/18/24 11:54 LLmg/L 9/18/24Draft Method 16331 H-01Total Suspended Solids
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-05

Field Sample #:  DUP-09102024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/10/2024  00:00

[TOC_2]24I1930-05[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

2.7 50 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L2.0 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1 JAcetone

ND 5.0 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L1.3 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1 L-04, V-05tert-Amyl Alcohol (TAA)

ND 0.50 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1tert-Amyl Ethyl Ether (TAEE)

ND 0.50 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L0.15 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME)

ND 1.0 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L0.14 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Benzene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L0.32 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Bromochloromethane

ND 0.50 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L0.19 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Bromodichloromethane

ND 1.0 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L0.30 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Bromoform

ND 2.0 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L1.5 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Bromomethane

ND 20 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L1.4 9/17/24SW-846 8260D12-Butanone (MEK)

ND 20 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L3.4 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1 V-05tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)

ND 1.0 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1n-Butylbenzene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1sec-Butylbenzene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1tert-Butylbenzene

ND 0.50 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1tert-Butyl Ethyl Ether (TBEE)

ND 5.0 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L1.5 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Carbon Disulfide

ND 5.0 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L0.19 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Carbon Tetrachloride

ND 1.0 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L0.18 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Chlorobenzene

ND 0.50 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L0.13 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Chlorodibromomethane

ND 2.0 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L0.46 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Chloroethane

ND 2.0 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L0.19 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Chloroform

ND 2.0 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L0.50 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Chloromethane

ND 5.0 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L1.8 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Cyclohexane

ND 5.0 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L0.63 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP)

ND 0.50 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L0.13 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)

ND 1.0 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L0.15 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,3-Dichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,4-Dichlorobenzene

ND 2.0 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L0.20 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12)

21 1.0 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L0.15 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,1-Dichloroethane

ND 1.0 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L0.13 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichloroethane

3.0 1.0 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L0.18 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,1-Dichloroethylene

12 1.0 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L0.20 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichloropropane

ND 0.50 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L0.13 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 0.50 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L0.14 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 0.50 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)

ND 50 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L20 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1 V-05Ethanol

ND 1.0 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L0.14 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Ethylbenzene

ND 10 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L1.3 9/17/24SW-846 8260D12-Hexanone (MBK)

ND 1.0 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)

ND 1.0 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1p-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene)

ND 1.0 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L0.48 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Methyl Acetate
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-05

Field Sample #:  DUP-09102024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/10/2024  00:00

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

ND 1.0 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

ND 1.0 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L0.13 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Methyl Cyclohexane

ND 5.0 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L0.19 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Methylene Chloride

ND 10 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L1.4 9/17/24SW-846 8260D14-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)

ND 2.0 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L0.25 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Naphthalene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L0.11 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1n-Propylbenzene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L0.13 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Styrene

ND 0.50 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L0.10 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

ND 1.0 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Tetrachloroethylene

0.14 1.0 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L0.11 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1 JToluene

ND 5.0 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L0.22 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L0.19 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

15 1.0 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L0.14 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,1,1-Trichloroethane

ND 1.0 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L0.18 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,1,2-Trichloroethane

96 1.0 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Trichloroethylene

ND 2.0 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L0.14 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11)

ND 2.0 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L0.27 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2,3-Trichloropropane

ND 1.0 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 

(Freon 113)

ND 1.0 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

0.52 2.0 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L0.19 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1 JVinyl Chloride

ND 2.0 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L0.25 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1m+p Xylene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1o-Xylene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  0:48 EEHµg/L1.0 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Xylenes (total)

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99.9 9/19/24   0:4870-130

Toluene-d8 99.1 9/19/24   0:4870-130

4-Bromofluorobenzene 107 9/19/24   0:4870-130
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-05

Field Sample #:  DUP-09102024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/10/2024  00:00

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

1,4-Dioxane by isotope dilution GC/MS

4.5 0.20 9/18/24 22:23 GJBµg/L0.033 9/16/24SW-846 8270E1 B-071,4-Dioxane

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

1,4-Dioxane-d8 24.5 9/18/24  22:2315-110
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-05

Field Sample #:  DUP-09102024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/10/2024  00:00

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - LC/MS-MS

4.8 3.9 10/11/24  4:34 ABng/L2.1 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA)

5.5 2.0 10/11/24  4:34 ABng/L0.42 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA)

5.8 0.98 10/11/24  4:34 ABng/L0.24 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA)

4.2 0.98 10/11/24  4:34 ABng/L0.26 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA)

160 0.98 10/11/24  4:34 ABng/L0.26 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA)

0.81 0.98 10/11/24  4:34 ABng/L0.19 10/8/24Draft Method 16331 JPerfluorononanoic acid (PFNA)

0.30 0.98 10/11/24  4:34 ABng/L0.20 10/8/24Draft Method 16331 JPerfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA)

ND 0.98 10/11/24  4:34 ABng/L0.20 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA)

ND 0.98 10/11/24  4:34 ABng/L0.20 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA)

ND 0.98 10/11/24  4:34 ABng/L0.29 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTrDA)

ND 0.98 10/11/24  4:34 ABng/L0.26 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTeDA)

2.0 0.98 10/11/24  4:34 ABng/L0.21 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS)

ND 0.98 10/11/24  4:34 ABng/L0.25 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoropentanesulfonic acid (PFPeS)

0.45 0.98 10/11/24  4:34 ABng/L0.27 10/8/24Draft Method 16331 JPerfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS)

ND 0.98 10/11/24  4:34 ABng/L0.32 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoroheptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS)

1.6 0.98 10/11/24  4:34 ABng/L0.38 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS)

ND 0.98 10/11/24  4:34 ABng/L0.25 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorononanesulfonic acid (PFNS)

ND 0.98 10/11/24  4:34 ABng/L0.28 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid (PFDS)

ND 0.98 10/11/24  4:34 ABng/L0.28 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorododecanesulfonic acid (PFDoS)

ND 3.9 10/11/24  4:34 ABng/L0.73 10/8/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorohexane sulfonic 

acid (4:2FTS)

ND 3.9 10/11/24  4:34 ABng/L3.0 10/8/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorooctane sulfonic 

acid (6:2FTS)

ND 3.9 10/11/24  4:34 ABng/L1.1 10/8/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorodecane sulfonic 

acid (8:2FTS)

ND 0.98 10/11/24  4:34 ABng/L0.23 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorooctanesulfonamide (PFOSA)

ND 0.98 10/11/24  4:34 ABng/L0.32 10/8/24Draft Method 16331N-methyl perfluoroocatnesulfonamide 

(NMeFOSA)

ND 0.98 10/11/24  4:34 ABng/L0.33 10/8/24Draft Method 16331N-ethyl perfluorooctanesulfonamide 

(NEtFOSA)

ND 0.98 10/11/24  4:34 ABng/L0.35 10/8/24Draft Method 16331N-MeFOSAA (NMeFOSAA)

ND 0.98 10/11/24  4:34 ABng/L0.39 10/8/24Draft Method 16331N-EtFOSAA (NEtFOSAA)

ND 9.8 10/11/24  4:34 ABng/L2.7 10/8/24Draft Method 16331N-methylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethan

ol(NMeFOSE)

ND 9.8 10/11/24  4:34 ABng/L2.6 10/8/24Draft Method 16331N-ethylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol 

(NEtFOSE)

ND 3.9 10/11/24  4:34 ABng/L1.0 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid 

(HFPO-DA)

ND 3.9 10/11/24  4:34 ABng/L0.81 10/8/24Draft Method 163314,8-Dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid 

(ADONA)

ND 3.9 10/11/24  4:34 ABng/L0.95 10/8/24Draft Method 163319Cl-PF3ONS (F53B Minor)

ND 3.9 10/11/24  4:34 ABng/L1.1 10/8/24Draft Method 1633111Cl-PF3OUdS (F53B Major)

ND 9.8 10/11/24  4:34 ABng/L2.1 10/8/24Draft Method 163313-Perfluoropropyl propanoic acid (FPrPA)

(3:3FTCA)

ND 49 10/11/24  4:34 ABng/L11 10/8/24Draft Method 163312H,2H,3H,3H-Perfluorooctanoic 

acid(FPePA)(5:3FTCA)

ND 49 10/11/24  4:34 ABng/L9.3 10/8/24Draft Method 163313-Perfluoroheptyl propanoic acid (FHpPA)

(7:3FTCA)

ND 2.0 10/11/24  4:34 ABng/L0.34 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro(2-ethoxyethane)sulfonic acid 

(PFEESA)

ND 2.0 10/11/24  4:34 ABng/L0.55 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro-3-methoxypropanoic acid 

(PFMPA)

Page 35 of 147

Table of Contents



39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-05

Field Sample #:  DUP-09102024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/10/2024  00:00

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - LC/MS-MS

ND 2.0 10/11/24  4:34 ABng/L0.53 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro-4-methoxybutanoic acid 

(PFMBA)

ND 2.0 10/11/24  4:34 ABng/L0.54 10/8/24Draft Method 16331Nonafluoro-3,6-dioxaheptanoic acid 

(NFDHA)

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

13C4-PFBA 106 10/11/24   4:3410-130

13C5-PFPeA 124 10/11/24   4:3435-150

13C5-PFHxA 103 10/11/24   4:3455-150

13C4-PFHpA 105 10/11/24   4:3455-150

13C8-PFOA 102 10/11/24   4:3460-140

13C9-PFNA 107 10/11/24   4:3455-140

13C6-PFDA 98.5 10/11/24   4:3450-140

13C7-PFUnA 104 10/11/24   4:3430-140

13C2-PFDoA 93.0 10/11/24   4:3410-150

13C2-PFTeDA 88.6 10/11/24   4:3410-130

13C3-PFBS 105 10/11/24   4:3455-150

13C3-PFHxS 110 10/11/24   4:3455-150

13C8-PFOS 105 10/11/24   4:3445-140

13C2-4:2FTS 108 10/11/24   4:3460-200

13C2-6:2FTS 100 10/11/24   4:3460-200

13C2-8:2FTS 83.9 10/11/24   4:3450-200

13C8-PFOSA 92.2 10/11/24   4:3430-130

D3-NMeFOSA 80.8 10/11/24   4:3415-130

D5-NEtFOSA 82.9 10/11/24   4:3410-130

D3-NMeFOSAA 92.7 10/11/24   4:3445-200

D5-NEtFOSAA 95.2 10/11/24   4:3410-200

D7-NMeFOSE 87.3 10/11/24   4:3410-150

D9-NEtFOSE 86.9 10/11/24   4:3410-150

13C3-HFPO-DA 101 10/11/24   4:3425-160
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-05

Field Sample #:  DUP-09102024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/10/2024  00:00

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by EPA/APHA/SW-846 Methods (Total)

ND 10 9/17/24 13:30 LLmg/L 9/17/24Draft Method 16331 H-01Total Suspended Solids

Page 37 of 147

Table of Contents



39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-06

Field Sample #:  MW-4D-09112024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/11/2024  11:30

[TOC_2]24I1930-06[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

1,4-Dioxane by isotope dilution GC/MS

5.2 0.19 9/18/24 22:43 GJBµg/L0.031 9/16/24SW-846 8270E1 B-071,4-Dioxane

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

1,4-Dioxane-d8 24.7 9/18/24  22:4315-110
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-06

Field Sample #:  MW-4D-09112024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/11/2024  11:30

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - LC/MS-MS

ND 3.6 10/10/24 20:42 ABng/L2.0 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA)

ND 1.8 10/10/24 20:42 ABng/L0.39 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA)

0.27 0.91 10/10/24 20:42 ABng/L0.22 10/9/24Draft Method 16331 JPerfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 20:42 ABng/L0.24 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA)

0.48 0.91 10/10/24 20:42 ABng/L0.24 10/9/24Draft Method 16331 JPerfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 20:42 ABng/L0.17 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorononanoic acid (PFNA)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 20:42 ABng/L0.19 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 20:42 ABng/L0.19 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 20:42 ABng/L0.18 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 20:42 ABng/L0.27 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTrDA)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 20:42 ABng/L0.24 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTeDA)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 20:42 ABng/L0.19 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 20:42 ABng/L0.23 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoropentanesulfonic acid (PFPeS)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 20:42 ABng/L0.25 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 20:42 ABng/L0.30 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoroheptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 20:42 ABng/L0.35 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 20:42 ABng/L0.23 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorononanesulfonic acid (PFNS)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 20:42 ABng/L0.26 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid (PFDS)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 20:42 ABng/L0.26 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorododecanesulfonic acid (PFDoS)

ND 3.6 10/10/24 20:42 ABng/L0.68 10/9/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorohexane sulfonic 

acid (4:2FTS)

ND 3.6 10/10/24 20:42 ABng/L2.8 10/9/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorooctane sulfonic 

acid (6:2FTS)

ND 3.6 10/10/24 20:42 ABng/L1.0 10/9/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorodecane sulfonic 

acid (8:2FTS)

2.1 0.91 10/10/24 20:42 ABng/L0.21 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorooctanesulfonamide (PFOSA)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 20:42 ABng/L0.30 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-methyl perfluoroocatnesulfonamide 

(NMeFOSA)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 20:42 ABng/L0.31 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-ethyl perfluorooctanesulfonamide 

(NEtFOSA)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 20:42 ABng/L0.33 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-MeFOSAA (NMeFOSAA)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 20:42 ABng/L0.36 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-EtFOSAA (NEtFOSAA)

ND 9.1 10/10/24 20:42 ABng/L2.5 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-methylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethan

ol(NMeFOSE)

ND 9.1 10/10/24 20:42 ABng/L2.4 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-ethylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol 

(NEtFOSE)

ND 3.6 10/10/24 20:42 ABng/L0.94 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid 

(HFPO-DA)

ND 3.6 10/10/24 20:42 ABng/L0.75 10/9/24Draft Method 163314,8-Dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid 

(ADONA)

ND 3.6 10/10/24 20:42 ABng/L0.88 10/9/24Draft Method 163319Cl-PF3ONS (F53B Minor)

ND 3.6 10/10/24 20:42 ABng/L0.98 10/9/24Draft Method 1633111Cl-PF3OUdS (F53B Major)

ND 9.1 10/10/24 20:42 ABng/L2.0 10/9/24Draft Method 163313-Perfluoropropyl propanoic acid (FPrPA)

(3:3FTCA)

ND 46 10/10/24 20:42 ABng/L10 10/9/24Draft Method 163312H,2H,3H,3H-Perfluorooctanoic 

acid(FPePA)(5:3FTCA)

ND 46 10/10/24 20:42 ABng/L8.6 10/9/24Draft Method 163313-Perfluoroheptyl propanoic acid (FHpPA)

(7:3FTCA)

ND 1.8 10/10/24 20:42 ABng/L0.32 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro(2-ethoxyethane)sulfonic acid 

(PFEESA)

ND 1.8 10/10/24 20:42 ABng/L0.51 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro-3-methoxypropanoic acid 

(PFMPA)
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-06

Field Sample #:  MW-4D-09112024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/11/2024  11:30

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - LC/MS-MS

ND 1.8 10/10/24 20:42 ABng/L0.49 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro-4-methoxybutanoic acid 

(PFMBA)

ND 1.8 10/10/24 20:42 ABng/L0.50 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Nonafluoro-3,6-dioxaheptanoic acid 

(NFDHA)

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

13C4-PFBA 70.4 10/10/24  20:4210-130

13C5-PFPeA 90.2 10/10/24  20:4235-150

13C5-PFHxA 80.3 10/10/24  20:4255-150

13C4-PFHpA 73.6 10/10/24  20:4255-150

13C8-PFOA 79.5 10/10/24  20:4260-140

13C9-PFNA 79.4 10/10/24  20:4255-140

13C6-PFDA 73.2 10/10/24  20:4250-140

13C7-PFUnA 71.6 10/10/24  20:4230-140

13C2-PFDoA 63.1 10/10/24  20:4210-150

13C2-PFTeDA 61.2 10/10/24  20:4210-130

13C3-PFBS 81.9 10/10/24  20:4255-150

13C3-PFHxS 81.4 10/10/24  20:4255-150

13C8-PFOS 75.9 10/10/24  20:4245-140

13C2-4:2FTS 101 10/10/24  20:4260-200

13C2-6:2FTS 88.5 10/10/24  20:4260-200

13C2-8:2FTS 81.5 10/10/24  20:4250-200

13C8-PFOSA 72.3 10/10/24  20:4230-130

D3-NMeFOSA 55.3 10/10/24  20:4215-130

D5-NEtFOSA 53.5 10/10/24  20:4210-130

D3-NMeFOSAA 70.6 10/10/24  20:4245-200

D5-NEtFOSAA 72.8 10/10/24  20:4210-200

D7-NMeFOSE 63.3 10/10/24  20:4210-150

D9-NEtFOSE 61.7 10/10/24  20:4210-150

13C3-HFPO-DA 68.7 10/10/24  20:4225-160

Page 40 of 147

Table of Contents



39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-06

Field Sample #:  MW-4D-09112024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/11/2024  11:30

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by EPA/APHA/SW-846 Methods (Total)

ND 10 9/18/24 11:54 LLmg/L 9/18/24Draft Method 16331 H-01Total Suspended Solids
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-07

Field Sample #:  MW-12D-09112024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/11/2024  12:40

[TOC_2]24I1930-07[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

2.7 50 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L2.0 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1 JAcetone

ND 5.0 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L1.3 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1 L-04, V-05tert-Amyl Alcohol (TAA)

ND 0.50 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1tert-Amyl Ethyl Ether (TAEE)

ND 0.50 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L0.15 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME)

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L0.14 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Benzene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L0.32 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Bromochloromethane

ND 0.50 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L0.19 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Bromodichloromethane

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L0.30 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Bromoform

ND 2.0 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L1.5 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Bromomethane

ND 20 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L1.4 9/17/24SW-846 8260D12-Butanone (MEK)

ND 20 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L3.4 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1 V-05tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1n-Butylbenzene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1sec-Butylbenzene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1tert-Butylbenzene

ND 0.50 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1tert-Butyl Ethyl Ether (TBEE)

ND 5.0 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L1.5 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Carbon Disulfide

ND 5.0 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L0.19 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Carbon Tetrachloride

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L0.18 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Chlorobenzene

ND 0.50 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L0.13 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Chlorodibromomethane

ND 2.0 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L0.46 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Chloroethane

ND 2.0 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L0.19 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Chloroform

ND 2.0 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L0.50 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Chloromethane

ND 5.0 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L1.8 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Cyclohexane

ND 5.0 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L0.63 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP)

ND 0.50 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L0.13 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L0.15 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,3-Dichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,4-Dichlorobenzene

ND 2.0 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L0.20 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12)

10 1.0 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L0.15 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,1-Dichloroethane

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L0.13 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichloroethane

1.0 1.0 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L0.18 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,1-Dichloroethylene

0.45 1.0 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L0.20 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1 Jcis-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichloropropane

ND 0.50 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L0.13 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 0.50 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L0.14 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 0.50 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)

ND 50 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L20 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1 V-05Ethanol

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L0.14 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Ethylbenzene

ND 10 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L1.3 9/17/24SW-846 8260D12-Hexanone (MBK)

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1p-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene)

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L0.48 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Methyl Acetate
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-07

Field Sample #:  MW-12D-09112024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/11/2024  12:40

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L0.13 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Methyl Cyclohexane

ND 5.0 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L0.19 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Methylene Chloride

ND 10 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L1.4 9/17/24SW-846 8260D14-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)

ND 2.0 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L0.25 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Naphthalene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L0.11 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1n-Propylbenzene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L0.13 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Styrene

ND 0.50 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L0.10 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Tetrachloroethylene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L0.11 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Toluene

ND 5.0 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L0.22 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L0.19 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

0.72 1.0 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L0.14 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1 J1,1,1-Trichloroethane

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L0.18 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,1,2-Trichloroethane

2.0 1.0 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Trichloroethylene

ND 2.0 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L0.14 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11)

ND 2.0 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L0.27 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2,3-Trichloropropane

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 

(Freon 113)

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

ND 2.0 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L0.19 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Vinyl Chloride

ND 2.0 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L0.25 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1m+p Xylene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1o-Xylene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:14 EEHµg/L1.0 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Xylenes (total)

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.5 9/19/24   1:1470-130

Toluene-d8 98.9 9/19/24   1:1470-130

4-Bromofluorobenzene 106 9/19/24   1:1470-130
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-07

Field Sample #:  MW-12D-09112024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/11/2024  12:40

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

1,4-Dioxane by isotope dilution GC/MS

4.0 0.20 9/18/24 23:02 GJBµg/L0.033 9/16/24SW-846 8270E1 B-071,4-Dioxane

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

1,4-Dioxane-d8 25.3 9/18/24  23:0215-110
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-07

Field Sample #:  MW-12D-09112024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/11/2024  12:40

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - LC/MS-MS

ND 3.8 10/10/24 20:58 ABng/L2.1 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA)

4.5 1.9 10/10/24 20:58 ABng/L0.41 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA)

3.3 0.96 10/10/24 20:58 ABng/L0.23 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA)

0.72 0.96 10/10/24 20:58 ABng/L0.25 10/9/24Draft Method 16331 JPerfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA)

15 0.96 10/10/24 20:58 ABng/L0.25 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA)

ND 0.96 10/10/24 20:58 ABng/L0.18 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorononanoic acid (PFNA)

ND 0.96 10/10/24 20:58 ABng/L0.20 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA)

ND 0.96 10/10/24 20:58 ABng/L0.20 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA)

ND 0.96 10/10/24 20:58 ABng/L0.19 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA)

ND 0.96 10/10/24 20:58 ABng/L0.28 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTrDA)

ND 0.96 10/10/24 20:58 ABng/L0.25 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTeDA)

0.78 0.96 10/10/24 20:58 ABng/L0.20 10/9/24Draft Method 16331 JPerfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS)

ND 0.96 10/10/24 20:58 ABng/L0.25 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoropentanesulfonic acid (PFPeS)

0.42 0.96 10/10/24 20:58 ABng/L0.27 10/9/24Draft Method 16331 JPerfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS)

ND 0.96 10/10/24 20:58 ABng/L0.32 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoroheptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS)

0.99 0.96 10/10/24 20:58 ABng/L0.37 10/9/24Draft Method 16331 PF-23Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS)

ND 0.96 10/10/24 20:58 ABng/L0.24 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorononanesulfonic acid (PFNS)

ND 0.96 10/10/24 20:58 ABng/L0.28 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid (PFDS)

ND 0.96 10/10/24 20:58 ABng/L0.28 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorododecanesulfonic acid (PFDoS)

ND 3.8 10/10/24 20:58 ABng/L0.72 10/9/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorohexane sulfonic 

acid (4:2FTS)

ND 3.8 10/10/24 20:58 ABng/L2.9 10/9/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorooctane sulfonic 

acid (6:2FTS)

ND 3.8 10/10/24 20:58 ABng/L1.1 10/9/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorodecane sulfonic 

acid (8:2FTS)

ND 0.96 10/10/24 20:58 ABng/L0.22 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorooctanesulfonamide (PFOSA)

ND 0.96 10/10/24 20:58 ABng/L0.31 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-methyl perfluoroocatnesulfonamide 

(NMeFOSA)

ND 0.96 10/10/24 20:58 ABng/L0.32 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-ethyl perfluorooctanesulfonamide 

(NEtFOSA)

ND 0.96 10/10/24 20:58 ABng/L0.34 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-MeFOSAA (NMeFOSAA)

ND 0.96 10/10/24 20:58 ABng/L0.38 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-EtFOSAA (NEtFOSAA)

ND 9.6 10/10/24 20:58 ABng/L2.6 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-methylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethan

ol(NMeFOSE)

ND 9.6 10/10/24 20:58 ABng/L2.6 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-ethylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol 

(NEtFOSE)

ND 3.8 10/10/24 20:58 ABng/L0.99 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid 

(HFPO-DA)

ND 3.8 10/10/24 20:58 ABng/L0.79 10/9/24Draft Method 163314,8-Dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid 

(ADONA)

ND 3.8 10/10/24 20:58 ABng/L0.92 10/9/24Draft Method 163319Cl-PF3ONS (F53B Minor)

ND 3.8 10/10/24 20:58 ABng/L1.0 10/9/24Draft Method 1633111Cl-PF3OUdS (F53B Major)

ND 9.6 10/10/24 20:58 ABng/L2.1 10/9/24Draft Method 163313-Perfluoropropyl propanoic acid (FPrPA)

(3:3FTCA)

ND 48 10/10/24 20:58 ABng/L11 10/9/24Draft Method 163312H,2H,3H,3H-Perfluorooctanoic 

acid(FPePA)(5:3FTCA)

ND 48 10/10/24 20:58 ABng/L9.1 10/9/24Draft Method 163313-Perfluoroheptyl propanoic acid (FHpPA)

(7:3FTCA)

ND 1.9 10/10/24 20:58 ABng/L0.34 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro(2-ethoxyethane)sulfonic acid 

(PFEESA)

ND 1.9 10/10/24 20:58 ABng/L0.53 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro-3-methoxypropanoic acid 

(PFMPA)
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-07

Field Sample #:  MW-12D-09112024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/11/2024  12:40

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - LC/MS-MS

ND 1.9 10/10/24 20:58 ABng/L0.52 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro-4-methoxybutanoic acid 

(PFMBA)

ND 1.9 10/10/24 20:58 ABng/L0.53 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Nonafluoro-3,6-dioxaheptanoic acid 

(NFDHA)

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

13C4-PFBA 83.6 10/10/24  20:5810-130

13C5-PFPeA 101 10/10/24  20:5835-150

13C5-PFHxA 83.7 10/10/24  20:5855-150

13C4-PFHpA 81.3 10/10/24  20:5855-150

13C8-PFOA 82.7 10/10/24  20:5860-140

13C9-PFNA 84.2 10/10/24  20:5855-140

13C6-PFDA 79.2 10/10/24  20:5850-140

13C7-PFUnA 77.5 10/10/24  20:5830-140

13C2-PFDoA 72.2 10/10/24  20:5810-150

13C2-PFTeDA 65.0 10/10/24  20:5810-130

13C3-PFBS 82.5 10/10/24  20:5855-150

13C3-PFHxS 82.4 10/10/24  20:5855-150

13C8-PFOS 79.0 10/10/24  20:5845-140

13C2-4:2FTS 72.7 10/10/24  20:5860-200

13C2-6:2FTS 78.6 10/10/24  20:5860-200

13C2-8:2FTS 67.7 10/10/24  20:5850-200

13C8-PFOSA 79.2 10/10/24  20:5830-130

D3-NMeFOSA 64.1 10/10/24  20:5815-130

D5-NEtFOSA 63.2 10/10/24  20:5810-130

D3-NMeFOSAA 68.7 10/10/24  20:5845-200

D5-NEtFOSAA 74.2 10/10/24  20:5810-200

D7-NMeFOSE 71.8 10/10/24  20:5810-150

D9-NEtFOSE 70.4 10/10/24  20:5810-150

13C3-HFPO-DA 74.6 10/10/24  20:5825-160
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-07

Field Sample #:  MW-12D-09112024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/11/2024  12:40

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by EPA/APHA/SW-846 Methods (Total)

ND 10 9/19/24 13:42 llmg/L 9/19/24Draft Method 16331 H-01Total Suspended Solids
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-08

Field Sample #:  MW-4S-09112024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/11/2024  12:45

[TOC_2]24I1930-08[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

3.2 50 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L2.0 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1 JAcetone

ND 5.0 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L1.3 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1 L-04, V-05tert-Amyl Alcohol (TAA)

ND 0.50 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1tert-Amyl Ethyl Ether (TAEE)

ND 0.50 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L0.15 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME)

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L0.14 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Benzene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L0.32 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Bromochloromethane

ND 0.50 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L0.19 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Bromodichloromethane

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L0.30 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Bromoform

ND 2.0 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L1.5 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Bromomethane

ND 20 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L1.4 9/17/24SW-846 8260D12-Butanone (MEK)

ND 20 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L3.4 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1 V-05tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1n-Butylbenzene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1sec-Butylbenzene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1tert-Butylbenzene

ND 0.50 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1tert-Butyl Ethyl Ether (TBEE)

ND 5.0 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L1.5 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Carbon Disulfide

ND 5.0 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L0.19 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Carbon Tetrachloride

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L0.18 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Chlorobenzene

ND 0.50 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L0.13 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Chlorodibromomethane

ND 2.0 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L0.46 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Chloroethane

ND 2.0 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L0.19 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Chloroform

ND 2.0 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L0.50 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Chloromethane

ND 5.0 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L1.8 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Cyclohexane

ND 5.0 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L0.63 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP)

ND 0.50 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L0.13 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L0.15 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,3-Dichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,4-Dichlorobenzene

ND 2.0 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L0.20 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12)

1.4 1.0 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L0.15 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,1-Dichloroethane

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L0.13 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichloroethane

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L0.18 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,1-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L0.20 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichloropropane

ND 0.50 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L0.13 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 0.50 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L0.14 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 0.50 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)

ND 50 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L20 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1 V-05Ethanol

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L0.14 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Ethylbenzene

ND 10 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L1.3 9/17/24SW-846 8260D12-Hexanone (MBK)

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1p-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene)

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L0.48 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Methyl Acetate
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-08

Field Sample #:  MW-4S-09112024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/11/2024  12:45

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L0.13 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Methyl Cyclohexane

ND 5.0 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L0.19 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Methylene Chloride

ND 10 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L1.4 9/17/24SW-846 8260D14-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)

ND 2.0 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L0.25 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Naphthalene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L0.11 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1n-Propylbenzene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L0.13 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Styrene

ND 0.50 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L0.10 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Tetrachloroethylene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L0.11 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Toluene

ND 5.0 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L0.22 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L0.19 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L0.14 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,1,1-Trichloroethane

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L0.18 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,1,2-Trichloroethane

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Trichloroethylene

ND 2.0 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L0.14 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11)

ND 2.0 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L0.27 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2,3-Trichloropropane

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 

(Freon 113)

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

ND 2.0 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L0.19 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Vinyl Chloride

ND 2.0 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L0.25 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1m+p Xylene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1o-Xylene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  1:40 EEHµg/L1.0 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Xylenes (total)

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.2 9/19/24   1:4070-130

Toluene-d8 101 9/19/24   1:4070-130

4-Bromofluorobenzene 106 9/19/24   1:4070-130
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Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-08

Field Sample #:  MW-4S-09112024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/11/2024  12:45

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

1,4-Dioxane by isotope dilution GC/MS

9.7 0.19 9/18/24 23:22 GJBµg/L0.031 9/16/24SW-846 8270E1 B-071,4-Dioxane

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

1,4-Dioxane-d8 24.3 9/18/24  23:2215-110
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-08

Field Sample #:  MW-4S-09112024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/11/2024  12:45

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - LC/MS-MS

4.6 3.6 10/10/24 21:14 ABng/L1.9 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA)

2.8 1.8 10/10/24 21:14 ABng/L0.38 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA)

2.2 0.89 10/10/24 21:14 ABng/L0.21 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA)

1.3 0.89 10/10/24 21:14 ABng/L0.24 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA)

38 0.89 10/10/24 21:14 ABng/L0.23 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA)

ND 0.89 10/10/24 21:14 ABng/L0.17 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorononanoic acid (PFNA)

ND 0.89 10/10/24 21:14 ABng/L0.18 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA)

ND 0.89 10/10/24 21:14 ABng/L0.18 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA)

ND 0.89 10/10/24 21:14 ABng/L0.18 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA)

ND 0.89 10/10/24 21:14 ABng/L0.26 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTrDA)

ND 0.89 10/10/24 21:14 ABng/L0.23 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTeDA)

0.53 0.89 10/10/24 21:14 ABng/L0.19 10/9/24Draft Method 16331 JPerfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS)

ND 0.89 10/10/24 21:14 ABng/L0.23 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoropentanesulfonic acid (PFPeS)

ND 0.89 10/10/24 21:14 ABng/L0.25 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS)

ND 0.89 10/10/24 21:14 ABng/L0.29 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoroheptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS)

ND 0.89 10/10/24 21:14 ABng/L0.34 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS)

ND 0.89 10/10/24 21:14 ABng/L0.22 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorononanesulfonic acid (PFNS)

ND 0.89 10/10/24 21:14 ABng/L0.26 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid (PFDS)

ND 0.89 10/10/24 21:14 ABng/L0.26 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorododecanesulfonic acid (PFDoS)

ND 3.6 10/10/24 21:14 ABng/L0.66 10/9/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorohexane sulfonic 

acid (4:2FTS)

ND 3.6 10/10/24 21:14 ABng/L2.7 10/9/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorooctane sulfonic 

acid (6:2FTS)

ND 3.6 10/10/24 21:14 ABng/L0.99 10/9/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorodecane sulfonic 

acid (8:2FTS)

ND 0.89 10/10/24 21:14 ABng/L0.21 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorooctanesulfonamide (PFOSA)

ND 0.89 10/10/24 21:14 ABng/L0.29 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-methyl perfluoroocatnesulfonamide 

(NMeFOSA)

ND 0.89 10/10/24 21:14 ABng/L0.30 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-ethyl perfluorooctanesulfonamide 

(NEtFOSA)

ND 0.89 10/10/24 21:14 ABng/L0.32 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-MeFOSAA (NMeFOSAA)

ND 0.89 10/10/24 21:14 ABng/L0.36 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-EtFOSAA (NEtFOSAA)

ND 8.9 10/10/24 21:14 ABng/L2.4 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-methylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethan

ol(NMeFOSE)

ND 8.9 10/10/24 21:14 ABng/L2.4 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-ethylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol 

(NEtFOSE)

ND 3.6 10/10/24 21:14 ABng/L0.92 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid 

(HFPO-DA)

ND 3.6 10/10/24 21:14 ABng/L0.73 10/9/24Draft Method 163314,8-Dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid 

(ADONA)

ND 3.6 10/10/24 21:14 ABng/L0.86 10/9/24Draft Method 163319Cl-PF3ONS (F53B Minor)

ND 3.6 10/10/24 21:14 ABng/L0.95 10/9/24Draft Method 1633111Cl-PF3OUdS (F53B Major)

ND 8.9 10/10/24 21:14 ABng/L1.9 10/9/24Draft Method 163313-Perfluoropropyl propanoic acid (FPrPA)

(3:3FTCA)

ND 45 10/10/24 21:14 ABng/L10 10/9/24Draft Method 163312H,2H,3H,3H-Perfluorooctanoic 

acid(FPePA)(5:3FTCA)

ND 45 10/10/24 21:14 ABng/L8.4 10/9/24Draft Method 163313-Perfluoroheptyl propanoic acid (FHpPA)

(7:3FTCA)

ND 1.8 10/10/24 21:14 ABng/L0.31 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro(2-ethoxyethane)sulfonic acid 

(PFEESA)

ND 1.8 10/10/24 21:14 ABng/L0.49 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro-3-methoxypropanoic acid 

(PFMPA)
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-08

Field Sample #:  MW-4S-09112024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/11/2024  12:45

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - LC/MS-MS

ND 1.8 10/10/24 21:14 ABng/L0.48 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro-4-methoxybutanoic acid 

(PFMBA)

ND 1.8 10/10/24 21:14 ABng/L0.49 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Nonafluoro-3,6-dioxaheptanoic acid 

(NFDHA)

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

13C4-PFBA 67.5 10/10/24  21:1410-130

13C5-PFPeA 96.1 10/10/24  21:1435-150

13C5-PFHxA 80.0 10/10/24  21:1455-150

13C4-PFHpA 77.5 10/10/24  21:1455-150

13C8-PFOA 80.0 10/10/24  21:1460-140

13C9-PFNA 80.9 10/10/24  21:1455-140

13C6-PFDA 80.2 10/10/24  21:1450-140

13C7-PFUnA 78.2 10/10/24  21:1430-140

13C2-PFDoA 72.8 10/10/24  21:1410-150

13C2-PFTeDA 66.4 10/10/24  21:1410-130

13C3-PFBS 81.6 10/10/24  21:1455-150

13C3-PFHxS 79.8 10/10/24  21:1455-150

13C8-PFOS 80.4 10/10/24  21:1445-140

13C2-4:2FTS 73.7 10/10/24  21:1460-200

13C2-6:2FTS 76.2 10/10/24  21:1460-200

13C2-8:2FTS 70.5 10/10/24  21:1450-200

13C8-PFOSA 76.1 10/10/24  21:1430-130

D3-NMeFOSA 67.7 10/10/24  21:1415-130

D5-NEtFOSA 66.8 10/10/24  21:1410-130

D3-NMeFOSAA 73.3 10/10/24  21:1445-200

D5-NEtFOSAA 78.3 10/10/24  21:1410-200

D7-NMeFOSE 73.7 10/10/24  21:1410-150

D9-NEtFOSE 73.5 10/10/24  21:1410-150

13C3-HFPO-DA 75.9 10/10/24  21:1425-160

Page 52 of 147

Table of Contents



39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-08

Field Sample #:  MW-4S-09112024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/11/2024  12:45

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by EPA/APHA/SW-846 Methods (Total)

ND 10 9/18/24 11:54 LLmg/L 9/18/24Draft Method 16331Total Suspended Solids
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-09

Field Sample #:  MW-12S-09112024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/11/2024  13:40

[TOC_2]24I1930-09[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Sample Flags: H-06 1,4-Dioxane by isotope dilution GC/MS

ND 0.20 9/24/24 21:13 GJBµg/L0.033 9/21/24SW-846 8270E11,4-Dioxane

0.086 0.20 9/18/24 23:42 GJBµg/L0.033 9/16/24SW-846 8270E1 B, Z-01, J1,4-Dioxane

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

1,4-Dioxane-d8 26.9 9/18/24  23:4215-110

1,4-Dioxane-d8 25.2 9/24/24  21:1315-110
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-09

Field Sample #:  MW-12S-09112024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/11/2024  13:40

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - LC/MS-MS

5.6 3.8 10/10/24 21:29 ABng/L2.1 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA)

2.7 1.9 10/10/24 21:29 ABng/L0.41 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA)

2.3 0.95 10/10/24 21:29 ABng/L0.23 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA)

1.5 0.95 10/10/24 21:29 ABng/L0.25 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA)

8.5 0.95 10/10/24 21:29 ABng/L0.25 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA)

0.34 0.95 10/10/24 21:29 ABng/L0.18 10/9/24Draft Method 16331 JPerfluorononanoic acid (PFNA)

ND 0.95 10/10/24 21:29 ABng/L0.20 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA)

ND 0.95 10/10/24 21:29 ABng/L0.19 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA)

ND 0.95 10/10/24 21:29 ABng/L0.19 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA)

ND 0.95 10/10/24 21:29 ABng/L0.28 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTrDA)

ND 0.95 10/10/24 21:29 ABng/L0.25 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTeDA)

1.4 0.95 10/10/24 21:29 ABng/L0.20 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS)

ND 0.95 10/10/24 21:29 ABng/L0.24 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoropentanesulfonic acid (PFPeS)

0.31 0.95 10/10/24 21:29 ABng/L0.27 10/9/24Draft Method 16331 JPerfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS)

ND 0.95 10/10/24 21:29 ABng/L0.31 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoroheptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS)

1.2 0.95 10/10/24 21:29 ABng/L0.37 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS)

ND 0.95 10/10/24 21:29 ABng/L0.24 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorononanesulfonic acid (PFNS)

ND 0.95 10/10/24 21:29 ABng/L0.27 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid (PFDS)

ND 0.95 10/10/24 21:29 ABng/L0.27 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorododecanesulfonic acid (PFDoS)

ND 3.8 10/10/24 21:29 ABng/L0.71 10/9/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorohexane sulfonic 

acid (4:2FTS)

ND 3.8 10/10/24 21:29 ABng/L2.9 10/9/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorooctane sulfonic 

acid (6:2FTS)

ND 3.8 10/10/24 21:29 ABng/L1.1 10/9/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorodecane sulfonic 

acid (8:2FTS)

1.1 0.95 10/10/24 21:29 ABng/L0.22 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorooctanesulfonamide (PFOSA)

ND 0.95 10/10/24 21:29 ABng/L0.31 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-methyl perfluoroocatnesulfonamide 

(NMeFOSA)

ND 0.95 10/10/24 21:29 ABng/L0.32 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-ethyl perfluorooctanesulfonamide 

(NEtFOSA)

ND 0.95 10/10/24 21:29 ABng/L0.34 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-MeFOSAA (NMeFOSAA)

ND 0.95 10/10/24 21:29 ABng/L0.38 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-EtFOSAA (NEtFOSAA)

ND 9.5 10/10/24 21:29 ABng/L2.6 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-methylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethan

ol(NMeFOSE)

ND 9.5 10/10/24 21:29 ABng/L2.5 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-ethylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol 

(NEtFOSE)

ND 3.8 10/10/24 21:29 ABng/L0.98 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid 

(HFPO-DA)

ND 3.8 10/10/24 21:29 ABng/L0.78 10/9/24Draft Method 163314,8-Dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid 

(ADONA)

ND 3.8 10/10/24 21:29 ABng/L0.92 10/9/24Draft Method 163319Cl-PF3ONS (F53B Minor)

ND 3.8 10/10/24 21:29 ABng/L1.0 10/9/24Draft Method 1633111Cl-PF3OUdS (F53B Major)

ND 9.5 10/10/24 21:29 ABng/L2.1 10/9/24Draft Method 163313-Perfluoropropyl propanoic acid (FPrPA)

(3:3FTCA)

ND 48 10/10/24 21:29 ABng/L11 10/9/24Draft Method 163312H,2H,3H,3H-Perfluorooctanoic 

acid(FPePA)(5:3FTCA)

ND 48 10/10/24 21:29 ABng/L9.0 10/9/24Draft Method 163313-Perfluoroheptyl propanoic acid (FHpPA)

(7:3FTCA)

ND 1.9 10/10/24 21:29 ABng/L0.33 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro(2-ethoxyethane)sulfonic acid 

(PFEESA)

ND 1.9 10/10/24 21:29 ABng/L0.53 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro-3-methoxypropanoic acid 

(PFMPA)
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-09

Field Sample #:  MW-12S-09112024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/11/2024  13:40

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - LC/MS-MS

ND 1.9 10/10/24 21:29 ABng/L0.51 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro-4-methoxybutanoic acid 

(PFMBA)

ND 1.9 10/10/24 21:29 ABng/L0.53 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Nonafluoro-3,6-dioxaheptanoic acid 

(NFDHA)

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

13C4-PFBA 84.1 10/10/24  21:2910-130

13C5-PFPeA 93.0 10/10/24  21:2935-150

13C5-PFHxA 76.9 10/10/24  21:2955-150

13C4-PFHpA 74.5 10/10/24  21:2955-150

13C8-PFOA 80.4 10/10/24  21:2960-140

13C9-PFNA 77.6 10/10/24  21:2955-140

13C6-PFDA 74.7 10/10/24  21:2950-140

13C7-PFUnA 74.5 10/10/24  21:2930-140

13C2-PFDoA 74.7 10/10/24  21:2910-150

13C2-PFTeDA 66.4 10/10/24  21:2910-130

13C3-PFBS 78.8 10/10/24  21:2955-150

13C3-PFHxS 75.4 10/10/24  21:2955-150

13C8-PFOS 75.4 10/10/24  21:2945-140

13C2-4:2FTS 79.5 10/10/24  21:2960-200

13C2-6:2FTS 75.8 10/10/24  21:2960-200

13C2-8:2FTS 66.1 10/10/24  21:2950-200

13C8-PFOSA 70.9 10/10/24  21:2930-130

D3-NMeFOSA 59.3 10/10/24  21:2915-130

D5-NEtFOSA 59.2 10/10/24  21:2910-130

D3-NMeFOSAA 69.6 10/10/24  21:2945-200

D5-NEtFOSAA 69.1 10/10/24  21:2910-200

D7-NMeFOSE 67.4 10/10/24  21:2910-150

D9-NEtFOSE 67.8 10/10/24  21:2910-150

13C3-HFPO-DA 73.5 10/10/24  21:2925-160
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-09

Field Sample #:  MW-12S-09112024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/11/2024  13:40

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by EPA/APHA/SW-846 Methods (Total)

12 10 9/19/24 13:42 llmg/L 9/19/24Draft Method 16331 H-01Total Suspended Solids
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-10

Field Sample #:  MW-3S-09112024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/11/2024  15:00

[TOC_2]24I1930-10[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

1,4-Dioxane by isotope dilution GC/MS

0.074 0.20 9/18/24 15:08 GJBµg/L0.032 9/17/24SW-846 8270E1 J1,4-Dioxane

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

1,4-Dioxane-d8 23.5 9/18/24  15:0815-110
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-10

Field Sample #:  MW-3S-09112024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/11/2024  15:00

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - LC/MS-MS

ND 3.6 10/10/24 21:45 ABng/L2.0 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA)

ND 1.8 10/10/24 21:45 ABng/L0.39 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA)

0.36 0.90 10/10/24 21:45 ABng/L0.22 10/9/24Draft Method 16331 PF-22, JPerfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA)

0.78 0.90 10/10/24 21:45 ABng/L0.24 10/9/24Draft Method 16331 JPerfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA)

15 0.90 10/10/24 21:45 ABng/L0.24 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA)

ND 0.90 10/10/24 21:45 ABng/L0.17 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorononanoic acid (PFNA)

ND 0.90 10/10/24 21:45 ABng/L0.19 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA)

ND 0.90 10/10/24 21:45 ABng/L0.18 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA)

ND 0.90 10/10/24 21:45 ABng/L0.18 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA)

ND 0.90 10/10/24 21:45 ABng/L0.27 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTrDA)

ND 0.90 10/10/24 21:45 ABng/L0.23 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTeDA)

0.42 0.90 10/10/24 21:45 ABng/L0.19 10/9/24Draft Method 16331 JPerfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS)

ND 0.90 10/10/24 21:45 ABng/L0.23 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoropentanesulfonic acid (PFPeS)

ND 0.90 10/10/24 21:45 ABng/L0.25 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS)

ND 0.90 10/10/24 21:45 ABng/L0.30 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoroheptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS)

ND 0.90 10/10/24 21:45 ABng/L0.34 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS)

ND 0.90 10/10/24 21:45 ABng/L0.23 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorononanesulfonic acid (PFNS)

ND 0.90 10/10/24 21:45 ABng/L0.26 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid (PFDS)

ND 0.90 10/10/24 21:45 ABng/L0.26 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorododecanesulfonic acid (PFDoS)

ND 3.6 10/10/24 21:45 ABng/L0.67 10/9/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorohexane sulfonic 

acid (4:2FTS)

ND 3.6 10/10/24 21:45 ABng/L2.7 10/9/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorooctane sulfonic 

acid (6:2FTS)

ND 3.6 10/10/24 21:45 ABng/L1.0 10/9/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorodecane sulfonic 

acid (8:2FTS)

ND 0.90 10/10/24 21:45 ABng/L0.21 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorooctanesulfonamide (PFOSA)

ND 0.90 10/10/24 21:45 ABng/L0.29 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-methyl perfluoroocatnesulfonamide 

(NMeFOSA)

ND 0.90 10/10/24 21:45 ABng/L0.30 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-ethyl perfluorooctanesulfonamide 

(NEtFOSA)

ND 0.90 10/10/24 21:45 ABng/L0.32 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-MeFOSAA (NMeFOSAA)

ND 0.90 10/10/24 21:45 ABng/L0.36 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-EtFOSAA (NEtFOSAA)

ND 9.0 10/10/24 21:45 ABng/L2.5 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-methylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethan

ol(NMeFOSE)

ND 9.0 10/10/24 21:45 ABng/L2.4 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-ethylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol 

(NEtFOSE)

ND 3.6 10/10/24 21:45 ABng/L0.93 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid 

(HFPO-DA)

ND 3.6 10/10/24 21:45 ABng/L0.74 10/9/24Draft Method 163314,8-Dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid 

(ADONA)

ND 3.6 10/10/24 21:45 ABng/L0.86 10/9/24Draft Method 163319Cl-PF3ONS (F53B Minor)

ND 3.6 10/10/24 21:45 ABng/L0.96 10/9/24Draft Method 1633111Cl-PF3OUdS (F53B Major)

ND 9.0 10/10/24 21:45 ABng/L2.0 10/9/24Draft Method 163313-Perfluoropropyl propanoic acid (FPrPA)

(3:3FTCA)

ND 45 10/10/24 21:45 ABng/L10 10/9/24Draft Method 163312H,2H,3H,3H-Perfluorooctanoic 

acid(FPePA)(5:3FTCA)

ND 45 10/10/24 21:45 ABng/L8.5 10/9/24Draft Method 163313-Perfluoroheptyl propanoic acid (FHpPA)

(7:3FTCA)

ND 1.8 10/10/24 21:45 ABng/L0.31 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro(2-ethoxyethane)sulfonic acid 

(PFEESA)

ND 1.8 10/10/24 21:45 ABng/L0.50 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro-3-methoxypropanoic acid 

(PFMPA)
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-10

Field Sample #:  MW-3S-09112024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/11/2024  15:00

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - LC/MS-MS

ND 1.8 10/10/24 21:45 ABng/L0.48 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro-4-methoxybutanoic acid 

(PFMBA)

ND 1.8 10/10/24 21:45 ABng/L0.50 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Nonafluoro-3,6-dioxaheptanoic acid 

(NFDHA)

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

13C4-PFBA 81.4 10/10/24  21:4510-130

13C5-PFPeA 92.0 10/10/24  21:4535-150

13C5-PFHxA 77.6 10/10/24  21:4555-150

13C4-PFHpA 71.1 10/10/24  21:4555-150

13C8-PFOA 71.9 10/10/24  21:4560-140

13C9-PFNA 76.1 10/10/24  21:4555-140

13C6-PFDA 68.8 10/10/24  21:4550-140

13C7-PFUnA 71.6 10/10/24  21:4530-140

13C2-PFDoA 67.5 10/10/24  21:4510-150

13C2-PFTeDA 64.3 10/10/24  21:4510-130

13C3-PFBS 77.7 10/10/24  21:4555-150

13C3-PFHxS 76.7 10/10/24  21:4555-150

13C8-PFOS 73.4 10/10/24  21:4545-140

13C2-4:2FTS 75.0 10/10/24  21:4560-200

13C2-6:2FTS 72.0 10/10/24  21:4560-200

13C2-8:2FTS 66.0 10/10/24  21:4550-200

13C8-PFOSA 68.5 10/10/24  21:4530-130

D3-NMeFOSA 59.5 10/10/24  21:4515-130

D5-NEtFOSA 57.5 10/10/24  21:4510-130

D3-NMeFOSAA 67.0 10/10/24  21:4545-200

D5-NEtFOSAA 67.5 10/10/24  21:4510-200

D7-NMeFOSE 64.6 10/10/24  21:4510-150

D9-NEtFOSE 64.3 10/10/24  21:4510-150

13C3-HFPO-DA 71.7 10/10/24  21:4525-160
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-10

Field Sample #:  MW-3S-09112024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/11/2024  15:00

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by EPA/APHA/SW-846 Methods (Total)

ND 10 9/18/24 11:54 LLmg/L 9/18/24Draft Method 16331Total Suspended Solids
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-11

Field Sample #:  Field Blank

Sample Matrix:  Field Blank

Sampled:  9/11/2024  16:35

[TOC_2]24I1930-11[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - LC/MS-MS

ND 4.1 10/10/24 22:01 ABng/L2.2 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA)

ND 2.1 10/10/24 22:01 ABng/L0.44 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA)

ND 1.0 10/10/24 22:01 ABng/L0.25 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA)

ND 1.0 10/10/24 22:01 ABng/L0.27 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA)

ND 1.0 10/10/24 22:01 ABng/L0.27 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA)

ND 1.0 10/10/24 22:01 ABng/L0.19 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorononanoic acid (PFNA)

ND 1.0 10/10/24 22:01 ABng/L0.21 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA)

ND 1.0 10/10/24 22:01 ABng/L0.21 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA)

ND 1.0 10/10/24 22:01 ABng/L0.21 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA)

ND 1.0 10/10/24 22:01 ABng/L0.30 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTrDA)

ND 1.0 10/10/24 22:01 ABng/L0.27 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTeDA)

ND 1.0 10/10/24 22:01 ABng/L0.22 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS)

ND 1.0 10/10/24 22:01 ABng/L0.26 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoropentanesulfonic acid (PFPeS)

ND 1.0 10/10/24 22:01 ABng/L0.29 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS)

ND 1.0 10/10/24 22:01 ABng/L0.34 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoroheptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS)

ND 1.0 10/10/24 22:01 ABng/L0.39 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS)

ND 1.0 10/10/24 22:01 ABng/L0.26 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorononanesulfonic acid (PFNS)

ND 1.0 10/10/24 22:01 ABng/L0.30 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid (PFDS)

ND 1.0 10/10/24 22:01 ABng/L0.30 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorododecanesulfonic acid (PFDoS)

ND 4.1 10/10/24 22:01 ABng/L0.77 10/9/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorohexane sulfonic 

acid (4:2FTS)

ND 4.1 10/10/24 22:01 ABng/L3.1 10/9/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorooctane sulfonic 

acid (6:2FTS)

ND 4.1 10/10/24 22:01 ABng/L1.1 10/9/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorodecane sulfonic 

acid (8:2FTS)

ND 1.0 10/10/24 22:01 ABng/L0.24 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorooctanesulfonamide (PFOSA)

ND 1.0 10/10/24 22:01 ABng/L0.34 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-methyl perfluoroocatnesulfonamide 

(NMeFOSA)

ND 1.0 10/10/24 22:01 ABng/L0.35 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-ethyl perfluorooctanesulfonamide 

(NEtFOSA)

ND 1.0 10/10/24 22:01 ABng/L0.37 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-MeFOSAA (NMeFOSAA)

ND 1.0 10/10/24 22:01 ABng/L0.41 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-EtFOSAA (NEtFOSAA)

ND 10 10/10/24 22:01 ABng/L2.8 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-methylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethan

ol(NMeFOSE)

ND 10 10/10/24 22:01 ABng/L2.7 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-ethylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol 

(NEtFOSE)

ND 4.1 10/10/24 22:01 ABng/L1.1 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid 

(HFPO-DA)

ND 4.1 10/10/24 22:01 ABng/L0.84 10/9/24Draft Method 163314,8-Dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid 

(ADONA)

ND 4.1 10/10/24 22:01 ABng/L0.99 10/9/24Draft Method 163319Cl-PF3ONS (F53B Minor)

ND 4.1 10/10/24 22:01 ABng/L1.1 10/9/24Draft Method 1633111Cl-PF3OUdS (F53B Major)

ND 10 10/10/24 22:01 ABng/L2.2 10/9/24Draft Method 163313-Perfluoropropyl propanoic acid (FPrPA)

(3:3FTCA)

ND 51 10/10/24 22:01 ABng/L12 10/9/24Draft Method 163312H,2H,3H,3H-Perfluorooctanoic 

acid(FPePA)(5:3FTCA)

ND 51 10/10/24 22:01 ABng/L9.7 10/9/24Draft Method 163313-Perfluoroheptyl propanoic acid (FHpPA)

(7:3FTCA)

ND 2.1 10/10/24 22:01 ABng/L0.36 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro(2-ethoxyethane)sulfonic acid 

(PFEESA)

ND 2.1 10/10/24 22:01 ABng/L0.57 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro-3-methoxypropanoic acid 

(PFMPA)

Page 62 of 147

Table of Contents



39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-11

Field Sample #:  Field Blank

Sample Matrix:  Field Blank

Sampled:  9/11/2024  16:35

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - LC/MS-MS

ND 2.1 10/10/24 22:01 ABng/L0.55 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro-4-methoxybutanoic acid 

(PFMBA)

ND 2.1 10/10/24 22:01 ABng/L0.57 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Nonafluoro-3,6-dioxaheptanoic acid 

(NFDHA)

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

13C4-PFBA 86.9 10/10/24  22:0110-130

13C5-PFPeA 98.1 10/10/24  22:0135-150

13C5-PFHxA 82.0 10/10/24  22:0155-150

13C4-PFHpA 77.6 10/10/24  22:0155-150

13C8-PFOA 83.9 10/10/24  22:0160-140

13C9-PFNA 84.4 10/10/24  22:0155-140

13C6-PFDA 77.1 10/10/24  22:0150-140

13C7-PFUnA 74.9 10/10/24  22:0130-140

13C2-PFDoA 70.5 10/10/24  22:0110-150

13C2-PFTeDA 64.4 10/10/24  22:0110-130

13C3-PFBS 80.3 10/10/24  22:0155-150

13C3-PFHxS 80.8 10/10/24  22:0155-150

13C8-PFOS 79.0 10/10/24  22:0145-140

13C2-4:2FTS 69.2 10/10/24  22:0160-200

13C2-6:2FTS 76.5 10/10/24  22:0160-200

13C2-8:2FTS 68.0 10/10/24  22:0150-200

13C8-PFOSA 71.9 10/10/24  22:0130-130

D3-NMeFOSA 63.6 10/10/24  22:0115-130

D5-NEtFOSA 64.8 10/10/24  22:0110-130

D3-NMeFOSAA 72.8 10/10/24  22:0145-200

D5-NEtFOSAA 74.6 10/10/24  22:0110-200

D7-NMeFOSE 73.1 10/10/24  22:0110-150

D9-NEtFOSE 70.9 10/10/24  22:0110-150

13C3-HFPO-DA 77.0 10/10/24  22:0125-160

Page 63 of 147

Table of Contents



39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-11

Field Sample #:  Field Blank

Sample Matrix:  Field Blank

Sampled:  9/11/2024  16:35

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by EPA/APHA/SW-846 Methods (Total)

ND 10 9/17/24  5:28 LLmg/L 9/17/24Draft Method 16331Total Suspended Solids
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-12

Field Sample #:  MW-8-09112024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/11/2024  18:15

[TOC_2]24I1930-12[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

1,4-Dioxane by isotope dilution GC/MS

4.2 0.20 9/18/24 15:28 GJBµg/L0.033 9/17/24SW-846 8270E11,4-Dioxane

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

1,4-Dioxane-d8 27.3 9/18/24  15:2815-110
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-12

Field Sample #:  MW-8-09112024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/11/2024  18:15

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - LC/MS-MS

ND 3.7 10/10/24 22:16 ABng/L2.0 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA)

ND 1.9 10/10/24 22:16 ABng/L0.40 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA)

0.25 0.93 10/10/24 22:16 ABng/L0.22 10/9/24Draft Method 16331 JPerfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA)

ND 0.93 10/10/24 22:16 ABng/L0.25 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA)

1.2 0.93 10/10/24 22:16 ABng/L0.24 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA)

ND 0.93 10/10/24 22:16 ABng/L0.18 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorononanoic acid (PFNA)

ND 0.93 10/10/24 22:16 ABng/L0.19 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA)

ND 0.93 10/10/24 22:16 ABng/L0.19 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA)

ND 0.93 10/10/24 22:16 ABng/L0.19 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA)

ND 0.93 10/10/24 22:16 ABng/L0.28 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTrDA)

ND 0.93 10/10/24 22:16 ABng/L0.24 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTeDA)

ND 0.93 10/10/24 22:16 ABng/L0.20 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS)

ND 0.93 10/10/24 22:16 ABng/L0.24 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoropentanesulfonic acid (PFPeS)

ND 0.93 10/10/24 22:16 ABng/L0.26 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS)

ND 0.93 10/10/24 22:16 ABng/L0.31 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoroheptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS)

ND 0.93 10/10/24 22:16 ABng/L0.36 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS)

ND 0.93 10/10/24 22:16 ABng/L0.24 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorononanesulfonic acid (PFNS)

ND 0.93 10/10/24 22:16 ABng/L0.27 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid (PFDS)

ND 0.93 10/10/24 22:16 ABng/L0.27 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorododecanesulfonic acid (PFDoS)

ND 3.7 10/10/24 22:16 ABng/L0.70 10/9/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorohexane sulfonic 

acid (4:2FTS)

ND 3.7 10/10/24 22:16 ABng/L2.8 10/9/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorooctane sulfonic 

acid (6:2FTS)

ND 3.7 10/10/24 22:16 ABng/L1.0 10/9/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorodecane sulfonic 

acid (8:2FTS)

ND 0.93 10/10/24 22:16 ABng/L0.22 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorooctanesulfonamide (PFOSA)

ND 0.93 10/10/24 22:16 ABng/L0.31 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-methyl perfluoroocatnesulfonamide 

(NMeFOSA)

ND 0.93 10/10/24 22:16 ABng/L0.32 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-ethyl perfluorooctanesulfonamide 

(NEtFOSA)

ND 0.93 10/10/24 22:16 ABng/L0.33 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-MeFOSAA (NMeFOSAA)

ND 0.93 10/10/24 22:16 ABng/L0.37 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-EtFOSAA (NEtFOSAA)

ND 9.3 10/10/24 22:16 ABng/L2.6 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-methylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethan

ol(NMeFOSE)

ND 9.3 10/10/24 22:16 ABng/L2.5 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-ethylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol 

(NEtFOSE)

ND 3.7 10/10/24 22:16 ABng/L0.96 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid 

(HFPO-DA)

ND 3.7 10/10/24 22:16 ABng/L0.77 10/9/24Draft Method 163314,8-Dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid 

(ADONA)

ND 3.7 10/10/24 22:16 ABng/L0.90 10/9/24Draft Method 163319Cl-PF3ONS (F53B Minor)

ND 3.7 10/10/24 22:16 ABng/L1.0 10/9/24Draft Method 1633111Cl-PF3OUdS (F53B Major)

ND 9.3 10/10/24 22:16 ABng/L2.0 10/9/24Draft Method 163313-Perfluoropropyl propanoic acid (FPrPA)

(3:3FTCA)

ND 47 10/10/24 22:16 ABng/L11 10/9/24Draft Method 163312H,2H,3H,3H-Perfluorooctanoic 

acid(FPePA)(5:3FTCA)

ND 47 10/10/24 22:16 ABng/L8.9 10/9/24Draft Method 163313-Perfluoroheptyl propanoic acid (FHpPA)

(7:3FTCA)

ND 1.9 10/10/24 22:16 ABng/L0.33 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro(2-ethoxyethane)sulfonic acid 

(PFEESA)

ND 1.9 10/10/24 22:16 ABng/L0.52 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro-3-methoxypropanoic acid 

(PFMPA)
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-12

Field Sample #:  MW-8-09112024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/11/2024  18:15

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - LC/MS-MS

ND 1.9 10/10/24 22:16 ABng/L0.50 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro-4-methoxybutanoic acid 

(PFMBA)

ND 1.9 10/10/24 22:16 ABng/L0.52 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Nonafluoro-3,6-dioxaheptanoic acid 

(NFDHA)

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

13C4-PFBA 77.0 10/10/24  22:1610-130

13C5-PFPeA 96.3 10/10/24  22:1635-150

13C5-PFHxA 82.7 10/10/24  22:1655-150

13C4-PFHpA 75.9 10/10/24  22:1655-150

13C8-PFOA 79.7 10/10/24  22:1660-140

13C9-PFNA 79.3 10/10/24  22:1655-140

13C6-PFDA 74.9 10/10/24  22:1650-140

13C7-PFUnA 76.6 10/10/24  22:1630-140

13C2-PFDoA 73.2 10/10/24  22:1610-150

13C2-PFTeDA 64.5 10/10/24  22:1610-130

13C3-PFBS 81.7 10/10/24  22:1655-150

13C3-PFHxS 79.6 10/10/24  22:1655-150

13C8-PFOS 79.2 10/10/24  22:1645-140

13C2-4:2FTS 71.4 10/10/24  22:1660-200

13C2-6:2FTS 78.0 10/10/24  22:1660-200

13C2-8:2FTS 70.4 10/10/24  22:1650-200

13C8-PFOSA 75.4 10/10/24  22:1630-130

D3-NMeFOSA 65.3 10/10/24  22:1615-130

D5-NEtFOSA 64.1 10/10/24  22:1610-130

D3-NMeFOSAA 67.5 10/10/24  22:1645-200

D5-NEtFOSAA 71.9 10/10/24  22:1610-200

D7-NMeFOSE 69.5 10/10/24  22:1610-150

D9-NEtFOSE 69.3 10/10/24  22:1610-150

13C3-HFPO-DA 75.0 10/10/24  22:1625-160
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-12

Field Sample #:  MW-8-09112024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/11/2024  18:15

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by EPA/APHA/SW-846 Methods (Total)

ND 10 9/17/24 13:43 LLmg/L 9/17/24Draft Method 16331Total Suspended Solids
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-13

Field Sample #:  OW-6-09122024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/12/2024  10:05

[TOC_2]24I1930-13[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

1,4-Dioxane by isotope dilution GC/MS

ND 0.20 9/19/24 14:59 GJBµg/L0.033 9/17/24SW-846 8270E11,4-Dioxane

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

1,4-Dioxane-d8 23.3 9/19/24  14:5915-110
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-13

Field Sample #:  OW-6-09122024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/12/2024  10:05

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - LC/MS-MS

12 3.7 10/10/24 22:33 ABng/L2.0 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA)

5.4 1.8 10/10/24 22:33 ABng/L0.39 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA)

11 0.91 10/10/24 22:33 ABng/L0.22 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA)

8.8 0.91 10/10/24 22:33 ABng/L0.24 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA)

60 0.91 10/10/24 22:33 ABng/L0.24 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA)

0.49 0.91 10/10/24 22:33 ABng/L0.17 10/9/24Draft Method 16331 JPerfluorononanoic acid (PFNA)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 22:33 ABng/L0.19 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 22:33 ABng/L0.19 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 22:33 ABng/L0.18 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 22:33 ABng/L0.27 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTrDA)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 22:33 ABng/L0.24 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTeDA)

1.4 0.91 10/10/24 22:33 ABng/L0.19 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 22:33 ABng/L0.23 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoropentanesulfonic acid (PFPeS)

0.50 0.91 10/10/24 22:33 ABng/L0.26 10/9/24Draft Method 16331 JPerfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 22:33 ABng/L0.30 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoroheptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS)

0.98 0.91 10/10/24 22:33 ABng/L0.35 10/9/24Draft Method 16331 PF-23Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 22:33 ABng/L0.23 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorononanesulfonic acid (PFNS)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 22:33 ABng/L0.26 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid (PFDS)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 22:33 ABng/L0.26 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorododecanesulfonic acid (PFDoS)

ND 3.7 10/10/24 22:33 ABng/L0.68 10/9/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorohexane sulfonic 

acid (4:2FTS)

ND 3.7 10/10/24 22:33 ABng/L2.8 10/9/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorooctane sulfonic 

acid (6:2FTS)

ND 3.7 10/10/24 22:33 ABng/L1.0 10/9/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorodecane sulfonic 

acid (8:2FTS)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 22:33 ABng/L0.21 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorooctanesulfonamide (PFOSA)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 22:33 ABng/L0.30 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-methyl perfluoroocatnesulfonamide 

(NMeFOSA)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 22:33 ABng/L0.31 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-ethyl perfluorooctanesulfonamide 

(NEtFOSA)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 22:33 ABng/L0.33 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-MeFOSAA (NMeFOSAA)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 22:33 ABng/L0.37 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-EtFOSAA (NEtFOSAA)

ND 9.1 10/10/24 22:33 ABng/L2.5 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-methylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethan

ol(NMeFOSE)

ND 9.1 10/10/24 22:33 ABng/L2.4 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-ethylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol 

(NEtFOSE)

ND 3.7 10/10/24 22:33 ABng/L0.94 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid 

(HFPO-DA)

ND 3.7 10/10/24 22:33 ABng/L0.75 10/9/24Draft Method 163314,8-Dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid 

(ADONA)

ND 3.7 10/10/24 22:33 ABng/L0.88 10/9/24Draft Method 163319Cl-PF3ONS (F53B Minor)

ND 3.7 10/10/24 22:33 ABng/L0.98 10/9/24Draft Method 1633111Cl-PF3OUdS (F53B Major)

ND 9.1 10/10/24 22:33 ABng/L2.0 10/9/24Draft Method 163313-Perfluoropropyl propanoic acid (FPrPA)

(3:3FTCA)

ND 46 10/10/24 22:33 ABng/L10 10/9/24Draft Method 163312H,2H,3H,3H-Perfluorooctanoic 

acid(FPePA)(5:3FTCA)

ND 46 10/10/24 22:33 ABng/L8.7 10/9/24Draft Method 163313-Perfluoroheptyl propanoic acid (FHpPA)

(7:3FTCA)

ND 1.8 10/10/24 22:33 ABng/L0.32 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro(2-ethoxyethane)sulfonic acid 

(PFEESA)

ND 1.8 10/10/24 22:33 ABng/L0.51 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro-3-methoxypropanoic acid 

(PFMPA)
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-13

Field Sample #:  OW-6-09122024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/12/2024  10:05

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - LC/MS-MS

ND 1.8 10/10/24 22:33 ABng/L0.49 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro-4-methoxybutanoic acid 

(PFMBA)

ND 1.8 10/10/24 22:33 ABng/L0.50 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Nonafluoro-3,6-dioxaheptanoic acid 

(NFDHA)

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

13C4-PFBA 92.9 10/10/24  22:3310-130

13C5-PFPeA 102 10/10/24  22:3335-150

13C5-PFHxA 88.1 10/10/24  22:3355-150

13C4-PFHpA 85.4 10/10/24  22:3355-150

13C8-PFOA 81.8 10/10/24  22:3360-140

13C9-PFNA 83.4 10/10/24  22:3355-140

13C6-PFDA 86.6 10/10/24  22:3350-140

13C7-PFUnA 80.8 10/10/24  22:3330-140

13C2-PFDoA 75.0 10/10/24  22:3310-150

13C2-PFTeDA 66.4 10/10/24  22:3310-130

13C3-PFBS 90.5 10/10/24  22:3355-150

13C3-PFHxS 88.1 10/10/24  22:3355-150

13C8-PFOS 82.2 10/10/24  22:3345-140

13C2-4:2FTS 84.1 10/10/24  22:3360-200

13C2-6:2FTS 81.8 10/10/24  22:3360-200

13C2-8:2FTS 83.2 10/10/24  22:3350-200

13C8-PFOSA 79.6 10/10/24  22:3330-130

D3-NMeFOSA 63.9 10/10/24  22:3315-130

D5-NEtFOSA 62.1 10/10/24  22:3310-130

D3-NMeFOSAA 73.6 10/10/24  22:3345-200

D5-NEtFOSAA 71.6 10/10/24  22:3310-200

D7-NMeFOSE 69.1 10/10/24  22:3310-150

D9-NEtFOSE 68.8 10/10/24  22:3310-150

13C3-HFPO-DA 83.2 10/10/24  22:3325-160
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-13

Field Sample #:  OW-6-09122024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/12/2024  10:05

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by EPA/APHA/SW-846 Methods (Total)

ND 10 9/19/24 13:42 llmg/L 9/19/24Draft Method 16331 H-01Total Suspended Solids
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-14

Field Sample #:  MW-6D-09122024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/12/2024  11:32

[TOC_2]24I1930-14[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

5.2 50 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L2.0 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1 JAcetone

ND 5.0 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L1.3 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1 L-04, V-05tert-Amyl Alcohol (TAA)

ND 0.50 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1tert-Amyl Ethyl Ether (TAEE)

ND 0.50 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L0.15 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME)

ND 1.0 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L0.14 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Benzene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L0.32 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Bromochloromethane

ND 0.50 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L0.19 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Bromodichloromethane

ND 1.0 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L0.30 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Bromoform

ND 2.0 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L1.5 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Bromomethane

ND 20 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L1.4 9/17/24SW-846 8260D12-Butanone (MEK)

ND 20 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L3.4 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1 V-05tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)

ND 1.0 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1n-Butylbenzene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1sec-Butylbenzene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1tert-Butylbenzene

ND 0.50 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1tert-Butyl Ethyl Ether (TBEE)

ND 5.0 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L1.5 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Carbon Disulfide

ND 5.0 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L0.19 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Carbon Tetrachloride

ND 1.0 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L0.18 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Chlorobenzene

ND 0.50 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L0.13 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Chlorodibromomethane

ND 2.0 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L0.46 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Chloroethane

ND 2.0 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L0.19 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Chloroform

ND 2.0 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L0.50 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Chloromethane

ND 5.0 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L1.8 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Cyclohexane

ND 5.0 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L0.63 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP)

ND 0.50 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L0.13 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)

ND 1.0 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L0.15 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,3-Dichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,4-Dichlorobenzene

ND 2.0 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L0.20 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12)

14 1.0 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L0.15 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,1-Dichloroethane

ND 1.0 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L0.13 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichloroethane

1.6 1.0 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L0.18 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,1-Dichloroethylene

1.1 1.0 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L0.20 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene

0.27 1.0 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1 Jtrans-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichloropropane

ND 0.50 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L0.13 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 0.50 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L0.14 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 0.50 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)

ND 50 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L20 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1 V-05Ethanol

ND 1.0 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L0.14 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Ethylbenzene

ND 10 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L1.3 9/17/24SW-846 8260D12-Hexanone (MBK)

ND 1.0 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)

ND 1.0 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1p-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene)

ND 1.0 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L0.48 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Methyl Acetate
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-14

Field Sample #:  MW-6D-09122024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/12/2024  11:32

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

0.23 1.0 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1 JMethyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

ND 1.0 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L0.13 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Methyl Cyclohexane

ND 5.0 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L0.19 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Methylene Chloride

ND 10 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L1.4 9/17/24SW-846 8260D14-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)

ND 2.0 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L0.25 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Naphthalene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L0.11 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1n-Propylbenzene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L0.13 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Styrene

ND 0.50 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L0.10 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

ND 1.0 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Tetrachloroethylene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L0.11 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Toluene

ND 5.0 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L0.22 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L0.19 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

0.85 1.0 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L0.14 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1 J1,1,1-Trichloroethane

ND 1.0 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L0.18 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,1,2-Trichloroethane

2.5 1.0 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Trichloroethylene

ND 2.0 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L0.14 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11)

ND 2.0 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L0.27 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2,3-Trichloropropane

ND 1.0 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 

(Freon 113)

ND 1.0 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

ND 2.0 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L0.19 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Vinyl Chloride

ND 2.0 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L0.25 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1m+p Xylene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1o-Xylene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  2:05 EEHµg/L1.0 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Xylenes (total)

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.8 9/19/24   2:0570-130

Toluene-d8 101 9/19/24   2:0570-130

4-Bromofluorobenzene 106 9/19/24   2:0570-130
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Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-14

Field Sample #:  MW-6D-09122024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/12/2024  11:32

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

1,4-Dioxane by isotope dilution GC/MS

21 0.20 9/19/24 15:19 GJBµg/L0.033 9/17/24SW-846 8270E11,4-Dioxane

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

1,4-Dioxane-d8 20.9 9/19/24  15:1915-110
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-14

Field Sample #:  MW-6D-09122024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/12/2024  11:32

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - LC/MS-MS

2.6 3.7 10/10/24 22:49 ABng/L2.0 10/9/24Draft Method 16331 JPerfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA)

2.1 1.8 10/10/24 22:49 ABng/L0.39 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA)

1.9 0.92 10/10/24 22:49 ABng/L0.22 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA)

1.2 0.92 10/10/24 22:49 ABng/L0.24 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA)

44 0.92 10/10/24 22:49 ABng/L0.24 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA)

0.19 0.92 10/10/24 22:49 ABng/L0.17 10/9/24Draft Method 16331 JPerfluorononanoic acid (PFNA)

ND 0.92 10/10/24 22:49 ABng/L0.19 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA)

ND 0.92 10/10/24 22:49 ABng/L0.19 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA)

ND 0.92 10/10/24 22:49 ABng/L0.18 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA)

ND 0.92 10/10/24 22:49 ABng/L0.27 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTrDA)

ND 0.92 10/10/24 22:49 ABng/L0.24 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTeDA)

0.64 0.92 10/10/24 22:49 ABng/L0.19 10/9/24Draft Method 16331 JPerfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS)

ND 0.92 10/10/24 22:49 ABng/L0.24 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoropentanesulfonic acid (PFPeS)

0.32 0.92 10/10/24 22:49 ABng/L0.26 10/9/24Draft Method 16331 JPerfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS)

ND 0.92 10/10/24 22:49 ABng/L0.30 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoroheptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS)

0.68 0.92 10/10/24 22:49 ABng/L0.35 10/9/24Draft Method 16331 PF-23, JPerfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS)

ND 0.92 10/10/24 22:49 ABng/L0.23 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorononanesulfonic acid (PFNS)

ND 0.92 10/10/24 22:49 ABng/L0.26 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid (PFDS)

ND 0.92 10/10/24 22:49 ABng/L0.27 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorododecanesulfonic acid (PFDoS)

ND 3.7 10/10/24 22:49 ABng/L0.69 10/9/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorohexane sulfonic 

acid (4:2FTS)

ND 3.7 10/10/24 22:49 ABng/L2.8 10/9/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorooctane sulfonic 

acid (6:2FTS)

ND 3.7 10/10/24 22:49 ABng/L1.0 10/9/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorodecane sulfonic 

acid (8:2FTS)

ND 0.92 10/10/24 22:49 ABng/L0.21 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorooctanesulfonamide (PFOSA)

ND 0.92 10/10/24 22:49 ABng/L0.30 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-methyl perfluoroocatnesulfonamide 

(NMeFOSA)

ND 0.92 10/10/24 22:49 ABng/L0.31 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-ethyl perfluorooctanesulfonamide 

(NEtFOSA)

ND 0.92 10/10/24 22:49 ABng/L0.33 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-MeFOSAA (NMeFOSAA)

ND 0.92 10/10/24 22:49 ABng/L0.37 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-EtFOSAA (NEtFOSAA)

ND 9.2 10/10/24 22:49 ABng/L2.5 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-methylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethan

ol(NMeFOSE)

ND 9.2 10/10/24 22:49 ABng/L2.5 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-ethylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol 

(NEtFOSE)

ND 3.7 10/10/24 22:49 ABng/L0.95 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid 

(HFPO-DA)

ND 3.7 10/10/24 22:49 ABng/L0.75 10/9/24Draft Method 163314,8-Dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid 

(ADONA)

ND 3.7 10/10/24 22:49 ABng/L0.88 10/9/24Draft Method 163319Cl-PF3ONS (F53B Minor)

ND 3.7 10/10/24 22:49 ABng/L0.98 10/9/24Draft Method 1633111Cl-PF3OUdS (F53B Major)

ND 9.2 10/10/24 22:49 ABng/L2.0 10/9/24Draft Method 163313-Perfluoropropyl propanoic acid (FPrPA)

(3:3FTCA)

ND 46 10/10/24 22:49 ABng/L10 10/9/24Draft Method 163312H,2H,3H,3H-Perfluorooctanoic 

acid(FPePA)(5:3FTCA)

ND 46 10/10/24 22:49 ABng/L8.7 10/9/24Draft Method 163313-Perfluoroheptyl propanoic acid (FHpPA)

(7:3FTCA)

ND 1.8 10/10/24 22:49 ABng/L0.32 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro(2-ethoxyethane)sulfonic acid 

(PFEESA)

ND 1.8 10/10/24 22:49 ABng/L0.51 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro-3-methoxypropanoic acid 

(PFMPA)
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-14

Field Sample #:  MW-6D-09122024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/12/2024  11:32

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - LC/MS-MS

ND 1.8 10/10/24 22:49 ABng/L0.50 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro-4-methoxybutanoic acid 

(PFMBA)

ND 1.8 10/10/24 22:49 ABng/L0.51 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Nonafluoro-3,6-dioxaheptanoic acid 

(NFDHA)

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

13C4-PFBA 70.4 10/10/24  22:4910-130

13C5-PFPeA 86.7 10/10/24  22:4935-150

13C5-PFHxA 71.0 10/10/24  22:4955-150

13C4-PFHpA 68.7 10/10/24  22:4955-150

13C8-PFOA 70.1 10/10/24  22:4960-140

13C9-PFNA 72.5 10/10/24  22:4955-140

13C6-PFDA 67.6 10/10/24  22:4950-140

13C7-PFUnA 66.9 10/10/24  22:4930-140

13C2-PFDoA 61.1 10/10/24  22:4910-150

13C2-PFTeDA 55.8 10/10/24  22:4910-130

13C3-PFBS 73.0 10/10/24  22:4955-150

13C3-PFHxS 71.3 10/10/24  22:4955-150

13C8-PFOS 71.7 10/10/24  22:4945-140

13C2-4:2FTS 66.6 10/10/24  22:4960-200

13C2-6:2FTS 65.8 10/10/24  22:4960-200

13C2-8:2FTS 63.6 10/10/24  22:4950-200

13C8-PFOSA 64.8 10/10/24  22:4930-130

D3-NMeFOSA 52.4 10/10/24  22:4915-130

D5-NEtFOSA 50.8 10/10/24  22:4910-130

D3-NMeFOSAA 61.3 10/10/24  22:4945-200

D5-NEtFOSAA 62.5 10/10/24  22:4910-200

D7-NMeFOSE 59.0 10/10/24  22:4910-150

D9-NEtFOSE 58.6 10/10/24  22:4910-150

13C3-HFPO-DA 68.9 10/10/24  22:4925-160
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-14

Field Sample #:  MW-6D-09122024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/12/2024  11:32

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by EPA/APHA/SW-846 Methods (Total)

ND 10 9/19/24 13:42 llmg/L 9/19/24Draft Method 16331 H-01Total Suspended Solids
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-15

Field Sample #:  MW-6S-09122024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/12/2024  14:10

[TOC_2]24I1930-15[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

4.9 50 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L2.0 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1 JAcetone

ND 5.0 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L1.3 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1 L-04, V-05tert-Amyl Alcohol (TAA)

ND 0.50 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1tert-Amyl Ethyl Ether (TAEE)

ND 0.50 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L0.15 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME)

ND 1.0 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L0.14 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Benzene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L0.32 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Bromochloromethane

ND 0.50 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L0.19 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Bromodichloromethane

ND 1.0 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L0.30 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Bromoform

ND 2.0 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L1.5 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Bromomethane

ND 20 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L1.4 9/17/24SW-846 8260D12-Butanone (MEK)

ND 20 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L3.4 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1 V-05tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)

ND 1.0 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1n-Butylbenzene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1sec-Butylbenzene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1tert-Butylbenzene

ND 0.50 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1tert-Butyl Ethyl Ether (TBEE)

ND 5.0 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L1.5 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Carbon Disulfide

ND 5.0 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L0.19 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Carbon Tetrachloride

ND 1.0 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L0.18 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Chlorobenzene

ND 0.50 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L0.13 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Chlorodibromomethane

ND 2.0 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L0.46 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Chloroethane

ND 2.0 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L0.19 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Chloroform

ND 2.0 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L0.50 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Chloromethane

ND 5.0 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L1.8 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Cyclohexane

ND 5.0 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L0.63 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP)

ND 0.50 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L0.13 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)

ND 1.0 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L0.15 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,3-Dichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,4-Dichlorobenzene

ND 2.0 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L0.20 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12)

11 1.0 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L0.15 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,1-Dichloroethane

ND 1.0 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L0.13 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichloroethane

1.9 1.0 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L0.18 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,1-Dichloroethylene

2.1 1.0 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L0.20 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichloropropane

ND 0.50 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L0.13 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 0.50 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L0.14 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 0.50 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)

ND 50 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L20 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1 V-05Ethanol

ND 1.0 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L0.14 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Ethylbenzene

ND 10 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L1.3 9/17/24SW-846 8260D12-Hexanone (MBK)

ND 1.0 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)

ND 1.0 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1p-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene)

ND 1.0 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L0.48 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Methyl Acetate
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-15

Field Sample #:  MW-6S-09122024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/12/2024  14:10

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

ND 1.0 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

ND 1.0 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L0.13 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Methyl Cyclohexane

ND 5.0 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L0.19 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Methylene Chloride

ND 10 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L1.4 9/17/24SW-846 8260D14-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)

ND 2.0 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L0.25 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Naphthalene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L0.11 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1n-Propylbenzene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L0.13 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Styrene

ND 0.50 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L0.10 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

ND 1.0 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Tetrachloroethylene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L0.11 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Toluene

ND 5.0 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L0.22 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L0.19 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

10 1.0 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L0.14 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,1,1-Trichloroethane

ND 1.0 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L0.18 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,1,2-Trichloroethane

73 1.0 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Trichloroethylene

ND 2.0 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L0.14 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11)

ND 2.0 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L0.27 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2,3-Trichloropropane

ND 1.0 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 

(Freon 113)

ND 1.0 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

ND 2.0 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L0.19 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Vinyl Chloride

ND 2.0 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L0.25 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1m+p Xylene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1o-Xylene

ND 1.0 9/19/24  2:31 EEHµg/L1.0 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Xylenes (total)

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.3 9/19/24   2:3170-130

Toluene-d8 99.7 9/19/24   2:3170-130

4-Bromofluorobenzene 107 9/19/24   2:3170-130
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-15

Field Sample #:  MW-6S-09122024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/12/2024  14:10

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

1,4-Dioxane by isotope dilution GC/MS

2.2 0.20 9/19/24 15:40 GJBµg/L0.032 9/17/24SW-846 8270E11,4-Dioxane

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

1,4-Dioxane-d8 22.4 9/19/24  15:4015-110
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-15

Field Sample #:  MW-6S-09122024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/12/2024  14:10

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - LC/MS-MS

9.1 3.6 10/10/24 23:05 ABng/L2.0 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA)

7.2 1.8 10/10/24 23:05 ABng/L0.39 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA)

8.6 0.91 10/10/24 23:05 ABng/L0.22 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA)

7.7 0.91 10/10/24 23:05 ABng/L0.24 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA)

84 0.91 10/10/24 23:05 ABng/L0.24 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA)

1.3 0.91 10/10/24 23:05 ABng/L0.17 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorononanoic acid (PFNA)

1.2 0.91 10/10/24 23:05 ABng/L0.19 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 23:05 ABng/L0.18 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 23:05 ABng/L0.18 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 23:05 ABng/L0.27 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTrDA)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 23:05 ABng/L0.24 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTeDA)

2.2 0.91 10/10/24 23:05 ABng/L0.19 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 23:05 ABng/L0.23 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoropentanesulfonic acid (PFPeS)

0.62 0.91 10/10/24 23:05 ABng/L0.25 10/9/24Draft Method 16331 JPerfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 23:05 ABng/L0.30 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoroheptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS)

3.5 0.91 10/10/24 23:05 ABng/L0.35 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 23:05 ABng/L0.23 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorononanesulfonic acid (PFNS)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 23:05 ABng/L0.26 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid (PFDS)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 23:05 ABng/L0.26 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorododecanesulfonic acid (PFDoS)

ND 3.6 10/10/24 23:05 ABng/L0.68 10/9/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorohexane sulfonic 

acid (4:2FTS)

ND 3.6 10/10/24 23:05 ABng/L2.7 10/9/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorooctane sulfonic 

acid (6:2FTS)

ND 3.6 10/10/24 23:05 ABng/L1.0 10/9/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorodecane sulfonic 

acid (8:2FTS)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 23:05 ABng/L0.21 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorooctanesulfonamide (PFOSA)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 23:05 ABng/L0.30 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-methyl perfluoroocatnesulfonamide 

(NMeFOSA)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 23:05 ABng/L0.31 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-ethyl perfluorooctanesulfonamide 

(NEtFOSA)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 23:05 ABng/L0.32 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-MeFOSAA (NMeFOSAA)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 23:05 ABng/L0.36 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-EtFOSAA (NEtFOSAA)

ND 9.1 10/10/24 23:05 ABng/L2.5 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-methylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethan

ol(NMeFOSE)

ND 9.1 10/10/24 23:05 ABng/L2.4 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-ethylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol 

(NEtFOSE)

ND 3.6 10/10/24 23:05 ABng/L0.93 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid 

(HFPO-DA)

ND 3.6 10/10/24 23:05 ABng/L0.74 10/9/24Draft Method 163314,8-Dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid 

(ADONA)

ND 3.6 10/10/24 23:05 ABng/L0.87 10/9/24Draft Method 163319Cl-PF3ONS (F53B Minor)

ND 3.6 10/10/24 23:05 ABng/L0.97 10/9/24Draft Method 1633111Cl-PF3OUdS (F53B Major)

ND 9.1 10/10/24 23:05 ABng/L2.0 10/9/24Draft Method 163313-Perfluoropropyl propanoic acid (FPrPA)

(3:3FTCA)

ND 45 10/10/24 23:05 ABng/L10 10/9/24Draft Method 163312H,2H,3H,3H-Perfluorooctanoic 

acid(FPePA)(5:3FTCA)

ND 45 10/10/24 23:05 ABng/L8.6 10/9/24Draft Method 163313-Perfluoroheptyl propanoic acid (FHpPA)

(7:3FTCA)

ND 1.8 10/10/24 23:05 ABng/L0.32 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro(2-ethoxyethane)sulfonic acid 

(PFEESA)

ND 1.8 10/10/24 23:05 ABng/L0.50 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro-3-methoxypropanoic acid 

(PFMPA)
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-15

Field Sample #:  MW-6S-09122024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/12/2024  14:10

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - LC/MS-MS

ND 1.8 10/10/24 23:05 ABng/L0.49 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro-4-methoxybutanoic acid 

(PFMBA)

ND 1.8 10/10/24 23:05 ABng/L0.50 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Nonafluoro-3,6-dioxaheptanoic acid 

(NFDHA)

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

13C4-PFBA 78.8 10/10/24  23:0510-130

13C5-PFPeA 87.4 10/10/24  23:0535-150

13C5-PFHxA 73.7 10/10/24  23:0555-150

13C4-PFHpA 69.1 10/10/24  23:0555-150

13C8-PFOA 69.9 10/10/24  23:0560-140

13C9-PFNA 69.8 10/10/24  23:0555-140

13C6-PFDA 66.6 10/10/24  23:0550-140

13C7-PFUnA 70.4 10/10/24  23:0530-140

13C2-PFDoA 64.1 10/10/24  23:0510-150

13C2-PFTeDA 57.8 10/10/24  23:0510-130

13C3-PFBS 74.9 10/10/24  23:0555-150

13C3-PFHxS 77.5 10/10/24  23:0555-150

13C8-PFOS 70.9 10/10/24  23:0545-140

13C2-4:2FTS 85.6 10/10/24  23:0560-200

13C2-6:2FTS 67.9 10/10/24  23:0560-200

13C2-8:2FTS 64.1 10/10/24  23:0550-200

13C8-PFOSA 64.8 10/10/24  23:0530-130

D3-NMeFOSA 51.4 10/10/24  23:0515-130

D5-NEtFOSA 50.4 10/10/24  23:0510-130

D3-NMeFOSAA 55.1 10/10/24  23:0545-200

D5-NEtFOSAA 55.0 10/10/24  23:0510-200

D7-NMeFOSE 57.1 10/10/24  23:0510-150

D9-NEtFOSE 57.6 10/10/24  23:0510-150

13C3-HFPO-DA 69.5 10/10/24  23:0525-160
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-15

Field Sample #:  MW-6S-09122024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/12/2024  14:10

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by EPA/APHA/SW-846 Methods (Total)

ND 10 9/17/24 13:43 LLmg/L 9/17/24Draft Method 16331Total Suspended Solids
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-16

Field Sample #:  MW-3D-09122024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/12/2024  12:00

[TOC_2]24I1930-16[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

1,4-Dioxane by isotope dilution GC/MS

0.19 0.19 9/19/24 16:00 GJBµg/L0.031 9/17/24SW-846 8270E1 J1,4-Dioxane

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

1,4-Dioxane-d8 24.0 9/19/24  16:0015-110
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-16

Field Sample #:  MW-3D-09122024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/12/2024  12:00

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - LC/MS-MS

ND 3.6 10/10/24 23:52 ABng/L2.0 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA)

0.71 1.8 10/10/24 23:52 ABng/L0.39 10/9/24Draft Method 16331 JPerfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA)

1.2 0.91 10/10/24 23:52 ABng/L0.22 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA)

1.0 0.91 10/10/24 23:52 ABng/L0.24 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA)

21 0.91 10/10/24 23:52 ABng/L0.24 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 23:52 ABng/L0.17 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorononanoic acid (PFNA)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 23:52 ABng/L0.19 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 23:52 ABng/L0.19 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 23:52 ABng/L0.18 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 23:52 ABng/L0.27 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTrDA)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 23:52 ABng/L0.24 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTeDA)

0.32 0.91 10/10/24 23:52 ABng/L0.19 10/9/24Draft Method 16331 JPerfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 23:52 ABng/L0.23 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoropentanesulfonic acid (PFPeS)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 23:52 ABng/L0.25 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 23:52 ABng/L0.30 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoroheptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 23:52 ABng/L0.35 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 23:52 ABng/L0.23 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorononanesulfonic acid (PFNS)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 23:52 ABng/L0.26 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid (PFDS)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 23:52 ABng/L0.26 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorododecanesulfonic acid (PFDoS)

ND 3.6 10/10/24 23:52 ABng/L0.68 10/9/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorohexane sulfonic 

acid (4:2FTS)

ND 3.6 10/10/24 23:52 ABng/L2.8 10/9/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorooctane sulfonic 

acid (6:2FTS)

ND 3.6 10/10/24 23:52 ABng/L1.0 10/9/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorodecane sulfonic 

acid (8:2FTS)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 23:52 ABng/L0.21 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorooctanesulfonamide (PFOSA)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 23:52 ABng/L0.30 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-methyl perfluoroocatnesulfonamide 

(NMeFOSA)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 23:52 ABng/L0.31 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-ethyl perfluorooctanesulfonamide 

(NEtFOSA)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 23:52 ABng/L0.33 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-MeFOSAA (NMeFOSAA)

ND 0.91 10/10/24 23:52 ABng/L0.36 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-EtFOSAA (NEtFOSAA)

ND 9.1 10/10/24 23:52 ABng/L2.5 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-methylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethan

ol(NMeFOSE)

ND 9.1 10/10/24 23:52 ABng/L2.4 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-ethylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol 

(NEtFOSE)

ND 3.6 10/10/24 23:52 ABng/L0.94 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid 

(HFPO-DA)

ND 3.6 10/10/24 23:52 ABng/L0.75 10/9/24Draft Method 163314,8-Dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid 

(ADONA)

ND 3.6 10/10/24 23:52 ABng/L0.88 10/9/24Draft Method 163319Cl-PF3ONS (F53B Minor)

ND 3.6 10/10/24 23:52 ABng/L0.97 10/9/24Draft Method 1633111Cl-PF3OUdS (F53B Major)

ND 9.1 10/10/24 23:52 ABng/L2.0 10/9/24Draft Method 163313-Perfluoropropyl propanoic acid (FPrPA)

(3:3FTCA)

ND 45 10/10/24 23:52 ABng/L10 10/9/24Draft Method 163312H,2H,3H,3H-Perfluorooctanoic 

acid(FPePA)(5:3FTCA)

ND 45 10/10/24 23:52 ABng/L8.6 10/9/24Draft Method 163313-Perfluoroheptyl propanoic acid (FHpPA)

(7:3FTCA)

ND 1.8 10/10/24 23:52 ABng/L0.32 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro(2-ethoxyethane)sulfonic acid 

(PFEESA)

ND 1.8 10/10/24 23:52 ABng/L0.51 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro-3-methoxypropanoic acid 

(PFMPA)
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-16

Field Sample #:  MW-3D-09122024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/12/2024  12:00

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - LC/MS-MS

ND 1.8 10/10/24 23:52 ABng/L0.49 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro-4-methoxybutanoic acid 

(PFMBA)

ND 1.8 10/10/24 23:52 ABng/L0.50 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Nonafluoro-3,6-dioxaheptanoic acid 

(NFDHA)

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

13C4-PFBA 71.8 10/10/24  23:5210-130

13C5-PFPeA 86.5 10/10/24  23:5235-150

13C5-PFHxA 71.1 10/10/24  23:5255-150

13C4-PFHpA 68.0 10/10/24  23:5255-150

13C8-PFOA 73.8 10/10/24  23:5260-140

13C9-PFNA 73.2 10/10/24  23:5255-140

13C6-PFDA 69.8 10/10/24  23:5250-140

13C7-PFUnA 67.6 10/10/24  23:5230-140

13C2-PFDoA 60.7 10/10/24  23:5210-150

13C2-PFTeDA 56.1 10/10/24  23:5210-130

13C3-PFBS 73.4 10/10/24  23:5255-150

13C3-PFHxS 73.4 10/10/24  23:5255-150

13C8-PFOS 70.2 10/10/24  23:5245-140

13C2-4:2FTS 63.9 10/10/24  23:5260-200

13C2-6:2FTS 69.7 10/10/24  23:5260-200

13C2-8:2FTS 65.8 10/10/24  23:5250-200

13C8-PFOSA 66.3 10/10/24  23:5230-130

D3-NMeFOSA 54.1 10/10/24  23:5215-130

D5-NEtFOSA 56.2 10/10/24  23:5210-130

D3-NMeFOSAA 60.7 10/10/24  23:5245-200

D5-NEtFOSAA 60.7 10/10/24  23:5210-200

D7-NMeFOSE 59.1 10/10/24  23:5210-150

D9-NEtFOSE 58.9 10/10/24  23:5210-150

13C3-HFPO-DA 67.6 10/10/24  23:5225-160
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-16

Field Sample #:  MW-3D-09122024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/12/2024  12:00

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by EPA/APHA/SW-846 Methods (Total)

ND 10 9/19/24 13:42 llmg/L 9/19/24Draft Method 16331 H-01Total Suspended Solids
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-17

Field Sample #:  MW-11-09122024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/12/2024  14:35

[TOC_2]24I1930-17[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

1,4-Dioxane by isotope dilution GC/MS

0.19 0.20 9/19/24 16:20 GJBµg/L0.033 9/17/24SW-846 8270E1 J1,4-Dioxane

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

1,4-Dioxane-d8 24.3 9/19/24  16:2015-110
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-17

Field Sample #:  MW-11-09122024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/12/2024  14:35

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - LC/MS-MS

ND 3.7 10/11/24  0:08 ABng/L2.0 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA)

ND 1.9 10/11/24  0:08 ABng/L0.40 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA)

ND 0.94 10/11/24  0:08 ABng/L0.23 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA)

ND 0.94 10/11/24  0:08 ABng/L0.25 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA)

ND 0.94 10/11/24  0:08 ABng/L0.25 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA)

ND 0.94 10/11/24  0:08 ABng/L0.18 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorononanoic acid (PFNA)

ND 0.94 10/11/24  0:08 ABng/L0.19 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA)

ND 0.94 10/11/24  0:08 ABng/L0.19 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA)

ND 0.94 10/11/24  0:08 ABng/L0.19 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA)

ND 0.94 10/11/24  0:08 ABng/L0.28 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTrDA)

ND 0.94 10/11/24  0:08 ABng/L0.24 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTeDA)

ND 0.94 10/11/24  0:08 ABng/L0.20 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS)

ND 0.94 10/11/24  0:08 ABng/L0.24 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoropentanesulfonic acid (PFPeS)

ND 0.94 10/11/24  0:08 ABng/L0.26 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS)

ND 0.94 10/11/24  0:08 ABng/L0.31 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoroheptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS)

ND 0.94 10/11/24  0:08 ABng/L0.36 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS)

ND 0.94 10/11/24  0:08 ABng/L0.24 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorononanesulfonic acid (PFNS)

ND 0.94 10/11/24  0:08 ABng/L0.27 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid (PFDS)

ND 0.94 10/11/24  0:08 ABng/L0.27 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorododecanesulfonic acid (PFDoS)

ND 3.7 10/11/24  0:08 ABng/L0.70 10/9/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorohexane sulfonic 

acid (4:2FTS)

ND 3.7 10/11/24  0:08 ABng/L2.8 10/9/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorooctane sulfonic 

acid (6:2FTS)

ND 3.7 10/11/24  0:08 ABng/L1.0 10/9/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorodecane sulfonic 

acid (8:2FTS)

ND 0.94 10/11/24  0:08 ABng/L0.22 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorooctanesulfonamide (PFOSA)

ND 0.94 10/11/24  0:08 ABng/L0.31 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-methyl perfluoroocatnesulfonamide 

(NMeFOSA)

ND 0.94 10/11/24  0:08 ABng/L0.32 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-ethyl perfluorooctanesulfonamide 

(NEtFOSA)

ND 0.94 10/11/24  0:08 ABng/L0.34 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-MeFOSAA (NMeFOSAA)

ND 0.94 10/11/24  0:08 ABng/L0.37 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-EtFOSAA (NEtFOSAA)

ND 9.4 10/11/24  0:08 ABng/L2.6 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-methylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethan

ol(NMeFOSE)

ND 9.4 10/11/24  0:08 ABng/L2.5 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-ethylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol 

(NEtFOSE)

ND 3.7 10/11/24  0:08 ABng/L0.97 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid 

(HFPO-DA)

ND 3.7 10/11/24  0:08 ABng/L0.77 10/9/24Draft Method 163314,8-Dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid 

(ADONA)

ND 3.7 10/11/24  0:08 ABng/L0.90 10/9/24Draft Method 163319Cl-PF3ONS (F53B Minor)

ND 3.7 10/11/24  0:08 ABng/L1.0 10/9/24Draft Method 1633111Cl-PF3OUdS (F53B Major)

ND 9.4 10/11/24  0:08 ABng/L2.0 10/9/24Draft Method 163313-Perfluoropropyl propanoic acid (FPrPA)

(3:3FTCA)

ND 47 10/11/24  0:08 ABng/L11 10/9/24Draft Method 163312H,2H,3H,3H-Perfluorooctanoic 

acid(FPePA)(5:3FTCA)

ND 47 10/11/24  0:08 ABng/L8.9 10/9/24Draft Method 163313-Perfluoroheptyl propanoic acid (FHpPA)

(7:3FTCA)

ND 1.9 10/11/24  0:08 ABng/L0.33 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro(2-ethoxyethane)sulfonic acid 

(PFEESA)

ND 1.9 10/11/24  0:08 ABng/L0.52 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro-3-methoxypropanoic acid 

(PFMPA)
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-17

Field Sample #:  MW-11-09122024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/12/2024  14:35

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - LC/MS-MS

ND 1.9 10/11/24  0:08 ABng/L0.51 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro-4-methoxybutanoic acid 

(PFMBA)

ND 1.9 10/11/24  0:08 ABng/L0.52 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Nonafluoro-3,6-dioxaheptanoic acid 

(NFDHA)

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

13C4-PFBA 68.8 10/11/24   0:0810-130

13C5-PFPeA 95.8 10/11/24   0:0835-150

13C5-PFHxA 80.8 10/11/24   0:0855-150

13C4-PFHpA 78.5 10/11/24   0:0855-150

13C8-PFOA 80.2 10/11/24   0:0860-140

13C9-PFNA 82.9 10/11/24   0:0855-140

13C6-PFDA 74.8 10/11/24   0:0850-140

13C7-PFUnA 75.5 10/11/24   0:0830-140

13C2-PFDoA 68.9 10/11/24   0:0810-150

13C2-PFTeDA 57.9 10/11/24   0:0810-130

13C3-PFBS 80.3 10/11/24   0:0855-150

13C3-PFHxS 80.8 10/11/24   0:0855-150

13C8-PFOS 78.0 10/11/24   0:0845-140

13C2-4:2FTS 71.8 10/11/24   0:0860-200

13C2-6:2FTS 77.1 10/11/24   0:0860-200

13C2-8:2FTS 69.1 10/11/24   0:0850-200

13C8-PFOSA 75.4 10/11/24   0:0830-130

D3-NMeFOSA 57.5 10/11/24   0:0815-130

D5-NEtFOSA 57.3 10/11/24   0:0810-130

D3-NMeFOSAA 66.1 10/11/24   0:0845-200

D5-NEtFOSAA 65.1 10/11/24   0:0810-200

D7-NMeFOSE 62.5 10/11/24   0:0810-150

D9-NEtFOSE 60.8 10/11/24   0:0810-150

13C3-HFPO-DA 77.4 10/11/24   0:0825-160
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-17

Field Sample #:  MW-11-09122024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/12/2024  14:35

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by EPA/APHA/SW-846 Methods (Total)

ND 10 9/17/24 13:30 LLmg/L 9/17/24Draft Method 16331Total Suspended Solids
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-18

Field Sample #:  Trip Blank

Sample Matrix:  Trip Blank Water

Sampled:  9/12/2024  00:00

[TOC_2]24I1930-18[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

4.5 50 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L2.0 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1 JAcetone

ND 5.0 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L1.3 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1 L-04, V-05tert-Amyl Alcohol (TAA)

ND 0.50 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1tert-Amyl Ethyl Ether (TAEE)

ND 0.50 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L0.15 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME)

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L0.14 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Benzene

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L0.32 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Bromochloromethane

ND 0.50 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L0.19 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Bromodichloromethane

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L0.30 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Bromoform

ND 2.0 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L1.5 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Bromomethane

ND 20 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L1.4 9/17/24SW-846 8260D12-Butanone (MEK)

ND 20 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L3.4 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1 V-05tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1n-Butylbenzene

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1sec-Butylbenzene

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1tert-Butylbenzene

ND 0.50 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1tert-Butyl Ethyl Ether (TBEE)

ND 5.0 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L1.5 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Carbon Disulfide

ND 5.0 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L0.19 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Carbon Tetrachloride

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L0.18 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Chlorobenzene

ND 0.50 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L0.13 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Chlorodibromomethane

ND 2.0 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L0.46 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Chloroethane

ND 2.0 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L0.19 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Chloroform

ND 2.0 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L0.50 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Chloromethane

ND 5.0 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L1.8 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Cyclohexane

ND 5.0 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L0.63 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP)

ND 0.50 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L0.13 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L0.15 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,3-Dichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,4-Dichlorobenzene

ND 2.0 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L0.20 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12)

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L0.15 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,1-Dichloroethane

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L0.13 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichloroethane

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L0.18 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,1-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L0.20 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichloropropane

ND 0.50 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L0.13 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 0.50 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L0.14 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 0.50 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)

ND 50 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L20 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1 V-05Ethanol

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L0.14 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Ethylbenzene

ND 10 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L1.3 9/17/24SW-846 8260D12-Hexanone (MBK)

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1p-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene)

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L0.48 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Methyl Acetate
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-18

Field Sample #:  Trip Blank

Sample Matrix:  Trip Blank Water

Sampled:  9/12/2024  00:00

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L0.13 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Methyl Cyclohexane

ND 5.0 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L0.19 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Methylene Chloride

ND 10 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L1.4 9/17/24SW-846 8260D14-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)

ND 2.0 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L0.25 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Naphthalene

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L0.11 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1n-Propylbenzene

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L0.13 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Styrene

ND 0.50 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L0.10 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Tetrachloroethylene

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L0.11 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Toluene

ND 5.0 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L0.22 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L0.19 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L0.14 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,1,1-Trichloroethane

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L0.18 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,1,2-Trichloroethane

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Trichloroethylene

ND 2.0 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L0.14 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11)

ND 2.0 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L0.27 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2,3-Trichloropropane

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 

(Freon 113)

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L0.17 9/17/24SW-846 8260D11,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

ND 2.0 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L0.19 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Vinyl Chloride

ND 2.0 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L0.25 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1m+p Xylene

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L0.16 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1o-Xylene

ND 1.0 9/18/24 23:06 EEHµg/L1.0 9/17/24SW-846 8260D1Xylenes (total)

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99.9 9/18/24  23:0670-130

Toluene-d8 101 9/18/24  23:0670-130

4-Bromofluorobenzene 107 9/18/24  23:0670-130
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-19

Field Sample #:  MW-2-09102024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/12/2024  17:05

[TOC_2]24I1930-19[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

1,4-Dioxane by isotope dilution GC/MS

ND 0.21 9/19/24 16:40 GJBµg/L0.034 9/17/24SW-846 8270E11,4-Dioxane

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

1,4-Dioxane-d8 26.9 9/19/24  16:4015-110

Page 95 of 147

Table of Contents



39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-19

Field Sample #:  MW-2-09102024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/12/2024  17:05

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - LC/MS-MS

ND 3.6 10/11/24  0:24 ABng/L2.0 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA)

ND 1.8 10/11/24  0:24 ABng/L0.39 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA)

ND 0.91 10/11/24  0:24 ABng/L0.22 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA)

ND 0.91 10/11/24  0:24 ABng/L0.24 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA)

ND 0.91 10/11/24  0:24 ABng/L0.24 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA)

ND 0.91 10/11/24  0:24 ABng/L0.17 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorononanoic acid (PFNA)

ND 0.91 10/11/24  0:24 ABng/L0.19 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA)

ND 0.91 10/11/24  0:24 ABng/L0.19 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA)

ND 0.91 10/11/24  0:24 ABng/L0.18 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA)

ND 0.91 10/11/24  0:24 ABng/L0.27 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTrDA)

ND 0.91 10/11/24  0:24 ABng/L0.24 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTeDA)

ND 0.91 10/11/24  0:24 ABng/L0.19 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS)

ND 0.91 10/11/24  0:24 ABng/L0.23 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoropentanesulfonic acid (PFPeS)

ND 0.91 10/11/24  0:24 ABng/L0.25 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS)

ND 0.91 10/11/24  0:24 ABng/L0.30 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoroheptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS)

ND 0.91 10/11/24  0:24 ABng/L0.35 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS)

ND 0.91 10/11/24  0:24 ABng/L0.23 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorononanesulfonic acid (PFNS)

ND 0.91 10/11/24  0:24 ABng/L0.26 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid (PFDS)

ND 0.91 10/11/24  0:24 ABng/L0.26 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorododecanesulfonic acid (PFDoS)

ND 3.6 10/11/24  0:24 ABng/L0.68 10/9/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorohexane sulfonic 

acid (4:2FTS)

ND 3.6 10/11/24  0:24 ABng/L2.8 10/9/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorooctane sulfonic 

acid (6:2FTS)

ND 3.6 10/11/24  0:24 ABng/L1.0 10/9/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorodecane sulfonic 

acid (8:2FTS)

ND 0.91 10/11/24  0:24 ABng/L0.21 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorooctanesulfonamide (PFOSA)

ND 0.91 10/11/24  0:24 ABng/L0.30 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-methyl perfluoroocatnesulfonamide 

(NMeFOSA)

ND 0.91 10/11/24  0:24 ABng/L0.31 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-ethyl perfluorooctanesulfonamide 

(NEtFOSA)

ND 0.91 10/11/24  0:24 ABng/L0.33 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-MeFOSAA (NMeFOSAA)

ND 0.91 10/11/24  0:24 ABng/L0.36 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-EtFOSAA (NEtFOSAA)

ND 9.1 10/11/24  0:24 ABng/L2.5 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-methylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethan

ol(NMeFOSE)

ND 9.1 10/11/24  0:24 ABng/L2.4 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-ethylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol 

(NEtFOSE)

ND 3.6 10/11/24  0:24 ABng/L0.94 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid 

(HFPO-DA)

ND 3.6 10/11/24  0:24 ABng/L0.75 10/9/24Draft Method 163314,8-Dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid 

(ADONA)

ND 3.6 10/11/24  0:24 ABng/L0.88 10/9/24Draft Method 163319Cl-PF3ONS (F53B Minor)

ND 3.6 10/11/24  0:24 ABng/L0.98 10/9/24Draft Method 1633111Cl-PF3OUdS (F53B Major)

ND 9.1 10/11/24  0:24 ABng/L2.0 10/9/24Draft Method 163313-Perfluoropropyl propanoic acid (FPrPA)

(3:3FTCA)

ND 45 10/11/24  0:24 ABng/L10 10/9/24Draft Method 163312H,2H,3H,3H-Perfluorooctanoic 

acid(FPePA)(5:3FTCA)

ND 45 10/11/24  0:24 ABng/L8.6 10/9/24Draft Method 163313-Perfluoroheptyl propanoic acid (FHpPA)

(7:3FTCA)

ND 1.8 10/11/24  0:24 ABng/L0.32 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro(2-ethoxyethane)sulfonic acid 

(PFEESA)

ND 1.8 10/11/24  0:24 ABng/L0.51 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro-3-methoxypropanoic acid 

(PFMPA)
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-19

Field Sample #:  MW-2-09102024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/12/2024  17:05

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - LC/MS-MS

ND 1.8 10/11/24  0:24 ABng/L0.49 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro-4-methoxybutanoic acid 

(PFMBA)

ND 1.8 10/11/24  0:24 ABng/L0.50 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Nonafluoro-3,6-dioxaheptanoic acid 

(NFDHA)

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

13C4-PFBA 70.6 10/11/24   0:2410-130

13C5-PFPeA 87.5 10/11/24   0:2435-150

13C5-PFHxA 72.7 10/11/24   0:2455-150

13C4-PFHpA 67.6 10/11/24   0:2455-150

13C8-PFOA 70.7 10/11/24   0:2460-140

13C9-PFNA 69.3 10/11/24   0:2455-140

13C6-PFDA 68.6 10/11/24   0:2450-140

13C7-PFUnA 68.5 10/11/24   0:2430-140

13C2-PFDoA 61.4 10/11/24   0:2410-150

13C2-PFTeDA 55.2 10/11/24   0:2410-130

13C3-PFBS 71.1 10/11/24   0:2455-150

13C3-PFHxS 71.8 10/11/24   0:2455-150

13C8-PFOS 67.1 10/11/24   0:2445-140

13C2-4:2FTS 65.9 10/11/24   0:2460-200

13C2-6:2FTS 73.0 10/11/24   0:2460-200

13C2-8:2FTS 66.0 10/11/24   0:2450-200

13C8-PFOSA 63.7 10/11/24   0:2430-130

D3-NMeFOSA 49.8 10/11/24   0:2415-130

D5-NEtFOSA 48.6 10/11/24   0:2410-130

D3-NMeFOSAA 59.3 10/11/24   0:2445-200

D5-NEtFOSAA 56.6 10/11/24   0:2410-200

D7-NMeFOSE 56.5 10/11/24   0:2410-150

D9-NEtFOSE 55.8 10/11/24   0:2410-150

13C3-HFPO-DA 69.7 10/11/24   0:2425-160
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-19

Field Sample #:  MW-2-09102024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/12/2024  17:05

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by EPA/APHA/SW-846 Methods (Total)

ND 10 9/17/24 13:30 LLmg/L 9/17/24Draft Method 16331Total Suspended Solids
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-20

Field Sample #:  MW-9-09112024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/11/2024  16:50

[TOC_2]24I1930-20[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

1,4-Dioxane by isotope dilution GC/MS

0.070 0.20 9/19/24 17:00 GJBµg/L0.033 9/17/24SW-846 8270E1 J1,4-Dioxane

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

1,4-Dioxane-d8 23.0 9/19/24  17:0015-110
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-20

Field Sample #:  MW-9-09112024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/11/2024  16:50

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - LC/MS-MS

3.4 3.8 10/11/24  0:39 ABng/L2.1 10/9/24Draft Method 16331 JPerfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA)

1.4 1.9 10/11/24  0:39 ABng/L0.41 10/9/24Draft Method 16331 JPerfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA)

1.4 0.96 10/11/24  0:39 ABng/L0.23 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA)

1.5 0.96 10/11/24  0:39 ABng/L0.25 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA)

15 0.96 10/11/24  0:39 ABng/L0.25 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA)

0.31 0.96 10/11/24  0:39 ABng/L0.18 10/9/24Draft Method 16331 JPerfluorononanoic acid (PFNA)

ND 0.96 10/11/24  0:39 ABng/L0.20 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA)

ND 0.96 10/11/24  0:39 ABng/L0.19 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA)

ND 0.96 10/11/24  0:39 ABng/L0.19 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA)

ND 0.96 10/11/24  0:39 ABng/L0.28 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTrDA)

ND 0.96 10/11/24  0:39 ABng/L0.25 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTeDA)

0.89 0.96 10/11/24  0:39 ABng/L0.20 10/9/24Draft Method 16331 JPerfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS)

ND 0.96 10/11/24  0:39 ABng/L0.25 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoropentanesulfonic acid (PFPeS)

0.43 0.96 10/11/24  0:39 ABng/L0.27 10/9/24Draft Method 16331 JPerfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS)

ND 0.96 10/11/24  0:39 ABng/L0.32 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoroheptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS)

2.6 0.96 10/11/24  0:39 ABng/L0.37 10/9/24Draft Method 16331 PF-23Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS)

ND 0.96 10/11/24  0:39 ABng/L0.24 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorononanesulfonic acid (PFNS)

ND 0.96 10/11/24  0:39 ABng/L0.28 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid (PFDS)

ND 0.96 10/11/24  0:39 ABng/L0.28 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorododecanesulfonic acid (PFDoS)

ND 3.8 10/11/24  0:39 ABng/L0.72 10/9/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorohexane sulfonic 

acid (4:2FTS)

ND 3.8 10/11/24  0:39 ABng/L2.9 10/9/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorooctane sulfonic 

acid (6:2FTS)

ND 3.8 10/11/24  0:39 ABng/L1.1 10/9/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorodecane sulfonic 

acid (8:2FTS)

ND 0.96 10/11/24  0:39 ABng/L0.22 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorooctanesulfonamide (PFOSA)

ND 0.96 10/11/24  0:39 ABng/L0.31 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-methyl perfluoroocatnesulfonamide 

(NMeFOSA)

ND 0.96 10/11/24  0:39 ABng/L0.32 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-ethyl perfluorooctanesulfonamide 

(NEtFOSA)

ND 0.96 10/11/24  0:39 ABng/L0.34 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-MeFOSAA (NMeFOSAA)

ND 0.96 10/11/24  0:39 ABng/L0.38 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-EtFOSAA (NEtFOSAA)

ND 9.6 10/11/24  0:39 ABng/L2.6 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-methylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethan

ol(NMeFOSE)

ND 9.6 10/11/24  0:39 ABng/L2.6 10/9/24Draft Method 16331N-ethylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol 

(NEtFOSE)

ND 3.8 10/11/24  0:39 ABng/L0.99 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid 

(HFPO-DA)

ND 3.8 10/11/24  0:39 ABng/L0.79 10/9/24Draft Method 163314,8-Dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid 

(ADONA)

ND 3.8 10/11/24  0:39 ABng/L0.92 10/9/24Draft Method 163319Cl-PF3ONS (F53B Minor)

ND 3.8 10/11/24  0:39 ABng/L1.0 10/9/24Draft Method 1633111Cl-PF3OUdS (F53B Major)

ND 9.6 10/11/24  0:39 ABng/L2.1 10/9/24Draft Method 163313-Perfluoropropyl propanoic acid (FPrPA)

(3:3FTCA)

ND 48 10/11/24  0:39 ABng/L11 10/9/24Draft Method 163312H,2H,3H,3H-Perfluorooctanoic 

acid(FPePA)(5:3FTCA)

ND 48 10/11/24  0:39 ABng/L9.1 10/9/24Draft Method 163313-Perfluoroheptyl propanoic acid (FHpPA)

(7:3FTCA)

ND 1.9 10/11/24  0:39 ABng/L0.33 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro(2-ethoxyethane)sulfonic acid 

(PFEESA)

ND 1.9 10/11/24  0:39 ABng/L0.53 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro-3-methoxypropanoic acid 

(PFMPA)
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-20

Field Sample #:  MW-9-09112024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/11/2024  16:50

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - LC/MS-MS

ND 1.9 10/11/24  0:39 ABng/L0.52 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro-4-methoxybutanoic acid 

(PFMBA)

ND 1.9 10/11/24  0:39 ABng/L0.53 10/9/24Draft Method 16331Nonafluoro-3,6-dioxaheptanoic acid 

(NFDHA)

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

13C4-PFBA 78.2 10/11/24   0:3910-130

13C5-PFPeA 93.1 10/11/24   0:3935-150

13C5-PFHxA 75.3 10/11/24   0:3955-150

13C4-PFHpA 74.3 10/11/24   0:3955-150

13C8-PFOA 73.0 10/11/24   0:3960-140

13C9-PFNA 75.8 10/11/24   0:3955-140

13C6-PFDA 71.1 10/11/24   0:3950-140

13C7-PFUnA 71.9 10/11/24   0:3930-140

13C2-PFDoA 66.1 10/11/24   0:3910-150

13C2-PFTeDA 61.7 10/11/24   0:3910-130

13C3-PFBS 76.6 10/11/24   0:3955-150

13C3-PFHxS 76.3 10/11/24   0:3955-150

13C8-PFOS 70.0 10/11/24   0:3945-140

13C2-4:2FTS 82.1 10/11/24   0:3960-200

13C2-6:2FTS 73.2 10/11/24   0:3960-200

13C2-8:2FTS 64.3 10/11/24   0:3950-200

13C8-PFOSA 66.4 10/11/24   0:3930-130

D3-NMeFOSA 54.6 10/11/24   0:3915-130

D5-NEtFOSA 52.7 10/11/24   0:3910-130

D3-NMeFOSAA 64.4 10/11/24   0:3945-200

D5-NEtFOSAA 63.8 10/11/24   0:3910-200

D7-NMeFOSE 59.8 10/11/24   0:3910-150

D9-NEtFOSE 58.9 10/11/24   0:3910-150

13C3-HFPO-DA 73.9 10/11/24   0:3925-160
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-20

Field Sample #:  MW-9-09112024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/11/2024  16:50

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by EPA/APHA/SW-846 Methods (Total)

ND 10 9/19/24 13:42 llmg/L 9/19/24Draft Method 16331 H-01Total Suspended Solids
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-21

Field Sample #:  MW-10-09112024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/11/2024  15:15

[TOC_2]24I1930-21[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

1,4-Dioxane by isotope dilution GC/MS

0.050 0.20 9/19/24 17:20 GJBµg/L0.033 9/17/24SW-846 8270E1 J1,4-Dioxane

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

1,4-Dioxane-d8 25.7 9/19/24  17:2015-110
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-21

Field Sample #:  MW-10-09112024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/11/2024  15:15

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - LC/MS-MS

4.2 3.9 10/4/24  3:24 ABng/L2.1 10/2/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA)

1.4 2.0 10/4/24  3:24 ABng/L0.42 10/2/24Draft Method 16331 JPerfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA)

0.47 0.98 10/4/24  3:24 ABng/L0.23 10/2/24Draft Method 16331 JPerfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA)

0.31 0.98 10/4/24  3:24 ABng/L0.26 10/2/24Draft Method 16331 JPerfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA)

8.0 0.98 10/4/24  3:24 ABng/L0.26 10/2/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA)

1.0 0.98 10/4/24  3:24 ABng/L0.18 10/2/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorononanoic acid (PFNA)

ND 0.98 10/4/24  3:24 ABng/L0.20 10/2/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA)

ND 0.98 10/4/24  3:24 ABng/L0.20 10/2/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA)

ND 0.98 10/4/24  3:24 ABng/L0.20 10/2/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA)

ND 0.98 10/4/24  3:24 ABng/L0.29 10/2/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTrDA)

ND 0.98 10/4/24  3:24 ABng/L0.25 10/2/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTeDA)

1.9 0.98 10/4/24  3:24 ABng/L0.21 10/2/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS)

ND 0.98 10/4/24  3:24 ABng/L0.25 10/2/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoropentanesulfonic acid (PFPeS)

0.85 0.98 10/4/24  3:24 ABng/L0.27 10/2/24Draft Method 16331 JPerfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS)

ND 0.98 10/4/24  3:24 ABng/L0.32 10/2/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoroheptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS)

3.2 0.98 10/4/24  3:24 ABng/L0.38 10/2/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS)

ND 0.98 10/4/24  3:24 ABng/L0.25 10/2/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorononanesulfonic acid (PFNS)

ND 0.98 10/4/24  3:24 ABng/L0.28 10/2/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid (PFDS)

ND 0.98 10/4/24  3:24 ABng/L0.28 10/2/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorododecanesulfonic acid (PFDoS)

ND 3.9 10/4/24  3:24 ABng/L0.73 10/2/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorohexane sulfonic 

acid (4:2FTS)

ND 3.9 10/4/24  3:24 ABng/L3.0 10/2/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorooctane sulfonic 

acid (6:2FTS)

ND 3.9 10/4/24  3:24 ABng/L1.1 10/2/24Draft Method 163311H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorodecane sulfonic 

acid (8:2FTS)

ND 0.98 10/4/24  3:24 ABng/L0.23 10/2/24Draft Method 16331Perfluorooctanesulfonamide (PFOSA)

ND 0.98 10/4/24  3:24 ABng/L0.32 10/2/24Draft Method 16331N-methyl perfluoroocatnesulfonamide 

(NMeFOSA)

ND 0.98 10/4/24  3:24 ABng/L0.33 10/2/24Draft Method 16331N-ethyl perfluorooctanesulfonamide 

(NEtFOSA)

ND 0.98 10/4/24  3:24 ABng/L0.35 10/2/24Draft Method 16331N-MeFOSAA (NMeFOSAA)

ND 0.98 10/4/24  3:24 ABng/L0.39 10/2/24Draft Method 16331N-EtFOSAA (NEtFOSAA)

ND 9.8 10/4/24  3:24 ABng/L2.7 10/2/24Draft Method 16331N-methylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethan

ol(NMeFOSE)

ND 9.8 10/4/24  3:24 ABng/L2.6 10/2/24Draft Method 16331N-ethylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol 

(NEtFOSE)

ND 3.9 10/4/24  3:24 ABng/L1.0 10/2/24Draft Method 16331Hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid 

(HFPO-DA)

ND 3.9 10/4/24  3:24 ABng/L0.80 10/2/24Draft Method 163314,8-Dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid 

(ADONA)

ND 3.9 10/4/24  3:24 ABng/L0.94 10/2/24Draft Method 163319Cl-PF3ONS (F53B Minor)

ND 3.9 10/4/24  3:24 ABng/L1.0 10/2/24Draft Method 1633111Cl-PF3OUdS (F53B Major)

ND 9.8 10/4/24  3:24 ABng/L2.1 10/2/24Draft Method 163313-Perfluoropropyl propanoic acid (FPrPA)

(3:3FTCA)

ND 49 10/4/24  3:24 ABng/L11 10/2/24Draft Method 163312H,2H,3H,3H-Perfluorooctanoic 

acid(FPePA)(5:3FTCA)

ND 49 10/4/24  3:24 ABng/L9.3 10/2/24Draft Method 163313-Perfluoroheptyl propanoic acid (FHpPA)

(7:3FTCA)

ND 2.0 10/4/24  3:24 ABng/L0.34 10/2/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro(2-ethoxyethane)sulfonic acid 

(PFEESA)

ND 2.0 10/4/24  3:24 ABng/L0.54 10/2/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro-3-methoxypropanoic acid 

(PFMPA)
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Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-21

Field Sample #:  MW-10-09112024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/11/2024  15:15

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

DL Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - LC/MS-MS

ND 2.0 10/4/24  3:24 ABng/L0.53 10/2/24Draft Method 16331Perfluoro-4-methoxybutanoic acid 

(PFMBA)

ND 2.0 10/4/24  3:24 ABng/L0.54 10/2/24Draft Method 16331Nonafluoro-3,6-dioxaheptanoic acid 

(NFDHA)

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

13C4-PFBA 70.7 10/4/24   3:2410-130

13C5-PFPeA 84.1 10/4/24   3:2435-150

13C5-PFHxA 69.1 10/4/24   3:2455-150

13C4-PFHpA 67.0 10/4/24   3:2455-150

13C8-PFOA 66.0 10/4/24   3:2460-140

13C9-PFNA 66.2 10/4/24   3:2455-140

13C6-PFDA 64.0 10/4/24   3:2450-140

13C7-PFUnA 61.8 10/4/24   3:2430-140

13C2-PFDoA 54.7 10/4/24   3:2410-150

13C2-PFTeDA 47.7 10/4/24   3:2410-130

13C3-PFBS 68.1 10/4/24   3:2455-150

13C3-PFHxS 68.2 10/4/24   3:2455-150

13C8-PFOS 66.3 10/4/24   3:2445-140

13C2-4:2FTS 90.9 10/4/24   3:2460-200

13C2-6:2FTS 75.6 10/4/24   3:2460-200

13C2-8:2FTS 56.5 10/4/24   3:2450-200

13C8-PFOSA 56.6 10/4/24   3:2430-130

D3-NMeFOSA 44.4 10/4/24   3:2415-130

D5-NEtFOSA 43.3 10/4/24   3:2410-130

D3-NMeFOSAA 63.3 10/4/24   3:2445-200

D5-NEtFOSAA 66.1 10/4/24   3:2410-200

D7-NMeFOSE 45.5 10/4/24   3:2410-150

D9-NEtFOSE 44.2 10/4/24   3:2410-150

13C3-HFPO-DA 65.6 10/4/24   3:2425-160
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Date Received:  9/13/2024

Work Order:   24I1930Sample Description:Project Location:  Staatsburg, NY

Sample ID:  24I1930-21

Field Sample #:  MW-10-09112024

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  9/11/2024  15:15

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by EPA/APHA/SW-846 Methods (Total)

ND 10 9/19/24 13:42 llmg/L 9/19/24Draft Method 16331 H-01Total Suspended Solids
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Sample Extraction Data

Draft Method 1633

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch DateInitial [mL]

B386255 09/17/2450.024I1930-01 [MW-5-09102024]

B386255 09/17/2450.024I1930-02 [MW-7S-09102024]

B386255 09/17/2450.024I1930-03 [MW-1-09102024]

B386255 09/17/2450.024I1930-05 [DUP-09102024]

B386255 09/17/2450.024I1930-17 [MW-11-09122024]

B386255 09/17/2450.024I1930-19 [MW-2-09102024]

Draft Method 1633

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch DateInitial [mL]

B386256 09/17/2450.024I1930-12 [MW-8-09112024]

B386256 09/17/2450.024I1930-15 [MW-6S-09122024]

Draft Method 1633

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch DateInitial [mL]

B386257 09/17/2450.024I1930-11 [Field Blank]

Draft Method 1633

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch DateInitial [mL]

B386341 09/18/2450.024I1930-04 [MW-7D-09102024]

B386341 09/18/2450.024I1930-06 [MW-4D-09112024]

B386341 09/18/2450.024I1930-08 [MW-4S-09112024]

B386341 09/18/2450.024I1930-10 [MW-3S-09112024]

Draft Method 1633

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch DateInitial [mL]

B386561 09/19/2450.024I1930-07 [MW-12D-09112024]

B386561 09/19/2450.024I1930-09 [MW-12S-09112024]

B386561 09/19/2450.024I1930-13 [OW-6-09122024]

B386561 09/19/2450.024I1930-14 [MW-6D-09122024]

B386561 09/19/2450.024I1930-16 [MW-3D-09122024]

B386561 09/19/2450.024I1930-20 [MW-9-09112024]

B386561 09/19/2450.024I1930-21 [MW-10-09112024]

Prep Method:Draft Method 1633        Analytical Method:Draft Method 1633

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch DateInitial [mL] Final [mL]

Leachates were extracted on 9/19/2024 per NO PREP in Batch B386561

B387576 10/02/24511 5.0024I1930-21 [MW-10-09112024]

Prep Method:Draft Method 1633        Analytical Method:Draft Method 1633

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch DateInitial [mL] Final [mL]

Leachates were extracted on 9/18/2024 per NO PREP in Batch B386341

B387736 10/09/24549 5.0024I1930-06 [MW-4D-09112024]

B387736 10/09/24521 5.0024I1930-07 [MW-12D-09112024]

[TOC_1]Sample Preparation Information[TOC]
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Sample Extraction Data

Prep Method:Draft Method 1633        Analytical Method:Draft Method 1633

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch DateInitial [mL] Final [mL]

Leachates were extracted on 9/18/2024 per NO PREP in Batch B386341

B387736 10/09/24562 5.0024I1930-08 [MW-4S-09112024]

B387736 10/09/24526 5.0024I1930-09 [MW-12S-09112024]

B387736 10/09/24557 5.0024I1930-10 [MW-3S-09112024]

B387736 10/09/24487 5.0024I1930-11 [Field Blank]

B387736 10/09/24535 5.0024I1930-12 [MW-8-09112024]

B387736 10/09/24547 5.0024I1930-13 [OW-6-09122024]

B387736 10/09/24545 5.0024I1930-14 [MW-6D-09122024]

B387736 10/09/24552 5.0024I1930-15 [MW-6S-09122024]

B387736 10/09/24550 5.0024I1930-16 [MW-3D-09122024]

B387736 10/09/24534 5.0024I1930-17 [MW-11-09122024]

B387736 10/09/24550 5.0024I1930-19 [MW-2-09102024]

B387736 10/09/24522 5.0024I1930-20 [MW-9-09112024]

Prep Method:Draft Method 1633        Analytical Method:Draft Method 1633

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch DateInitial [mL] Final [mL]

Leachates were extracted on 9/17/2024 per NO PREP in Batch B386255

B388184 10/08/24538 5.0024I1930-01 [MW-5-09102024]

B388184 10/08/24535 5.0024I1930-02 [MW-7S-09102024]

B388184 10/08/24522 5.0024I1930-03 [MW-1-09102024]

B388184 10/08/24547 5.0024I1930-04 [MW-7D-09102024]

B388184 10/08/24508 5.0024I1930-05 [DUP-09102024]

Prep Method:SW-846 5030B        Analytical Method:SW-846 8260D

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch DateInitial [mL] Final [mL]

B386339 09/17/245 5.0024I1930-02 [MW-7S-09102024]

B386339 09/17/245 5.0024I1930-03 [MW-1-09102024]

B386339 09/17/245 5.0024I1930-04 [MW-7D-09102024]

B386339 09/17/245 5.0024I1930-05 [DUP-09102024]

B386339 09/17/245 5.0024I1930-07 [MW-12D-09112024]

B386339 09/17/245 5.0024I1930-08 [MW-4S-09112024]

B386339 09/17/245 5.0024I1930-14 [MW-6D-09122024]

B386339 09/17/245 5.0024I1930-15 [MW-6S-09122024]

B386339 09/17/245 5.0024I1930-18 [Trip Blank]

Prep Method:SW-846 3510C        Analytical Method:SW-846 8270E

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch DateInitial [mL] Final [mL]

B386221 09/16/24980 1.0024I1930-01 [MW-5-09102024]

B386221 09/16/241040 1.0024I1930-02 [MW-7S-09102024]

B386221 09/16/24980 1.0024I1930-03 [MW-1-09102024]

B386221 09/16/241040 1.0024I1930-04 [MW-7D-09102024]

B386221 09/16/24990 1.0024I1930-05 [DUP-09102024]

B386221 09/16/241040 1.0024I1930-06 [MW-4D-09112024]

B386221 09/16/24990 1.0024I1930-07 [MW-12D-09112024]

B386221 09/16/241040 1.0024I1930-08 [MW-4S-09112024]

B386221 09/16/24990 1.0024I1930-09 [MW-12S-09112024]
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Sample Extraction Data

Prep Method:SW-846 3510C        Analytical Method:SW-846 8270E

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch DateInitial [mL] Final [mL]

B386359 09/17/241020 1.0024I1930-10 [MW-3S-09112024]

B386359 09/17/24980 1.0024I1930-12 [MW-8-09112024]

B386359 09/17/241000 1.0024I1930-13 [OW-6-09122024]

B386359 09/17/241000 1.0024I1930-14 [MW-6D-09122024]

B386359 09/17/241020 1.0024I1930-15 [MW-6S-09122024]

B386359 09/17/241040 1.0024I1930-16 [MW-3D-09122024]

B386359 09/17/24980 1.0024I1930-17 [MW-11-09122024]

B386359 09/17/24950 1.0024I1930-19 [MW-2-09102024]

B386359 09/17/24980 1.0024I1930-20 [MW-9-09112024]

B386359 09/17/24980 1.0024I1930-21 [MW-10-09112024]

Prep Method:SW-846 3510C        Analytical Method:SW-846 8270E

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch DateInitial [mL] Final [mL]

B386835 09/21/241040 1.0024I1930-02RE1 [MW-7S-09102024]

B386835 09/21/24980 1.0024I1930-09RE1 [MW-12S-09112024]
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Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

[TOC_2]Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS[TOC]

Batch B386339 - SW-846 5030B
[TOC_3]B386339[TOC]

Blank (B386339-BLK1) Prepared: 09/17/24  Analyzed: 09/18/24 

Acetone µg/L50ND

tert-Amyl Alcohol (TAA) µg/L5.0 L-04, V-05ND

tert-Amyl Ethyl Ether (TAEE) µg/L0.50ND

tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) µg/L0.50ND

Benzene µg/L1.0ND

Bromochloromethane µg/L1.0ND

Bromodichloromethane µg/L0.50ND

Bromoform µg/L1.0ND

Bromomethane µg/L2.0ND

2-Butanone (MEK) µg/L20ND

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) µg/L20 V-05ND

n-Butylbenzene µg/L1.0ND

sec-Butylbenzene µg/L1.0ND

tert-Butylbenzene µg/L1.0ND

tert-Butyl Ethyl Ether (TBEE) µg/L0.50ND

Carbon Disulfide µg/L5.0ND

Carbon Tetrachloride µg/L5.0ND

Chlorobenzene µg/L1.0ND

Chlorodibromomethane µg/L0.50ND

Chloroethane µg/L2.0ND

Chloroform µg/L2.0ND

Chloromethane µg/L2.0ND

Cyclohexane µg/L5.0ND

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) µg/L5.0ND

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) µg/L0.50ND

1,2-Dichlorobenzene µg/L1.0ND

1,3-Dichlorobenzene µg/L1.0ND

1,4-Dichlorobenzene µg/L1.0ND

Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12) µg/L2.0ND

1,1-Dichloroethane µg/L1.0ND

1,2-Dichloroethane µg/L1.0ND

1,1-Dichloroethylene µg/L1.0ND

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene µg/L1.0ND

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene µg/L1.0ND

1,2-Dichloropropane µg/L1.0ND

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene µg/L0.50ND

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene µg/L0.50ND

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) µg/L0.50ND

Ethanol µg/L50 V-05ND

Ethylbenzene µg/L1.0ND

2-Hexanone (MBK) µg/L10ND

Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) µg/L1.0ND

p-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene) µg/L1.0ND

Methyl Acetate µg/L1.0ND

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) µg/L1.0ND

Methyl Cyclohexane µg/L1.0ND

Methylene Chloride µg/L5.0ND

4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) µg/L10ND

Naphthalene µg/L2.0ND

n-Propylbenzene µg/L1.0ND

Styrene µg/L1.0ND

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane µg/L0.50ND

[TOC_1]QC Data[TOC]
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Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

Batch B386339 - SW-846 5030B

Blank (B386339-BLK1) Prepared: 09/17/24  Analyzed: 09/18/24 

Tetrachloroethylene µg/L1.0ND

Toluene µg/L1.0ND

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene µg/L5.0ND

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene µg/L1.0ND

1,1,1-Trichloroethane µg/L1.0ND

1,1,2-Trichloroethane µg/L1.0ND

Trichloroethylene µg/L1.0ND

Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11) µg/L2.0ND

1,2,3-Trichloropropane µg/L2.0ND

1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane (Freon 

113)

µg/L1.0ND

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene µg/L1.0ND

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene µg/L1.0ND

Vinyl Chloride µg/L2.0ND

m+p Xylene µg/L2.0ND

o-Xylene µg/L1.0ND

Xylenes (total) µg/L1.0ND

µg/L 25.00 70-130Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.824.5

µg/L 25.00 70-130Surrogate: Toluene-d8 97.424.4

µg/L 25.00 70-130Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 10526.3

LCS (B386339-BS1) Prepared: 09/17/24  Analyzed: 09/18/24 

Acetone µg/L50 100.0 70-16096.1 �96.1

tert-Amyl Alcohol (TAA) µg/L5.0 100.0 L-04, V-0570-13057.2 *57.2

tert-Amyl Ethyl Ether (TAEE) µg/L0.50 10.00 70-13010510.5

tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) µg/L0.50 10.00 70-13095.59.55

Benzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13092.79.27

Bromochloromethane µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13011411.4

Bromodichloromethane µg/L0.50 10.00 70-13011111.1

Bromoform µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13011811.8

Bromomethane µg/L2.0 10.00 40-160120 �12.0

2-Butanone (MEK) µg/L20 100.0 40-160101 �101

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) µg/L20 100.0 V-0540-16060.8 �60.8

n-Butylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13083.38.33

sec-Butylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13087.48.74

tert-Butylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13094.49.44

tert-Butyl Ethyl Ether (TBEE) µg/L0.50 10.00 70-13010010.0

Carbon Disulfide µg/L5.0 100.0 70-130117117

Carbon Tetrachloride µg/L5.0 10.00 70-13010810.8

Chlorobenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010710.7

Chlorodibromomethane µg/L0.50 10.00 70-13011611.6

Chloroethane µg/L2.0 10.00 70-13010410.4

Chloroform µg/L2.0 10.00 70-13010110.1

Chloromethane µg/L2.0 10.00 40-160124 �12.4

Cyclohexane µg/L5.0 10.00 70-13010210.2

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) µg/L5.0 10.00 70-13082.38.23

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) µg/L0.50 10.00 70-13010410.4

1,2-Dichlorobenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13098.19.81

1,3-Dichlorobenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13097.29.72

1,4-Dichlorobenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13095.09.50

Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12) µg/L2.0 10.00 40-160103 �10.3

1,1-Dichloroethane µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13096.29.62

1,2-Dichloroethane µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13094.19.41
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Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

Batch B386339 - SW-846 5030B

LCS (B386339-BS1) Prepared: 09/17/24  Analyzed: 09/18/24 

1,1-Dichloroethylene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13011011.0

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13098.09.80

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13097.89.78

1,2-Dichloropropane µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010210.2

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene µg/L0.50 10.00 70-13099.09.90

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene µg/L0.50 10.00 70-13098.99.89

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) µg/L0.50 10.00 70-13012212.2

Ethanol µg/L50 100.0 V-0540-16072.872.8

Ethylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010310.3

2-Hexanone (MBK) µg/L10 100.0 70-160112 �112

Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010310.3

p-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene) µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13089.48.94

Methyl Acetate µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13096.49.64

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13096.69.66

Methyl Cyclohexane µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13092.69.26

Methylene Chloride µg/L5.0 10.00 V-0670-13011911.9

4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) µg/L10 100.0 V-2070-160118 �118

Naphthalene µg/L2.0 10.00 40-13081.6 �8.16

n-Propylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010110.1

Styrene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010110.1

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane µg/L0.50 10.00 70-13099.59.95

Tetrachloroethylene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010810.8

Toluene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13099.09.90

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene µg/L5.0 10.00 70-13089.38.93

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13089.98.99

1,1,1-Trichloroethane µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010010.0

1,1,2-Trichloroethane µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010110.1

Trichloroethylene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010210.2

Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11) µg/L2.0 10.00 70-13011711.7

1,2,3-Trichloropropane µg/L2.0 10.00 70-13099.89.98

1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane (Freon 

113)

µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010410.4

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13090.99.09

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010110.1

Vinyl Chloride µg/L2.0 10.00 40-160115 �11.5

m+p Xylene µg/L2.0 20.00 70-13010420.7

o-Xylene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010810.8

Xylenes (total) µg/L1.0 30.00 0-20010531.5

µg/L 25.00 70-130Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.824.7

µg/L 25.00 70-130Surrogate: Toluene-d8 99.825.0

µg/L 25.00 70-130Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 10626.4

LCS Dup (B386339-BSD1) Prepared: 09/17/24  Analyzed: 09/18/24 

Acetone µg/L50 100.0 2570-16096.2 0.0728 �96.2

tert-Amyl Alcohol (TAA) µg/L5.0 100.0 25 L-04, V-0570-13058.1 1.49*58.1

tert-Amyl Ethyl Ether (TAEE) µg/L0.50 10.00 2570-130107 1.7910.7

tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) µg/L0.50 10.00 2570-13095.8 0.3149.58

Benzene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-13094.0 1.399.40

Bromochloromethane µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130116 1.5611.6

Bromodichloromethane µg/L0.50 10.00 2570-130110 1.4511.0

Bromoform µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130122 3.0012.2

Bromomethane µg/L2.0 10.00 2540-160103 15.7 �10.3

2-Butanone (MEK) µg/L20 100.0 2540-16096.3 4.48 �96.3
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Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

Batch B386339 - SW-846 5030B

LCS Dup (B386339-BSD1) Prepared: 09/17/24  Analyzed: 09/18/24 

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) µg/L20 100.0 25 V-0540-16063.1 3.61 �63.1

n-Butylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-13087.2 4.578.72

sec-Butylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-13091.8 4.919.18

tert-Butylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-13098.5 4.259.85

tert-Butyl Ethyl Ether (TBEE) µg/L0.50 10.00 2570-13099.9 0.4009.99

Carbon Disulfide µg/L5.0 100.0 2570-130121 3.92121

Carbon Tetrachloride µg/L5.0 10.00 2570-130109 0.82710.9

Chlorobenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130108 0.83510.8

Chlorodibromomethane µg/L0.50 10.00 2570-130115 1.1311.5

Chloroethane µg/L2.0 10.00 2570-130112 7.4111.2

Chloroform µg/L2.0 10.00 2570-130102 1.3810.2

Chloromethane µg/L2.0 10.00 2540-160128 2.94 �12.8

Cyclohexane µg/L5.0 10.00 2570-130105 3.1810.5

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) µg/L5.0 10.00 2570-13086.1 4.518.61

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) µg/L0.50 10.00 2570-130105 0.95410.5

1,2-Dichlorobenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130100 2.3210.0

1,3-Dichlorobenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130101 3.6410.1

1,4-Dichlorobenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-13097.7 2.809.77

Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12) µg/L2.0 10.00 2540-160104 0.579 �10.4

1,1-Dichloroethane µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130100 3.8710.0

1,2-Dichloroethane µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-13094.7 0.6369.47

1,1-Dichloroethylene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130112 1.8911.2

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-13099.8 1.829.98

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-13098.9 1.129.89

1,2-Dichloropropane µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130102 0.88210.2

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene µg/L0.50 10.00 2570-130100 1.5010.0

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene µg/L0.50 10.00 2570-13099.7 0.8069.97

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) µg/L0.50 10.00 2570-130122 0.49212.2

Ethanol µg/L50 100.0 25 V-0540-16064.6 11.864.6

Ethylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130105 2.1110.5

2-Hexanone (MBK) µg/L10 100.0 2570-160111 0.825 �111

Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130107 4.1010.7

p-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene) µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-13092.7 3.629.27

Methyl Acetate µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-13098.1 1.759.81

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-13096.2 0.4159.62

Methyl Cyclohexane µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-13095.2 2.779.52

Methylene Chloride µg/L5.0 10.00 25 V-0670-130120 0.50212.0

4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) µg/L10 100.0 25 V-2070-160117 0.848 �117

Naphthalene µg/L2.0 10.00 2540-13085.0 4.08 �8.50

n-Propylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130106 4.7410.6

Styrene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130105 4.1710.5

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane µg/L0.50 10.00 2570-130103 3.4610.3

Tetrachloroethylene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130111 2.4711.1

Toluene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130103 3.7710.3

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene µg/L5.0 10.00 2570-13092.0 2.989.20

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-13094.4 4.889.44

1,1,1-Trichloroethane µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130103 2.6610.3

1,1,2-Trichloroethane µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130103 2.1610.3

Trichloroethylene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130105 2.6910.5

Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11) µg/L2.0 10.00 2570-130118 0.93811.8

1,2,3-Trichloropropane µg/L2.0 10.00 2570-13099.2 0.6039.92
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Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

Batch B386339 - SW-846 5030B

LCS Dup (B386339-BSD1) Prepared: 09/17/24  Analyzed: 09/18/24 

1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane (Freon 

113)

µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130105 0.95910.5

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-13091.5 0.6589.15

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130105 3.9010.5

Vinyl Chloride µg/L2.0 10.00 2540-160121 5.42 �12.1

m+p Xylene µg/L2.0 20.00 2570-130108 4.6221.7

o-Xylene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130112 3.8111.2

Xylenes (total) µg/L1.0 30.00 0-200110 4.3532.9

µg/L 25.00 70-130Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.623.9

µg/L 25.00 70-130Surrogate: Toluene-d8 99.024.8

µg/L 25.00 70-130Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 10927.4

Matrix Spike (B386339-MS1) Prepared: 09/17/24  Analyzed: 09/19/24 Source: 24I1930-02

Acetone µg/L50 100.0 70-130100104 3.86

tert-Amyl Alcohol (TAA) µg/L5.0 100.0 L-04, MS-09, 

V-05

70-13063.0 *63.0 ND

tert-Amyl Ethyl Ether (TAEE) µg/L0.50 10.00 70-13010410.4 ND

tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) µg/L0.50 10.00 70-13094.19.41 ND

Benzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13096.99.69 ND

Bromochloromethane µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13012112.1 ND

Bromodichloromethane µg/L0.50 10.00 70-13011511.5 ND

Bromoform µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13012412.4 ND

Bromomethane µg/L2.0 10.00 70-13091.39.13 ND

2-Butanone (MEK) µg/L20 100.0 70-130101101 ND

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) µg/L20 100.0 MS-09, V-0570-13065.2 *65.2 ND

n-Butylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13093.49.34 ND

sec-Butylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13096.19.61 ND

tert-Butylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010510.5 ND

tert-Butyl Ethyl Ether (TBEE) µg/L0.50 10.00 70-13010410.4 ND

Carbon Disulfide µg/L5.0 100.0 MS-2470-130131 *131 ND

Carbon Tetrachloride µg/L5.0 10.00 70-13011611.6 ND

Chlorobenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13011311.3 ND

Chlorodibromomethane µg/L0.50 10.00 70-13011811.8 ND

Chloroethane µg/L2.0 10.00 70-13012812.8 ND

Chloroform µg/L2.0 10.00 70-13010610.6 ND

Chloromethane µg/L2.0 10.00 MS-1570-130140 *14.0 ND

Cyclohexane µg/L5.0 10.00 70-13011411.4 ND

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) µg/L5.0 10.00 70-13083.48.34 ND

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) µg/L0.50 10.00 70-13011211.2 ND

1,2-Dichlorobenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010610.6 ND

1,3-Dichlorobenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010310.3 ND

1,4-Dichlorobenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010710.7 ND

Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12) µg/L2.0 10.00 70-13010810.8 ND

1,1-Dichloroethane µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010412.7 2.32

1,2-Dichloroethane µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010010.0 ND

1,1-Dichloroethylene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13011912.6 0.690

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13011121.5 10.4

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010310.5 0.230

1,2-Dichloropropane µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010610.6 ND

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene µg/L0.50 10.00 70-13097.49.74 ND

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene µg/L0.50 10.00 70-13097.79.77 ND

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) µg/L0.50 10.00 70-13012812.8 ND

Ethanol µg/L50 100.0 V-0570-13081.581.5 ND
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Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

Batch B386339 - SW-846 5030B

Matrix Spike (B386339-MS1) Prepared: 09/17/24  Analyzed: 09/19/24 Source: 24I1930-02

Ethylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010910.9 ND

2-Hexanone (MBK) µg/L10 100.0 70-130115115 ND

Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13011511.5 ND

p-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene) µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010210.2 ND

Methyl Acetate µg/L1.0 10.00 MS-07A70-13068.8 *6.88 ND

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13095.99.59 ND

Methyl Cyclohexane µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010410.4 ND

Methylene Chloride µg/L5.0 10.00 V-0670-13012812.8 ND

4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) µg/L10 100.0 V-2070-130122122 ND

Naphthalene µg/L2.0 10.00 70-13088.08.80 ND

n-Propylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13011111.1 ND

Styrene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13011011.0 ND

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane µg/L0.50 10.00 70-13010410.4 ND

Tetrachloroethylene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13011712.1 0.390

Toluene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010410.4 ND

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene µg/L5.0 10.00 70-13095.69.56 ND

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13097.99.79 ND

1,1,1-Trichloroethane µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010812.3 1.42

1,1,2-Trichloroethane µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010210.2 ND

Trichloroethylene µg/L1.0 10.00 MS-1970-130141 *186 172

Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11) µg/L2.0 10.00 70-13012812.8 ND

1,2,3-Trichloropropane µg/L2.0 10.00 70-13010310.3 ND

1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane (Freon 

113)

µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13011411.4 ND

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13098.79.87 ND

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13011211.2 ND

Vinyl Chloride µg/L2.0 10.00 MS-1570-130131 *13.1 ND

m+p Xylene µg/L2.0 20.00 70-13011422.8 ND

o-Xylene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13011411.4 ND

Xylenes (total) µg/L1.0 30.00 0-20011434.2 ND

µg/L 25.00 70-130Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.624.4

µg/L 25.00 70-130Surrogate: Toluene-d8 98.124.5

µg/L 25.00 70-130Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 11027.5

Matrix Spike Dup (B386339-MSD1) Prepared: 09/17/24  Analyzed: 09/19/24 Source: 24I1930-02

Acetone µg/L50 100.0 3070-13097.7 2.37102 3.86

tert-Amyl Alcohol (TAA) µg/L5.0 100.0 30 L-04, MS-09, 

V-05

70-13064.8 2.68*64.8 ND

tert-Amyl Ethyl Ether (TAEE) µg/L0.50 10.00 3070-130106 1.3310.6 ND

tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) µg/L0.50 10.00 3070-13096.1 2.109.61 ND

Benzene µg/L1.0 10.00 3070-13094.8 2.199.48 ND

Bromochloromethane µg/L1.0 10.00 3070-130121 0.16512.1 ND

Bromodichloromethane µg/L0.50 10.00 3070-130116 0.95411.6 ND

Bromoform µg/L1.0 10.00 3070-130121 2.7712.1 ND

Bromomethane µg/L2.0 10.00 3070-13093.7 2.599.37 ND

2-Butanone (MEK) µg/L20 100.0 3070-130104 3.40104 ND

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) µg/L20 100.0 30 MS-09, V-0570-13067.8 3.83*67.8 ND

n-Butylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 3070-13089.8 3.938.98 ND

sec-Butylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 3070-13094.6 1.579.46 ND

tert-Butylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 3070-130102 2.7010.2 ND

tert-Butyl Ethyl Ether (TBEE) µg/L0.50 10.00 3070-130102 1.7510.2 ND

Carbon Disulfide µg/L5.0 100.0 3070-130126 3.98126 ND

Carbon Tetrachloride µg/L5.0 10.00 3070-130115 1.0411.5 ND
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Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

Batch B386339 - SW-846 5030B

Matrix Spike Dup (B386339-MSD1) Prepared: 09/17/24  Analyzed: 09/19/24 Source: 24I1930-02

Chlorobenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 3070-130113 0.17711.3 ND

Chlorodibromomethane µg/L0.50 10.00 3070-130117 0.34011.7 ND

Chloroethane µg/L2.0 10.00 3070-130118 8.2111.8 ND

Chloroform µg/L2.0 10.00 3070-130106 0.28410.6 ND

Chloromethane µg/L2.0 10.00 30 MS-1570-130138 1.29*13.8 ND

Cyclohexane µg/L5.0 10.00 3070-130114 0.61311.4 ND

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) µg/L5.0 10.00 3070-13084.6 1.438.46 ND

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) µg/L0.50 10.00 3070-130110 1.9811.0 ND

1,2-Dichlorobenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 3070-130104 1.6210.4 ND

1,3-Dichlorobenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 3070-130102 1.3610.2 ND

1,4-Dichlorobenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 3070-130102 4.3010.2 ND

Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12) µg/L2.0 10.00 3070-130117 7.8411.7 ND

1,1-Dichloroethane µg/L1.0 10.00 3070-130102 1.5112.5 2.32

1,2-Dichloroethane µg/L1.0 10.00 3070-130100 0.099710.0 ND

1,1-Dichloroethylene µg/L1.0 10.00 3070-130117 2.0812.4 0.690

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene µg/L1.0 10.00 3070-130105 2.7920.9 10.4

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene µg/L1.0 10.00 3070-130104 0.85110.6 0.230

1,2-Dichloropropane µg/L1.0 10.00 3070-130106 0.75510.6 ND

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene µg/L0.50 10.00 3070-13096.7 0.7219.67 ND

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene µg/L0.50 10.00 3070-13096.9 0.8229.69 ND

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) µg/L0.50 10.00 3070-130127 1.3312.7 ND

Ethanol µg/L50 100.0 30 V-0570-13078.1 4.2478.1 ND

Ethylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 3070-130111 1.7311.1 ND

2-Hexanone (MBK) µg/L10 100.0 3070-130119 3.62119 ND

Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) µg/L1.0 10.00 3070-130111 3.2811.1 ND

p-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene) µg/L1.0 10.00 3070-13097.2 4.339.72 ND

Methyl Acetate µg/L1.0 10.00 30 MS-07A70-13069.0 0.290*6.90 ND

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) µg/L1.0 10.00 3070-13098.5 2.679.85 ND

Methyl Cyclohexane µg/L1.0 10.00 3070-130103 1.6410.3 ND

Methylene Chloride µg/L5.0 10.00 30 V-0670-130128 0.54612.8 ND

4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) µg/L10 100.0 30 V-2070-130125 2.07125 ND

Naphthalene µg/L2.0 10.00 3070-13085.3 3.128.53 ND

n-Propylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 3070-130109 1.4610.9 ND

Styrene µg/L1.0 10.00 3070-130124 12.212.4 ND

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane µg/L0.50 10.00 3070-130116 11.011.6 ND

Tetrachloroethylene µg/L1.0 10.00 3070-130118 1.0712.2 0.390

Toluene µg/L1.0 10.00 3070-130106 2.7610.6 ND

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene µg/L5.0 10.00 3070-13093.8 1.909.38 ND

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 3070-13094.0 4.069.40 ND

1,1,1-Trichloroethane µg/L1.0 10.00 3070-130108 0.081512.3 1.42

1,1,2-Trichloroethane µg/L1.0 10.00 3070-130104 1.7410.4 ND

Trichloroethylene µg/L1.0 10.00 30 MS-1970-130166 1.35*188 172

Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11) µg/L2.0 10.00 3070-130128 0.0012.8 ND

1,2,3-Trichloropropane µg/L2.0 10.00 3070-130114 10.211.4 ND

1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane (Freon 

113)

µg/L1.0 10.00 3070-130112 1.5911.2 ND

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 3070-13095.2 3.619.52 ND

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 3070-130109 2.5410.9 ND

Vinyl Chloride µg/L2.0 10.00 30 MS-1570-130131 0.0761*13.1 ND

m+p Xylene µg/L2.0 20.00 2070-130111 2.8422.2 ND

o-Xylene µg/L1.0 10.00 3070-130130 13.313.0 ND

Xylenes (total) µg/L1.0 30.00 0-200117 2.8235.2 ND
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Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

Batch B386339 - SW-846 5030B

Matrix Spike Dup (B386339-MSD1) Prepared: 09/17/24  Analyzed: 09/19/24 Source: 24I1930-02

µg/L 25.00 70-130Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99.825.0

µg/L 25.00 70-130Surrogate: Toluene-d8 99.624.9

µg/L 25.00 70-130Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 11027.6
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Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

1,4-Dioxane by isotope dilution GC/MS - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

[TOC_2]1,4-Dioxane by isotope dilution GC/MS[TOC]

Batch B386221 - SW-846 3510C
[TOC_3]B386221[TOC]

Blank (B386221-BLK1) Prepared: 09/16/24  Analyzed: 09/20/24 

1,4-Dioxane µg/L0.20 B, J0.089

µg/L 10.00 15-110Surrogate: 1,4-Dioxane-d8 20.92.09

LCS (B386221-BS1) Prepared: 09/16/24  Analyzed: 09/18/24 

1,4-Dioxane µg/L0.20 10.00 40-14070.27.02

µg/L 10.00 15-110Surrogate: 1,4-Dioxane-d8 30.73.07

LCS Dup (B386221-BSD1) Prepared: 09/16/24  Analyzed: 09/18/24 

1,4-Dioxane µg/L0.20 10.00 3040-14073.5 4.567.35

µg/L 10.00 15-110Surrogate: 1,4-Dioxane-d8 29.42.94

Matrix Spike (B386221-MS1) Prepared: 09/16/24  Analyzed: 09/18/24 Source: 24I1930-02

1,4-Dioxane µg/L0.19 9.615 30-14078.78.08 0.512

µg/L 9.615 S-2615-110Surrogate: 1,4-Dioxane-d8 8.130.782 *

Matrix Spike Dup (B386221-MSD1) Prepared: 09/16/24  Analyzed: 09/18/24 Source: 24I1930-02

1,4-Dioxane µg/L0.19 9.615 3030-14081.0 2.758.30 0.512

µg/L 9.615 15-110Surrogate: 1,4-Dioxane-d8 27.02.60

Batch B386359 - SW-846 3510C
[TOC_3]B386359[TOC]

Blank (B386359-BLK1) Prepared: 09/17/24  Analyzed: 09/18/24 

1,4-Dioxane µg/L0.20ND

µg/L 10.00 15-110Surrogate: 1,4-Dioxane-d8 26.92.69

LCS (B386359-BS1) Prepared: 09/17/24  Analyzed: 09/18/24 

1,4-Dioxane µg/L0.20 10.00 40-14086.48.64

µg/L 10.00 15-110Surrogate: 1,4-Dioxane-d8 31.13.11

LCS Dup (B386359-BSD1) Prepared: 09/17/24  Analyzed: 09/18/24 

1,4-Dioxane µg/L0.20 10.00 3040-14098.3 12.99.83

µg/L 10.00 15-110Surrogate: 1,4-Dioxane-d8 31.43.14

Batch B386835 - SW-846 3510C
[TOC_3]B386835[TOC]

Blank (B386835-BLK1) Prepared: 09/21/24  Analyzed: 09/24/24 

1,4-Dioxane µg/L0.20ND

µg/L 10.00 15-110Surrogate: 1,4-Dioxane-d8 23.72.37

LCS (B386835-BS1) Prepared: 09/21/24  Analyzed: 09/24/24 

1,4-Dioxane µg/L0.20 10.00 40-14087.18.71

µg/L 10.00 15-110Surrogate: 1,4-Dioxane-d8 27.42.74
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Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

1,4-Dioxane by isotope dilution GC/MS - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

Batch B386835 - SW-846 3510C

LCS Dup (B386835-BSD1) Prepared: 09/21/24  Analyzed: 09/24/24 

1,4-Dioxane µg/L0.20 10.00 3040-14094.6 8.329.46

µg/L 20.00 15-110Surrogate: 1,4-Dioxane-d8 26.15.22

Matrix Spike (B386835-MS1) Prepared: 09/21/24  Analyzed: 09/24/24 Source: 24I1930-02RE1

1,4-Dioxane µg/L0.20 10.00 30-14096.610.3 0.674

µg/L 10.00 15-110Surrogate: 1,4-Dioxane-d8 19.51.95

Matrix Spike Dup (B386835-MSD1) Prepared: 09/21/24  Analyzed: 09/24/24 Source: 24I1930-02RE1

1,4-Dioxane µg/L0.20 10.00 3030-14095.8 0.80610.3 0.674

µg/L 10.00 15-110Surrogate: 1,4-Dioxane-d8 21.62.16
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Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - LC/MS-MS - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

[TOC_2]Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - LC/MS-MS[TOC]

Batch B387576 - Draft Method 1633
[TOC_3]B387576[TOC]

Blank (B387576-BLK1) Prepared: 10/02/24  Analyzed: 10/03/24 

Perfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA) ng/L3.9ND

Perfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA) ng/L2.0ND

Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA) ng/L0.98ND

Perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA) ng/L0.98ND

Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) ng/L0.98ND

Perfluorononanoic acid (PFNA) ng/L0.98ND

Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA) ng/L0.98ND

Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA) ng/L0.98ND

Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA) ng/L0.98ND

Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTrDA) ng/L0.98ND

Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTeDA) ng/L0.98ND

Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS) ng/L0.98ND

Perfluoropentanesulfonic acid (PFPeS) ng/L0.98ND

Perfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS) ng/L0.98ND

Perfluoroheptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS) ng/L0.98ND

Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) ng/L0.98ND

Perfluorononanesulfonic acid (PFNS) ng/L0.98ND

Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid (PFDS) ng/L0.98ND

Perfluorododecanesulfonic acid (PFDoS) ng/L0.98ND

1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorohexane sulfonic 

acid (4:2FTS)

ng/L3.9ND

1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorooctane sulfonic acid 

(6:2FTS)

ng/L3.9ND

1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorodecane sulfonic 

acid (8:2FTS)

ng/L3.9ND

Perfluorooctanesulfonamide (PFOSA) ng/L0.98ND

N-methyl perfluoroocatnesulfonamide 

(NMeFOSA)

ng/L0.98ND

N-ethyl perfluorooctanesulfonamide 

(NEtFOSA)

ng/L0.98ND

N-MeFOSAA (NMeFOSAA) ng/L0.98ND

N-EtFOSAA (NEtFOSAA) ng/L0.98ND

N-methylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethano

l(NMeFOSE)

ng/L9.8ND

N-ethylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol 

(NEtFOSE)

ng/L9.8ND

Hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid 

(HFPO-DA)

ng/L3.9ND

4,8-Dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid 

(ADONA)

ng/L3.9ND

9Cl-PF3ONS (F53B Minor) ng/L3.9ND

11Cl-PF3OUdS (F53B Major) ng/L3.9ND

3-Perfluoropropyl propanoic acid (FPrPA)

(3:3FTCA)

ng/L9.8ND

2H,2H,3H,3H-Perfluorooctanoic 

acid(FPePA)(5:3FTCA)

ng/L49ND

3-Perfluoroheptyl propanoic acid (FHpPA)

(7:3FTCA)

ng/L49ND

Perfluoro(2-ethoxyethane)sulfonic acid 

(PFEESA)

ng/L2.0ND

Perfluoro-3-methoxypropanoic acid 

(PFMPA)

ng/L2.0ND

Perfluoro-4-methoxybutanoic acid 

(PFMBA)

ng/L2.0ND

Nonafluoro-3,6-dioxaheptanoic acid 

(NFDHA)

ng/L2.0ND

ng/L 97.63 10-130Surrogate: 13C4-PFBA 82.280.3
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Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - LC/MS-MS - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

Batch B387576 - Draft Method 1633

Blank (B387576-BLK1) Prepared: 10/02/24  Analyzed: 10/03/24 

ng/L 48.81 35-150Surrogate: 13C5-PFPeA 92.945.4

ng/L 24.41 55-150Surrogate: 13C5-PFHxA 78.319.1

ng/L 24.41 55-150Surrogate: 13C4-PFHpA 75.418.4

ng/L 24.41 60-140Surrogate: 13C8-PFOA 81.219.8

ng/L 12.20 55-140Surrogate: 13C9-PFNA 76.99.38

ng/L 12.20 50-140Surrogate: 13C6-PFDA 77.89.50

ng/L 12.20 30-140Surrogate: 13C7-PFUnA 78.59.58

ng/L 12.20 10-150Surrogate: 13C2-PFDoA 71.98.77

ng/L 12.20 10-130Surrogate: 13C2-PFTeDA 68.58.37

ng/L 24.41 55-150Surrogate: 13C3-PFBS 78.319.1

ng/L 24.41 55-150Surrogate: 13C3-PFHxS 81.419.9

ng/L 24.41 45-140Surrogate: 13C8-PFOS 73.918.0

ng/L 48.81 60-200Surrogate: 13C2-4:2FTS 70.934.6

ng/L 48.81 60-200Surrogate: 13C2-6:2FTS 78.338.2

ng/L 48.81 50-200Surrogate: 13C2-8:2FTS 72.335.3

ng/L 24.41 30-130Surrogate: 13C8-PFOSA 67.116.4

ng/L 24.41 15-130Surrogate: D3-NMeFOSA 51.612.6

ng/L 24.41 10-130Surrogate: D5-NEtFOSA 54.313.2

ng/L 48.81 45-200Surrogate: D3-NMeFOSAA 72.935.6

ng/L 48.81 10-200Surrogate: D5-NEtFOSAA 82.140.1

ng/L 244.1 10-150Surrogate: D7-NMeFOSE 65.6160

ng/L 244.1 10-150Surrogate: D9-NEtFOSE 67.1164

ng/L 97.63 25-160Surrogate: 13C3-HFPO-DA 74.072.3

LCS (B387576-BS1) Prepared: 10/02/24  Analyzed: 10/03/24 

Perfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA) ng/L3.9 93.80 58-14810295.8

Perfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA) ng/L2.0 46.90 54-15210850.5

Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA) ng/L0.98 23.45 55-15210524.7

Perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA) ng/L0.98 23.45 54-15498.823.2

Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) ng/L0.98 23.45 52-16199.123.2

Perfluorononanoic acid (PFNA) ng/L0.98 23.45 59-14910825.3

Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA) ng/L0.98 23.45 52-14710223.9

Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA) ng/L0.98 23.45 48-15910223.9

Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA) ng/L0.98 23.45 64-14298.523.1

Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTrDA) ng/L0.98 23.45 49-14810524.6

Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTeDA) ng/L0.98 23.45 47-16110223.9

Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS) ng/L0.98 20.81 62-14499.920.8

Perfluoropentanesulfonic acid (PFPeS) ng/L0.98 22.04 59-15110723.5

Perfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS) ng/L0.98 21.46 57-14693.920.2

Perfluoroheptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS) ng/L0.98 22.34 55-15210924.3

Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) ng/L0.98 21.75 58-14910322.5

Perfluorononanesulfonic acid (PFNS) ng/L0.98 22.57 52-14810122.7

Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid (PFDS) ng/L0.98 22.63 51-14797.422.0

Perfluorododecanesulfonic acid (PFDoS) ng/L0.98 22.75 36-14587.820.0

1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorohexane sulfonic 

acid (4:2FTS)

ng/L3.9 87.94 67-14610895.3

1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorooctane sulfonic acid 

(6:2FTS)

ng/L3.9 89.11 61-151115103

1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorodecane sulfonic 

acid (8:2FTS)

ng/L3.9 90.29 63-15211099.2

Perfluorooctanesulfonamide (PFOSA) ng/L0.98 23.45 61-14810023.5

N-methyl perfluoroocatnesulfonamide 

(NMeFOSA)

ng/L0.98 23.45 63-14511426.7
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Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - LC/MS-MS - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

Batch B387576 - Draft Method 1633

LCS (B387576-BS1) Prepared: 10/02/24  Analyzed: 10/03/24 

N-ethyl perfluorooctanesulfonamide 

(NEtFOSA)

ng/L0.98 23.45 65-13912228.5

N-MeFOSAA (NMeFOSAA) ng/L0.98 23.45 58-14411426.8

N-EtFOSAA (NEtFOSAA) ng/L0.98 23.45 59-14692.621.7

N-methylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethano

l(NMeFOSE)

ng/L9.8 234.5 71-136107252

N-ethylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol 

(NEtFOSE)

ng/L9.8 234.5 69-137104243

Hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid 

(HFPO-DA)

ng/L3.9 93.80 63-144108101

4,8-Dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid 

(ADONA)

ng/L3.9 88.53 68-146116102

9Cl-PF3ONS (F53B Minor) ng/L3.9 87.94 56-15611096.9

11Cl-PF3OUdS (F53B Major) ng/L3.9 88.53 46-15698.687.3

3-Perfluoropropyl propanoic acid (FPrPA)

(3:3FTCA)

ng/L9.8 234.5 62-12981.7192

2H,2H,3H,3H-Perfluorooctanoic 

acid(FPePA)(5:3FTCA)

ng/L49 1173 63-1341011180

3-Perfluoroheptyl propanoic acid (FHpPA)

(7:3FTCA)

ng/L49 1173 50-13887.91030

Perfluoro(2-ethoxyethane)sulfonic acid 

(PFEESA)

ng/L2.0 41.74 56-15112552.2

Perfluoro-3-methoxypropanoic acid 

(PFMPA)

ng/L2.0 46.90 51-14595.544.8

Perfluoro-4-methoxybutanoic acid 

(PFMBA)

ng/L2.0 46.90 55-14810951.3

Nonafluoro-3,6-dioxaheptanoic acid 

(NFDHA)

ng/L2.0 46.90 48-16186.340.5

ng/L 97.71 10-130Surrogate: 13C4-PFBA 81.079.1

ng/L 48.86 35-150Surrogate: 13C5-PFPeA 89.343.6

ng/L 24.43 55-150Surrogate: 13C5-PFHxA 78.219.1

ng/L 24.43 55-150Surrogate: 13C4-PFHpA 72.117.6

ng/L 24.43 60-140Surrogate: 13C8-PFOA 81.119.8

ng/L 12.21 55-140Surrogate: 13C9-PFNA 77.29.43

ng/L 12.21 50-140Surrogate: 13C6-PFDA 76.39.32

ng/L 12.21 30-140Surrogate: 13C7-PFUnA 81.09.89

ng/L 12.21 10-150Surrogate: 13C2-PFDoA 74.99.15

ng/L 12.21 10-130Surrogate: 13C2-PFTeDA 66.88.16

ng/L 24.43 55-150Surrogate: 13C3-PFBS 76.018.6

ng/L 24.43 55-150Surrogate: 13C3-PFHxS 77.318.9

ng/L 24.43 45-140Surrogate: 13C8-PFOS 75.118.3

ng/L 48.86 60-200Surrogate: 13C2-4:2FTS 75.336.8

ng/L 48.86 60-200Surrogate: 13C2-6:2FTS 76.137.2

ng/L 48.86 50-200Surrogate: 13C2-8:2FTS 73.836.0

ng/L 24.43 30-130Surrogate: 13C8-PFOSA 65.816.1

ng/L 24.43 15-130Surrogate: D3-NMeFOSA 53.713.1

ng/L 24.43 10-130Surrogate: D5-NEtFOSA 55.113.5

ng/L 48.86 45-200Surrogate: D3-NMeFOSAA 74.236.2

ng/L 48.86 10-200Surrogate: D5-NEtFOSAA 85.441.7

ng/L 244.3 10-150Surrogate: D7-NMeFOSE 63.9156

ng/L 244.3 10-150Surrogate: D9-NEtFOSE 67.2164

ng/L 97.71 25-160Surrogate: 13C3-HFPO-DA 72.670.9

MRL Check (B387576-MRL1) Prepared: 10/02/24  Analyzed: 10/03/24 

Perfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA) ng/L3.9 7.816 44-1571058.22

Perfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA) ng/L2.0 3.908 57-1481124.36
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Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - LC/MS-MS - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

Batch B387576 - Draft Method 1633

MRL Check (B387576-MRL1) Prepared: 10/02/24  Analyzed: 10/03/24 

Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA) ng/L0.98 1.954 62-1491132.21

Perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA) ng/L0.98 1.954 56-1501072.08

Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) ng/L0.98 1.954 57-1611021.99

Perfluorononanoic acid (PFNA) ng/L0.98 1.954 53-1571072.09

Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA) ng/L0.98 1.954 43-1581322.58

Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA) ng/L0.98 1.954 50-1551072.09

Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA) ng/L0.98 1.954 60-1411112.16

Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTrDA) ng/L0.98 1.954 52-1401072.09

Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTeDA) ng/L0.98 1.954 52-1561092.12

Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS) ng/L0.98 1.734 63-1451041.81

Perfluoropentanesulfonic acid (PFPeS) ng/L0.98 1.837 58-1441102.02

Perfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS) ng/L0.98 1.788 44-1581142.04

Perfluoroheptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS) ng/L0.98 1.861 51-1501102.04

Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) ng/L0.98 1.812 43-1621232.22

Perfluorononanesulfonic acid (PFNS) ng/L0.98 1.881 46-1511051.97

Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid (PFDS) ng/L0.98 1.886 50-14495.61.80

Perfluorododecanesulfonic acid (PFDoS) ng/L0.98 1.895 30-13877.21.46

1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorohexane sulfonic 

acid (4:2FTS)

ng/L3.9 7.328 52-1581138.28

1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorooctane sulfonic acid 

(6:2FTS)

ng/L3.9 7.425 48-1581088.05

1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorodecane sulfonic 

acid (8:2FTS)

ng/L3.9 7.523 46-1651078.08

Perfluorooctanesulfonamide (PFOSA) ng/L0.98 1.954 47-1631042.02

N-methyl perfluoroocatnesulfonamide 

(NMeFOSA)

ng/L0.98 1.954 54-1551172.29

N-ethyl perfluorooctanesulfonamide 

(NEtFOSA)

ng/L0.98 1.954 49-1561122.20

N-MeFOSAA (NMeFOSAA) ng/L0.98 1.954 32-1601132.21

N-EtFOSAA (NEtFOSAA) ng/L0.98 1.954 51-15488.81.73

N-methylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethano

l(NMeFOSE)

ng/L9.8 19.54 56-15110921.2

N-ethylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol 

(NEtFOSE)

ng/L9.8 19.54 60-14710620.8

Hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid 

(HFPO-DA)

ng/L3.9 7.816 58-1541078.33

4,8-Dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid 

(ADONA)

ng/L3.9 7.376 61-1481168.52

9Cl-PF3ONS (F53B Minor) ng/L3.9 7.328 44-1671087.91

11Cl-PF3OUdS (F53B Major) ng/L3.9 7.376 36-15899.47.33

3-Perfluoropropyl propanoic acid (FPrPA)

(3:3FTCA)

ng/L9.8 19.54 32-16178.115.3

2H,2H,3H,3H-Perfluorooctanoic 

acid(FPePA)(5:3FTCA)

ng/L49 97.70 39-15696.193.9

3-Perfluoroheptyl propanoic acid (FHpPA)

(7:3FTCA)

ng/L49 97.70 36-14983.982.0

Perfluoro(2-ethoxyethane)sulfonic acid 

(PFEESA)

ng/L2.0 3.478 56-1441164.03

Perfluoro-3-methoxypropanoic acid 

(PFMPA)

ng/L2.0 3.908 48-15088.33.45

Perfluoro-4-methoxybutanoic acid 

(PFMBA)

ng/L2.0 3.908 49-15497.63.81

Nonafluoro-3,6-dioxaheptanoic acid 

(NFDHA)

ng/L2.0 3.908 47-1601013.94

ng/L 97.70 10-130Surrogate: 13C4-PFBA 80.878.9

ng/L 48.85 35-150Surrogate: 13C5-PFPeA 89.843.9

ng/L 24.43 55-150Surrogate: 13C5-PFHxA 76.318.6
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Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - LC/MS-MS - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

Batch B387576 - Draft Method 1633

MRL Check (B387576-MRL1) Prepared: 10/02/24  Analyzed: 10/03/24 

ng/L 24.43 55-150Surrogate: 13C4-PFHpA 71.617.5

ng/L 24.43 60-140Surrogate: 13C8-PFOA 79.519.4

ng/L 12.21 55-140Surrogate: 13C9-PFNA 77.69.47

ng/L 12.21 50-140Surrogate: 13C6-PFDA 72.58.86

ng/L 12.21 30-140Surrogate: 13C7-PFUnA 78.09.52

ng/L 12.21 10-150Surrogate: 13C2-PFDoA 69.38.46

ng/L 12.21 10-130Surrogate: 13C2-PFTeDA 57.77.05

ng/L 24.43 55-150Surrogate: 13C3-PFBS 77.118.8

ng/L 24.43 55-150Surrogate: 13C3-PFHxS 78.519.2

ng/L 24.43 45-140Surrogate: 13C8-PFOS 74.918.3

ng/L 48.85 60-200Surrogate: 13C2-4:2FTS 69.934.1

ng/L 48.85 60-200Surrogate: 13C2-6:2FTS 75.436.8

ng/L 48.85 50-200Surrogate: 13C2-8:2FTS 74.336.3

ng/L 24.43 30-130Surrogate: 13C8-PFOSA 64.215.7

ng/L 24.43 15-130Surrogate: D3-NMeFOSA 52.812.9

ng/L 24.43 10-130Surrogate: D5-NEtFOSA 53.513.1

ng/L 48.85 45-200Surrogate: D3-NMeFOSAA 73.135.7

ng/L 48.85 10-200Surrogate: D5-NEtFOSAA 84.341.2

ng/L 244.3 10-150Surrogate: D7-NMeFOSE 60.7148

ng/L 244.3 10-150Surrogate: D9-NEtFOSE 62.9154

ng/L 97.70 25-160Surrogate: 13C3-HFPO-DA 69.968.3

Batch B387736 - Draft Method 1633
[TOC_3]B387736[TOC]

Blank (B387736-BLK1) Prepared: 10/09/24  Analyzed: 10/10/24 

Perfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA) ng/L4.0ND

Perfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA) ng/L2.0ND

Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA) ng/L0.99ND

Perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA) ng/L0.99ND

Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) ng/L0.99ND

Perfluorononanoic acid (PFNA) ng/L0.99ND

Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA) ng/L0.99ND

Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA) ng/L0.99ND

Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA) ng/L0.99ND

Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTrDA) ng/L0.99ND

Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTeDA) ng/L0.99ND

Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS) ng/L0.99ND

Perfluoropentanesulfonic acid (PFPeS) ng/L0.99ND

Perfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS) ng/L0.99ND

Perfluoroheptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS) ng/L0.99ND

Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) ng/L0.99ND

Perfluorononanesulfonic acid (PFNS) ng/L0.99ND

Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid (PFDS) ng/L0.99ND

Perfluorododecanesulfonic acid (PFDoS) ng/L0.99ND

1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorohexane sulfonic 

acid (4:2FTS)

ng/L4.0ND

1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorooctane sulfonic acid 

(6:2FTS)

ng/L4.0ND

1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorodecane sulfonic 

acid (8:2FTS)

ng/L4.0ND

Perfluorooctanesulfonamide (PFOSA) ng/L0.99ND

N-methyl perfluoroocatnesulfonamide 

(NMeFOSA)

ng/L0.99ND
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Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - LC/MS-MS - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

Batch B387736 - Draft Method 1633

Blank (B387736-BLK1) Prepared: 10/09/24  Analyzed: 10/10/24 

N-ethyl perfluorooctanesulfonamide 

(NEtFOSA)

ng/L0.99ND

N-MeFOSAA (NMeFOSAA) ng/L0.99ND

N-EtFOSAA (NEtFOSAA) ng/L0.99ND

N-methylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethano

l(NMeFOSE)

ng/L9.9ND

N-ethylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol 

(NEtFOSE)

ng/L9.9ND

Hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid 

(HFPO-DA)

ng/L4.0ND

4,8-Dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid 

(ADONA)

ng/L4.0ND

9Cl-PF3ONS (F53B Minor) ng/L4.0ND

11Cl-PF3OUdS (F53B Major) ng/L4.0ND

3-Perfluoropropyl propanoic acid (FPrPA)

(3:3FTCA)

ng/L9.9ND

2H,2H,3H,3H-Perfluorooctanoic 

acid(FPePA)(5:3FTCA)

ng/L50ND

3-Perfluoroheptyl propanoic acid (FHpPA)

(7:3FTCA)

ng/L50ND

Perfluoro(2-ethoxyethane)sulfonic acid 

(PFEESA)

ng/L2.0ND

Perfluoro-3-methoxypropanoic acid 

(PFMPA)

ng/L2.0ND

Perfluoro-4-methoxybutanoic acid 

(PFMBA)

ng/L2.0ND

Nonafluoro-3,6-dioxaheptanoic acid 

(NFDHA)

ng/L2.0ND

ng/L 99.06 10-130Surrogate: 13C4-PFBA 104103

ng/L 49.53 35-150Surrogate: 13C5-PFPeA 11657.2

ng/L 24.77 55-150Surrogate: 13C5-PFHxA 99.424.6

ng/L 24.77 55-150Surrogate: 13C4-PFHpA 93.123.0

ng/L 24.77 60-140Surrogate: 13C8-PFOA 10024.8

ng/L 12.38 55-140Surrogate: 13C9-PFNA 10613.2

ng/L 12.38 50-140Surrogate: 13C6-PFDA 10212.6

ng/L 12.38 30-140Surrogate: 13C7-PFUnA 97.612.1

ng/L 12.38 10-150Surrogate: 13C2-PFDoA 95.911.9

ng/L 12.38 10-130Surrogate: 13C2-PFTeDA 88.110.9

ng/L 24.77 55-150Surrogate: 13C3-PFBS 10125.1

ng/L 24.77 55-150Surrogate: 13C3-PFHxS 10325.5

ng/L 24.77 45-140Surrogate: 13C8-PFOS 10626.2

ng/L 49.53 60-200Surrogate: 13C2-4:2FTS 87.543.3

ng/L 49.53 60-200Surrogate: 13C2-6:2FTS 91.545.3

ng/L 49.53 50-200Surrogate: 13C2-8:2FTS 93.346.2

ng/L 24.77 30-130Surrogate: 13C8-PFOSA 10225.3

ng/L 24.77 15-130Surrogate: D3-NMeFOSA 89.622.2

ng/L 24.77 10-130Surrogate: D5-NEtFOSA 89.122.1

ng/L 49.53 45-200Surrogate: D3-NMeFOSAA 98.548.8

ng/L 49.53 10-200Surrogate: D5-NEtFOSAA 10351.2

ng/L 247.7 10-150Surrogate: D7-NMeFOSE 107264

ng/L 247.7 10-150Surrogate: D9-NEtFOSE 103255

ng/L 99.06 25-160Surrogate: 13C3-HFPO-DA 95.394.4

LCS (B387736-BS1) Prepared: 10/09/24  Analyzed: 10/10/24 

Perfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA) ng/L3.9 93.76 58-14810396.1

Perfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA) ng/L2.0 46.88 54-15210750.1
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Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - LC/MS-MS - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

Batch B387736 - Draft Method 1633

LCS (B387736-BS1) Prepared: 10/09/24  Analyzed: 10/10/24 

Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA) ng/L0.98 23.44 55-15210223.9

Perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA) ng/L0.98 23.44 54-15410223.9

Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) ng/L0.98 23.44 52-16199.723.4

Perfluorononanoic acid (PFNA) ng/L0.98 23.44 59-14910925.5

Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA) ng/L0.98 23.44 52-14710023.4

Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA) ng/L0.98 23.44 48-15910023.5

Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA) ng/L0.98 23.44 64-14210123.7

Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTrDA) ng/L0.98 23.44 49-14811025.7

Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTeDA) ng/L0.98 23.44 47-16110424.3

Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS) ng/L0.98 20.80 62-14496.020.0

Perfluoropentanesulfonic acid (PFPeS) ng/L0.98 22.03 59-15110222.6

Perfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS) ng/L0.98 21.45 57-14694.520.3

Perfluoroheptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS) ng/L0.98 22.33 55-15210523.5

Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) ng/L0.98 21.74 58-14910222.3

Perfluorononanesulfonic acid (PFNS) ng/L0.98 22.56 52-14899.122.4

Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid (PFDS) ng/L0.98 22.62 51-14799.722.5

Perfluorododecanesulfonic acid (PFDoS) ng/L0.98 22.74 36-14598.322.4

1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorohexane sulfonic 

acid (4:2FTS)

ng/L3.9 87.90 67-14610894.6

1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorooctane sulfonic acid 

(6:2FTS)

ng/L3.9 89.07 61-15111299.4

1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorodecane sulfonic 

acid (8:2FTS)

ng/L3.9 90.24 63-15210695.9

Perfluorooctanesulfonamide (PFOSA) ng/L0.98 23.44 61-14899.123.2

N-methyl perfluoroocatnesulfonamide 

(NMeFOSA)

ng/L0.98 23.44 63-14511326.5

N-ethyl perfluorooctanesulfonamide 

(NEtFOSA)

ng/L0.98 23.44 65-13911526.9

N-MeFOSAA (NMeFOSAA) ng/L0.98 23.44 58-14411627.1

N-EtFOSAA (NEtFOSAA) ng/L0.98 23.44 59-14692.221.6

N-methylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethano

l(NMeFOSE)

ng/L9.8 234.4 71-136105247

N-ethylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol 

(NEtFOSE)

ng/L9.8 234.4 69-137103242

Hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid 

(HFPO-DA)

ng/L3.9 93.76 63-14410598.8

4,8-Dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid 

(ADONA)

ng/L3.9 88.49 68-14611198.6

9Cl-PF3ONS (F53B Minor) ng/L3.9 87.90 56-15610491.3

11Cl-PF3OUdS (F53B Major) ng/L3.9 88.49 46-15699.387.9

3-Perfluoropropyl propanoic acid (FPrPA)

(3:3FTCA)

ng/L9.8 234.4 62-12979.5186

2H,2H,3H,3H-Perfluorooctanoic 

acid(FPePA)(5:3FTCA)

ng/L49 1172 63-13494.91110

3-Perfluoroheptyl propanoic acid (FHpPA)

(7:3FTCA)

ng/L49 1172 50-13885.41000

Perfluoro(2-ethoxyethane)sulfonic acid 

(PFEESA)

ng/L2.0 41.72 56-15111347.1

Perfluoro-3-methoxypropanoic acid 

(PFMPA)

ng/L2.0 46.88 51-14587.240.9

Perfluoro-4-methoxybutanoic acid 

(PFMBA)

ng/L2.0 46.88 55-14899.046.4

Nonafluoro-3,6-dioxaheptanoic acid 

(NFDHA)

ng/L2.0 46.88 48-16192.243.2

ng/L 97.67 10-130Surrogate: 13C4-PFBA 82.780.8

ng/L 48.83 35-150Surrogate: 13C5-PFPeA 92.645.2

ng/L 24.42 55-150Surrogate: 13C5-PFHxA 78.219.1

Page 126 of 147

Table of Contents



39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - LC/MS-MS - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

Batch B387736 - Draft Method 1633

LCS (B387736-BS1) Prepared: 10/09/24  Analyzed: 10/10/24 

ng/L 24.42 55-150Surrogate: 13C4-PFHpA 71.617.5

ng/L 24.42 60-140Surrogate: 13C8-PFOA 78.419.1

ng/L 12.21 55-140Surrogate: 13C9-PFNA 76.59.34

ng/L 12.21 50-140Surrogate: 13C6-PFDA 77.79.49

ng/L 12.21 30-140Surrogate: 13C7-PFUnA 80.49.81

ng/L 12.21 10-150Surrogate: 13C2-PFDoA 73.18.93

ng/L 12.21 10-130Surrogate: 13C2-PFTeDA 69.88.52

ng/L 24.42 55-150Surrogate: 13C3-PFBS 79.019.3

ng/L 24.42 55-150Surrogate: 13C3-PFHxS 78.719.2

ng/L 24.42 45-140Surrogate: 13C8-PFOS 77.118.8

ng/L 48.83 60-200Surrogate: 13C2-4:2FTS 76.237.2

ng/L 48.83 60-200Surrogate: 13C2-6:2FTS 77.137.7

ng/L 48.83 50-200Surrogate: 13C2-8:2FTS 78.738.5

ng/L 24.42 30-130Surrogate: 13C8-PFOSA 73.517.9

ng/L 24.42 15-130Surrogate: D3-NMeFOSA 60.514.8

ng/L 24.42 10-130Surrogate: D5-NEtFOSA 62.415.2

ng/L 48.83 45-200Surrogate: D3-NMeFOSAA 75.737.0

ng/L 48.83 10-200Surrogate: D5-NEtFOSAA 76.037.1

ng/L 244.2 10-150Surrogate: D7-NMeFOSE 74.2181

ng/L 244.2 10-150Surrogate: D9-NEtFOSE 74.5182

ng/L 97.67 25-160Surrogate: 13C3-HFPO-DA 73.171.4

MRL Check (B387736-MRL1) Prepared: 10/09/24  Analyzed: 10/10/24 

Perfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA) ng/L3.9 7.815 44-1571108.58

Perfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA) ng/L2.0 3.907 57-1481104.31

Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA) ng/L0.98 1.954 62-1491092.14

Perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA) ng/L0.98 1.954 56-1501072.09

Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) ng/L0.98 1.954 57-1611032.02

Perfluorononanoic acid (PFNA) ng/L0.98 1.954 53-1571112.16

Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA) ng/L0.98 1.954 43-1581072.10

Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA) ng/L0.98 1.954 50-1551182.31

Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA) ng/L0.98 1.954 60-1411092.12

Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTrDA) ng/L0.98 1.954 52-1401142.22

Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTeDA) ng/L0.98 1.954 52-1561021.99

Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS) ng/L0.98 1.734 63-1451051.83

Perfluoropentanesulfonic acid (PFPeS) ng/L0.98 1.836 58-1441152.11

Perfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS) ng/L0.98 1.788 44-1581212.17

Perfluoroheptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS) ng/L0.98 1.861 51-1501152.15

Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) ng/L0.98 1.812 43-1621172.11

Perfluorononanesulfonic acid (PFNS) ng/L0.98 1.880 46-1511041.96

Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid (PFDS) ng/L0.98 1.885 50-1441031.94

Perfluorododecanesulfonic acid (PFDoS) ng/L0.98 1.895 30-1381031.96

1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorohexane sulfonic 

acid (4:2FTS)

ng/L3.9 7.326 52-1581148.37

1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorooctane sulfonic acid 

(6:2FTS)

ng/L3.9 7.424 48-1581057.78

1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorodecane sulfonic 

acid (8:2FTS)

ng/L3.9 7.522 46-1651098.17

Perfluorooctanesulfonamide (PFOSA) ng/L0.98 1.954 47-1631042.02

N-methyl perfluoroocatnesulfonamide 

(NMeFOSA)

ng/L0.98 1.954 54-1551232.41

N-ethyl perfluorooctanesulfonamide 

(NEtFOSA)

ng/L0.98 1.954 49-1561252.43

N-MeFOSAA (NMeFOSAA) ng/L0.98 1.954 32-1601212.37
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Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - LC/MS-MS - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

Batch B387736 - Draft Method 1633

MRL Check (B387736-MRL1) Prepared: 10/09/24  Analyzed: 10/10/24 

N-EtFOSAA (NEtFOSAA) ng/L0.98 1.954 51-1541062.08

N-methylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethano

l(NMeFOSE)

ng/L9.8 19.54 56-15110720.9

N-ethylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol 

(NEtFOSE)

ng/L9.8 19.54 60-14710720.9

Hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid 

(HFPO-DA)

ng/L3.9 7.815 58-1541138.79

4,8-Dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid 

(ADONA)

ng/L3.9 7.375 61-1481118.20

9Cl-PF3ONS (F53B Minor) ng/L3.9 7.326 44-1671007.36

11Cl-PF3OUdS (F53B Major) ng/L3.9 7.375 36-15895.17.02

3-Perfluoropropyl propanoic acid (FPrPA)

(3:3FTCA)

ng/L9.8 19.54 32-16190.917.8

2H,2H,3H,3H-Perfluorooctanoic 

acid(FPePA)(5:3FTCA)

ng/L49 97.68 39-156108105

3-Perfluoroheptyl propanoic acid (FHpPA)

(7:3FTCA)

ng/L49 97.68 36-14998.896.5

Perfluoro(2-ethoxyethane)sulfonic acid 

(PFEESA)

ng/L2.0 3.478 56-1441164.02

Perfluoro-3-methoxypropanoic acid 

(PFMPA)

ng/L2.0 3.907 48-15097.03.79

Perfluoro-4-methoxybutanoic acid 

(PFMBA)

ng/L2.0 3.907 49-1541044.05

Nonafluoro-3,6-dioxaheptanoic acid 

(NFDHA)

ng/L2.0 3.907 47-1601104.31

ng/L 97.68 10-130Surrogate: 13C4-PFBA 91.589.4

ng/L 48.84 35-150Surrogate: 13C5-PFPeA 10551.0

ng/L 24.42 55-150Surrogate: 13C5-PFHxA 89.221.8

ng/L 24.42 55-150Surrogate: 13C4-PFHpA 82.220.1

ng/L 24.42 60-140Surrogate: 13C8-PFOA 90.022.0

ng/L 12.21 55-140Surrogate: 13C9-PFNA 86.510.6

ng/L 12.21 50-140Surrogate: 13C6-PFDA 88.510.8

ng/L 12.21 30-140Surrogate: 13C7-PFUnA 84.210.3

ng/L 12.21 10-150Surrogate: 13C2-PFDoA 76.89.37

ng/L 12.21 10-130Surrogate: 13C2-PFTeDA 75.39.20

ng/L 24.42 55-150Surrogate: 13C3-PFBS 92.122.5

ng/L 24.42 55-150Surrogate: 13C3-PFHxS 88.321.6

ng/L 24.42 45-140Surrogate: 13C8-PFOS 83.620.4

ng/L 48.84 60-200Surrogate: 13C2-4:2FTS 81.940.0

ng/L 48.84 60-200Surrogate: 13C2-6:2FTS 85.241.6

ng/L 48.84 50-200Surrogate: 13C2-8:2FTS 81.239.7

ng/L 24.42 30-130Surrogate: 13C8-PFOSA 80.719.7

ng/L 24.42 15-130Surrogate: D3-NMeFOSA 72.117.6

ng/L 24.42 10-130Surrogate: D5-NEtFOSA 70.017.1

ng/L 48.84 45-200Surrogate: D3-NMeFOSAA 80.039.1

ng/L 48.84 10-200Surrogate: D5-NEtFOSAA 81.739.9

ng/L 244.2 10-150Surrogate: D7-NMeFOSE 84.8207

ng/L 244.2 10-150Surrogate: D9-NEtFOSE 83.6204

ng/L 97.68 25-160Surrogate: 13C3-HFPO-DA 84.382.4

Batch B388184 - Draft Method 1633
[TOC_3]B388184[TOC]

Blank (B388184-BLK1) Prepared: 10/08/24  Analyzed: 10/10/24 

Perfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA) ng/L3.9ND

Perfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA) ng/L2.0ND

Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA) ng/L0.98ND
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Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - LC/MS-MS - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

Batch B388184 - Draft Method 1633

Blank (B388184-BLK1) Prepared: 10/08/24  Analyzed: 10/10/24 

Perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA) ng/L0.98ND

Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) ng/L0.98ND

Perfluorononanoic acid (PFNA) ng/L0.98ND

Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA) ng/L0.98ND

Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA) ng/L0.98ND

Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA) ng/L0.98ND

Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTrDA) ng/L0.98ND

Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTeDA) ng/L0.98ND

Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS) ng/L0.98ND

Perfluoropentanesulfonic acid (PFPeS) ng/L0.98ND

Perfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS) ng/L0.98ND

Perfluoroheptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS) ng/L0.98ND

Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) ng/L0.98ND

Perfluorononanesulfonic acid (PFNS) ng/L0.98ND

Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid (PFDS) ng/L0.98ND

Perfluorododecanesulfonic acid (PFDoS) ng/L0.98ND

1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorohexane sulfonic 

acid (4:2FTS)

ng/L3.9ND

1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorooctane sulfonic acid 

(6:2FTS)

ng/L3.9ND

1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorodecane sulfonic 

acid (8:2FTS)

ng/L3.9ND

Perfluorooctanesulfonamide (PFOSA) ng/L0.98ND

N-methyl perfluoroocatnesulfonamide 

(NMeFOSA)

ng/L0.98ND

N-ethyl perfluorooctanesulfonamide 

(NEtFOSA)

ng/L0.98ND

N-MeFOSAA (NMeFOSAA) ng/L0.98ND

N-EtFOSAA (NEtFOSAA) ng/L0.98ND

N-methylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethano

l(NMeFOSE)

ng/L9.8ND

N-ethylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol 

(NEtFOSE)

ng/L9.8ND

Hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid 

(HFPO-DA)

ng/L3.9ND

4,8-Dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid 

(ADONA)

ng/L3.9ND

9Cl-PF3ONS (F53B Minor) ng/L3.9ND

11Cl-PF3OUdS (F53B Major) ng/L3.9ND

3-Perfluoropropyl propanoic acid (FPrPA)

(3:3FTCA)

ng/L9.8ND

2H,2H,3H,3H-Perfluorooctanoic 

acid(FPePA)(5:3FTCA)

ng/L49ND

3-Perfluoroheptyl propanoic acid (FHpPA)

(7:3FTCA)

ng/L49ND

Perfluoro(2-ethoxyethane)sulfonic acid 

(PFEESA)

ng/L2.0ND

Perfluoro-3-methoxypropanoic acid 

(PFMPA)

ng/L2.0ND

Perfluoro-4-methoxybutanoic acid 

(PFMBA)

ng/L2.0ND

Nonafluoro-3,6-dioxaheptanoic acid 

(NFDHA)

ng/L2.0ND

ng/L 73.79 10-130Surrogate: 13C4-PFBA 10879.8

ng/L 36.89 35-150Surrogate: 13C5-PFPeA 95.135.1

ng/L 18.45 55-150Surrogate: 13C5-PFHxA 10419.2

ng/L 18.45 55-150Surrogate: 13C4-PFHpA 10218.8
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Result Limit
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Units Level
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Result
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%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - LC/MS-MS - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

Batch B388184 - Draft Method 1633

Blank (B388184-BLK1) Prepared: 10/08/24  Analyzed: 10/10/24 

ng/L 18.45 60-140Surrogate: 13C8-PFOA 10920.1

ng/L 9.224 55-140Surrogate: 13C9-PFNA 1079.85

ng/L 9.224 50-140Surrogate: 13C6-PFDA 1039.50

ng/L 9.224 30-140Surrogate: 13C7-PFUnA 11110.2

ng/L 9.224 10-150Surrogate: 13C2-PFDoA 1049.61

ng/L 9.224 10-130Surrogate: 13C2-PFTeDA 98.29.06

ng/L 18.45 55-150Surrogate: 13C3-PFBS 98.818.2

ng/L 18.45 55-150Surrogate: 13C3-PFHxS 10920.1

ng/L 18.45 45-140Surrogate: 13C8-PFOS 10419.2

ng/L 36.89 60-200Surrogate: 13C2-4:2FTS 86.231.8

ng/L 36.89 60-200Surrogate: 13C2-6:2FTS 10337.9

ng/L 36.89 50-200Surrogate: 13C2-8:2FTS 11642.8

ng/L 18.45 30-130Surrogate: 13C8-PFOSA 11521.3

ng/L 18.45 15-130Surrogate: D3-NMeFOSA 86.115.9

ng/L 18.45 10-130Surrogate: D5-NEtFOSA 83.015.3

ng/L 36.89 45-200Surrogate: D3-NMeFOSAA 98.736.4

ng/L 36.89 10-200Surrogate: D5-NEtFOSAA 10037.0

ng/L 184.5 10-150Surrogate: D7-NMeFOSE 119219

ng/L 184.5 10-150Surrogate: D9-NEtFOSE 112206

ng/L 73.79 25-160Surrogate: 13C3-HFPO-DA 92.468.2

LCS (B388184-BS1) Prepared: 10/08/24  Analyzed: 10/10/24 

Perfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA) ng/L3.9 94.51 58-14810296.5

Perfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA) ng/L2.0 47.25 54-15210649.9

Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA) ng/L0.98 23.63 55-15210625.0

Perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA) ng/L0.98 23.63 54-15410023.7

Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) ng/L0.98 23.63 52-16198.923.4

Perfluorononanoic acid (PFNA) ng/L0.98 23.63 59-14910424.6

Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA) ng/L0.98 23.63 52-14710424.6

Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA) ng/L0.98 23.63 48-15910224.2

Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA) ng/L0.98 23.63 64-14210424.6

Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTrDA) ng/L0.98 23.63 49-14810925.8

Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTeDA) ng/L0.98 23.63 47-16110424.6

Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS) ng/L0.98 20.97 62-14497.020.3

Perfluoropentanesulfonic acid (PFPeS) ng/L0.98 22.21 59-15199.722.2

Perfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS) ng/L0.98 21.62 57-14692.019.9

Perfluoroheptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS) ng/L0.98 22.50 55-15210122.8

Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) ng/L0.98 21.91 58-14993.620.5

Perfluorononanesulfonic acid (PFNS) ng/L0.98 22.74 52-14895.321.7

Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid (PFDS) ng/L0.98 22.80 51-14794.221.5

Perfluorododecanesulfonic acid (PFDoS) ng/L0.98 22.92 36-14587.920.1

1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorohexane sulfonic 

acid (4:2FTS)

ng/L3.9 88.60 67-14610795.2

1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorooctane sulfonic acid 

(6:2FTS)

ng/L3.9 89.78 61-15111199.3

1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorodecane sulfonic 

acid (8:2FTS)

ng/L3.9 90.96 63-152112102

Perfluorooctanesulfonamide (PFOSA) ng/L0.98 23.63 61-14897.923.1

N-methyl perfluoroocatnesulfonamide 

(NMeFOSA)

ng/L0.98 23.63 63-14510925.7

N-ethyl perfluorooctanesulfonamide 

(NEtFOSA)

ng/L0.98 23.63 65-13911226.5

N-MeFOSAA (NMeFOSAA) ng/L0.98 23.63 58-14411026.0

N-EtFOSAA (NEtFOSAA) ng/L0.98 23.63 59-14687.620.7
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Limit Notes  Analyte

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - LC/MS-MS - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

Batch B388184 - Draft Method 1633

LCS (B388184-BS1) Prepared: 10/08/24  Analyzed: 10/10/24 

N-methylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethano

l(NMeFOSE)

ng/L9.8 236.3 71-136105248

N-ethylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol 

(NEtFOSE)

ng/L9.8 236.3 69-137104245

Hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid 

(HFPO-DA)

ng/L3.9 94.51 63-144109103

4,8-Dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid 

(ADONA)

ng/L3.9 89.19 68-146119106

9Cl-PF3ONS (F53B Minor) ng/L3.9 88.60 56-156114101

11Cl-PF3OUdS (F53B Major) ng/L3.9 89.19 46-15610594.0

3-Perfluoropropyl propanoic acid (FPrPA)

(3:3FTCA)

ng/L9.8 236.3 62-12990.4214

2H,2H,3H,3H-Perfluorooctanoic 

acid(FPePA)(5:3FTCA)

ng/L49 1181 63-1341091280

3-Perfluoroheptyl propanoic acid (FHpPA)

(7:3FTCA)

ng/L49 1181 50-1381011200

Perfluoro(2-ethoxyethane)sulfonic acid 

(PFEESA)

ng/L2.0 42.06 56-15111648.8

Perfluoro-3-methoxypropanoic acid 

(PFMPA)

ng/L2.0 47.25 51-14590.042.5

Perfluoro-4-methoxybutanoic acid 

(PFMBA)

ng/L2.0 47.25 55-14810248.3

Nonafluoro-3,6-dioxaheptanoic acid 

(NFDHA)

ng/L2.0 47.25 48-16193.044.0

ng/L 73.83 10-130Surrogate: 13C4-PFBA 95.970.8

ng/L 36.92 35-150Surrogate: 13C5-PFPeA 11040.5

ng/L 18.46 55-150Surrogate: 13C5-PFHxA 91.216.8

ng/L 18.46 55-150Surrogate: 13C4-PFHpA 87.616.2

ng/L 18.46 60-140Surrogate: 13C8-PFOA 95.817.7

ng/L 9.229 55-140Surrogate: 13C9-PFNA 92.58.53

ng/L 9.229 50-140Surrogate: 13C6-PFDA 92.68.55

ng/L 9.229 30-140Surrogate: 13C7-PFUnA 94.88.75

ng/L 9.229 10-150Surrogate: 13C2-PFDoA 85.67.90

ng/L 9.229 10-130Surrogate: 13C2-PFTeDA 82.67.62

ng/L 18.46 55-150Surrogate: 13C3-PFBS 90.316.7

ng/L 18.46 55-150Surrogate: 13C3-PFHxS 93.517.3

ng/L 18.46 45-140Surrogate: 13C8-PFOS 98.718.2

ng/L 36.92 60-200Surrogate: 13C2-4:2FTS 88.232.6

ng/L 36.92 60-200Surrogate: 13C2-6:2FTS 86.832.0

ng/L 36.92 50-200Surrogate: 13C2-8:2FTS 89.232.9

ng/L 18.46 30-130Surrogate: 13C8-PFOSA 87.716.2

ng/L 18.46 15-130Surrogate: D3-NMeFOSA 74.613.8

ng/L 18.46 10-130Surrogate: D5-NEtFOSA 75.213.9

ng/L 36.92 45-200Surrogate: D3-NMeFOSAA 92.634.2

ng/L 36.92 10-200Surrogate: D5-NEtFOSAA 93.734.6

ng/L 184.6 10-150Surrogate: D7-NMeFOSE 87.8162

ng/L 184.6 10-150Surrogate: D9-NEtFOSE 89.8166

ng/L 73.83 25-160Surrogate: 13C3-HFPO-DA 85.363.0

MRL Check (B388184-MRL1) Prepared: 10/08/24  Analyzed: 10/10/24 

Perfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA) ng/L4.0 7.904 44-1571098.60

Perfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA) ng/L2.0 3.952 57-1481124.42

Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA) ng/L0.99 1.976 62-1491122.21

Perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA) ng/L0.99 1.976 56-1501052.08

Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) ng/L0.99 1.976 57-1611172.31

Perfluorononanoic acid (PFNA) ng/L0.99 1.976 53-1571082.13
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Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - LC/MS-MS - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

Batch B388184 - Draft Method 1633

MRL Check (B388184-MRL1) Prepared: 10/08/24  Analyzed: 10/10/24 

Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA) ng/L0.99 1.976 43-1581122.22

Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA) ng/L0.99 1.976 50-1551102.18

Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA) ng/L0.99 1.976 60-1411062.09

Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTrDA) ng/L0.99 1.976 52-1401182.33

Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTeDA) ng/L0.99 1.976 52-1561112.20

Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS) ng/L0.99 1.754 63-1451111.94

Perfluoropentanesulfonic acid (PFPeS) ng/L0.99 1.858 58-1441252.32

Perfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS) ng/L0.99 1.808 44-15895.71.73

Perfluoroheptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS) ng/L0.99 1.882 51-1501152.16

Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) ng/L0.99 1.833 43-1621182.16

Perfluorononanesulfonic acid (PFNS) ng/L0.99 1.902 46-1511092.07

Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid (PFDS) ng/L0.99 1.907 50-1441112.12

Perfluorododecanesulfonic acid (PFDoS) ng/L0.99 1.917 30-1381031.98

1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorohexane sulfonic 

acid (4:2FTS)

ng/L4.0 7.410 52-1581128.30

1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorooctane sulfonic acid 

(6:2FTS)

ng/L4.0 7.509 48-1581208.99

1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorodecane sulfonic 

acid (8:2FTS)

ng/L4.0 7.608 46-1651128.54

Perfluorooctanesulfonamide (PFOSA) ng/L0.99 1.976 47-1631062.09

N-methyl perfluoroocatnesulfonamide 

(NMeFOSA)

ng/L0.99 1.976 54-1551112.20

N-ethyl perfluorooctanesulfonamide 

(NEtFOSA)

ng/L0.99 1.976 49-1561282.52

N-MeFOSAA (NMeFOSAA) ng/L0.99 1.976 32-1601132.23

N-EtFOSAA (NEtFOSAA) ng/L0.99 1.976 51-15484.11.66

N-methylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethano

l(NMeFOSE)

ng/L9.9 19.76 56-15110921.5

N-ethylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol 

(NEtFOSE)

ng/L9.9 19.76 60-14710721.2

Hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid 

(HFPO-DA)

ng/L4.0 7.904 58-1541088.57

4,8-Dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid 

(ADONA)

ng/L4.0 7.460 61-1481178.71

9Cl-PF3ONS (F53B Minor) ng/L4.0 7.410 44-1671148.44

11Cl-PF3OUdS (F53B Major) ng/L4.0 7.460 36-1581037.72

3-Perfluoropropyl propanoic acid (FPrPA)

(3:3FTCA)

ng/L9.9 19.76 32-16110120.0

2H,2H,3H,3H-Perfluorooctanoic 

acid(FPePA)(5:3FTCA)

ng/L49 98.80 39-156125124

3-Perfluoroheptyl propanoic acid (FHpPA)

(7:3FTCA)

ng/L49 98.80 36-149116114

Perfluoro(2-ethoxyethane)sulfonic acid 

(PFEESA)

ng/L2.0 3.517 56-1441184.15

Perfluoro-3-methoxypropanoic acid 

(PFMPA)

ng/L2.0 3.952 48-1501014.00

Perfluoro-4-methoxybutanoic acid 

(PFMBA)

ng/L2.0 3.952 49-1541074.24

Nonafluoro-3,6-dioxaheptanoic acid 

(NFDHA)

ng/L2.0 3.952 47-16095.33.77

ng/L 74.10 10-130Surrogate: 13C4-PFBA 93.869.5

ng/L 37.05 35-150Surrogate: 13C5-PFPeA 10639.2

ng/L 18.53 55-150Surrogate: 13C5-PFHxA 91.316.9

ng/L 18.53 55-150Surrogate: 13C4-PFHpA 86.015.9

ng/L 18.53 60-140Surrogate: 13C8-PFOA 88.916.5

ng/L 9.263 55-140Surrogate: 13C9-PFNA 94.28.73

ng/L 9.263 50-140Surrogate: 13C6-PFDA 88.08.15
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Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - LC/MS-MS - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

Batch B388184 - Draft Method 1633

MRL Check (B388184-MRL1) Prepared: 10/08/24  Analyzed: 10/10/24 

ng/L 9.263 30-140Surrogate: 13C7-PFUnA 88.48.19

ng/L 9.263 10-150Surrogate: 13C2-PFDoA 82.57.64

ng/L 9.263 10-130Surrogate: 13C2-PFTeDA 79.27.33

ng/L 18.53 55-150Surrogate: 13C3-PFBS 91.216.9

ng/L 18.53 55-150Surrogate: 13C3-PFHxS 91.416.9

ng/L 18.53 45-140Surrogate: 13C8-PFOS 87.716.3

ng/L 37.05 60-200Surrogate: 13C2-4:2FTS 79.129.3

ng/L 37.05 60-200Surrogate: 13C2-6:2FTS 81.930.4

ng/L 37.05 50-200Surrogate: 13C2-8:2FTS 74.627.6

ng/L 18.53 30-130Surrogate: 13C8-PFOSA 86.616.0

ng/L 18.53 15-130Surrogate: D3-NMeFOSA 69.012.8

ng/L 18.53 10-130Surrogate: D5-NEtFOSA 67.312.5

ng/L 37.05 45-200Surrogate: D3-NMeFOSAA 82.230.5

ng/L 37.05 10-200Surrogate: D5-NEtFOSAA 84.731.4

ng/L 185.3 10-150Surrogate: D7-NMeFOSE 85.8159

ng/L 185.3 10-150Surrogate: D9-NEtFOSE 86.4160

ng/L 74.10 25-160Surrogate: 13C3-HFPO-DA 82.361.0

Matrix Spike (B388184-MS2) Prepared: 10/08/24  Analyzed: 10/11/24 Source: 24I1930-02

Perfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA) ng/L3.7 89.58 58-148106104 8.80

Perfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA) ng/L1.9 44.79 54-15211158.0 8.30

Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA) ng/L0.93 22.40 55-15210733.1 9.13

Perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA) ng/L0.93 22.40 54-15410230.4 7.61

Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) ng/L0.93 22.40 52-161115290 264

Perfluorononanoic acid (PFNA) ng/L0.93 22.40 59-14910424.6 1.33

Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA) ng/L0.93 22.40 52-14711228.2 3.28

Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA) ng/L0.93 22.40 48-15910824.2 ND

Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA) ng/L0.93 22.40 64-14210323.0 ND

Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTrDA) ng/L0.93 22.40 49-14810523.6 ND

Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTeDA) ng/L0.93 22.40 47-16110824.1 ND

Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS) ng/L0.93 19.88 62-14497.621.5 2.11

Perfluoropentanesulfonic acid (PFPeS) ng/L0.93 21.05 59-15110522.0 ND

Perfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS) ng/L0.93 20.49 57-14695.219.9 0.378

Perfluoroheptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS) ng/L0.93 21.33 55-15210823.0 ND

Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) ng/L0.93 20.77 58-14910222.4 1.30

Perfluorononanesulfonic acid (PFNS) ng/L0.93 21.56 52-14899.121.4 ND

Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid (PFDS) ng/L0.93 21.61 51-14796.220.8 ND

Perfluorododecanesulfonic acid (PFDoS) ng/L0.93 21.72 36-14595.220.7 ND

1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorohexane sulfonic 

acid (4:2FTS)

ng/L3.7 83.98 67-14611092.0 ND

1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorooctane sulfonic acid 

(6:2FTS)

ng/L3.7 85.10 61-15110892.2 ND

1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorodecane sulfonic 

acid (8:2FTS)

ng/L3.7 86.22 63-15210590.6 ND

Perfluorooctanesulfonamide (PFOSA) ng/L0.93 22.40 61-14899.922.4 ND

N-methyl perfluoroocatnesulfonamide 

(NMeFOSA)

ng/L0.93 22.40 63-14511225.1 ND

N-ethyl perfluorooctanesulfonamide 

(NEtFOSA)

ng/L0.93 22.40 65-13911425.5 ND

N-MeFOSAA (NMeFOSAA) ng/L0.93 22.40 58-14410423.3 ND

N-EtFOSAA (NEtFOSAA) ng/L0.93 22.40 59-14695.421.4 ND

N-methylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethano

l(NMeFOSE)

ng/L9.3 224.0 71-136105236 ND

N-ethylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol 

(NEtFOSE)

ng/L9.3 224.0 69-137103231 ND
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Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - LC/MS-MS - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

Batch B388184 - Draft Method 1633

Matrix Spike (B388184-MS2) Prepared: 10/08/24  Analyzed: 10/11/24 Source: 24I1930-02

Hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid 

(HFPO-DA)

ng/L3.7 89.58 63-14410694.8 ND

4,8-Dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid 

(ADONA)

ng/L3.7 84.54 68-14611092.9 ND

9Cl-PF3ONS (F53B Minor) ng/L3.7 83.98 56-15610285.8 ND

11Cl-PF3OUdS (F53B Major) ng/L3.7 84.54 46-15690.276.2 ND

3-Perfluoropropyl propanoic acid (FPrPA)

(3:3FTCA)

ng/L9.3 224.0 62-12985.2191 ND

2H,2H,3H,3H-Perfluorooctanoic 

acid(FPePA)(5:3FTCA)

ng/L47 1120 63-13499.01110 ND

3-Perfluoroheptyl propanoic acid (FHpPA)

(7:3FTCA)

ng/L47 1120 50-13893.81050 ND

Perfluoro(2-ethoxyethane)sulfonic acid 

(PFEESA)

ng/L1.9 39.86 56-15112248.8 ND

Perfluoro-3-methoxypropanoic acid 

(PFMPA)

ng/L1.9 44.79 51-14589.840.2 ND

Perfluoro-4-methoxybutanoic acid 

(PFMBA)

ng/L1.9 44.79 55-14810044.9 ND

Nonafluoro-3,6-dioxaheptanoic acid 

(NFDHA)

ng/L1.9 44.79 48-16198.244.0 ND

ng/L 69.99 10-130Surrogate: 13C4-PFBA 10170.5

ng/L 34.99 35-150Surrogate: 13C5-PFPeA 11941.5

ng/L 17.50 55-150Surrogate: 13C5-PFHxA 97.117.0

ng/L 17.50 55-150Surrogate: 13C4-PFHpA 96.316.8

ng/L 17.50 60-140Surrogate: 13C8-PFOA 96.016.8

ng/L 8.748 55-140Surrogate: 13C9-PFNA 97.48.52

ng/L 8.748 50-140Surrogate: 13C6-PFDA 90.07.87

ng/L 8.748 30-140Surrogate: 13C7-PFUnA 92.48.08

ng/L 8.748 10-150Surrogate: 13C2-PFDoA 85.17.44

ng/L 8.748 10-130Surrogate: 13C2-PFTeDA 80.87.07

ng/L 17.50 55-150Surrogate: 13C3-PFBS 99.917.5

ng/L 17.50 55-150Surrogate: 13C3-PFHxS 10017.5

ng/L 17.50 45-140Surrogate: 13C8-PFOS 96.116.8

ng/L 34.99 60-200Surrogate: 13C2-4:2FTS 11239.3

ng/L 34.99 60-200Surrogate: 13C2-6:2FTS 10536.7

ng/L 34.99 50-200Surrogate: 13C2-8:2FTS 85.529.9

ng/L 17.50 30-130Surrogate: 13C8-PFOSA 87.815.4

ng/L 17.50 15-130Surrogate: D3-NMeFOSA 72.312.7

ng/L 17.50 10-130Surrogate: D5-NEtFOSA 72.312.6

ng/L 34.99 45-200Surrogate: D3-NMeFOSAA 86.730.3

ng/L 34.99 10-200Surrogate: D5-NEtFOSAA 86.330.2

ng/L 175.0 10-150Surrogate: D7-NMeFOSE 79.6139

ng/L 175.0 10-150Surrogate: D9-NEtFOSE 78.5137

ng/L 69.99 25-160Surrogate: 13C3-HFPO-DA 96.167.3

Matrix Spike Dup (B388184-MSD2) Prepared: 10/08/24  Analyzed: 10/11/24 Source: 24I1930-02

Perfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA) ng/L3.8 90.33 2058-148104 0.634103 8.80

Perfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA) ng/L1.9 45.17 2054-152110 0.22057.9 8.30

Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA) ng/L0.94 22.58 2555-152102 2.5632.3 9.13

Perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA) ng/L0.94 22.58 2554-154102 1.1730.7 7.61

Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) ng/L0.94 22.58 2552-16197.8 1.24287 264

Perfluorononanoic acid (PFNA) ng/L0.94 22.58 2559-149103 0.18424.6 1.33

Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA) ng/L0.94 22.58 2552-147104 5.3626.8 3.28

Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA) ng/L0.94 22.58 3048-159102 4.4923.1 ND

Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA) ng/L0.94 22.58 2564-142101 0.54922.8 ND

Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTrDA) ng/L0.94 22.58 2549-148108 3.2124.4 ND
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QUALITY CONTROL

Batch B388184 - Draft Method 1633

Matrix Spike Dup (B388184-MSD2) Prepared: 10/08/24  Analyzed: 10/11/24 Source: 24I1930-02

Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTeDA) ng/L0.94 22.58 2547-161104 2.7723.5 ND

Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS) ng/L0.94 20.04 2062-144101 3.7522.3 2.11

Perfluoropentanesulfonic acid (PFPeS) ng/L0.94 21.23 2559-151102 1.9721.6 ND

Perfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS) ng/L0.94 20.66 2557-14693.6 0.77819.7 0.378

Perfluoroheptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS) ng/L0.94 21.51 2555-152113 5.2724.3 ND

Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) ng/L0.94 20.95 2058-149106 4.9323.5 1.30

Perfluorononanesulfonic acid (PFNS) ng/L0.94 21.74 2552-14895.0 3.3620.6 ND

Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid (PFDS) ng/L0.94 21.79 2551-14795.0 0.43020.7 ND

Perfluorododecanesulfonic acid (PFDoS) ng/L0.94 21.91 3036-14597.7 3.4121.4 ND

1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorohexane sulfonic 

acid (4:2FTS)

ng/L3.8 84.69 2567-146112 3.3995.2 ND

1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorooctane sulfonic acid 

(6:2FTS)

ng/L3.8 85.82 3061-151114 5.9297.8 ND

1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorodecane sulfonic 

acid (8:2FTS)

ng/L3.8 86.95 3063-152103 0.92889.7 ND

Perfluorooctanesulfonamide (PFOSA) ng/L0.94 22.58 2061-14899.9 0.77922.6 ND

N-methyl perfluoroocatnesulfonamide 

(NMeFOSA)

ng/L0.94 22.58 2563-145110 1.0324.8 ND

N-ethyl perfluorooctanesulfonamide 

(NEtFOSA)

ng/L0.94 22.58 2565-139113 0.0071125.5 ND

N-MeFOSAA (NMeFOSAA) ng/L0.94 22.58 2558-144105 1.8623.7 ND

N-EtFOSAA (NEtFOSAA) ng/L0.94 22.58 2559-14692.6 2.1320.9 ND

N-methylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethano

l(NMeFOSE)

ng/L9.4 225.8 2071-136106 1.76240 ND

N-ethylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol 

(NEtFOSE)

ng/L9.4 225.8 2569-137103 0.140232 ND

Hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid 

(HFPO-DA)

ng/L3.8 90.33 2563-144103 1.4393.5 ND

4,8-Dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid 

(ADONA)

ng/L3.8 85.25 2068-146115 5.7998.4 ND

9Cl-PF3ONS (F53B Minor) ng/L3.8 84.69 3056-156102 1.1486.8 ND

11Cl-PF3OUdS (F53B Major) ng/L3.8 85.25 3546-15693.9 4.8880.0 ND

3-Perfluoropropyl propanoic acid (FPrPA)

(3:3FTCA)

ng/L9.4 225.8 2062-12983.3 1.42188 ND

2H,2H,3H,3H-Perfluorooctanoic 

acid(FPePA)(5:3FTCA)

ng/L47 1129 2063-13497.8 0.3671100 ND

3-Perfluoroheptyl propanoic acid (FHpPA)

(7:3FTCA)

ng/L47 1129 2550-13892.5 0.5971040 ND

Perfluoro(2-ethoxyethane)sulfonic acid 

(PFEESA)

ng/L1.9 40.20 2056-151115 5.3446.2 ND

Perfluoro-3-methoxypropanoic acid 

(PFMPA)

ng/L1.9 45.17 2551-14587.2 2.1639.4 ND

Perfluoro-4-methoxybutanoic acid 

(PFMBA)

ng/L1.9 45.17 2055-14895.7 3.8543.2 ND

Nonafluoro-3,6-dioxaheptanoic acid 

(NFDHA)

ng/L1.9 45.17 3548-16196.5 0.93943.6 ND

ng/L 70.57 10-130Surrogate: 13C4-PFBA 10775.5

ng/L 35.29 35-150Surrogate: 13C5-PFPeA 12544.2

ng/L 17.64 55-150Surrogate: 13C5-PFHxA 10718.8

ng/L 17.64 55-150Surrogate: 13C4-PFHpA 10017.7

ng/L 17.64 60-140Surrogate: 13C8-PFOA 10318.2

ng/L 8.822 55-140Surrogate: 13C9-PFNA 1039.11

ng/L 8.822 50-140Surrogate: 13C6-PFDA 1049.19

ng/L 8.822 30-140Surrogate: 13C7-PFUnA 1039.11

ng/L 8.822 10-150Surrogate: 13C2-PFDoA 92.58.16

ng/L 8.822 10-130Surrogate: 13C2-PFTeDA 88.47.80

ng/L 17.64 55-150Surrogate: 13C3-PFBS 10418.3
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Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by - LC/MS-MS - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

Batch B388184 - Draft Method 1633

Matrix Spike Dup (B388184-MSD2) Prepared: 10/08/24  Analyzed: 10/11/24 Source: 24I1930-02

ng/L 17.64 55-150Surrogate: 13C3-PFHxS 10618.6

ng/L 17.64 45-140Surrogate: 13C8-PFOS 98.117.3

ng/L 35.29 60-200Surrogate: 13C2-4:2FTS 12142.7

ng/L 35.29 60-200Surrogate: 13C2-6:2FTS 10737.9

ng/L 35.29 50-200Surrogate: 13C2-8:2FTS 92.932.8

ng/L 17.64 30-130Surrogate: 13C8-PFOSA 91.316.1

ng/L 17.64 15-130Surrogate: D3-NMeFOSA 78.813.9

ng/L 17.64 10-130Surrogate: D5-NEtFOSA 80.314.2

ng/L 35.29 45-200Surrogate: D3-NMeFOSAA 93.733.1

ng/L 35.29 10-200Surrogate: D5-NEtFOSAA 91.032.1

ng/L 176.4 10-150Surrogate: D7-NMeFOSE 83.2147

ng/L 176.4 10-150Surrogate: D9-NEtFOSE 82.9146

ng/L 70.57 25-160Surrogate: 13C3-HFPO-DA 97.068.5
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Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by EPA/APHA/SW-846 Methods (Total) - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

[TOC_2]Conventional Chemistry Parameters by EPA/APHA/SW-846 Methods (Total)[TOC]

Batch B386255 - Draft Method 1633
[TOC_3]B386255[TOC]

Blank (B386255-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/17/24 

Total Suspended Solids mg/L5.0ND

LCS (B386255-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/17/24 

Total Suspended Solids mg/L5.0 200.0 51.5-13084.5169

Batch B386256 - Draft Method 1633
[TOC_3]B386256[TOC]

Blank (B386256-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/17/24 

Total Suspended Solids mg/L5.0ND

LCS (B386256-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/17/24 

Total Suspended Solids mg/L5.0 200.0 51.5-13059.5119

Batch B386341 - Draft Method 1633
[TOC_3]B386341[TOC]

Blank (B386341-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/18/24 

Total Suspended Solids mg/L5.0ND

LCS (B386341-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/18/24 

Total Suspended Solids mg/L5.0 200.0 51.5-13094.0188

Batch B386561 - Draft Method 1633
[TOC_3]B386561[TOC]

Blank (B386561-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/19/24 

Total Suspended Solids mg/L5.0ND

LCS (B386561-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/19/24 

Total Suspended Solids mg/L5.0 200.0 51.5-13095.5191

Page 137 of 147

Table of Contents



39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

FLAG/QUALIFIER SUMMARY

* QC result is outside of established limits.

� Wide recovery limits established for difficult compound.

� Wide RPD limits established for difficult compound.

# Data exceeded client recommended or regulatory level 

Percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) are determined by the software using values in the 

calculation which have not been rounded.

No results have been blank subtracted unless specified in the case narrative section.

RL Reporting Limit is at the level of quantitation (LOQ)

DL Detection Limit is the lower limit of detection determined by the MDL study

MCL Maximum Contaminant Level

ND Not Detected

Analyte is found in the associated laboratory blank as well as in the sample.B

Data is not affected by elevated level in laboratory blank since sample result is >10x level found in the blank.B-07

Recommended sample holding time was exceeded,  but analysis was performed before 2X the allowable holding 

time.

H-01

Sample was extracted past the recommended holding time.H-06

Detected but below the Reporting Limit (lowest calibration standard); therefore, result is an estimated 

concentration (CLP J-Flag).

J

Laboratory fortified blank/laboratory control sample recovery and duplicate recovery are outside of control limits.  

Reported value for this compound is likely to be biased on the low side.

L-04

Matrix spike and spike duplicate recovery is outside of control limits.  Analysis is in control based on laboratory 

fortified blank recovery. Possibility of matrix effects that lead to low bias or non-homogeneous sample aliquot 

cannot be eliminated.

MS-07A

Matrix spike recovery and/or matrix spike duplicate recovery outside of control limits.  Possibility of sample 

matrix effects that lead to a low bias for reported result or non-homogeneous sample aliquots cannot be 

eliminated.

MS-09

Matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate recoveries are outside of control limits.  Data validation is not affected 

since results for this compound in this sample are "not detected", and recovery bias is on the high side.

MS-15

Sample to spike ratio is greater than or equal to 4:1.  Spiked amount is not representative of the native amount in 

the sample.  Appropriate or meaningful recoveries cannot be calculated.

MS-19

Either matrix spike or matrix spike duplicate is outside of control limits, but the other is within limits.  Analysis is 

in control based on laboratory fortified blank recovery.

MS-24

Extracted Internal Standard recovery is outside of control limits. Data is not significantly affected since associated 

analyte is not detected and bias is on the high side.

PF-17

Qualifier ion ratio >150% of associated calibration. Detection is suspect.PF-22

Qualifier ion ratio <50% of associated calibration. Detection is suspect.PF-23

Surrogate outside of control limits.S-26

Extracted Internal Standard is outside of control limits.S-29

Continuing calibration verification (CCV) did not meet method specifications and was biased on the low side for 

this compound.

V-05

Continuing calibration verification (CCV) did not meet method specifications and was biased on the high side for 

this compound.

V-06

Continuing calibration verification (CCV) did not meet method specifications and was biased on the high side.  

Data validation is not affected since sample result was "not detected" for this compound.

V-20

Sample was re-extracted past the recommended holding time for confirmation due to "J" flag hit in blank.Z-01

[TOC_1]Flag/Qualifier Summary[TOC]
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CertificationsAnalyte

CERTIFICATIONS

Certified Analyses included in this Report

Draft Method 1633 in Water

CT,MA,NH,NY,RI,NC,ME,VATotal Suspended Solids

NH-P,NY,PA,WV,CTPerfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA)

NH-P,NY,PA,WV,CTPerfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA)

NH-P,NY,PA,WV,CTPerfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA)

NH-P,NY,PA,WV,CTPerfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA)

NH-P,NY,PA,WV,CTPerfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA)

NH-P,NY,PA,WV,CTPerfluorononanoic acid (PFNA)

NH-P,NY,PA,WV,CTPerfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA)

NH-P,NY,PA,WV,CTPerfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA)

NH-P,NY,PA,WV,CTPerfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA)

NH-P,NY,PA,WV,CTPerfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTrDA)

NH-P,NY,PA,WV,CTPerfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTeDA)

NH-P,NY,PA,WV,CTPerfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS)

NH-P,NY,PA,WV,CTPerfluoropentanesulfonic acid (PFPeS)

NH-P,NY,PA,WV,CTPerfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS)

NH-P,NY,PA,WV,CTPerfluoroheptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS)

NH-P,NY,PA,WV,CTPerfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS)

NH-P,PA,WV,CTPerfluorononanesulfonic acid (PFNS)

NH-P,PA,WV,CTPerfluorodecanesulfonic acid (PFDS)

NH-P,PA,WV,CTPerfluorododecanesulfonic acid (PFDoS)

NH-P,PA,WV,CT1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorohexane sulfonic acid (4:2FTS)

NH-P,NY,PA,WV,CT1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorooctane sulfonic acid (6:2FTS)

NH-P,NY,PA,WV,CT1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorodecane sulfonic acid (8:2FTS)

NH-P,PA,WV,CTPerfluorooctanesulfonamide (PFOSA)

NH-P,PA,WV,CTN-methyl perfluoroocatnesulfonamide (NMeFOSA)

NH-P,PA,WV,CTN-ethyl perfluorooctanesulfonamide (NEtFOSA)

NH-P,NY,PA,WV,CTN-MeFOSAA (NMeFOSAA)

NH-P,NY,PA,WV,CTN-EtFOSAA (NEtFOSAA)

NH-P,PA,WV,CTN-methylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol(NMeFOSE)

NH-P,PA,WV,CTN-ethylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol (NEtFOSE)

NH-P,NY,PA,WV,CTHexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid (HFPO-DA)

NH-P,NY,PA,WV,CT4,8-Dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid (ADONA)

NH-P,NY,PA,WV,CT9Cl-PF3ONS (F53B Minor)

NH-P,NY,PA,WV,CT11Cl-PF3OUdS (F53B Major)

NH-P,PA,WV,CT3-Perfluoropropyl propanoic acid (FPrPA)(3:3FTCA)

NH-P,PA,WV,CT2H,2H,3H,3H-Perfluorooctanoic acid(FPePA)(5:3FTCA)

NH-P,PA,WV,CT3-Perfluoroheptyl propanoic acid (FHpPA)(7:3FTCA)

NH-P,NY,PA,WV,CTPerfluoro(2-ethoxyethane)sulfonic acid (PFEESA)

NH-P,NY,PA,WV,CTPerfluoro-3-methoxypropanoic acid (PFMPA)

NH-P,PA,WV,CTPerfluoro-4-methoxybutanoic acid (PFMBA)

NH-P,PA,WV,CTNonafluoro-3,6-dioxaheptanoic acid (NFDHA)

SW-846 8260D in Water

CT,ME,NH,VA,NYAcetone

NYtert-Amyl Alcohol (TAA)

ME,NH,VA,NYtert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME)

CT,ME,NH,VA,NYBenzene

[TOC_1]Certifications[TOC]
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CertificationsAnalyte

CERTIFICATIONS

Certified Analyses included in this Report

SW-846 8260D in Water

ME,NH,VA,NYBromochloromethane

CT,ME,NH,VA,NYBromodichloromethane

CT,ME,NH,VA,NYBromoform

CT,ME,NH,VA,NYBromomethane

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY2-Butanone (MEK)

ME,NH,VA,NYtert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)

ME,VA,NYn-Butylbenzene

ME,VA,NYsec-Butylbenzene

ME,VA,NYtert-Butylbenzene

ME,NH,VA,NYtert-Butyl Ethyl Ether (TBEE)

CT,ME,NH,VA,NYCarbon Disulfide

CT,ME,NH,VA,NYCarbon Tetrachloride

CT,ME,NH,VA,NYChlorobenzene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NYChlorodibromomethane

CT,ME,NH,VA,NYChloroethane

CT,ME,NH,VA,NYChloroform

CT,ME,NH,VA,NYChloromethane

ME,NYCyclohexane

ME,NY1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP)

ME,NY1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY1,2-Dichlorobenzene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY1,3-Dichlorobenzene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY1,4-Dichlorobenzene

ME,NH,VA,NYDichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12)

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY1,1-Dichloroethane

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY1,2-Dichloroethane

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY1,1-Dichloroethylene

ME,NYcis-1,2-Dichloroethylene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NYtrans-1,2-Dichloroethylene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY1,2-Dichloropropane

CT,ME,NH,VA,NYcis-1,3-Dichloropropene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NYtrans-1,3-Dichloropropene

ME,NH,VA,NYDiisopropyl Ether (DIPE)

ME,NY1,4-Dioxane

CT,ME,NH,VA,NYEthylbenzene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY2-Hexanone (MBK)

ME,VA,NYIsopropylbenzene (Cumene)

CT,ME,NH,VA,NYp-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene)

ME,NYMethyl Acetate

CT,ME,NH,VA,NYMethyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

NYMethyl Cyclohexane

CT,ME,NH,VA,NYMethylene Chloride

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)

ME,NH,VA,NYNaphthalene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NYn-Propylbenzene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NYStyrene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
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CertificationsAnalyte

CERTIFICATIONS

Certified Analyses included in this Report

SW-846 8260D in Water

CT,ME,NH,VA,NYTetrachloroethylene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NYToluene

ME,NH,VA,NY1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY1,1,1-Trichloroethane

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY1,1,2-Trichloroethane

CT,ME,NH,VA,NYTrichloroethylene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NYTrichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11)

ME,NH,VA,NY1,2,3-Trichloropropane

VA,NY1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane (Freon 113)

ME,VA,NY1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

ME,VA,NY1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NYVinyl Chloride

CT,ME,NH,VA,NYm+p Xylene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NYo-Xylene

ME,NYXylenes (total)

SW-846 8270E in Water

NY,NH1,4-Dioxane

Con-Test, a Pace Environmental Laboratory, operates under the following certifications and accreditations:

Code Description Number Expires

M-MA100Massachusetts DEPMA 06/30/2025

PH-0821Connecticut Department of Public HealthCT 12/31/2024

10899 NELAPNew York State Department of HealthNY 04/1/2025

2516 NELAPNew Hampshire Environmental LabNH 02/5/2025

LAO00373Rhode Island Department of HealthRI 12/30/2024

652North Carolina Div. of Water QualityNC 12/31/2024

MA00100State of MaineME 06/9/2025

460217Commonwealth of VirginiaVA 12/14/2024

2557 NELAPNew Hampshire Environmental LabNH-P 09/6/2025

68-05812Commonwealth of Pennsylvania DEPPA 06/30/2025

419West Virginia DEP Division of Water and Waste ManagementWV 08/31/2025
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VALIDATA 
Chemical Services, Inc.      (770) 232-0130 
         (770) 232-5082 (Fax) 
2159 Wynnton Pointe, Duluth, GA  30097                                                      www.datavalidator.com 

 
 

DATA USABILITY SUMMARY REPORT  
 

 
COMPANY:    AECOM Technical Services Northeast, Inc. 
PROJECT NAME:   NOW Corporation #314008 
CONTRACTED LAB:  PACE, New England 
QA/QC LEVEL:   DUSR 
ANALYTICAL METHOD(S): EPA Draft Method 1633 Modified, SW-846 8270E  
VALIDATION GUIDELINES: USEPA Contract Laboratory Program National Functional 

Guidelines for Organic Data Review, 2020; NYSDEC 
Guidelines for Sampling and Analysis of PFAS, May 2023 
Professional Judgment 

SAMPLE MATRIX:   Ground Water, Water  
TYPES OF ANALYSES: Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS) 
DATA REVIEWER(S):  Cathi Lesher & Kevin Harmon 
SDG NUMBER:   24I1930 
SAMPLING DATE(S):  September 10, 11, and 12, 2024  
 
SAMPLES: 
  
 
CLIENT ID LAB ID PFAS 1,4-Dioxane 
24I19230-01 MW-5-09102024 X X 
24I19230-02 MW-7S-09102024 X X 
24I19230-02RE MW-7S-09102024RE  X 
24I19230-02MS MW-7S-09102024MS X X 
24I19230-02MSD MW-7S-09102024MSD X X 
24I19230-03 MW-1-09102024 X X 
24I19230-04 MW-7D-09102024 X X 
24I19230-05 DUP-09102024 X X 
24I19230-06 MW-4D-09112024 X X 
24I19230-07 MW-12D-09112024 X X 
24I19230-08 MW-4S-09112024 X X 
24I19230-09 MW-12S-09112024 X X 
24I19230-09RE MW-12S-09112024RE  X 
24I19230-10 MW-3S-09112024 X X 
24I19230-11 Field Blank X  
24I19230-12 MW-8-09112024 X X 
24I19230-13 MW-6-09122024 X X 
24I19230-14 MW-6D-09122024 X X 



CLIENT ID LAB ID PFAS 1,4-Dioxane 
24I19230-15 MW-6S-09122024 X X 
24I19230-16 MW-3D-09122024 X X 
24I19230-17 MW-11-09122024 X X 
24I19230-19 MW-2-09102024 X X 
24I19230-20 MW-9-09112024 X X 
24I19230-21 MW-10-09112024 X X 

    
 
Suffix Codes:  DL= DILUTION, MS = MATRIX SPIKE,   
MSD = MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE, RE = REANALYSIS 
 
 
 

Qualifier Definition 

U The analyte was not detected and was reported as less than the LOD or as 
defined by the customer. The LOD has been adjusted for any dilution or 
concentration of the sample. 

J The reported result was an estimated value with an unknown bias. 
J+ The result was an estimated quantity, but the result may be biased high. 

J- The result was an estimated quantity, but the result may be biased low. 

N The analysis indicates the presence of an analyte for which there 
was presumptive evidence to make a "tentative identification." 

NJ The analyte has been “tentatively identified” or “presumptively” as present 
and the associated numerical value was the estimated concentration in the 
sample. 

UJ The analyte was not detected and was reported as less than the LOD or as 
defined by the customer. However, the associated numerical value is 
approximate. 

X The sample results (including non-detects) were affected by serious 
deficiencies in the ability to analyze the sample and to meet published 
method and project quality control criteria. The presence or absence 
of the analyte cannot be substantiated by the data provided. 
Acceptance or rejection of the data should be decided by the project 
team (which should include a project chemist), but exclusion of the 
data is recommended. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
DATA USABILITY SUMMARY REPORT 

 
 
Con-Test – 24I1930 
 
PERFLOROALKYL SUBSTANCES (PFAS) 
 
SUMMARY 
 
I.) General: 
 
The analyses for Perfluoroalkyl Substances were performed by Liquid Chromatography Tandem 
Mass Spectrometry (LC/MS/MS) per EPA Method 1633 Draft.  
 
II.) Overall Assessment of Data: 
 
All laboratory data were acceptable with qualifications. 
 
MAJOR ISSUES 
 
There were no major problems for this fraction of the Sample delivery Group (SDG).  No action was 
necessary. 
 
MINOR ISSUES 
 
I.) Laboratory Data Package: 
 
The required documentation was present and complete.  The laboratory presented a complete case 
narrative in the data package.  The data package contains results for all samples listed on the COC. 
 
II.) Sample Receipt, Preservation, and Holding Times: 
 
The samples were received intact with proper COC documentation and signatures.  The samples were 
received within the method temperature requirements.  The samples were extracted and analyzed within 
the method hold times.  
 
III.) Initial Calibration (ICAL) and Initial Calibration Verification (ICV): 
 
All Initial Calibration and Initial Calibration Verification criteria were met.  No data qualification was 
necessary. 
 
IV.) Continuing Calibration (CCV): 
 
All Continuing Calibration Verification criteria were met.  No qualification was necessary. 
 
V.) Blanks: 
 
Blank results were evaluated based on project guidelines in the following table: 
 



 

Blank Result Sample Result Qualification 
Any detection < Reporting Limit Qualify as ND at reporting limit 

Any detection >Reporting Limit and No qualification >10x the blank result 
>Reporting Limit >Reporting limit and J+ biased high 

 
Instrument Blank (IB): 
 
The Instrument Blanks reported numerous analytes.  However, the results for the instrument blanks were 
reported less than the detection limit.  No qualification was made based on this finding.   
 
Method Blank (MB): 
 
All method blanks were free from contamination.  No data were qualified based on method blank 
contamination. 
 
Field Blank (FB): 
 
Sample, 24I930-11, was identified as the field blank in this SDG.  All results were non-detects.  No data 
qualification was necessary.  
  
Equipment Blank: 
 
There were no Equipment Blanks identified in this SDG.  No data qualification was necessary.  
 
VI.) Matrix Spike / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MS / MSD): 
 
MS / MSD analyses were performed using sample MW-7S-09102024. All criteria were met. No data 
qualification was necessary.   
  
VII.) Laboratory Control Samples (LCS): 
 
All LCS Recovery criteria were met.  No qualification was necessary. 
 
VIII.) Field Duplicates:   
 
One set of field duplicate samples (MW-1-09102024 / DUP 09102024) was identified as part of this SDG.  
All recovery cirteria were met. No data qualification was necessary.   
  
IX.)  Extracted Internal Standards (EIS): 
 
EIS recoveries (%R) were within the 50%-150% criteria, with the following exceptions: 
 

Client ID Lab ID EIS Analyte Associated Analyte Qualification 
24I1930-21 MS-10-09112024 13C2PFTeDA PFTeDA 

PFTrDA 
UJ 

  D3NMeFOSA NMeFOSA UJ 
  D5NEtFOSA NEtFOSA UJ 
  D7NMeFOSE NMeFOSE UJ 
  D9NEtFOSE NEtFOSE UJ 



 

 
X.)  Ion Transitions: 
 
All ion Transition criteria were within laboratory limits. No qualification was needed. 
  
XI.) Reporting limits (RLs): 
 
All reporting limit criteria were met.   
 
XII.) Instrument Performance criteria: 
 
All Instrument Performance criteria were met.  No data qualification was necessary.  
  
XIII.) Sample and QC Calculation Verification: 
 
All Sample and QC Calculation Verification criteria were met.  No discrepancies were noted.   
 
 
SEMIVOLATILE  ORGANICS (1,4-Dioxane) 
 
SUMMARY 
 
I.) General: 
 
The analyses for Semivolatile Organics were performed by GC/MS according to SW-846 Method 
8270E. 
 
II.) Overall Assessment of Data: 
 
All laboratory data were acceptable with qualification, as discussed in the Blank section below.  
Samples MS-7S-09102024, and MW-12S-09112024 were reextracted by the laboratory due to an 
error in the initial analyses.  The reextracted samples were outside of holding time.  The original 
analyses for these samples are reported. 
 
MAJOR ISSUES 
 
There were no major issues observed for this fraction of the SDG. 
   
MINOR ISSUES 
 
I.)  Holding Times: 
 
All Holding Time criteria were met.  No action was required.   
 
II.) GC / MS Tuning: 
 
All GC / MS Tuning criteria were met.  No action was necessary.   
 



 

III.) Calibration: 
 
Initial Calibration: 
 
All Initial Calibration criteria were met.  No action was required.  
 
Continuing Calibration: 
 
All Continuing Calibration criteria were met.  No action was required.  
 
IV.) Blanks: 
 
Method Blanks: 
 
Analyte 1,4-Dioxane was detected in method blank B386221 at 0.086 ug/L.  The positive result for 
this compound in the associated sample, MW-12S-0912024 was less than 5X the blank 
concentration and has been qualified as undetected (U). 
 
Tentatively Identified Compounds (TIC): 
 
TIC data were not included for this SDG.  No action was required. 
 
V.) Surrogate Recoveries:  
 
All Surrogate Recovery criteria were met.  No action was required. 
 
VI.) Laboratory Control Samples (LCS): 
 
The LCS samples analyzed for this fraction met all criteria.  No action was required. 
 
VII.) Matrix Spike / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MS / MSD): 
 
MS / MSD analyses were performed on SDG sample MW-7S-09102024.  All MS / MSD criteria 
were met.  No action was required.   
 
VIII.) Field Duplicates: 
 
One set of field duplicates (MW-1-09102024 / DUP 09102024) were identified in this fraction of the 
SDG.  All RPD were criteria, so no action was necessary.    
 
 
IX.) Internal Standards Performance (ISTD): 
 
All ISTD criteria were met.  No action was required. 
 
 
 



 

X.) TCL Compound Identification: 
 
All TCL Compound Identification criteria were met.  No action was required. 
 
XI.) Compound Quantitation and Reported Contract Required Quantitation Limits (CRQL): 
 
All Compound Quantitation and CRQL criteria were met.  No action was required.  
 
 
XII.) System Performance: 
 
All System Performance criteria were met.  No action was required. 
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1 - FORM I

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

MW-5-09102024

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

Pace New England

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

Ground Water 24I1930-01 F24S262034.D

09/18/24 21:24

GCMSSV62400298S110816B386221

09/16/24 15:03

SW-846 3510C

NOW Corporation (Groundwater Sampling) - CO 151926

09/10/24 13:20

1Dilution:

Initial/Final: 980 mL / 1 mL

24I1930

CAS NO. QRLMDLCONC. (µg/L)COMPOUND

123-91-1 B-071,4-Dioxane 4.0 0.033 0.20

491



1 - FORM I

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

MW-7S-09102024

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

Pace New England

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

Ground Water 24I1930-02 F24S262022.D

09/18/24 17:27

GCMSSV62400298S110710B386221

09/16/24 15:03

SW-846 3510C

NOW Corporation (Groundwater Sampling) - CO 151926

09/10/24 13:22

1Dilution:

Initial/Final: 1040 mL / 1 mL

24I1930

CAS NO. QRLMDLCONC. (µg/L)COMPOUND

123-91-1 B, Z-011,4-Dioxane 0.51 0.031 0.19

495



1 - FORM I

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

MW-1-09102024

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

Pace New England

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

Ground Water 24I1930-03 F24S262035.D

09/18/24 21:43

GCMSSV62400298S110816B386221

09/16/24 15:03

SW-846 3510C

NOW Corporation (Groundwater Sampling) - CO 151926

09/10/24 15:00

1Dilution:

Initial/Final: 980 mL / 1 mL

24I1930

CAS NO. QRLMDLCONC. (µg/L)COMPOUND

123-91-1 B-071,4-Dioxane 4.3 0.033 0.20

503



1 - FORM I

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

MW-7D-09102024

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

Pace New England

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

Ground Water 24I1930-04 F24S262036.D

09/18/24 22:03

GCMSSV62400298S110816B386221

09/16/24 15:03

SW-846 3510C

NOW Corporation (Groundwater Sampling) - CO 151926

09/10/24 15:30

1Dilution:

Initial/Final: 1040 mL / 1 mL

24I1930

CAS NO. QRLMDLCONC. (µg/L)COMPOUND

123-91-1 B-071,4-Dioxane 2.5 0.031 0.19

507



1 - FORM I

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

DUP-09102024

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

Pace New England

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

Ground Water 24I1930-05 F24S262037.D

09/18/24 22:23

GCMSSV62400298S110816B386221

09/16/24 15:03

SW-846 3510C

NOW Corporation (Groundwater Sampling) - CO 151926

09/10/24 00:00

1Dilution:

Initial/Final: 990 mL / 1 mL

24I1930

CAS NO. QRLMDLCONC. (µg/L)COMPOUND

123-91-1 B-071,4-Dioxane 4.5 0.033 0.20

511



1 - FORM I

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

MW-4D-09112024

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

Pace New England

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

Ground Water 24I1930-06 F24S262038.D

09/18/24 22:43

GCMSSV62400298S110816B386221

09/16/24 15:03

SW-846 3510C

NOW Corporation (Groundwater Sampling) - CO 151926

09/11/24 11:30

1Dilution:

Initial/Final: 1040 mL / 1 mL

24I1930

CAS NO. QRLMDLCONC. (µg/L)COMPOUND

123-91-1 B-071,4-Dioxane 5.2 0.031 0.19

515



1 - FORM I

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

MW-12D-09112024

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

Pace New England

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

Ground Water 24I1930-07 F24S262039.D

09/18/24 23:02

GCMSSV62400298S110816B386221

09/16/24 15:03

SW-846 3510C

NOW Corporation (Groundwater Sampling) - CO 151926

09/11/24 12:40

1Dilution:

Initial/Final: 990 mL / 1 mL

24I1930

CAS NO. QRLMDLCONC. (µg/L)COMPOUND

123-91-1 B-071,4-Dioxane 4.0 0.033 0.20

519



1 - FORM I

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

MW-4S-09112024

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

Pace New England

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

Ground Water 24I1930-08 F24S262040.D

09/18/24 23:22

GCMSSV62400298S110816B386221

09/16/24 15:03

SW-846 3510C

NOW Corporation (Groundwater Sampling) - CO 151926

09/11/24 12:45

1Dilution:

Initial/Final: 1040 mL / 1 mL

24I1930

CAS NO. QRLMDLCONC. (µg/L)COMPOUND

123-91-1 B-071,4-Dioxane 9.7 0.031 0.19

523



1 - FORM I

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

MW-12S-09112024

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

Pace New England

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

Ground Water 24I1930-09 F24S262041.D

09/18/24 23:42

GCMSSV62400298S110816B386221

09/16/24 15:03

SW-846 3510C

NOW Corporation (Groundwater Sampling) - CO 151926

09/11/24 13:40

1Dilution:

Initial/Final: 990 mL / 1 mL

24I1930

CAS NO. QRLMDLCONC. (µg/L)COMPOUND

123-91-1 B, Z-01, J1,4-Dioxane 0.086 0.033 0.20

527

U

CWL 11/22/24

Cathi Lesher
Cross-Out



1 - FORM I

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

MW-3S-09112024

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

Pace New England

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

Ground Water 24I1930-10 F24S262015.D

09/18/24 15:08

GCMSSV62400298S110710B386359

09/17/24 15:01

SW-846 3510C

NOW Corporation (Groundwater Sampling) - CO 151926

09/11/24 15:00

1Dilution:

Initial/Final: 1020 mL / 1 mL

24I1930

CAS NO. QRLMDLCONC. (µg/L)COMPOUND

123-91-1 J1,4-Dioxane 0.074 0.032 0.20

537



1 - FORM I

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

MW-8-09112024

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

Pace New England

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

Ground Water 24I1930-12 F24S262016.D

09/18/24 15:28

GCMSSV62400298S110710B386359

09/17/24 15:01

SW-846 3510C

NOW Corporation (Groundwater Sampling) - CO 151926

09/11/24 18:15

1Dilution:

Initial/Final: 980 mL / 1 mL

24I1930

CAS NO. QRLMDLCONC. (µg/L)COMPOUND

123-91-1 1,4-Dioxane 4.2 0.033 0.20

542



1 - FORM I

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

OW-6-09122024

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

Pace New England

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

Ground Water 24I1930-13 F24S263007.D

09/19/24 14:59

GCMSSV62400298S110819B386359

09/17/24 15:01

SW-846 3510C

NOW Corporation (Groundwater Sampling) - CO 151926

09/12/24 10:05

1Dilution:

Initial/Final: 1000 mL / 1 mL

24I1930

CAS NO. QRLMDLCONC. (µg/L)COMPOUND

123-91-1 1,4-Dioxane 0.033 0.20

546



1 - FORM I

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

MW-6D-09122024

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

Pace New England

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

Ground Water 24I1930-14 F24S263008.D

09/19/24 15:19

GCMSSV62400298S110819B386359

09/17/24 15:01

SW-846 3510C

NOW Corporation (Groundwater Sampling) - CO 151926

09/12/24 11:32

1Dilution:

Initial/Final: 1000 mL / 1 mL

24I1930

CAS NO. QRLMDLCONC. (µg/L)COMPOUND

123-91-1 1,4-Dioxane 21 0.033 0.20

551



1 - FORM I

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

MW-6S-09122024

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

Pace New England

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

Ground Water 24I1930-15 F24S263009.D

09/19/24 15:40

GCMSSV62400298S110819B386359

09/17/24 15:01

SW-846 3510C

NOW Corporation (Groundwater Sampling) - CO 151926

09/12/24 14:10

1Dilution:

Initial/Final: 1020 mL / 1 mL

24I1930

CAS NO. QRLMDLCONC. (µg/L)COMPOUND

123-91-1 1,4-Dioxane 2.2 0.032 0.20

555



1 - FORM I

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

MW-3D-09122024

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

Pace New England

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

Ground Water 24I1930-16 F24S263010.D

09/19/24 16:00

GCMSSV62400298S110819B386359

09/17/24 15:01

SW-846 3510C

NOW Corporation (Groundwater Sampling) - CO 151926

09/12/24 12:00

1Dilution:

Initial/Final: 1040 mL / 1 mL

24I1930

CAS NO. QRLMDLCONC. (µg/L)COMPOUND

123-91-1 J1,4-Dioxane 0.19 0.031 0.19

559



1 - FORM I

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

MW-11-09122024

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

Pace New England

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

Ground Water 24I1930-17 F24S263011.D

09/19/24 16:20

GCMSSV62400298S110819B386359

09/17/24 15:01

SW-846 3510C

NOW Corporation (Groundwater Sampling) - CO 151926

09/12/24 14:35

1Dilution:

Initial/Final: 980 mL / 1 mL

24I1930

CAS NO. QRLMDLCONC. (µg/L)COMPOUND

123-91-1 J1,4-Dioxane 0.19 0.033 0.20

564



1 - FORM I

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

MW-2-09102024

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

Pace New England

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

Ground Water 24I1930-19 F24S263012.D

09/19/24 16:40

GCMSSV62400298S110819B386359

09/17/24 15:01

SW-846 3510C

NOW Corporation (Groundwater Sampling) - CO 151926

09/12/24 17:05

1Dilution:

Initial/Final: 950 mL / 1 mL

24I1930

CAS NO. QRLMDLCONC. (µg/L)COMPOUND

123-91-1 1,4-Dioxane 0.034 0.21

569



1 - FORM I

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

MW-9-09112024

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

Pace New England

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

Ground Water 24I1930-20 F24S263013.D

09/19/24 17:00

GCMSSV62400298S110819B386359

09/17/24 15:01

SW-846 3510C

NOW Corporation (Groundwater Sampling) - CO 151926

09/11/24 16:50

1Dilution:

Initial/Final: 980 mL / 1 mL

24I1930

CAS NO. QRLMDLCONC. (µg/L)COMPOUND

123-91-1 J1,4-Dioxane 0.070 0.033 0.20

573



1 - FORM I

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

MW-10-09112024

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

Pace New England

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

Ground Water 24I1930-21 F24S263014.D

09/19/24 17:20

GCMSSV62400298S110819B386359

09/17/24 15:01

SW-846 3510C

NOW Corporation (Groundwater Sampling) - CO 151926

09/11/24 15:15

1Dilution:

Initial/Final: 980 mL / 1 mL

24I1930

CAS NO. QRLMDLCONC. (µg/L)COMPOUND

123-91-1 J1,4-Dioxane 0.050 0.033 0.20

578



1 - FORM I

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

MW-5-09102024

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

Pace New England

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

Ground Water 24I1930-01 24I1930-01.d

10/11/24 03:32

QQQ52400938S111976B388184

10/08/24 00:00

Draft Method 1633

NOW Corporation (Groundwater Sampling) - CO 151926

09/10/24 13:20

1Dilution:

Initial/Final: 538.34 mL / 5 mL

24I1930

CAS NO. QRLMDLCONC. (ng/L)COMPOUND

375-22-4 Perfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA) 2.0 3.7

2706-90-3 Perfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA) 0.40 1.9

307-24-4 Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA) 0.22 0.93

375-85-9 Perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA) 0.25 0.93

335-67-1 Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) 0.24 0.93

375-95-1 JPerfluorononanoic acid (PFNA) 0.19 0.18 0.93

335-76-2 Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA) 0.19 0.93

2058-94-8 Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA) 0.19 0.93

307-55-1 Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA) 0.19 0.93

72629-94-8 Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTrDA) 0.28 0.93

376-06-7 Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTeDA) 0.24 0.93

375-73-5 Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS) 0.20 0.93

2706-91-4 Perfluoropentanesulfonic acid (PFPeS) 0.24 0.93

355-46-4 Perfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS) 0.26 0.93

375-92-8 Perfluoroheptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS) 0.31 0.93

1763-23-1 Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) 0.36 0.93

68259-12-1 Perfluorononanesulfonic acid (PFNS) 0.23 0.93

335-77-3 Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid (PFDS) 0.27 0.93

79780-39-5 Perfluorododecanesulfonic acid (PFDoS) 0.27 0.93

757124-72-4 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorohexane sulfonic acid (4:2FTS) 0.69 3.7

27619-97-2 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorooctane sulfonic acid (6:2FTS) 2.8 3.7

39108-34-4 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorodecane sulfonic acid (8:2FTS) 1.0 3.7

754-91-6 Perfluorooctanesulfonamide (PFOSA) 0.22 0.93

31506-32-8 N-methyl perfluoroocatnesulfonamide (NMeFOSA) 0.30 0.93

4151-50-2 N-ethyl perfluorooctanesulfonamide (NEtFOSA) 0.31 0.93

2355-31-9 N-MeFOSAA (NMeFOSAA) 0.33 0.93

2991-50-6 N-EtFOSAA (NEtFOSAA) 0.37 0.93

24448-09-7 N-methylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol(NMeFOSE) 2.5 9.3

1691-99-2 N-ethylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol (NEtFOSE) 2.5 9.3

816



1 - FORM I

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

MW-5-09102024

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

Pace New England

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

Ground Water 24I1930-01 24I1930-01.d

10/11/24 03:32

QQQ52400938S111976B388184

10/08/24 00:00

Draft Method 1633

NOW Corporation (Groundwater Sampling) - CO 151926

09/10/24 13:20

1Dilution:

Initial/Final: 538.34 mL / 5 mL

24I1930

CAS NO. QRLMDLCONC. (ng/L)COMPOUND

13252-13-6 Hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid (HFPO-DA) 0.96 3.7

919005-14-4 4,8-Dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid (ADONA) 0.76 3.7

756426-58-1 9Cl-PF3ONS (F53B Minor) 0.89 3.7

763051-92-9 11Cl-PF3OUdS (F53B Major) 1.0 3.7

356-02-5 3-Perfluoropropyl propanoic acid (FPrPA)(3:3FTCA) 2.0 9.3

914637-49-3 2H,2H,3H,3H-Perfluorooctanoic acid(FPePA)(5:3FTCA) 10 46

812-70-4 3-Perfluoroheptyl propanoic acid (FHpPA)(7:3FTCA) 8.8 46

113507-82-7 Perfluoro(2-ethoxyethane)sulfonic acid (PFEESA) 0.32 1.9

377-73-1 Perfluoro-3-methoxypropanoic acid (PFMPA) 0.52 1.9

863090-89-5 Perfluoro-4-methoxybutanoic acid (PFMBA) 0.50 1.9

151772-58-6 Nonafluoro-3,6-dioxaheptanoic acid (NFDHA) 0.51 1.9

817



1 - FORM I

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

MW-7S-09102024

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

Pace New England

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

Ground Water 24I1930-02 24I1930-02.d

10/11/24 03:47

QQQ52400938S111976B388184

10/08/24 00:00

Draft Method 1633

NOW Corporation (Groundwater Sampling) - CO 151926

09/10/24 13:22

1Dilution:

Initial/Final: 534.61 mL / 5 mL

24I1930

CAS NO. QRLMDLCONC. (ng/L)COMPOUND

375-22-4 Perfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA) 8.8 2.0 3.7

2706-90-3 Perfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA) 8.3 0.40 1.9

307-24-4 Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA) 9.1 0.22 0.94

375-85-9 Perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA) 7.6 0.25 0.94

335-67-1 Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) 260 0.25 0.94

375-95-1 Perfluorononanoic acid (PFNA) 1.3 0.18 0.94

335-76-2 Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA) 3.3 0.19 0.94

2058-94-8 Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA) 0.19 0.94

307-55-1 Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA) 0.19 0.94

72629-94-8 Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTrDA) 0.28 0.94

376-06-7 Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTeDA) 0.24 0.94

375-73-5 Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS) 2.1 0.20 0.94

2706-91-4 Perfluoropentanesulfonic acid (PFPeS) 0.24 0.94

355-46-4 JPerfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS) 0.38 0.26 0.94

375-92-8 Perfluoroheptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS) 0.31 0.94

1763-23-1 Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) 1.3 0.36 0.94

68259-12-1 Perfluorononanesulfonic acid (PFNS) 0.24 0.94

335-77-3 Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid (PFDS) 0.27 0.94

79780-39-5 Perfluorododecanesulfonic acid (PFDoS) 0.27 0.94

757124-72-4 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorohexane sulfonic acid (4:2FTS) 0.70 3.7

27619-97-2 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorooctane sulfonic acid (6:2FTS) 2.8 3.7

39108-34-4 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorodecane sulfonic acid (8:2FTS) 1.0 3.7

754-91-6 Perfluorooctanesulfonamide (PFOSA) 0.22 0.94

31506-32-8 N-methyl perfluoroocatnesulfonamide (NMeFOSA) 0.31 0.94

4151-50-2 N-ethyl perfluorooctanesulfonamide (NEtFOSA) 0.32 0.94

2355-31-9 N-MeFOSAA (NMeFOSAA) 0.33 0.94

2991-50-6 N-EtFOSAA (NEtFOSAA) 0.37 0.94

24448-09-7 N-methylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol(NMeFOSE) 2.6 9.4

1691-99-2 N-ethylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol (NEtFOSE) 2.5 9.4

846



1 - FORM I

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

MW-7S-09102024

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

Pace New England

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

Ground Water 24I1930-02 24I1930-02.d

10/11/24 03:47

QQQ52400938S111976B388184

10/08/24 00:00

Draft Method 1633

NOW Corporation (Groundwater Sampling) - CO 151926

09/10/24 13:22

1Dilution:

Initial/Final: 534.61 mL / 5 mL

24I1930

CAS NO. QRLMDLCONC. (ng/L)COMPOUND

13252-13-6 Hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid (HFPO-DA) 0.97 3.7

919005-14-4 4,8-Dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid (ADONA) 0.77 3.7

756426-58-1 9Cl-PF3ONS (F53B Minor) 0.90 3.7

763051-92-9 11Cl-PF3OUdS (F53B Major) 1.0 3.7

356-02-5 3-Perfluoropropyl propanoic acid (FPrPA)(3:3FTCA) 2.0 9.4

914637-49-3 2H,2H,3H,3H-Perfluorooctanoic acid(FPePA)(5:3FTCA) 11 47

812-70-4 3-Perfluoroheptyl propanoic acid (FHpPA)(7:3FTCA) 8.9 47

113507-82-7 Perfluoro(2-ethoxyethane)sulfonic acid (PFEESA) 0.33 1.9

377-73-1 Perfluoro-3-methoxypropanoic acid (PFMPA) 0.52 1.9

863090-89-5 Perfluoro-4-methoxybutanoic acid (PFMBA) 0.50 1.9

151772-58-6 Nonafluoro-3,6-dioxaheptanoic acid (NFDHA) 0.52 1.9

847



1 - FORM I

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

MW-1-09102024

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

Pace New England

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

Ground Water 24I1930-03 24I1930-03.d

10/11/24 04:03

QQQ52400938S111976B388184

10/08/24 00:00

Draft Method 1633

NOW Corporation (Groundwater Sampling) - CO 151926

09/10/24 15:00

1Dilution:

Initial/Final: 521.96 mL / 5 mL

24I1930

CAS NO. QRLMDLCONC. (ng/L)COMPOUND

375-22-4 Perfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA) 4.8 2.1 3.8

2706-90-3 Perfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA) 6.3 0.41 1.9

307-24-4 Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA) 5.5 0.23 0.96

375-85-9 Perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA) 4.2 0.25 0.96

335-67-1 Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) 160 0.25 0.96

375-95-1 JPerfluorononanoic acid (PFNA) 0.92 0.18 0.96

335-76-2 JPerfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA) 0.23 0.20 0.96

2058-94-8 Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA) 0.19 0.96

307-55-1 Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA) 0.19 0.96

72629-94-8 Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTrDA) 0.28 0.96

376-06-7 Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTeDA) 0.25 0.96

375-73-5 Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS) 2.2 0.20 0.96

2706-91-4 Perfluoropentanesulfonic acid (PFPeS) 0.25 0.96

355-46-4 JPerfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS) 0.39 0.27 0.96

375-92-8 Perfluoroheptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS) 0.32 0.96

1763-23-1 Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) 1.3 0.37 0.96

68259-12-1 Perfluorononanesulfonic acid (PFNS) 0.24 0.96

335-77-3 Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid (PFDS) 0.28 0.96

79780-39-5 Perfluorododecanesulfonic acid (PFDoS) 0.28 0.96

757124-72-4 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorohexane sulfonic acid (4:2FTS) 0.72 3.8

27619-97-2 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorooctane sulfonic acid (6:2FTS) 2.9 3.8

39108-34-4 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorodecane sulfonic acid (8:2FTS) 1.1 3.8

754-91-6 Perfluorooctanesulfonamide (PFOSA) 0.22 0.96

31506-32-8 N-methyl perfluoroocatnesulfonamide (NMeFOSA) 0.31 0.96

4151-50-2 N-ethyl perfluorooctanesulfonamide (NEtFOSA) 0.32 0.96

2355-31-9 N-MeFOSAA (NMeFOSAA) 0.34 0.96

2991-50-6 N-EtFOSAA (NEtFOSAA) 0.38 0.96

24448-09-7 N-methylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol(NMeFOSE) 2.6 9.6

1691-99-2 N-ethylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol (NEtFOSE) 2.6 9.6

876



1 - FORM I

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

MW-1-09102024

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

Pace New England

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

Ground Water 24I1930-03 24I1930-03.d

10/11/24 04:03

QQQ52400938S111976B388184

10/08/24 00:00

Draft Method 1633

NOW Corporation (Groundwater Sampling) - CO 151926

09/10/24 15:00

1Dilution:

Initial/Final: 521.96 mL / 5 mL

24I1930

CAS NO. QRLMDLCONC. (ng/L)COMPOUND

13252-13-6 Hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid (HFPO-DA) 0.99 3.8

919005-14-4 4,8-Dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid (ADONA) 0.79 3.8

756426-58-1 9Cl-PF3ONS (F53B Minor) 0.92 3.8

763051-92-9 11Cl-PF3OUdS (F53B Major) 1.0 3.8

356-02-5 3-Perfluoropropyl propanoic acid (FPrPA)(3:3FTCA) 2.1 9.6

914637-49-3 2H,2H,3H,3H-Perfluorooctanoic acid(FPePA)(5:3FTCA) 11 48

812-70-4 3-Perfluoroheptyl propanoic acid (FHpPA)(7:3FTCA) 9.1 48

113507-82-7 Perfluoro(2-ethoxyethane)sulfonic acid (PFEESA) 0.33 1.9

377-73-1 Perfluoro-3-methoxypropanoic acid (PFMPA) 0.53 1.9

863090-89-5 Perfluoro-4-methoxybutanoic acid (PFMBA) 0.52 1.9

151772-58-6 Nonafluoro-3,6-dioxaheptanoic acid (NFDHA) 0.53 1.9

877



1 - FORM I

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

MW-7D-09102024

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

Pace New England

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

Ground Water 24I1930-04 24I1930-04.d

10/11/24 04:19

QQQ52400938S111976B388184

10/08/24 00:00

Draft Method 1633

NOW Corporation (Groundwater Sampling) - CO 151926

09/10/24 15:30

1Dilution:

Initial/Final: 547.24 mL / 5 mL

24I1930

CAS NO. QRLMDLCONC. (ng/L)COMPOUND

375-22-4 Perfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA) 5.4 2.0 3.7

2706-90-3 Perfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA) 3.9 0.39 1.8

307-24-4 Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA) 6.0 0.22 0.91

375-85-9 Perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA) 5.2 0.24 0.91

335-67-1 Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) 270 0.24 0.91

375-95-1 JPerfluorononanoic acid (PFNA) 0.73 0.17 0.91

335-76-2 Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA) 0.97 0.19 0.91

2058-94-8 Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA) 0.19 0.91

307-55-1 Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA) 0.18 0.91

72629-94-8 Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTrDA) 0.27 0.91

376-06-7 Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTeDA) 0.24 0.91

375-73-5 Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS) 3.3 0.19 0.91

2706-91-4 Perfluoropentanesulfonic acid (PFPeS) 0.23 0.91

355-46-4 JPerfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS) 0.35 0.26 0.91

375-92-8 Perfluoroheptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS) 0.30 0.91

1763-23-1 Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) 1.3 0.35 0.91

68259-12-1 Perfluorononanesulfonic acid (PFNS) 0.23 0.91

335-77-3 Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid (PFDS) 0.26 0.91

79780-39-5 Perfluorododecanesulfonic acid (PFDoS) 0.26 0.91

757124-72-4 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorohexane sulfonic acid (4:2FTS) 0.68 3.7

27619-97-2 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorooctane sulfonic acid (6:2FTS) 2.8 3.7

39108-34-4 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorodecane sulfonic acid (8:2FTS) 1.0 3.7

754-91-6 Perfluorooctanesulfonamide (PFOSA) 0.21 0.91

31506-32-8 N-methyl perfluoroocatnesulfonamide (NMeFOSA) 0.30 0.91

4151-50-2 N-ethyl perfluorooctanesulfonamide (NEtFOSA) 0.31 0.91

2355-31-9 N-MeFOSAA (NMeFOSAA) 0.33 0.91

2991-50-6 N-EtFOSAA (NEtFOSAA) 0.37 0.91

24448-09-7 N-methylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol(NMeFOSE) 2.5 9.1

1691-99-2 N-ethylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol (NEtFOSE) 2.4 9.1

906



1 - FORM I

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

MW-7D-09102024

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

Pace New England

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

Ground Water 24I1930-04 24I1930-04.d

10/11/24 04:19

QQQ52400938S111976B388184

10/08/24 00:00

Draft Method 1633

NOW Corporation (Groundwater Sampling) - CO 151926

09/10/24 15:30

1Dilution:

Initial/Final: 547.24 mL / 5 mL

24I1930

CAS NO. QRLMDLCONC. (ng/L)COMPOUND

13252-13-6 Hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid (HFPO-DA) 0.94 3.7

919005-14-4 4,8-Dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid (ADONA) 0.75 3.7

756426-58-1 9Cl-PF3ONS (F53B Minor) 0.88 3.7

763051-92-9 11Cl-PF3OUdS (F53B Major) 0.98 3.7

356-02-5 3-Perfluoropropyl propanoic acid (FPrPA)(3:3FTCA) 2.0 9.1

914637-49-3 2H,2H,3H,3H-Perfluorooctanoic acid(FPePA)(5:3FTCA) 10 46

812-70-4 3-Perfluoroheptyl propanoic acid (FHpPA)(7:3FTCA) 8.7 46

113507-82-7 Perfluoro(2-ethoxyethane)sulfonic acid (PFEESA) 0.32 1.8

377-73-1 Perfluoro-3-methoxypropanoic acid (PFMPA) 0.51 1.8

863090-89-5 Perfluoro-4-methoxybutanoic acid (PFMBA) 0.49 1.8

151772-58-6 Nonafluoro-3,6-dioxaheptanoic acid (NFDHA) 0.50 1.8

907



1 - FORM I

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

DUP-09102024

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

Pace New England

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

Ground Water 24I1930-05 24I1930-05.d

10/11/24 04:34

QQQ52400938S111976B388184

10/08/24 00:00

Draft Method 1633

NOW Corporation (Groundwater Sampling) - CO 151926

09/10/24 00:00

1Dilution:

Initial/Final: 508.49 mL / 5 mL

24I1930

CAS NO. QRLMDLCONC. (ng/L)COMPOUND

375-22-4 Perfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA) 4.8 2.1 3.9

2706-90-3 Perfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA) 5.5 0.42 2.0

307-24-4 Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA) 5.8 0.24 0.98

375-85-9 Perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA) 4.2 0.26 0.98

335-67-1 Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) 160 0.26 0.98

375-95-1 JPerfluorononanoic acid (PFNA) 0.81 0.19 0.98

335-76-2 JPerfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA) 0.30 0.20 0.98

2058-94-8 Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA) 0.20 0.98

307-55-1 Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA) 0.20 0.98

72629-94-8 Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTrDA) 0.29 0.98

376-06-7 Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTeDA) 0.26 0.98

375-73-5 Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS) 2.0 0.21 0.98

2706-91-4 Perfluoropentanesulfonic acid (PFPeS) 0.25 0.98

355-46-4 JPerfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS) 0.45 0.27 0.98

375-92-8 Perfluoroheptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS) 0.32 0.98

1763-23-1 Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) 1.6 0.38 0.98

68259-12-1 Perfluorononanesulfonic acid (PFNS) 0.25 0.98

335-77-3 Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid (PFDS) 0.28 0.98

79780-39-5 Perfluorododecanesulfonic acid (PFDoS) 0.28 0.98

757124-72-4 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorohexane sulfonic acid (4:2FTS) 0.73 3.9

27619-97-2 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorooctane sulfonic acid (6:2FTS) 3.0 3.9

39108-34-4 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorodecane sulfonic acid (8:2FTS) 1.1 3.9

754-91-6 Perfluorooctanesulfonamide (PFOSA) 0.23 0.98

31506-32-8 N-methyl perfluoroocatnesulfonamide (NMeFOSA) 0.32 0.98

4151-50-2 N-ethyl perfluorooctanesulfonamide (NEtFOSA) 0.33 0.98

2355-31-9 N-MeFOSAA (NMeFOSAA) 0.35 0.98

2991-50-6 N-EtFOSAA (NEtFOSAA) 0.39 0.98

24448-09-7 N-methylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol(NMeFOSE) 2.7 9.8

1691-99-2 N-ethylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol (NEtFOSE) 2.6 9.8

936



1 - FORM I

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

DUP-09102024

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

Pace New England

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

Ground Water 24I1930-05 24I1930-05.d

10/11/24 04:34

QQQ52400938S111976B388184

10/08/24 00:00

Draft Method 1633

NOW Corporation (Groundwater Sampling) - CO 151926

09/10/24 00:00

1Dilution:

Initial/Final: 508.49 mL / 5 mL

24I1930

CAS NO. QRLMDLCONC. (ng/L)COMPOUND

13252-13-6 Hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid (HFPO-DA) 1.0 3.9

919005-14-4 4,8-Dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid (ADONA) 0.81 3.9

756426-58-1 9Cl-PF3ONS (F53B Minor) 0.95 3.9

763051-92-9 11Cl-PF3OUdS (F53B Major) 1.1 3.9

356-02-5 3-Perfluoropropyl propanoic acid (FPrPA)(3:3FTCA) 2.1 9.8

914637-49-3 2H,2H,3H,3H-Perfluorooctanoic acid(FPePA)(5:3FTCA) 11 49

812-70-4 3-Perfluoroheptyl propanoic acid (FHpPA)(7:3FTCA) 9.3 49

113507-82-7 Perfluoro(2-ethoxyethane)sulfonic acid (PFEESA) 0.34 2.0

377-73-1 Perfluoro-3-methoxypropanoic acid (PFMPA) 0.55 2.0

863090-89-5 Perfluoro-4-methoxybutanoic acid (PFMBA) 0.53 2.0

151772-58-6 Nonafluoro-3,6-dioxaheptanoic acid (NFDHA) 0.54 2.0

937



1 - FORM I

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

MW-4D-09112024

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

Pace New England

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

Ground Water 24I1930-06 24I1930-06.d

10/10/24 20:42

QQQ52400938S111999B387736

10/09/24 00:00

Draft Method 1633

NOW Corporation (Groundwater Sampling) - CO 151926

09/11/24 11:30

1Dilution:

Initial/Final: 548.96 mL / 5 mL

24I1930

CAS NO. QRLMDLCONC. (ng/L)COMPOUND

375-22-4 Perfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA) 2.0 3.6

2706-90-3 Perfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA) 0.39 1.8

307-24-4 JPerfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA) 0.27 0.22 0.91

375-85-9 Perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA) 0.24 0.91

335-67-1 JPerfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) 0.48 0.24 0.91

375-95-1 Perfluorononanoic acid (PFNA) 0.17 0.91

335-76-2 Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA) 0.19 0.91

2058-94-8 Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA) 0.19 0.91

307-55-1 Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA) 0.18 0.91

72629-94-8 Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTrDA) 0.27 0.91

376-06-7 Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTeDA) 0.24 0.91

375-73-5 Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS) 0.19 0.91

2706-91-4 Perfluoropentanesulfonic acid (PFPeS) 0.23 0.91

355-46-4 Perfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS) 0.25 0.91

375-92-8 Perfluoroheptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS) 0.30 0.91

1763-23-1 Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) 0.35 0.91

68259-12-1 Perfluorononanesulfonic acid (PFNS) 0.23 0.91

335-77-3 Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid (PFDS) 0.26 0.91

79780-39-5 Perfluorododecanesulfonic acid (PFDoS) 0.26 0.91

757124-72-4 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorohexane sulfonic acid (4:2FTS) 0.68 3.6

27619-97-2 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorooctane sulfonic acid (6:2FTS) 2.8 3.6

39108-34-4 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorodecane sulfonic acid (8:2FTS) 1.0 3.6

754-91-6 Perfluorooctanesulfonamide (PFOSA) 2.1 0.21 0.91

31506-32-8 N-methyl perfluoroocatnesulfonamide (NMeFOSA) 0.30 0.91

4151-50-2 N-ethyl perfluorooctanesulfonamide (NEtFOSA) 0.31 0.91

2355-31-9 N-MeFOSAA (NMeFOSAA) 0.33 0.91

2991-50-6 N-EtFOSAA (NEtFOSAA) 0.36 0.91

24448-09-7 N-methylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol(NMeFOSE) 2.5 9.1

1691-99-2 N-ethylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol (NEtFOSE) 2.4 9.1

966



1 - FORM I

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

MW-4D-09112024

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

Pace New England

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

Ground Water 24I1930-06 24I1930-06.d

10/10/24 20:42

QQQ52400938S111999B387736

10/09/24 00:00

Draft Method 1633

NOW Corporation (Groundwater Sampling) - CO 151926

09/11/24 11:30

1Dilution:

Initial/Final: 548.96 mL / 5 mL

24I1930

CAS NO. QRLMDLCONC. (ng/L)COMPOUND

13252-13-6 Hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid (HFPO-DA) 0.94 3.6

919005-14-4 4,8-Dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid (ADONA) 0.75 3.6

756426-58-1 9Cl-PF3ONS (F53B Minor) 0.88 3.6

763051-92-9 11Cl-PF3OUdS (F53B Major) 0.98 3.6

356-02-5 3-Perfluoropropyl propanoic acid (FPrPA)(3:3FTCA) 2.0 9.1

914637-49-3 2H,2H,3H,3H-Perfluorooctanoic acid(FPePA)(5:3FTCA) 10 46

812-70-4 3-Perfluoroheptyl propanoic acid (FHpPA)(7:3FTCA) 8.6 46

113507-82-7 Perfluoro(2-ethoxyethane)sulfonic acid (PFEESA) 0.32 1.8

377-73-1 Perfluoro-3-methoxypropanoic acid (PFMPA) 0.51 1.8

863090-89-5 Perfluoro-4-methoxybutanoic acid (PFMBA) 0.49 1.8

151772-58-6 Nonafluoro-3,6-dioxaheptanoic acid (NFDHA) 0.50 1.8

967



1 - FORM I

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

MW-12D-09112024

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

Pace New England

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

Ground Water 24I1930-07 24I1930-07.d

10/10/24 20:58

QQQ52400938S111999B387736

10/09/24 00:00

Draft Method 1633

NOW Corporation (Groundwater Sampling) - CO 151926

09/11/24 12:40

1Dilution:

Initial/Final: 520.95 mL / 5 mL

24I1930

CAS NO. QRLMDLCONC. (ng/L)COMPOUND

375-22-4 Perfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA) 2.1 3.8

2706-90-3 Perfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA) 4.5 0.41 1.9

307-24-4 Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA) 3.3 0.23 0.96

375-85-9 JPerfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA) 0.72 0.25 0.96

335-67-1 Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) 15 0.25 0.96

375-95-1 Perfluorononanoic acid (PFNA) 0.18 0.96

335-76-2 Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA) 0.20 0.96

2058-94-8 Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA) 0.20 0.96

307-55-1 Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA) 0.19 0.96

72629-94-8 Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTrDA) 0.28 0.96

376-06-7 Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTeDA) 0.25 0.96

375-73-5 JPerfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS) 0.78 0.20 0.96

2706-91-4 Perfluoropentanesulfonic acid (PFPeS) 0.25 0.96

355-46-4 JPerfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS) 0.42 0.27 0.96

375-92-8 Perfluoroheptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS) 0.32 0.96

1763-23-1 PF-23Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) 0.99 0.37 0.96

68259-12-1 Perfluorononanesulfonic acid (PFNS) 0.24 0.96

335-77-3 Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid (PFDS) 0.28 0.96

79780-39-5 Perfluorododecanesulfonic acid (PFDoS) 0.28 0.96

757124-72-4 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorohexane sulfonic acid (4:2FTS) 0.72 3.8

27619-97-2 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorooctane sulfonic acid (6:2FTS) 2.9 3.8

39108-34-4 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorodecane sulfonic acid (8:2FTS) 1.1 3.8

754-91-6 Perfluorooctanesulfonamide (PFOSA) 0.22 0.96

31506-32-8 N-methyl perfluoroocatnesulfonamide (NMeFOSA) 0.31 0.96

4151-50-2 N-ethyl perfluorooctanesulfonamide (NEtFOSA) 0.32 0.96

2355-31-9 N-MeFOSAA (NMeFOSAA) 0.34 0.96

2991-50-6 N-EtFOSAA (NEtFOSAA) 0.38 0.96

24448-09-7 N-methylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol(NMeFOSE) 2.6 9.6

1691-99-2 N-ethylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol (NEtFOSE) 2.6 9.6

996



1 - FORM I

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

MW-12D-09112024

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

Pace New England

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

Ground Water 24I1930-07 24I1930-07.d

10/10/24 20:58

QQQ52400938S111999B387736

10/09/24 00:00

Draft Method 1633

NOW Corporation (Groundwater Sampling) - CO 151926

09/11/24 12:40

1Dilution:

Initial/Final: 520.95 mL / 5 mL

24I1930

CAS NO. QRLMDLCONC. (ng/L)COMPOUND

13252-13-6 Hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid (HFPO-DA) 0.99 3.8

919005-14-4 4,8-Dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid (ADONA) 0.79 3.8

756426-58-1 9Cl-PF3ONS (F53B Minor) 0.92 3.8

763051-92-9 11Cl-PF3OUdS (F53B Major) 1.0 3.8

356-02-5 3-Perfluoropropyl propanoic acid (FPrPA)(3:3FTCA) 2.1 9.6

914637-49-3 2H,2H,3H,3H-Perfluorooctanoic acid(FPePA)(5:3FTCA) 11 48

812-70-4 3-Perfluoroheptyl propanoic acid (FHpPA)(7:3FTCA) 9.1 48

113507-82-7 Perfluoro(2-ethoxyethane)sulfonic acid (PFEESA) 0.34 1.9

377-73-1 Perfluoro-3-methoxypropanoic acid (PFMPA) 0.53 1.9

863090-89-5 Perfluoro-4-methoxybutanoic acid (PFMBA) 0.52 1.9

151772-58-6 Nonafluoro-3,6-dioxaheptanoic acid (NFDHA) 0.53 1.9

997



1 - FORM I

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

MW-4S-09112024

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

Pace New England

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

Ground Water 24I1930-08 24I1930-08.d

10/10/24 21:14

QQQ52400938S111999B387736

10/09/24 00:00

Draft Method 1633

NOW Corporation (Groundwater Sampling) - CO 151926

09/11/24 12:45

1Dilution:

Initial/Final: 561.69 mL / 5 mL

24I1930

CAS NO. QRLMDLCONC. (ng/L)COMPOUND

375-22-4 Perfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA) 4.6 1.9 3.6

2706-90-3 Perfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA) 2.8 0.38 1.8

307-24-4 Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA) 2.2 0.21 0.89

375-85-9 Perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA) 1.3 0.24 0.89

335-67-1 Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) 38 0.23 0.89

375-95-1 Perfluorononanoic acid (PFNA) 0.17 0.89

335-76-2 Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA) 0.18 0.89

2058-94-8 Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA) 0.18 0.89

307-55-1 Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA) 0.18 0.89

72629-94-8 Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTrDA) 0.26 0.89

376-06-7 Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTeDA) 0.23 0.89

375-73-5 JPerfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS) 0.53 0.19 0.89

2706-91-4 Perfluoropentanesulfonic acid (PFPeS) 0.23 0.89

355-46-4 Perfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS) 0.25 0.89

375-92-8 Perfluoroheptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS) 0.29 0.89

1763-23-1 Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) 0.34 0.89

68259-12-1 Perfluorononanesulfonic acid (PFNS) 0.22 0.89

335-77-3 Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid (PFDS) 0.26 0.89

79780-39-5 Perfluorododecanesulfonic acid (PFDoS) 0.26 0.89

757124-72-4 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorohexane sulfonic acid (4:2FTS) 0.66 3.6

27619-97-2 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorooctane sulfonic acid (6:2FTS) 2.7 3.6

39108-34-4 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorodecane sulfonic acid (8:2FTS) 0.99 3.6

754-91-6 Perfluorooctanesulfonamide (PFOSA) 0.21 0.89

31506-32-8 N-methyl perfluoroocatnesulfonamide (NMeFOSA) 0.29 0.89

4151-50-2 N-ethyl perfluorooctanesulfonamide (NEtFOSA) 0.30 0.89

2355-31-9 N-MeFOSAA (NMeFOSAA) 0.32 0.89

2991-50-6 N-EtFOSAA (NEtFOSAA) 0.36 0.89

24448-09-7 N-methylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol(NMeFOSE) 2.4 8.9

1691-99-2 N-ethylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol (NEtFOSE) 2.4 8.9

1026



1 - FORM I

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

MW-4S-09112024

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

Pace New England

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

Ground Water 24I1930-08 24I1930-08.d

10/10/24 21:14

QQQ52400938S111999B387736

10/09/24 00:00

Draft Method 1633

NOW Corporation (Groundwater Sampling) - CO 151926

09/11/24 12:45

1Dilution:

Initial/Final: 561.69 mL / 5 mL

24I1930

CAS NO. QRLMDLCONC. (ng/L)COMPOUND

13252-13-6 Hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid (HFPO-DA) 0.92 3.6

919005-14-4 4,8-Dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid (ADONA) 0.73 3.6

756426-58-1 9Cl-PF3ONS (F53B Minor) 0.86 3.6

763051-92-9 11Cl-PF3OUdS (F53B Major) 0.95 3.6

356-02-5 3-Perfluoropropyl propanoic acid (FPrPA)(3:3FTCA) 1.9 8.9

914637-49-3 2H,2H,3H,3H-Perfluorooctanoic acid(FPePA)(5:3FTCA) 10 45

812-70-4 3-Perfluoroheptyl propanoic acid (FHpPA)(7:3FTCA) 8.4 45

113507-82-7 Perfluoro(2-ethoxyethane)sulfonic acid (PFEESA) 0.31 1.8

377-73-1 Perfluoro-3-methoxypropanoic acid (PFMPA) 0.49 1.8

863090-89-5 Perfluoro-4-methoxybutanoic acid (PFMBA) 0.48 1.8

151772-58-6 Nonafluoro-3,6-dioxaheptanoic acid (NFDHA) 0.49 1.8

1027



1 - FORM I

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

MW-12S-09112024

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

Pace New England

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

Ground Water 24I1930-09 24I1930-09.d

10/10/24 21:29

QQQ52400938S111999B387736

10/09/24 00:00

Draft Method 1633

NOW Corporation (Groundwater Sampling) - CO 151926

09/11/24 13:40

1Dilution:

Initial/Final: 525.65 mL / 5 mL

24I1930

CAS NO. QRLMDLCONC. (ng/L)COMPOUND

375-22-4 Perfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA) 5.6 2.1 3.8

2706-90-3 Perfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA) 2.7 0.41 1.9

307-24-4 Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA) 2.3 0.23 0.95

375-85-9 Perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA) 1.5 0.25 0.95

335-67-1 Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) 8.5 0.25 0.95

375-95-1 JPerfluorononanoic acid (PFNA) 0.34 0.18 0.95

335-76-2 Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA) 0.20 0.95

2058-94-8 Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA) 0.19 0.95

307-55-1 Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA) 0.19 0.95

72629-94-8 Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTrDA) 0.28 0.95

376-06-7 Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTeDA) 0.25 0.95

375-73-5 Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS) 1.4 0.20 0.95

2706-91-4 Perfluoropentanesulfonic acid (PFPeS) 0.24 0.95

355-46-4 JPerfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS) 0.31 0.27 0.95

375-92-8 Perfluoroheptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS) 0.31 0.95

1763-23-1 Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) 1.2 0.37 0.95

68259-12-1 Perfluorononanesulfonic acid (PFNS) 0.24 0.95

335-77-3 Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid (PFDS) 0.27 0.95

79780-39-5 Perfluorododecanesulfonic acid (PFDoS) 0.27 0.95

757124-72-4 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorohexane sulfonic acid (4:2FTS) 0.71 3.8

27619-97-2 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorooctane sulfonic acid (6:2FTS) 2.9 3.8

39108-34-4 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorodecane sulfonic acid (8:2FTS) 1.1 3.8

754-91-6 Perfluorooctanesulfonamide (PFOSA) 1.1 0.22 0.95

31506-32-8 N-methyl perfluoroocatnesulfonamide (NMeFOSA) 0.31 0.95

4151-50-2 N-ethyl perfluorooctanesulfonamide (NEtFOSA) 0.32 0.95

2355-31-9 N-MeFOSAA (NMeFOSAA) 0.34 0.95

2991-50-6 N-EtFOSAA (NEtFOSAA) 0.38 0.95

24448-09-7 N-methylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol(NMeFOSE) 2.6 9.5

1691-99-2 N-ethylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol (NEtFOSE) 2.5 9.5

1056



1 - FORM I

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

MW-12S-09112024

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

Pace New England

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

Ground Water 24I1930-09 24I1930-09.d

10/10/24 21:29

QQQ52400938S111999B387736

10/09/24 00:00

Draft Method 1633

NOW Corporation (Groundwater Sampling) - CO 151926

09/11/24 13:40

1Dilution:

Initial/Final: 525.65 mL / 5 mL

24I1930

CAS NO. QRLMDLCONC. (ng/L)COMPOUND

13252-13-6 Hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid (HFPO-DA) 0.98 3.8

919005-14-4 4,8-Dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid (ADONA) 0.78 3.8

756426-58-1 9Cl-PF3ONS (F53B Minor) 0.92 3.8

763051-92-9 11Cl-PF3OUdS (F53B Major) 1.0 3.8

356-02-5 3-Perfluoropropyl propanoic acid (FPrPA)(3:3FTCA) 2.1 9.5

914637-49-3 2H,2H,3H,3H-Perfluorooctanoic acid(FPePA)(5:3FTCA) 11 48

812-70-4 3-Perfluoroheptyl propanoic acid (FHpPA)(7:3FTCA) 9.0 48

113507-82-7 Perfluoro(2-ethoxyethane)sulfonic acid (PFEESA) 0.33 1.9

377-73-1 Perfluoro-3-methoxypropanoic acid (PFMPA) 0.53 1.9

863090-89-5 Perfluoro-4-methoxybutanoic acid (PFMBA) 0.51 1.9

151772-58-6 Nonafluoro-3,6-dioxaheptanoic acid (NFDHA) 0.53 1.9

1057



1 - FORM I

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

MW-3S-09112024

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

Pace New England

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

Ground Water 24I1930-10 24I1930-10.d

10/10/24 21:45

QQQ52400938S111999B387736

10/09/24 00:00

Draft Method 1633

NOW Corporation (Groundwater Sampling) - CO 151926

09/11/24 15:00

1Dilution:

Initial/Final: 556.98 mL / 5 mL

24I1930

CAS NO. QRLMDLCONC. (ng/L)COMPOUND

375-22-4 Perfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA) 2.0 3.6

2706-90-3 Perfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA) 0.39 1.8

307-24-4 PF-22, JPerfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA) 0.36 0.22 0.90

375-85-9 JPerfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA) 0.78 0.24 0.90

335-67-1 Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) 15 0.24 0.90

375-95-1 Perfluorononanoic acid (PFNA) 0.17 0.90

335-76-2 Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA) 0.19 0.90

2058-94-8 Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA) 0.18 0.90

307-55-1 Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA) 0.18 0.90

72629-94-8 Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTrDA) 0.27 0.90

376-06-7 Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTeDA) 0.23 0.90

375-73-5 JPerfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS) 0.42 0.19 0.90

2706-91-4 Perfluoropentanesulfonic acid (PFPeS) 0.23 0.90

355-46-4 Perfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS) 0.25 0.90

375-92-8 Perfluoroheptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS) 0.30 0.90

1763-23-1 Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) 0.34 0.90

68259-12-1 Perfluorononanesulfonic acid (PFNS) 0.23 0.90

335-77-3 Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid (PFDS) 0.26 0.90

79780-39-5 Perfluorododecanesulfonic acid (PFDoS) 0.26 0.90

757124-72-4 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorohexane sulfonic acid (4:2FTS) 0.67 3.6

27619-97-2 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorooctane sulfonic acid (6:2FTS) 2.7 3.6

39108-34-4 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorodecane sulfonic acid (8:2FTS) 1.0 3.6

754-91-6 Perfluorooctanesulfonamide (PFOSA) 0.21 0.90

31506-32-8 N-methyl perfluoroocatnesulfonamide (NMeFOSA) 0.29 0.90

4151-50-2 N-ethyl perfluorooctanesulfonamide (NEtFOSA) 0.30 0.90

2355-31-9 N-MeFOSAA (NMeFOSAA) 0.32 0.90

2991-50-6 N-EtFOSAA (NEtFOSAA) 0.36 0.90

24448-09-7 N-methylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol(NMeFOSE) 2.5 9.0

1691-99-2 N-ethylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol (NEtFOSE) 2.4 9.0

1086



1 - FORM I

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

MW-3S-09112024

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

Pace New England

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

Ground Water 24I1930-10 24I1930-10.d

10/10/24 21:45

QQQ52400938S111999B387736

10/09/24 00:00

Draft Method 1633

NOW Corporation (Groundwater Sampling) - CO 151926

09/11/24 15:00

1Dilution:

Initial/Final: 556.98 mL / 5 mL

24I1930

CAS NO. QRLMDLCONC. (ng/L)COMPOUND

13252-13-6 Hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid (HFPO-DA) 0.93 3.6

919005-14-4 4,8-Dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid (ADONA) 0.74 3.6

756426-58-1 9Cl-PF3ONS (F53B Minor) 0.86 3.6

763051-92-9 11Cl-PF3OUdS (F53B Major) 0.96 3.6

356-02-5 3-Perfluoropropyl propanoic acid (FPrPA)(3:3FTCA) 2.0 9.0

914637-49-3 2H,2H,3H,3H-Perfluorooctanoic acid(FPePA)(5:3FTCA) 10 45

812-70-4 3-Perfluoroheptyl propanoic acid (FHpPA)(7:3FTCA) 8.5 45

113507-82-7 Perfluoro(2-ethoxyethane)sulfonic acid (PFEESA) 0.31 1.8

377-73-1 Perfluoro-3-methoxypropanoic acid (PFMPA) 0.50 1.8

863090-89-5 Perfluoro-4-methoxybutanoic acid (PFMBA) 0.48 1.8

151772-58-6 Nonafluoro-3,6-dioxaheptanoic acid (NFDHA) 0.50 1.8

1087



1 - FORM I

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Field Blank

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

Pace New England

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

Field Blank 24I1930-11 24I1930-11.d

10/10/24 22:01

QQQ52400938S111999B387736

10/09/24 00:00

Draft Method 1633

NOW Corporation (Groundwater Sampling) - CO 151926

09/11/24 16:35

1Dilution:

Initial/Final: 487.35 mL / 5 mL

24I1930

CAS NO. QRLMDLCONC. (ng/L)COMPOUND

375-22-4 Perfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA) 2.2 4.1

2706-90-3 Perfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA) 0.44 2.1

307-24-4 Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA) 0.25 1.0

375-85-9 Perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA) 0.27 1.0

335-67-1 Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) 0.27 1.0

375-95-1 Perfluorononanoic acid (PFNA) 0.19 1.0

335-76-2 Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA) 0.21 1.0

2058-94-8 Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA) 0.21 1.0

307-55-1 Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA) 0.21 1.0

72629-94-8 Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTrDA) 0.30 1.0

376-06-7 Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTeDA) 0.27 1.0

375-73-5 Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS) 0.22 1.0

2706-91-4 Perfluoropentanesulfonic acid (PFPeS) 0.26 1.0

355-46-4 Perfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS) 0.29 1.0

375-92-8 Perfluoroheptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS) 0.34 1.0

1763-23-1 Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) 0.39 1.0

68259-12-1 Perfluorononanesulfonic acid (PFNS) 0.26 1.0

335-77-3 Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid (PFDS) 0.30 1.0

79780-39-5 Perfluorododecanesulfonic acid (PFDoS) 0.30 1.0

757124-72-4 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorohexane sulfonic acid (4:2FTS) 0.77 4.1

27619-97-2 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorooctane sulfonic acid (6:2FTS) 3.1 4.1

39108-34-4 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorodecane sulfonic acid (8:2FTS) 1.1 4.1

754-91-6 Perfluorooctanesulfonamide (PFOSA) 0.24 1.0

31506-32-8 N-methyl perfluoroocatnesulfonamide (NMeFOSA) 0.34 1.0

4151-50-2 N-ethyl perfluorooctanesulfonamide (NEtFOSA) 0.35 1.0

2355-31-9 N-MeFOSAA (NMeFOSAA) 0.37 1.0

2991-50-6 N-EtFOSAA (NEtFOSAA) 0.41 1.0

24448-09-7 N-methylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol(NMeFOSE) 2.8 10

1691-99-2 N-ethylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol (NEtFOSE) 2.7 10

1116



1 - FORM I

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Field Blank

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

Pace New England

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

Field Blank 24I1930-11 24I1930-11.d

10/10/24 22:01

QQQ52400938S111999B387736

10/09/24 00:00

Draft Method 1633

NOW Corporation (Groundwater Sampling) - CO 151926

09/11/24 16:35

1Dilution:

Initial/Final: 487.35 mL / 5 mL

24I1930

CAS NO. QRLMDLCONC. (ng/L)COMPOUND

13252-13-6 Hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid (HFPO-DA) 1.1 4.1

919005-14-4 4,8-Dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid (ADONA) 0.84 4.1

756426-58-1 9Cl-PF3ONS (F53B Minor) 0.99 4.1

763051-92-9 11Cl-PF3OUdS (F53B Major) 1.1 4.1

356-02-5 3-Perfluoropropyl propanoic acid (FPrPA)(3:3FTCA) 2.2 10

914637-49-3 2H,2H,3H,3H-Perfluorooctanoic acid(FPePA)(5:3FTCA) 12 51

812-70-4 3-Perfluoroheptyl propanoic acid (FHpPA)(7:3FTCA) 9.7 51

113507-82-7 Perfluoro(2-ethoxyethane)sulfonic acid (PFEESA) 0.36 2.1

377-73-1 Perfluoro-3-methoxypropanoic acid (PFMPA) 0.57 2.1

863090-89-5 Perfluoro-4-methoxybutanoic acid (PFMBA) 0.55 2.1

151772-58-6 Nonafluoro-3,6-dioxaheptanoic acid (NFDHA) 0.57 2.1

1117



1 - FORM I

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

MW-8-09112024

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

Pace New England

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

Ground Water 24I1930-12 24I1930-12.d

10/10/24 22:16

QQQ52400938S111999B387736

10/09/24 00:00

Draft Method 1633

NOW Corporation (Groundwater Sampling) - CO 151926

09/11/24 18:15

1Dilution:

Initial/Final: 534.98 mL / 5 mL

24I1930

CAS NO. QRLMDLCONC. (ng/L)COMPOUND

375-22-4 Perfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA) 2.0 3.7

2706-90-3 Perfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA) 0.40 1.9

307-24-4 JPerfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA) 0.25 0.22 0.93

375-85-9 Perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA) 0.25 0.93

335-67-1 Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) 1.2 0.24 0.93

375-95-1 Perfluorononanoic acid (PFNA) 0.18 0.93

335-76-2 Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA) 0.19 0.93

2058-94-8 Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA) 0.19 0.93

307-55-1 Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA) 0.19 0.93

72629-94-8 Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTrDA) 0.28 0.93

376-06-7 Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTeDA) 0.24 0.93

375-73-5 Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS) 0.20 0.93

2706-91-4 Perfluoropentanesulfonic acid (PFPeS) 0.24 0.93

355-46-4 Perfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS) 0.26 0.93

375-92-8 Perfluoroheptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS) 0.31 0.93

1763-23-1 Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) 0.36 0.93

68259-12-1 Perfluorononanesulfonic acid (PFNS) 0.24 0.93

335-77-3 Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid (PFDS) 0.27 0.93

79780-39-5 Perfluorododecanesulfonic acid (PFDoS) 0.27 0.93

757124-72-4 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorohexane sulfonic acid (4:2FTS) 0.70 3.7

27619-97-2 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorooctane sulfonic acid (6:2FTS) 2.8 3.7

39108-34-4 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorodecane sulfonic acid (8:2FTS) 1.0 3.7

754-91-6 Perfluorooctanesulfonamide (PFOSA) 0.22 0.93

31506-32-8 N-methyl perfluoroocatnesulfonamide (NMeFOSA) 0.31 0.93

4151-50-2 N-ethyl perfluorooctanesulfonamide (NEtFOSA) 0.32 0.93

2355-31-9 N-MeFOSAA (NMeFOSAA) 0.33 0.93

2991-50-6 N-EtFOSAA (NEtFOSAA) 0.37 0.93

24448-09-7 N-methylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol(NMeFOSE) 2.6 9.3

1691-99-2 N-ethylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol (NEtFOSE) 2.5 9.3

1146



1 - FORM I

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

MW-8-09112024

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

Pace New England

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

Ground Water 24I1930-12 24I1930-12.d

10/10/24 22:16

QQQ52400938S111999B387736

10/09/24 00:00

Draft Method 1633

NOW Corporation (Groundwater Sampling) - CO 151926

09/11/24 18:15

1Dilution:

Initial/Final: 534.98 mL / 5 mL

24I1930

CAS NO. QRLMDLCONC. (ng/L)COMPOUND

13252-13-6 Hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid (HFPO-DA) 0.96 3.7

919005-14-4 4,8-Dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid (ADONA) 0.77 3.7

756426-58-1 9Cl-PF3ONS (F53B Minor) 0.90 3.7

763051-92-9 11Cl-PF3OUdS (F53B Major) 1.0 3.7

356-02-5 3-Perfluoropropyl propanoic acid (FPrPA)(3:3FTCA) 2.0 9.3

914637-49-3 2H,2H,3H,3H-Perfluorooctanoic acid(FPePA)(5:3FTCA) 11 47

812-70-4 3-Perfluoroheptyl propanoic acid (FHpPA)(7:3FTCA) 8.9 47

113507-82-7 Perfluoro(2-ethoxyethane)sulfonic acid (PFEESA) 0.33 1.9

377-73-1 Perfluoro-3-methoxypropanoic acid (PFMPA) 0.52 1.9

863090-89-5 Perfluoro-4-methoxybutanoic acid (PFMBA) 0.50 1.9

151772-58-6 Nonafluoro-3,6-dioxaheptanoic acid (NFDHA) 0.52 1.9

1147



1 - FORM I

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

OW-6-09122024

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

Pace New England

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

Ground Water 24I1930-13 24I1930-13.d

10/10/24 22:33

QQQ52400938S111999B387736

10/09/24 00:00

Draft Method 1633

NOW Corporation (Groundwater Sampling) - CO 151926

09/12/24 10:05

1Dilution:

Initial/Final: 547.13 mL / 5 mL

24I1930

CAS NO. QRLMDLCONC. (ng/L)COMPOUND

375-22-4 Perfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA) 12 2.0 3.7

2706-90-3 Perfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA) 5.4 0.39 1.8

307-24-4 Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA) 11 0.22 0.91

375-85-9 Perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA) 8.8 0.24 0.91

335-67-1 Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) 60 0.24 0.91

375-95-1 JPerfluorononanoic acid (PFNA) 0.49 0.17 0.91

335-76-2 Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA) 0.19 0.91

2058-94-8 Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA) 0.19 0.91

307-55-1 Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA) 0.18 0.91

72629-94-8 Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTrDA) 0.27 0.91

376-06-7 Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTeDA) 0.24 0.91

375-73-5 Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS) 1.4 0.19 0.91

2706-91-4 Perfluoropentanesulfonic acid (PFPeS) 0.23 0.91

355-46-4 JPerfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS) 0.50 0.26 0.91

375-92-8 Perfluoroheptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS) 0.30 0.91

1763-23-1 PF-23Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) 0.98 0.35 0.91

68259-12-1 Perfluorononanesulfonic acid (PFNS) 0.23 0.91

335-77-3 Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid (PFDS) 0.26 0.91

79780-39-5 Perfluorododecanesulfonic acid (PFDoS) 0.26 0.91

757124-72-4 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorohexane sulfonic acid (4:2FTS) 0.68 3.7

27619-97-2 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorooctane sulfonic acid (6:2FTS) 2.8 3.7

39108-34-4 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorodecane sulfonic acid (8:2FTS) 1.0 3.7

754-91-6 Perfluorooctanesulfonamide (PFOSA) 0.21 0.91

31506-32-8 N-methyl perfluoroocatnesulfonamide (NMeFOSA) 0.30 0.91

4151-50-2 N-ethyl perfluorooctanesulfonamide (NEtFOSA) 0.31 0.91

2355-31-9 N-MeFOSAA (NMeFOSAA) 0.33 0.91

2991-50-6 N-EtFOSAA (NEtFOSAA) 0.37 0.91

24448-09-7 N-methylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol(NMeFOSE) 2.5 9.1

1691-99-2 N-ethylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol (NEtFOSE) 2.4 9.1

1176



1 - FORM I

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

OW-6-09122024

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

Pace New England

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

Ground Water 24I1930-13 24I1930-13.d

10/10/24 22:33

QQQ52400938S111999B387736

10/09/24 00:00

Draft Method 1633

NOW Corporation (Groundwater Sampling) - CO 151926

09/12/24 10:05

1Dilution:

Initial/Final: 547.13 mL / 5 mL

24I1930

CAS NO. QRLMDLCONC. (ng/L)COMPOUND

13252-13-6 Hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid (HFPO-DA) 0.94 3.7

919005-14-4 4,8-Dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid (ADONA) 0.75 3.7

756426-58-1 9Cl-PF3ONS (F53B Minor) 0.88 3.7

763051-92-9 11Cl-PF3OUdS (F53B Major) 0.98 3.7

356-02-5 3-Perfluoropropyl propanoic acid (FPrPA)(3:3FTCA) 2.0 9.1

914637-49-3 2H,2H,3H,3H-Perfluorooctanoic acid(FPePA)(5:3FTCA) 10 46

812-70-4 3-Perfluoroheptyl propanoic acid (FHpPA)(7:3FTCA) 8.7 46

113507-82-7 Perfluoro(2-ethoxyethane)sulfonic acid (PFEESA) 0.32 1.8

377-73-1 Perfluoro-3-methoxypropanoic acid (PFMPA) 0.51 1.8

863090-89-5 Perfluoro-4-methoxybutanoic acid (PFMBA) 0.49 1.8

151772-58-6 Nonafluoro-3,6-dioxaheptanoic acid (NFDHA) 0.50 1.8

1177



1 - FORM I

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

MW-6D-09122024

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

Pace New England

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

Ground Water 24I1930-14 24I1930-14.d

10/10/24 22:49

QQQ52400938S111999B387736

10/09/24 00:00

Draft Method 1633

NOW Corporation (Groundwater Sampling) - CO 151926

09/12/24 11:32

1Dilution:

Initial/Final: 544.73 mL / 5 mL

24I1930

CAS NO. QRLMDLCONC. (ng/L)COMPOUND

375-22-4 JPerfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA) 2.6 2.0 3.7

2706-90-3 Perfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA) 2.1 0.39 1.8

307-24-4 Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA) 1.9 0.22 0.92

375-85-9 Perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA) 1.2 0.24 0.92

335-67-1 Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) 44 0.24 0.92

375-95-1 JPerfluorononanoic acid (PFNA) 0.19 0.17 0.92

335-76-2 Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA) 0.19 0.92

2058-94-8 Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA) 0.19 0.92

307-55-1 Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA) 0.18 0.92

72629-94-8 Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTrDA) 0.27 0.92

376-06-7 Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTeDA) 0.24 0.92

375-73-5 JPerfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS) 0.64 0.19 0.92

2706-91-4 Perfluoropentanesulfonic acid (PFPeS) 0.24 0.92

355-46-4 JPerfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS) 0.32 0.26 0.92

375-92-8 Perfluoroheptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS) 0.30 0.92

1763-23-1 PF-23, JPerfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) 0.68 0.35 0.92

68259-12-1 Perfluorononanesulfonic acid (PFNS) 0.23 0.92

335-77-3 Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid (PFDS) 0.26 0.92

79780-39-5 Perfluorododecanesulfonic acid (PFDoS) 0.27 0.92

757124-72-4 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorohexane sulfonic acid (4:2FTS) 0.69 3.7

27619-97-2 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorooctane sulfonic acid (6:2FTS) 2.8 3.7

39108-34-4 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorodecane sulfonic acid (8:2FTS) 1.0 3.7

754-91-6 Perfluorooctanesulfonamide (PFOSA) 0.21 0.92

31506-32-8 N-methyl perfluoroocatnesulfonamide (NMeFOSA) 0.30 0.92

4151-50-2 N-ethyl perfluorooctanesulfonamide (NEtFOSA) 0.31 0.92

2355-31-9 N-MeFOSAA (NMeFOSAA) 0.33 0.92

2991-50-6 N-EtFOSAA (NEtFOSAA) 0.37 0.92

24448-09-7 N-methylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol(NMeFOSE) 2.5 9.2

1691-99-2 N-ethylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol (NEtFOSE) 2.5 9.2

1206



1 - FORM I

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

MW-6D-09122024

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

Pace New England

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

Ground Water 24I1930-14 24I1930-14.d

10/10/24 22:49

QQQ52400938S111999B387736

10/09/24 00:00

Draft Method 1633

NOW Corporation (Groundwater Sampling) - CO 151926

09/12/24 11:32

1Dilution:

Initial/Final: 544.73 mL / 5 mL

24I1930

CAS NO. QRLMDLCONC. (ng/L)COMPOUND

13252-13-6 Hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid (HFPO-DA) 0.95 3.7

919005-14-4 4,8-Dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid (ADONA) 0.75 3.7

756426-58-1 9Cl-PF3ONS (F53B Minor) 0.88 3.7

763051-92-9 11Cl-PF3OUdS (F53B Major) 0.98 3.7

356-02-5 3-Perfluoropropyl propanoic acid (FPrPA)(3:3FTCA) 2.0 9.2

914637-49-3 2H,2H,3H,3H-Perfluorooctanoic acid(FPePA)(5:3FTCA) 10 46

812-70-4 3-Perfluoroheptyl propanoic acid (FHpPA)(7:3FTCA) 8.7 46

113507-82-7 Perfluoro(2-ethoxyethane)sulfonic acid (PFEESA) 0.32 1.8

377-73-1 Perfluoro-3-methoxypropanoic acid (PFMPA) 0.51 1.8

863090-89-5 Perfluoro-4-methoxybutanoic acid (PFMBA) 0.50 1.8

151772-58-6 Nonafluoro-3,6-dioxaheptanoic acid (NFDHA) 0.51 1.8

1207



1 - FORM I

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

MW-6S-09122024

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

Pace New England

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

Ground Water 24I1930-15 24I1930-15.d

10/10/24 23:05

QQQ52400938S111999B387736

10/09/24 00:00

Draft Method 1633

NOW Corporation (Groundwater Sampling) - CO 151926

09/12/24 14:10

1Dilution:

Initial/Final: 552.01 mL / 5 mL

24I1930

CAS NO. QRLMDLCONC. (ng/L)COMPOUND

375-22-4 Perfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA) 9.1 2.0 3.6

2706-90-3 Perfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA) 7.2 0.39 1.8

307-24-4 Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA) 8.6 0.22 0.91

375-85-9 Perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA) 7.7 0.24 0.91

335-67-1 Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) 84 0.24 0.91

375-95-1 Perfluorononanoic acid (PFNA) 1.3 0.17 0.91

335-76-2 Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA) 1.2 0.19 0.91

2058-94-8 Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA) 0.18 0.91

307-55-1 Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA) 0.18 0.91

72629-94-8 Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTrDA) 0.27 0.91

376-06-7 Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTeDA) 0.24 0.91

375-73-5 Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS) 2.2 0.19 0.91

2706-91-4 Perfluoropentanesulfonic acid (PFPeS) 0.23 0.91

355-46-4 JPerfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS) 0.62 0.25 0.91

375-92-8 Perfluoroheptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS) 0.30 0.91

1763-23-1 Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) 3.5 0.35 0.91

68259-12-1 Perfluorononanesulfonic acid (PFNS) 0.23 0.91

335-77-3 Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid (PFDS) 0.26 0.91

79780-39-5 Perfluorododecanesulfonic acid (PFDoS) 0.26 0.91

757124-72-4 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorohexane sulfonic acid (4:2FTS) 0.68 3.6

27619-97-2 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorooctane sulfonic acid (6:2FTS) 2.7 3.6

39108-34-4 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorodecane sulfonic acid (8:2FTS) 1.0 3.6

754-91-6 Perfluorooctanesulfonamide (PFOSA) 0.21 0.91

31506-32-8 N-methyl perfluoroocatnesulfonamide (NMeFOSA) 0.30 0.91

4151-50-2 N-ethyl perfluorooctanesulfonamide (NEtFOSA) 0.31 0.91

2355-31-9 N-MeFOSAA (NMeFOSAA) 0.32 0.91

2991-50-6 N-EtFOSAA (NEtFOSAA) 0.36 0.91

24448-09-7 N-methylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol(NMeFOSE) 2.5 9.1

1691-99-2 N-ethylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol (NEtFOSE) 2.4 9.1

1236



1 - FORM I

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

MW-6S-09122024

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

Pace New England

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

Ground Water 24I1930-15 24I1930-15.d

10/10/24 23:05

QQQ52400938S111999B387736

10/09/24 00:00

Draft Method 1633

NOW Corporation (Groundwater Sampling) - CO 151926

09/12/24 14:10

1Dilution:

Initial/Final: 552.01 mL / 5 mL

24I1930

CAS NO. QRLMDLCONC. (ng/L)COMPOUND

13252-13-6 Hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid (HFPO-DA) 0.93 3.6

919005-14-4 4,8-Dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid (ADONA) 0.74 3.6

756426-58-1 9Cl-PF3ONS (F53B Minor) 0.87 3.6

763051-92-9 11Cl-PF3OUdS (F53B Major) 0.97 3.6

356-02-5 3-Perfluoropropyl propanoic acid (FPrPA)(3:3FTCA) 2.0 9.1

914637-49-3 2H,2H,3H,3H-Perfluorooctanoic acid(FPePA)(5:3FTCA) 10 45

812-70-4 3-Perfluoroheptyl propanoic acid (FHpPA)(7:3FTCA) 8.6 45

113507-82-7 Perfluoro(2-ethoxyethane)sulfonic acid (PFEESA) 0.32 1.8

377-73-1 Perfluoro-3-methoxypropanoic acid (PFMPA) 0.50 1.8

863090-89-5 Perfluoro-4-methoxybutanoic acid (PFMBA) 0.49 1.8

151772-58-6 Nonafluoro-3,6-dioxaheptanoic acid (NFDHA) 0.50 1.8

1237



1 - FORM I

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

MW-3D-09122024

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

Pace New England

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

Ground Water 24I1930-16 24I1930-16.d

10/10/24 23:52

QQQ52400938S111999B387736

10/09/24 00:00

Draft Method 1633

NOW Corporation (Groundwater Sampling) - CO 151926

09/12/24 12:00

1Dilution:

Initial/Final: 549.82 mL / 5 mL

24I1930

CAS NO. QRLMDLCONC. (ng/L)COMPOUND

375-22-4 Perfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA) 2.0 3.6

2706-90-3 JPerfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA) 0.71 0.39 1.8

307-24-4 Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA) 1.2 0.22 0.91

375-85-9 Perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA) 1.0 0.24 0.91

335-67-1 Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) 21 0.24 0.91

375-95-1 Perfluorononanoic acid (PFNA) 0.17 0.91

335-76-2 Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA) 0.19 0.91

2058-94-8 Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA) 0.19 0.91

307-55-1 Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA) 0.18 0.91

72629-94-8 Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTrDA) 0.27 0.91

376-06-7 Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTeDA) 0.24 0.91

375-73-5 JPerfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS) 0.32 0.19 0.91

2706-91-4 Perfluoropentanesulfonic acid (PFPeS) 0.23 0.91

355-46-4 Perfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS) 0.25 0.91

375-92-8 Perfluoroheptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS) 0.30 0.91

1763-23-1 Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) 0.35 0.91

68259-12-1 Perfluorononanesulfonic acid (PFNS) 0.23 0.91

335-77-3 Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid (PFDS) 0.26 0.91

79780-39-5 Perfluorododecanesulfonic acid (PFDoS) 0.26 0.91

757124-72-4 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorohexane sulfonic acid (4:2FTS) 0.68 3.6

27619-97-2 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorooctane sulfonic acid (6:2FTS) 2.8 3.6

39108-34-4 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorodecane sulfonic acid (8:2FTS) 1.0 3.6

754-91-6 Perfluorooctanesulfonamide (PFOSA) 0.21 0.91

31506-32-8 N-methyl perfluoroocatnesulfonamide (NMeFOSA) 0.30 0.91

4151-50-2 N-ethyl perfluorooctanesulfonamide (NEtFOSA) 0.31 0.91

2355-31-9 N-MeFOSAA (NMeFOSAA) 0.33 0.91

2991-50-6 N-EtFOSAA (NEtFOSAA) 0.36 0.91

24448-09-7 N-methylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol(NMeFOSE) 2.5 9.1

1691-99-2 N-ethylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol (NEtFOSE) 2.4 9.1

1266



1 - FORM I

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

MW-3D-09122024

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

Pace New England

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

Ground Water 24I1930-16 24I1930-16.d

10/10/24 23:52

QQQ52400938S111999B387736

10/09/24 00:00

Draft Method 1633

NOW Corporation (Groundwater Sampling) - CO 151926

09/12/24 12:00

1Dilution:

Initial/Final: 549.82 mL / 5 mL

24I1930

CAS NO. QRLMDLCONC. (ng/L)COMPOUND

13252-13-6 Hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid (HFPO-DA) 0.94 3.6

919005-14-4 4,8-Dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid (ADONA) 0.75 3.6

756426-58-1 9Cl-PF3ONS (F53B Minor) 0.88 3.6

763051-92-9 11Cl-PF3OUdS (F53B Major) 0.97 3.6

356-02-5 3-Perfluoropropyl propanoic acid (FPrPA)(3:3FTCA) 2.0 9.1

914637-49-3 2H,2H,3H,3H-Perfluorooctanoic acid(FPePA)(5:3FTCA) 10 45

812-70-4 3-Perfluoroheptyl propanoic acid (FHpPA)(7:3FTCA) 8.6 45

113507-82-7 Perfluoro(2-ethoxyethane)sulfonic acid (PFEESA) 0.32 1.8

377-73-1 Perfluoro-3-methoxypropanoic acid (PFMPA) 0.51 1.8

863090-89-5 Perfluoro-4-methoxybutanoic acid (PFMBA) 0.49 1.8

151772-58-6 Nonafluoro-3,6-dioxaheptanoic acid (NFDHA) 0.50 1.8

1267



1 - FORM I

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

MW-11-09122024

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

Pace New England

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

Ground Water 24I1930-17 24I1930-17.d

10/11/24 00:08

QQQ52400938S111999B387736

10/09/24 00:00

Draft Method 1633

NOW Corporation (Groundwater Sampling) - CO 151926

09/12/24 14:35

1Dilution:

Initial/Final: 533.53 mL / 5 mL

24I1930

CAS NO. QRLMDLCONC. (ng/L)COMPOUND

375-22-4 Perfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA) 2.0 3.7

2706-90-3 Perfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA) 0.40 1.9

307-24-4 Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA) 0.23 0.94

375-85-9 Perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA) 0.25 0.94

335-67-1 Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) 0.25 0.94

375-95-1 Perfluorononanoic acid (PFNA) 0.18 0.94

335-76-2 Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA) 0.19 0.94

2058-94-8 Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA) 0.19 0.94

307-55-1 Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA) 0.19 0.94

72629-94-8 Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTrDA) 0.28 0.94

376-06-7 Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTeDA) 0.24 0.94

375-73-5 Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS) 0.20 0.94

2706-91-4 Perfluoropentanesulfonic acid (PFPeS) 0.24 0.94

355-46-4 Perfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS) 0.26 0.94

375-92-8 Perfluoroheptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS) 0.31 0.94

1763-23-1 Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) 0.36 0.94

68259-12-1 Perfluorononanesulfonic acid (PFNS) 0.24 0.94

335-77-3 Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid (PFDS) 0.27 0.94

79780-39-5 Perfluorododecanesulfonic acid (PFDoS) 0.27 0.94

757124-72-4 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorohexane sulfonic acid (4:2FTS) 0.70 3.7

27619-97-2 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorooctane sulfonic acid (6:2FTS) 2.8 3.7

39108-34-4 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorodecane sulfonic acid (8:2FTS) 1.0 3.7

754-91-6 Perfluorooctanesulfonamide (PFOSA) 0.22 0.94

31506-32-8 N-methyl perfluoroocatnesulfonamide (NMeFOSA) 0.31 0.94

4151-50-2 N-ethyl perfluorooctanesulfonamide (NEtFOSA) 0.32 0.94

2355-31-9 N-MeFOSAA (NMeFOSAA) 0.34 0.94

2991-50-6 N-EtFOSAA (NEtFOSAA) 0.37 0.94

24448-09-7 N-methylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol(NMeFOSE) 2.6 9.4

1691-99-2 N-ethylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol (NEtFOSE) 2.5 9.4

1296



1 - FORM I

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

MW-11-09122024

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

Pace New England

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

Ground Water 24I1930-17 24I1930-17.d

10/11/24 00:08

QQQ52400938S111999B387736

10/09/24 00:00

Draft Method 1633

NOW Corporation (Groundwater Sampling) - CO 151926

09/12/24 14:35

1Dilution:

Initial/Final: 533.53 mL / 5 mL

24I1930

CAS NO. QRLMDLCONC. (ng/L)COMPOUND

13252-13-6 Hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid (HFPO-DA) 0.97 3.7

919005-14-4 4,8-Dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid (ADONA) 0.77 3.7

756426-58-1 9Cl-PF3ONS (F53B Minor) 0.90 3.7

763051-92-9 11Cl-PF3OUdS (F53B Major) 1.0 3.7

356-02-5 3-Perfluoropropyl propanoic acid (FPrPA)(3:3FTCA) 2.0 9.4

914637-49-3 2H,2H,3H,3H-Perfluorooctanoic acid(FPePA)(5:3FTCA) 11 47

812-70-4 3-Perfluoroheptyl propanoic acid (FHpPA)(7:3FTCA) 8.9 47

113507-82-7 Perfluoro(2-ethoxyethane)sulfonic acid (PFEESA) 0.33 1.9

377-73-1 Perfluoro-3-methoxypropanoic acid (PFMPA) 0.52 1.9

863090-89-5 Perfluoro-4-methoxybutanoic acid (PFMBA) 0.51 1.9

151772-58-6 Nonafluoro-3,6-dioxaheptanoic acid (NFDHA) 0.52 1.9

1297



1 - FORM I

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

MW-2-09102024

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

Pace New England

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

Ground Water 24I1930-19 24I1930-19.d

10/11/24 00:24

QQQ52400938S111999B387736

10/09/24 00:00

Draft Method 1633

NOW Corporation (Groundwater Sampling) - CO 151926

09/12/24 17:05

1Dilution:

Initial/Final: 549.51 mL / 5 mL

24I1930

CAS NO. QRLMDLCONC. (ng/L)COMPOUND

375-22-4 Perfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA) 2.0 3.6

2706-90-3 Perfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA) 0.39 1.8

307-24-4 Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA) 0.22 0.91

375-85-9 Perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA) 0.24 0.91

335-67-1 Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) 0.24 0.91

375-95-1 Perfluorononanoic acid (PFNA) 0.17 0.91

335-76-2 Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA) 0.19 0.91

2058-94-8 Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA) 0.19 0.91

307-55-1 Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA) 0.18 0.91

72629-94-8 Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTrDA) 0.27 0.91

376-06-7 Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTeDA) 0.24 0.91

375-73-5 Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS) 0.19 0.91

2706-91-4 Perfluoropentanesulfonic acid (PFPeS) 0.23 0.91

355-46-4 Perfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS) 0.25 0.91

375-92-8 Perfluoroheptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS) 0.30 0.91

1763-23-1 Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) 0.35 0.91

68259-12-1 Perfluorononanesulfonic acid (PFNS) 0.23 0.91

335-77-3 Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid (PFDS) 0.26 0.91

79780-39-5 Perfluorododecanesulfonic acid (PFDoS) 0.26 0.91

757124-72-4 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorohexane sulfonic acid (4:2FTS) 0.68 3.6

27619-97-2 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorooctane sulfonic acid (6:2FTS) 2.8 3.6

39108-34-4 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorodecane sulfonic acid (8:2FTS) 1.0 3.6

754-91-6 Perfluorooctanesulfonamide (PFOSA) 0.21 0.91

31506-32-8 N-methyl perfluoroocatnesulfonamide (NMeFOSA) 0.30 0.91

4151-50-2 N-ethyl perfluorooctanesulfonamide (NEtFOSA) 0.31 0.91

2355-31-9 N-MeFOSAA (NMeFOSAA) 0.33 0.91

2991-50-6 N-EtFOSAA (NEtFOSAA) 0.36 0.91

24448-09-7 N-methylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol(NMeFOSE) 2.5 9.1

1691-99-2 N-ethylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol (NEtFOSE) 2.4 9.1

1326



1 - FORM I

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

MW-2-09102024

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

Pace New England

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

Ground Water 24I1930-19 24I1930-19.d

10/11/24 00:24

QQQ52400938S111999B387736

10/09/24 00:00

Draft Method 1633

NOW Corporation (Groundwater Sampling) - CO 151926

09/12/24 17:05

1Dilution:

Initial/Final: 549.51 mL / 5 mL

24I1930

CAS NO. QRLMDLCONC. (ng/L)COMPOUND

13252-13-6 Hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid (HFPO-DA) 0.94 3.6

919005-14-4 4,8-Dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid (ADONA) 0.75 3.6

756426-58-1 9Cl-PF3ONS (F53B Minor) 0.88 3.6

763051-92-9 11Cl-PF3OUdS (F53B Major) 0.98 3.6

356-02-5 3-Perfluoropropyl propanoic acid (FPrPA)(3:3FTCA) 2.0 9.1

914637-49-3 2H,2H,3H,3H-Perfluorooctanoic acid(FPePA)(5:3FTCA) 10 45

812-70-4 3-Perfluoroheptyl propanoic acid (FHpPA)(7:3FTCA) 8.6 45

113507-82-7 Perfluoro(2-ethoxyethane)sulfonic acid (PFEESA) 0.32 1.8

377-73-1 Perfluoro-3-methoxypropanoic acid (PFMPA) 0.51 1.8

863090-89-5 Perfluoro-4-methoxybutanoic acid (PFMBA) 0.49 1.8

151772-58-6 Nonafluoro-3,6-dioxaheptanoic acid (NFDHA) 0.50 1.8

1327



1 - FORM I

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

MW-9-09112024

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

Pace New England

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

Ground Water 24I1930-20 24I1930-20.d

10/11/24 00:39

QQQ52400938S111999B387736

10/09/24 00:00

Draft Method 1633

NOW Corporation (Groundwater Sampling) - CO 151926

09/11/24 16:50

1Dilution:

Initial/Final: 521.87 mL / 5 mL

24I1930

CAS NO. QRLMDLCONC. (ng/L)COMPOUND

375-22-4 JPerfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA) 3.4 2.1 3.8

2706-90-3 JPerfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA) 1.4 0.41 1.9

307-24-4 Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA) 1.4 0.23 0.96

375-85-9 Perfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA) 1.5 0.25 0.96

335-67-1 Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) 15 0.25 0.96

375-95-1 JPerfluorononanoic acid (PFNA) 0.31 0.18 0.96

335-76-2 Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA) 0.20 0.96

2058-94-8 Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA) 0.19 0.96

307-55-1 Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA) 0.19 0.96

72629-94-8 Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTrDA) 0.28 0.96

376-06-7 Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTeDA) 0.25 0.96

375-73-5 JPerfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS) 0.89 0.20 0.96

2706-91-4 Perfluoropentanesulfonic acid (PFPeS) 0.25 0.96

355-46-4 JPerfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS) 0.43 0.27 0.96

375-92-8 Perfluoroheptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS) 0.32 0.96

1763-23-1 PF-23Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) 2.6 0.37 0.96

68259-12-1 Perfluorononanesulfonic acid (PFNS) 0.24 0.96

335-77-3 Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid (PFDS) 0.28 0.96

79780-39-5 Perfluorododecanesulfonic acid (PFDoS) 0.28 0.96

757124-72-4 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorohexane sulfonic acid (4:2FTS) 0.72 3.8

27619-97-2 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorooctane sulfonic acid (6:2FTS) 2.9 3.8

39108-34-4 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorodecane sulfonic acid (8:2FTS) 1.1 3.8

754-91-6 Perfluorooctanesulfonamide (PFOSA) 0.22 0.96

31506-32-8 N-methyl perfluoroocatnesulfonamide (NMeFOSA) 0.31 0.96

4151-50-2 N-ethyl perfluorooctanesulfonamide (NEtFOSA) 0.32 0.96

2355-31-9 N-MeFOSAA (NMeFOSAA) 0.34 0.96

2991-50-6 N-EtFOSAA (NEtFOSAA) 0.38 0.96

24448-09-7 N-methylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol(NMeFOSE) 2.6 9.6

1691-99-2 N-ethylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol (NEtFOSE) 2.6 9.6

1356



1 - FORM I

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

MW-9-09112024

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

Pace New England

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

Ground Water 24I1930-20 24I1930-20.d

10/11/24 00:39

QQQ52400938S111999B387736

10/09/24 00:00

Draft Method 1633

NOW Corporation (Groundwater Sampling) - CO 151926

09/11/24 16:50

1Dilution:

Initial/Final: 521.87 mL / 5 mL

24I1930

CAS NO. QRLMDLCONC. (ng/L)COMPOUND

13252-13-6 Hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid (HFPO-DA) 0.99 3.8

919005-14-4 4,8-Dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid (ADONA) 0.79 3.8

756426-58-1 9Cl-PF3ONS (F53B Minor) 0.92 3.8

763051-92-9 11Cl-PF3OUdS (F53B Major) 1.0 3.8

356-02-5 3-Perfluoropropyl propanoic acid (FPrPA)(3:3FTCA) 2.1 9.6

914637-49-3 2H,2H,3H,3H-Perfluorooctanoic acid(FPePA)(5:3FTCA) 11 48

812-70-4 3-Perfluoroheptyl propanoic acid (FHpPA)(7:3FTCA) 9.1 48

113507-82-7 Perfluoro(2-ethoxyethane)sulfonic acid (PFEESA) 0.33 1.9

377-73-1 Perfluoro-3-methoxypropanoic acid (PFMPA) 0.53 1.9

863090-89-5 Perfluoro-4-methoxybutanoic acid (PFMBA) 0.52 1.9

151772-58-6 Nonafluoro-3,6-dioxaheptanoic acid (NFDHA) 0.53 1.9

1357



1 - FORM I

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

MW-10-09112024

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

Pace New England

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

Ground Water 24I1930-21 24I1930-21.d

10/04/24 03:24

QQQ52400938S111730B387576

10/02/24 00:00

Draft Method 1633

NOW Corporation (Groundwater Sampling) - CO 151926

09/11/24 15:15

1Dilution:

Initial/Final: 511.34 mL / 5 mL

24I1930

CAS NO. QRLMDLCONC. (ng/L)COMPOUND

375-22-4 Perfluorobutanoic acid (PFBA) 4.2 2.1 3.9

2706-90-3 JPerfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA) 1.4 0.42 2.0

307-24-4 JPerfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA) 0.47 0.23 0.98

375-85-9 JPerfluoroheptanoic acid (PFHpA) 0.31 0.26 0.98

335-67-1 Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) 8.0 0.26 0.98

375-95-1 Perfluorononanoic acid (PFNA) 1.0 0.18 0.98

335-76-2 Perfluorodecanoic acid (PFDA) 0.20 0.98

2058-94-8 Perfluoroundecanoic acid (PFUnA) 0.20 0.98

307-55-1 Perfluorododecanoic acid (PFDoA) 0.20 0.98

72629-94-8 Perfluorotridecanoic acid (PFTrDA) 0.29 0.98

376-06-7 Perfluorotetradecanoic acid (PFTeDA) 0.25 0.98

375-73-5 Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS) 1.9 0.21 0.98

2706-91-4 Perfluoropentanesulfonic acid (PFPeS) 0.25 0.98

355-46-4 JPerfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS) 0.85 0.27 0.98

375-92-8 Perfluoroheptanesulfonic acid (PFHpS) 0.32 0.98

1763-23-1 Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) 3.2 0.38 0.98

68259-12-1 Perfluorononanesulfonic acid (PFNS) 0.25 0.98

335-77-3 Perfluorodecanesulfonic acid (PFDS) 0.28 0.98

79780-39-5 Perfluorododecanesulfonic acid (PFDoS) 0.28 0.98

757124-72-4 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorohexane sulfonic acid (4:2FTS) 0.73 3.9

27619-97-2 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorooctane sulfonic acid (6:2FTS) 3.0 3.9

39108-34-4 1H,1H,2H,2H-Perfluorodecane sulfonic acid (8:2FTS) 1.1 3.9

754-91-6 Perfluorooctanesulfonamide (PFOSA) 0.23 0.98

31506-32-8 N-methyl perfluoroocatnesulfonamide (NMeFOSA) 0.32 0.98

4151-50-2 N-ethyl perfluorooctanesulfonamide (NEtFOSA) 0.33 0.98

2355-31-9 N-MeFOSAA (NMeFOSAA) 0.35 0.98

2991-50-6 N-EtFOSAA (NEtFOSAA) 0.39 0.98

24448-09-7 N-methylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol(NMeFOSE) 2.7 9.8

1691-99-2 N-ethylperfluorooctanesulfonamidoethanol (NEtFOSE) 2.6 9.8
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1 - FORM I

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

MW-10-09112024

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

Pace New England

NYDEC_AECOM Environment - Latham, NY

Ground Water 24I1930-21 24I1930-21.d

10/04/24 03:24

QQQ52400938S111730B387576

10/02/24 00:00

Draft Method 1633

NOW Corporation (Groundwater Sampling) - CO 151926

09/11/24 15:15

1Dilution:

Initial/Final: 511.34 mL / 5 mL

24I1930

CAS NO. QRLMDLCONC. (ng/L)COMPOUND

13252-13-6 Hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid (HFPO-DA) 1.0 3.9

919005-14-4 4,8-Dioxa-3H-perfluorononanoic acid (ADONA) 0.80 3.9

756426-58-1 9Cl-PF3ONS (F53B Minor) 0.94 3.9

763051-92-9 11Cl-PF3OUdS (F53B Major) 1.0 3.9

356-02-5 3-Perfluoropropyl propanoic acid (FPrPA)(3:3FTCA) 2.1 9.8

914637-49-3 2H,2H,3H,3H-Perfluorooctanoic acid(FPePA)(5:3FTCA) 11 49

812-70-4 3-Perfluoroheptyl propanoic acid (FHpPA)(7:3FTCA) 9.3 49

113507-82-7 Perfluoro(2-ethoxyethane)sulfonic acid (PFEESA) 0.34 2.0

377-73-1 Perfluoro-3-methoxypropanoic acid (PFMPA) 0.54 2.0

863090-89-5 Perfluoro-4-methoxybutanoic acid (PFMBA) 0.53 2.0

151772-58-6 Nonafluoro-3,6-dioxaheptanoic acid (NFDHA) 0.54 2.0

1387
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